

SAFETY AND WARRANTY INFORMATION



READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL SAFETY INFORMATION BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT. Failure to follow these safety instructions may result in **ELECTRICAL SHOCK, FIRE, resulting in SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH, or PROPERTY DAMAGE.**



Important Safety Warnings.

Proposition 65. ⚠ WARNING:

This product can expose you to chemicals including lead and exhaust fumes, which are known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Handling.

The product may become very warm during normal use. The product complies with the user-accessible surface temperature limits defined by the International Standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). However, sustained contact with warm surfaces for extended periods may cause discomfort or injury even within these limits. Don't connect or disconnect the product with wet hands.

Personal Precaution.

Use common sense to avoid situations where your skin is in prolonged contact with the product when plugged into a power source (e.g., don't sleep with the product plugged into a power source). Do not place the product under a blanket, pillow, or your body when connected to a power source. Take special care if you have a physical condition that affects your ability to detect heat against the body.

Location.

Always allow adequate ventilation around the product and use care when handling it to reduce overheating or heat-related injuries. Don't use the product in wet locations (e.g., sink, bathtub, or shower stall). The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

Operating Temperature.

This product is designed to work in ambient temperatures between 0° C to 40° C. Do not use outside of temperature ranges.

Cleaning.

Remove from the power source before attempting any maintenance or cleaning. Use a soft, dry, lint-free cloth.

Operation.

Discontinue use immediately if the product becomes damaged, malfunctions, or comes in contact with any liquid; the connected USB-C has become frayed or damaged; the plug part of the product, the prongs, or the product casing has become damaged; the product has been dropped and is damaged; the product is exposed to rain, liquid, or excessive moisture; or you suspect the product needs service or repair. The product is for indoor use only.

Output Power.

This product will auto-adjust the output power when connected to a device. The connected device may emit a beep sound as a notification.

Modifications.

Do not attempt to alter, modify, or repair any part of the product. Disassembling the product may cause injury, death, or property damage. Any modifications to the product will void your warranty. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this device.

Accessories.

This product is only approved for use with high-quality accessories (e.g., USB-C cables) that comply with governing regulations. Any accessory used in the product must be rated at or above the specifications of the product.

Explosive Atmospheres.

Obey all signs and instructions. Do not operate the product in any area with a potentially explosive atmosphere, including fueling areas or areas that contain chemicals or particles such as grain, dust, or metal powders.

High-Consequence Activities.

This product is not intended for use where the failure of the product could lead to injury, death, or severe environmental damage.

FCC Compliance.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

the interference by one or more of the following measures: (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. (2) Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. (4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC RF Exposure.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

FCC WPT Exposure.

The equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. During the operation of device a distance of 15 cm surrounding the device and 20 cm above the top surface of the device must be respected.

IC Warning.

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s) / receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

RF Warning.

This equipment complies with IC Radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 10cm between the radiator & your body.

NOCO Three (3) Year Limited Warranty.

IMPORTANT: BY USING THIS PRODUCT, YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THE NOCO THREE (3) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY («WARRANTY») AS SET OUT BELOW. DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT UNTIL YOU HAVE READ THE TERMS OF THE WARRANTY. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THE WARRANTY, DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT AND RETURN IT.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE, COUNTRY, OR PROVINCE. OTHER THAN AS PERMITTED BY LAW, NOCO DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE, INCLUDING THOSE THAT MAY ARISE FROM THE NONCONFORMITY OF A SALES CONTRACT. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY, OR PROVINCE.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES, AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN, STATUTORY, EXPRESS, OR IMPLIED. NOCO DISCLAIMS ALL STATUTORY AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. IN SO FAR AS SUCH WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, NOCO LIMITS THE DURATION AND

REMEDIES OF SUCH WARRANTIES TO THE DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY AND, AT NOCO'S OPTION, THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF PRODUCTS DESCRIBED BELOW. SOME STATES, COUNTRIES, AND PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY - OR CONDITION - MAY LAST, SO THE LIMITATION DESCRIBED ABOVE MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

NOCO warrants the NOCO-branded Products contained in the original packaging ("NOCO Product") against defects in materials and workmanship when used normally in accordance with NOCO's published guidelines for a period of THREE (3) YEARS from the date of original retail purchase or delivery date by the end-user purchaser ("Warranty Period"). NOCO's published guidelines include but are not limited to, the information contained in this Warranty, technical specifications, and user manuals. IN SOME STATES, COUNTRIES, OR PROVINCES, NATIONAL LAW MAY PROVIDE MORE EXTENDED WARRANTY PERIODS. As such, the benefits of the Limited Warranty are intended to supplement, and not replace, the rights provided by consumer protection laws.

NOCO'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR. NOCO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR CONDITION OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUE, LOST BUSINESS, PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY, OR ANY INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE HOWSOEVER.

This Warranty is non-transferable and does not cover return packaging and transportation costs. This Warranty does not apply: (a) to damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, fire, liquid contact, or other external cause, (b) mishandling, improper installation, modifications, disassembly, or attempted unauthorized repair, (c) cosmetic damage - such as dents or scratches - that doesn't affect the functionality of the Product, (d) to damage caused by operating the Product outside NOCO's published guidelines, (e) to defects caused by normal wear and tear or otherwise due to the normal aging of the Product, or (f) if any serial number has been removed or defaced from the Product.

If, during the Warranty Period, you submit a claim, NOCO will, at its option: (a) repair the Product that has been tested and passed our functional requirements, (b) replace the Product with a replacement product of the same model (or with your consent a product that has the same or substantially similar features as the original Product - e.g., a different model with the same features), that is new or like-new and has been tested and passed our functional requirements, or (c) exchange the Product for a refund of your purchase price. We require certain information, including proof of purchase, to process Limited Warranty claims. To make a claim under the Limited Warranty, please get in touch with NOCO Support at:

(Web) https://no.co/support	(UK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(Email) support@no.co		
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626	(EU) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET GARANTIE



LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT. La non-application des consignes de sécurité peut entraîner un CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, un INCENDIE, des BLESSURES GRAVES, la MORT ou des DÉGÂTS MATÉRIELS.



Indications de sécurité importantes.

Proposition 65. ⚠ AVERTISSEMENT :

Ce produit peut entraîner une exposition à des substances chimiques dont le plomb et des gaz d'échappement, reconnues par l'État de Californie comme susceptibles de causer le cancer ou de provoquer des malformations et autres troubles de la reproduction. Pour des précisions, consultez www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Manutention.

Le produit peut devenir très chaud en cours d'utilisation normale. La surface accessible à l'utilisateur du produit est conforme aux limites de température définies par la norme International Standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1). Toutefois, un contact prolongé avec des surfaces chaudes peut entraîner une gêne ou une blessure, même dans ces limites. Ne connectez pas et ne déconnectez pas le produit avec des mains mouillées ou humides.

Précautions personnelles.

Faites preuve de bon sens pour éviter les situations dans lesquelles votre peau se retrouve en contact prolongé avec le produit lorsqu'il est branché sur une source d'alimentation (par exemple, ne dormez pas avec le produit branché sur une source d'alimentation). Ne placez pas le produit sous une couverture, un oreiller ou votre corps lorsqu'il est connecté à une source de courant. Prenez des précautions particulières si votre état physique affecte votre capacité à détecter la chaleur dégagée sur votre corps.

Emplacement.

Prévoyez toujours une ventilation adéquate autour du produit et soyez prudent lorsque vous le manipulez afin d'éviter toute surchauffe ou blessure liée à la chaleur. N'utilisez pas le produit dans des endroits humides (par exemple, évier, baignoire ou cabine de douche). La prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l'équipement et doit être facilement accessible.

Température de fonctionnement.

Ce produit est conçu pour fonctionner à des températures ambiantes comprises entre 0° C et 40° C. Ne pas utiliser en dehors de ces plages de températures.

Nettoyage.

Débranchez de la source d'alimentation avant de tenter tout entretien ou nettoyage. Utilisez un chiffon doux, sec et non pelucheux.

Fonctionnement.

Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser le produit s'il est endommagé, s'il fonctionne mal ou s'il entre en contact avec un liquide. Si le câble USB-C connecté est effiloché ou endommagé. Si la fiche du produit, les broches ou le boîtier du produit sont endommagés. Si le produit est tombé et est endommagé. Si le produit est exposé à la pluie, à un liquide ou à une humidité excessive. Ou si vous pensez que le produit a besoin d'un entretien ou d'une réparation. Le produit est destiné à un usage intérieur uniquement.

Puissance de sortie.

Ce produit ajustera automatiquement la puissance de sortie lorsqu'il est connecté à un appareil. L'appareil connecté peut émettre un bip sonore en guise de notification.

Modifications.

Ne tentez pas d'altérer, de modifier ou de réparer une quelconque partie du produit. Désassembler le produit pourrait occasionner des blessures, la mort ou des dégâts matériels. Toute modification apportée au produit annule votre garantie. Toute transformation ou modification non expressément autorisée par l'autorité responsable pourrait faire perdre à l'utilisateur son droit à utiliser cet appareil.

Accessoires.

Ce produit est uniquement approuvé pour une utilisation avec des accessoires de haute qualité (par exemple, des câbles USB-C) conformes aux réglementations en vigueur. Tout accessoire utilisé avec le produit doit avoir une valeur nominale égale ou supérieure aux spécifications du produit.

Atmosphères explosives.

Veuillez respecter tous les panneaux et instructions. N'utilisez pas le produit dans une zone avec une atmosphère présentant un risque d'explosion, y compris les zones de ravitaillement ou les zones contenant des produits chimiques ou des particules comme les grains, la poussière ou les poudres métalliques.

Activités à fortes conséquences.

Ce produit n'est pas destiné à être utilisé dans des applications où une défaillance du produit pourrait entraîner des blessures, la mort ou des dommages environnementaux majeurs.

Avertissement FCC.

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. L'utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne devra pas causer

d'interférences dommageables et (2) l'appareil doit pouvoir subir des interférences y compris des interférences pouvant causer un fonctionnement non souhaité. Toute transformation ou modification non expressément autorisée par l'autorité responsable pourrait faire perdre à l'utilisateur son droit à utiliser cet équipement. Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils numériques de classe B, selon la section 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives dans le cadre d'une installation domestique. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radio, et peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions. Cependant, il ne peut pas être garanti qu'aucune interférence n'aura lieu dans une installation en particulier. Dans le cas où cet équipement causerait des interférences nuisant à la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être vérifié en éteignant et en rallumant l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à tenter de corriger ces interférences à l'aide des mesures suivantes : (1) Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception. (2) Éloigner l'équipement du récepteur. (3) Brancher l'équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté. (4) Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

Déclaration FCC d'exposition aux RF.

Le dispositif a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux radiofréquences. L'appareil peut être utilisé en condition d'exposition portable sans restriction.

Déclaration FCC d'exposition au WPT.

L'équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements de la FCC établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Pendant le fonctionnement de l'appareil, une distance de 15 cm autour de l'appareil et de 20 cm au-dessus de la surface supérieure de l'appareil doit être respectée. Avertissement CI (l'anglais et le français sont obligatoires)

Avertissement IC.

Cet appareil contient un ou des émetteur(s)/récepteur(s) exemptés de licence qui sont conformes au ou aux RSS exempté(s) de licence Innovation, Science et Développement économique du Canada. L'utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences. (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.

Déclaration d'avertissement RF.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements CI établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 10 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Garantie limitée NOCO de trois (3) ans.

IMPORTANT : EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS ACCEPTEZ D'ÊTRE LIÉ(E) AUX CONDITIONS DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS (3) ANS (« LA GARANTIE ») DE NOCO, TELLE QUE DÉFINIE CI-DESSOUS. N'UTILISEZ PAS LE PRODUIT AVANT D'AVOIR LU LES CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE. SI VOUS N'ÊTES PAS D'ACCORD AVEC LES CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE, N'UTILISEZ PAS LE PRODUIT ET RENVOYEZ-LE.

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS ACCORDE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES LÉGAUX, MAIS VOUS POUVEZ BÉNÉFICIER D'AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT SELON LES RÉGIONS, LES ÉTATS OU LES PAYS. NOCO N'EXCLUT, NE LIMITE OU NE SUSPEND PAS D'AUTRES DROITS AUTRES QUE CEUX AUTORISÉS PAR LA LOI, QUE VOUS POUVEZ AVOIR, Y COMPRIS CEUX QUI PEUVENT RÉSULTER DE LA NON-CONFORMITÉ D'UN CONTRAT DE VENTE. POUR COMPRENDRE L'ENSEMBLE DE VOS DROITS, CONSULTEZ LES LOIS DE VOTRE RÉGION, ÉTAT ET PAYS.

DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI, LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS QU'ELLE CONTIENT SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, TOUT AUTRE RECOURS ET TOUTE AUTRE CONDITION, QU'ILS SOIENT ORAUX, ÉCRITS, LÉGAUX, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES. NOCO DÉCLINE TOUTE GARANTIE LÉGALE ET IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, SANS LIMITATION, LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER ET LES GARANTIES CONTRE LES DÉFAUTS CACHÉS OU LATENTS, DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI. DANS LA MESURE OÙ CES GARANTIES NE PEUVENT ÊTRE REJETÉES, NOCO LIMITE LA DURÉE ET LES RECOURS DE CES GARANTIES À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE ET, AU BIEN VOULOIR DE NOCO, À LA RÉPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT DES PRODUITS DÉCRITS CI-DESSOUS. CERTAINES RÉGIONS, ET CERTAINS ÉTATS ET PAYS N'AUTORISENT PAS LA LIMITATION DE LA DURÉE D'UNE GARANTIE OU DE CONDITIONS IMPLICITES. LES LIMITES DÉCRITES CI-DESSUS PEUVENT DONC NE PAS S'APPLIQUER À VOUS.

NOCO garantit les produits de marque NOCO contenus dans leur emballage d'origine (« le produit NOCO ») contre les défauts matériels et de fabrication lors d'une utilisation normale conforme aux directives publiées par NOCO pendant une durée de TROIS (3) ANS à partir de la date d'achat d'origine par l'utilisateur final ou de la date de livraison (« la période de garantie »). Les directives publiées par NOCO incluent, sans s'y limiter, les informations contenues dans la présente garantie, les spécifications techniques et les manuels d'utilisation. DANS CERTAINES RÉGIONS ET CERTAINS ÉTATS OU PAYS, LES LOIS NATIONALES PEUVENT PRÉVOIR UNE PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE PLUS LONGUE. Ainsi, les avantages de la présente garantie ont pour effet de compléter, et non de remplacer, les droits prévus par les lois de protection des consommateurs.

LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE NOCO EST LIMITÉE AU REMPLACEMENT OU À LA RÉPARATION. NOCO NE POURRA ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE POUR DES DOMMAGES SPÉCIAUX, ACCIDENTELS, INDIRECTS OU EXEMPLAIRES RÉSULTANTS D'UNE VIOLATION DE LA GARANTIE OU DES CONDITIONS, OU EN VERTU DE TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE JURIDIQUE, INCLUANT SANS S'Y LIMITER, LA PERTE DE PROFITS, LA PERTE DE CHIFFRE D'AFFAIRES, LA PERTE DE CLIENTÈLE, LES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS, LES PRÉJUDICES CORPORELS, OU TOUTE PERTE OU TOUT DOMMAGE PARTICULIER OU INDIRECT, QUELLE QU'EN SOIT LA CAUSE.

La présente garantie n'est pas transférable, et ne couvre pas les frais liés à l'emballage et au transport de retour. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas : (a) aux dommages causés par un accident, un abus, une mauvaise utilisation, un incendie, un contact avec un liquide ou toute autre cause externe, (b) une mauvaise manipulation, une installation incorrecte, des modifications, un démontage ou une tentative de réparation non autorisée, (c) des dommages esthétiques - tels que des bosses ou des

rayures - qui n'affectent pas la fonctionnalité du produit, (d) aux dommages causés par l'utilisation du produit en dehors des directives publiées de NOCO, (e) aux défauts causés par l'usure normale ou autrement dus au vieillissement normal du produit, ou (f) si un numéro de série a été retiré ou dégradé du produit.

Si, pendant la période de garantie, vous faites une réclamation, NOCO aura le choix entre les options suivantes : (a) réparer le produit ayant été testé et répondant à nos exigences en matière de fonctionnalités, (b) remplacer le produit par un produit de remplacement du même modèle (ou, avec votre consentement, par un produit possédant les mêmes caractéristiques ou des caractéristiques similaires pour l'essentiel) neuf ou comme neuf, ayant été testé et répondant à nos exigences en matière de fonctionnalités, ou (c) échanger le produit contre un remboursement du montant de votre achat. Afin de traiter les réclamations faites en vertu de la garantie limitée, nous avons besoin de certaines informations. Pour faire une réclamation en vertu de la présente garantie limitée, contactez l'assistance NOCO aux coordonnées suivantes :

(Web) https://no.co/support	(Royaume-Uni) +44 20 4520 7738	(Australie) +61 2 4062 0068
(E-mail) support@no.co		
(États-Unis/Canada/Mexique) +1.800.456.6626	(UE) +31 20 214 0047	(Japon) +81 3 6893 3017

SICHERHEIT UND GARANTIE INFORMATIONEN



LESEN UND VERSTEHEN SIE DIESE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS. Die Nichtbefolgung dieser Sicherheitshinweise kann **STROMSCHLÄGE** oder **FEUER** verursachen, was **SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN, TOD** oder **SACHSCHÄDEN** zur Folge haben kann.



Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise.

Vorschlag 65. ⚠️ WARNHINWEIS:

Dieses Produkt enthält Chemikalien und kann Sie Blei und Abgasen aussetzen, von denen im US-Bundesstaat Kalifornien bekannt ist, dass sie Krebs und Geburtsfehler oder andere reproduktive Schäden verursachen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Handhabung.

Das Produkt kann bei normalem Gebrauch sehr warm werden. Das Produkt entspricht den für den Benutzer zugänglichen Oberflächentemperaturgrenzwerten, die in der internationalen Norm für die Sicherheit von Geräten der Informationstechnologie (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1) festgelegt sind. Ein längerer Kontakt mit warmen Oberflächen kann jedoch auch innerhalb dieser Grenzen zu Unwohlsein oder Verletzungen führen. Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihre Hände beim Anschließen oder Trennen des Geräts vom Netz nicht nass sind.

Persönliche Vorsichtsmaßnahmen.

Vermeiden Sie mit gesundem Menschenverstand Situationen, in denen Ihre Haut über längere Zeit mit dem Produkt in Berührung kommt, wenn es an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen ist (z. B. schlafen Sie nicht mit Kontakt zu dem Produkt, solange es an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen ist). Legen Sie das Gerät nicht unter eine Decke, ein Kissen oder Ihren Körper, wenn es an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen ist. Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig, wenn Sie eine körperliche Erkrankung haben, die Ihre Fähigkeit beeinträchtigt, Wärme am Körper zu erkennen.

Position.

Sorgen Sie immer für eine ausreichende Belüftung um das Gerät herum und gehen Sie vorsichtig damit um, um Überhitzung oder hitzebedingte Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht an feuchten Orten (z. B. Waschbecken, Badewanne oder Duschkabine). Die Steckdose muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert und leicht zugänglich sein.

Betriebstemperatur.

Dieses Produkt ist für Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen 0 °C und 40 °C ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie es nicht außerhalb dieses Temperaturbereichs.

Reinigung.

Trennen Sie das Produkt vom Netz, bevor Sie es reinigen oder warten. Verwenden Sie ein weiches, trockenes, fusselloses Tuch.

Betrieb.

Stellen Sie den Betrieb des Produkts unverzüglich ein, wenn es beschädigt wird, nicht mehr funktioniert oder mit Flüssigkeit in Berührung kommt, wenn das angeschlossene USB-C-Kabel ausgefranst oder beschädigt ist, wenn der Stecker, die Stifte oder das Gehäuse des Produkts beschädigt sind, wenn das Produkt heruntergefallen ist und beschädigt wurde, wenn das Produkt Regen, Flüssigkeiten oder übermäßiger Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war oder wenn Sie vermuten, dass das Produkt gewartet oder repariert werden muss. Das Produkt ist nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet.

Ausgangsleistung.

Dieses Produkt passt die Ausgangsleistung nach dem Anschließen an ein Gerät automatisch an. Das angeschlossene Gerät kann einen Signalton als Benachrichtigung ausgeben.

Änderungen.

Versuchen Sie nicht, Teile vom Produkt zu verändern, zu modifizieren oder zu reparieren. Die Demontage des Produkts kann zu Verletzungen, Tod oder Sachschäden führen. Jegliche Änderungen am Produkt führen zum Erlöschen Ihrer Garantie. Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Konformität verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, können dazu führen, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb des Geräts verliert.

Zubehör.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für die Verwendung mit hochwertigem Zubehör (z. B. USB-C-Kabel) zugelassen, das den geltenden Vorschriften entspricht. Jegliches Zubehör, das mit dem Produkt verwendet wird, muss den Spezifikationen des Produkts entsprechen oder diese übertreffen.

Explosive Umgebungen.

Beachten und befolgen Sie alle Schilder und Anweisungen. Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in Bereichen mit potenziell explosiver Umgebung, einschließlich Kraftstoffbereichen oder Bereichen, die Chemikalien oder Partikel wie Getreide, Staub oder Metallpulver enthalten.

Aktivitäten mit hohem Gefahrenpotenzial.

Dieses Produkt ist nicht für den Einsatz vorgesehen, bei dem der Ausfall des Produkts zu Verletzungen, Tod oder schweren Umweltschäden führen kann.

FCC-Warnung.

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Richtlinien. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerät muss empfangene Störungen tolerieren, einschließlich Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.

Jegliche Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Konformität verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, können dazu führen, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb des Geräts verliert. Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen angemessenen Schutz gegen schädliche Interferenzen bei Installation im häuslichen Bereich bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet Funkfrequenzenergie und kann diese abstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemäß den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, kann es die Funkkommunikation beeinträchtigen. Es kann jedoch nicht garantiert werden, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen auftreten. Sollte das Gerät Störungen im Rundfunk- und Fernsehempfang verursachen, was durch Aus- und Einschalten des Gerätes festgestellt werden kann, empfehlen wir, die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben: (1) Verlegung oder Neuausrichtung der Empfangsantenne. (2) Vergrößern des Abstands zwischen Gerät und Empfänger. (3) Das Gerät an einen anderen Stromkreis als den des Empfangsgeräts anschließen. (4) Den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker um Unterstützung bitten.

FCC-Erklärung zur RF-Strahlungsexposition.

Das Gerät wurde so bewertet, dass es die allgemeinen RF-Expositionsanforderungen erfüllt. Das Gerät kann ohne Einschränkung in einem tragbaren Expositionszustand verwendet werden.

FCC-Erklärung zur WPT-Exposition.

Das Gerät entspricht den FCC-Strahlungsgrenzwerten für unkontrollierte Umgebungen. Während des Betriebs des Geräts muss ein Abstand von 15 cm um das Gerät herum und 20 cm über der Oberseite des Geräts eingehalten werden. IC-Warnung (sowohl Englisch als auch Französisch sind erforderlich)

IC-Warnung.

Dieses Gerät enthält lizenzfreie Sender/Empfänger, die den lizenzfreien RSS-Standards von Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada entsprechen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen verursachen. (2) Dieses Gerät muss empfangene Störungen tolerieren, einschließlich Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.

RF-Warnhinweis.

Dieses Gerät entspricht den IC-Strahlungsgrenzwerten für unkontrollierte Umgebungen. Dieses Gerät darf nur mit einem Mindestabstand von 10 cm zwischen der Strahlungsquelle und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden.

NOCO Dreijährige (3) beschränkte Garantie.

WICHTIG: BEI VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS STIMMEN SIE DEN BEDINGUNGEN DER DREIJÄHRIGEN (3) EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE („GARANTIE“) VON NOCO ZU, WIE SIE HIER BESCHRIEBEN WERDEN. VERWENDEN SIE DAS PRODUKT NICHT, BEVOR SIE DIE GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN GELESEN HABEN. WENN SIE DIESEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN NICHT ZUSTIMMEN, VERWENDEN SIE DAS PRODUKT NICHT UND GEBEN SIE ES ZURÜCK.

DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN GEWISSE RECHTE UND SIE KÖNNEN WEITERE RECHTE HABEN, DIE SICH JE NACH BUNDESSTAAT, LAND ODER PROVINZ

UNTERSCHIEDEN KÖNNEN. SOFERN NICHT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG, SCHLIESST NOCO ANDERE RECHTE, DIE SIE MÖGLICHERWEISE HABEN, NICHT AUS, SCHRÄNKT SIE NICHT EIN ODER SETZT SIE NICHT AUSSER KRAFT, EINSCHLIESSLICH SOLCHER, DIE SICH AUS DER NICHTEINHALTUNG EINES KAUFVERTRAGS ERGEBEN KÖNNTEN. UM EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE ZU ERHALTEN, SOLLTEN SIE DIE GESETZE IHRES BUNDESSTAATS, LANDES, ODER IHRER PROVINZ HINZUZIEHEN.

IM RAHMEN DER GELTENDEN GESETZE SIND DIESE GARANTIE UND DIE DARGELEGTE ABHILFEMASSNAHME EXKLUSIV UND GELTEN ANSTATT ALLER ANDEREN GARANTIEEN, ABHILFEMASSNAHMEN UND BEDINGUNGEN, GLEICHGÜLTIG OB MÜNDLICH, SCHRIFTLICH, GESETZLICH, AUSDRÜCKLICH ODER STILLSCHWEIGEND. NOCO LEHNT SÄMTLICHE GESETZLICHEN UND STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEEN AB. DAZU GEHÖREN UNTER ANDEREM GARANTIEEN DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK SOWIE GARANTIEEN FÜR VERSTECKTE ODER VERBORGENE SCHÄDEN IM RAHMEN DER GESETZLICHEN VORGABEN. SOFERN SOLCHE GARANTIEEN NICHT ABGELEHNT WERDEN KÖNNEN, BESCHRÄNKT NOCO DIE DAUER UND ABHILFEMASSNAHMEN DERARTIGER GARANTIEEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER AUSDRÜCKLICHEN GARANTIE UND, NACH WAHL VON NOCO, AUF DIE REPARATUR ODER DEN ERSATZ DES UNTEN BESCHRIEBENEN PRODUKTS. EINIGE BUNDESSTAATEN, LÄNDER UND PROVINZEN GESTATTEN KEINE EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DER DAUER EINER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE – ODER EINER BEDINGUNG –, WESHALB DIE HIER BESCHRIEBENE EINSCHRÄNKUNG UNTER UMSTÄNDEN NICHT FÜR SIE GILT.

NOCO bietet eine Garantie für Produkte der Marke NOCO in der originalen Verpackung („NOCO-Produkt“) gegen Materialschäden und Bearbeitungsfehler bei normalem und gemäß dem in den NOCO veröffentlichten Richtlinien beschriebenen Gebrauch für eine Dauer von DREI (3) JAHREN ab dem Kaufdatum oder Lieferdatum durch den Endverbraucher („Garantiefrist“). Die von NOCO veröffentlichten Richtlinien umfassen unter anderem die in dieser Garantie enthaltenen Informationen, technische Angaben und Bedienungsanleitungen. IN EINIGEN BUNDESSTAATEN, LÄNDERN ODER PROVINZEN KANN DIE NATIONALE GESETZGEBUNG LÄNGERE GARANTIEFRISTEN VORSCHREIBEN. Als solche sind die Vorteile der beschränkten Garantie als Ergänzung, nicht als Ersatz für die Rechte im Rahmen des Verbraucherschutzes zu verstehen.

DIE VERPFLICHTUNGEN VON NOCO SIND AUF REPARATUR ODER ERSATZ BESCHRÄNKT. NOCO IST NICHT HAFTBAR FÜR JEGLICHE BESONDEREN; ZUFÄLLIGEN, INDIREKTEN ODER EXEMPLARISCHEN SCHÄDEN, DIE AUS EINEM BRUCH DER GARANTIE ODER EINER BEDINGUNG ODER EINER ANDEREN RECHTSTHEORIE ERGEBEN. HIERZU GEHÖREN UNTER ANDEREM ENTGANGENE GEWINNE, ENTGANGENE UMSÄTZE, ENTGANGENE GESCHÄFTSABSCHLÜSSE, SCHÄDEN AN EIGENTUM, PERSONENSCHÄDEN ODER JEGLICHE WEITEREN VERLUSTE ODER SCHÄDEN.

Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar und deckt nicht die Kosten für Rücksendung und Verpackung ab. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für: (a) Schäden, die durch Unfälle, Missbrauch, falschen Gebrauch, Feuer, Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten oder andere externe Ursachen, (b) Fehlbedienung, mangelhafte Installation, Veränderungen, Zerlegen oder versuchte, nicht autorisierte Reparaturen verursacht wurden, (c) kosmetische Schäden, wie Dellen oder Kratzer, welche die Funktion des Produkts nicht beeinträchtigen, (d) Schäden, die aus dem Gebrauch des Produkts entstehen, der nicht den veröffentlichten Richtlinien von NOCO entspricht, (e) Schäden, die durch normalen Verschleiß oder anderweitig durch die normale Alterung des Produkts entstehen, oder (f) wenn jegliche Seriennummern vom Produkt entfernt oder unkenntlich gemacht wurden.

Falls Sie während der Garantiefrist einen Anspruch erheben, wird NOCO nach seiner Wahl: (a) das Produkt, welches entsprechend unserer Funktionsanforderungen

getestet und freigegeben wurde, reparieren, (b) das Produkt gegen ein Produkt desselben Modells tauschen (oder mit Ihrer Zustimmung gegen ein Produkt mit denselben wesentlichen Merkmalen, wie das Original, z. B. ein anderes Modell mit gleichen Eigenschaften), welches neu oder neuwertig ist und getestet wurde und unseren Funktionsanforderungen entspricht, oder (c) das Produkt gegen Erstattung des Kaufpreises zurücknehmen. Wir benötigen für die Bearbeitung von beschränkten Garantieansprüchen bestimmte Informationen, unter anderem den Kaufnachweis. Um einen Anspruch gemäß der eingeschränkten Garantie geltend zu machen, kontaktieren Sie bitte den NOCO Support unter:

(Web) https://no.co/support	(UK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(E-Mail) support@no.co		
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626	(EU) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA E SULLA GARANZIA



LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO. Il mancato rispetto delle informazioni di sicurezza può causare SCOSSE ELETTRICHE e INCENDI con il rischio di possibili GRAVI DANNI ALLA SALUTE, a COSE e anche la MORTE.



Importanti informazioni di sicurezza.

Dichiarazione 65. ⚠ **AVVERTENZA:**

Questo Prodotto può esporre l'utente a sostanze chimiche, quali piombo e fumi di scarico, note allo Stato della California come causa di cancro, difetti congeniti e altri danni riproduttivi. Per maggiori informazioni, consultare www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Manipolazione.

Durante il normale utilizzo, questo prodotto può diventare molto caldo. Il prodotto è conforme ai limiti di temperatura superficiale accessibile dall'utente definiti dallo Standard internazionale per la sicurezza delle apparecchiature informatiche (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Tuttavia, pur entro tali limiti, il contatto prolungato con superfici calde per lunghi periodi di tempo può causare disagio o lesioni. Non collegare né scollegare il prodotto con le mani bagnate.

Precauzioni personali.

Usare il buon senso per evitare situazioni in cui la tua pelle si trovi a contatto prolungato con l'alimentatore quando è collegato a una fonte di alimentazione (ad es. non dormire quando il prodotto è collegato a una fonte di alimentazione). Non posizionare l'alimentatore sotto una coperta, un cuscino o il corpo quando è collegato a una fonte di alimentazione. Prestare la massima attenzione qualora si fosse affetti da una condizione fisica che influisce sulla capacità di rilevare il calore sul corpo.

Posizione.

Al fine di ridurre lesioni da sovrariscaldamento o riscaldamento, assicurarsi che l'alimentatore sia sempre posizionato in un'area ben ventilata e fare attenzione durante la manipolazione. Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti bagnati (ad es. lavandino, vasca da bagno o doccia). La presa di corrente deve essere installata vicino all'apparecchiatura e deve essere facilmente accessibile.

Temperatura di funzionamento.

Questo prodotto è progettato per funzionare a temperature ambiente comprese tra 0 °C e 40 °C. Non utilizzare al di fuori di questi intervalli di temperatura.

Pulizia.

Scollegare il Prodotto dall'alimentazione prima di effettuare qualsiasi tipo di manutenzione o pulizia. Utilizzare un panno morbido, asciutto e che non lasci residui e pelucchi.

Funzionamento.

Interrompere immediatamente l'uso se il prodotto si danneggia, non funziona correttamente o entra in contatto con qualsiasi liquido; il cavo USB-C collegato si è consumato o danneggiato; la parte della spina del prodotto, i contatti o la custodia del prodotto sono danneggiati; il prodotto è caduto e si è danneggiato; il prodotto è stato esposto alla pioggia, a liquidi o a umidità eccessiva; oppure si sospetta che il prodotto necessiti di assistenza o riparazione. Il prodotto è destinato solo a uso in ambienti interni.

Potenza in uscita.

Questo prodotto regola automaticamente la potenza in uscita quando è collegato a un dispositivo. Il dispositivo collegato potrebbe emettere un segnale acustico come notifica.

Modifiche.

Non provare ad alterare, modificare o riparare qualsiasi parte del prodotto. Il disassemblaggio del prodotto potrebbe causare lesioni, morte o danni alla proprietà. Qualsiasi modifica apportata al prodotto annulla la validità della garanzia. Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero invalidare il diritto dell'utente a utilizzare il dispositivo.

Accessori.

Questo prodotto è approvato solo per l'uso con accessori di alta qualità (ad es., cavi USB-C) che rispettano le normative vigenti. Qualsiasi accessorio utilizzato con il prodotto deve avere una valutazione pari o superiore alle specifiche del prodotto.

Atmosfere esplosive.

Rispettare tutti i simboli di pericolo e le istruzioni. Non utilizzare il prodotto in aree con atmosfera potenzialmente esplosiva, comprese le aree di rifornimento o le aree dove sono depositate sostanze chimiche o particelle come granuli, polvere o polveri metalliche.

Attività ad alto impatto.

Questo prodotto non è destinato all'uso in cui il suo eventuale guasto potrebbe causare lesioni, morte o gravi danni ambientali.

Avvertenza FCC.

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle normative FCC. L'utilizzo è soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti: (1) questo dispositivo non causa interferenze dannose, e (2) questo dispositivo deve essere in grado di tollerare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, comprese quelle che possano causare un funzionamento indesiderato. Eventuali cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero invalidare il diritto dell'utente a utilizzare l'apparecchiatura. Questa apparecchiatura è stata sottoposta a test ed è risultata conforme ai limiti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, ai sensi della

parte 15 delle normative FCC. Questi limiti sono stabiliti per garantire una protezione sufficiente dalle interferenze dannose nelle installazioni residenziali. Questa apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e può emettere energia di radiofrequenza e, se non installata e usata secondo le istruzioni, potrebbe causare interferenze dannose per la comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non è possibile garantire che l'interferenza non si verifichi in una determinata installazione. Se questa apparecchiatura provoca interferenze dannose alla ricezione di segnali radio o televisivi, che possono essere verificate spegnendola e riaccendendola, si invita l'utente a provare a correggere le interferenze mediante una o più delle seguenti misure: (1) Riorientare o spostare l'antenna di ricezione. (2) Aumentare la distanza tra l'apparecchiatura e il ricevitore. (3) Collegare l'apparecchiatura a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore. (4) Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per ricevere assistenza.

Dichiarazione FCC di esposizione a radiofrequenza.

Il dispositivo è stato valutato conforme ai requisiti generali di esposizione a radiofrequenza. Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato senza limitazioni in condizioni di esposizione portatile.

Dichiarazione FCC di esposizione alla trasmissione di energia senza fili.

L'apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni di FCC, stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato. Durante il funzionamento del dispositivo, è necessario rispettare una distanza di 15 cm attorno e di 20 cm sopra la superficie superiore dello stesso. Avvertenza IC (sono necessari inglese e francese)

Avviso IC.

Questo dispositivo contiene trasmettitori/ricevitori esenti da licenza, che sono conformi alle specifiche degli standard radio (Radio Standards Specifications, RSS) esenti da licenza di Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada. L'utilizzo è soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti: (1) Questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze. (2) Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza, comprese quelle che possono causarne il funzionamento indesiderato.

Dichiarazione di avvertenza sulla radiofrequenza.

Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni di IC, stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato. Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata e utilizzata con una distanza minima di 10 cm tra il trasmettitore e il corpo.

Garanzia limitata di tre (3) anni NOCO.

IMPORTANTE: USANDO QUESTO PRODOTTO L'UTENTE ACCETTA DI ESSERE VINCOLATO DAI TERMINI DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA DI TRE (3) ANNI ("GARANZIA") DI NOCO DESCRITTA DI SEGUITO. NON USARE IL PRODOTTO FINCHÉ NON SI È PRESO CONOSCENZA DEI TERMINI DI GARANZIA. QUALORA NON SI ACCETTINO I TERMINI DI GARANZIA, NON UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO E RESTITUIRLO.

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA FORNISCE ALL'UTENTE DIRITTI LEGALI SPECIFICI; QUEST'ULTIMO POTREBBE USUFRUIRE DI ULTERIORI DIRITTI CHE VARIANO IN BASE ALLE NORMATIVE STATALI E LOCALI. PER QUANTO CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE, NOCO NON ESCLUDE, LIMITA O SOSPENDE ALTRI DIRITTI CUI L'UTENTE POTREBBE AVERE DIRITTO, INCLUSI QUELLI CHE POTREBBERO DERIVARE DALLA NON CONFORMITÀ DI UN CONTRATTO DI VENDITA. PER LA PIENA COMPrensione DEI PROPRI DIRITTI, L'UTENTE DEVE CONSULTARE LA NORMATIVA VIGENTE NEL PROPRIO STATO, REGIONE O PROVINCIA.

PER QUANTO CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE, LA GARANZIA E I RIMEDI PREVISTI SONO ESCLUSIVI E SOSTITUISCONO TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, RIMEDI E CONDIZIONI, SIANO ESSI ORALI, SCRITTI, STATUTARI, ESPRESSI O IMPLICITI. NOCO DECLINA QUALSIASI RESPONSABILITÀ RELATIVA A TUTTE LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE E STATUTARIE, INCLUSE, A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO, LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIALITÀ E DI IDONEITÀ A SCOPI PARTICOLARI E LE GARANZIE DI ASSENZA DI DIFETTI NASCOSTI O LATENTI, PER QUANTO CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE. QUALORA TALI GARANZIE NON POSSANO ESSERE ESCLUSE, NOCO LIMITA LA DURATA E I RIMEDI DELLE SUDETTE ALLA DURATA DI QUESTA GARANZIA ESPRESSA NONCHÉ, A DISCREZIONE DI NOCO, ALLA RIPARAZIONE O SOSTITUZIONE DEI PRODOTTI DESCRITTI DI SEGUITO. ALCUNI STATI, REGIONI E PROVINCE NON CONSENTONO LIMITAZIONI SULLA DURATA DI UNA GARANZIA (O CONDIZIONE) IMPLICITA, QUINDI LA SUMMENZIONATA LIMITAZIONE POTREBBE NON APPLICARSI ALL'UTENTE.

NOCO garantisce l'assenza di difetti di materiale e fabbricazione nei prodotti a marchio NOCO contenuti nell'imballaggio originale ("Prodotto NOCO") se utilizzati in conformità alle linee guida pubblicate da NOCO per un periodo di TRE (3) ANNI dalla data di consegna a domicilio o di acquisto presso un rivenditore autorizzato da parte di un acquirente finale ("Periodo di garanzia"). Le linee guida pubblicate da NOCO includono, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, le informazioni contenute nella presente Garanzia, le specifiche tecniche e i manuali utente. IN ALCUNI STATI, REGIONI O PROVINCE, LA LEGISLAZIONE PUÒ PREVEDERE PERIODI DI GARANZIA PIÙ ESTESI. In tal caso, i vantaggi della Garanzia limitata vanno a integrare, e non a sostituire, i diritti previsti dalle normative di protezione del consumatore.

LA RESPONSABILITÀ DI NOCO È LIMITATA ALLA SOSTITUZIONE O RIPARAZIONE. NOCO NON SARÀ RITENUTO RESPONSABILE DI QUALSIASI DANNO SPECIALE, INCIDENTALE, CONSEQUENZIALE O PUNITIVO RISULTANTE DALLA VIOLAZIONE DELLA GARANZIA O CONDIZIONE O SULLA BASE DI QUALSIASI ALTRA TEORIA LEGALE, INCLUSI, A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO E NON ESAUSTIVO, PERDITE DI PROFITTI, PERDITE DI FATTURATO, DANNI ALLA PROPRIETÀ, LESIONI FISICHE O QUALSIASI ALTRA PERDITA INDIRETTA O CONSEQUENZIALE O DANNO.

La presente garanzia non è trasferibile e non copre l'imballaggio e i costi di trasporto in caso di reso. Questa garanzia non si applica: (a) a danni causati da incidenti, abuso, uso improprio, fiamme, contatto con liquidi o altre cause esterne, (b) manipolazione non corretta, installazione impropria, modifiche, disassemblaggio o tentativi di riparazione non autorizzata, (c) danni estetici (come ammaccature o graffi) che non influiscono sulla funzionalità del prodotto, (d) a danni causati da un uso del Prodotto non conforme alle linee guida pubblicate da NOCO, (e) a difetti causati dalla normale usura o altresì dovuti all'invecchiamento naturale del Prodotto, o (f) se il numero seriale è stato deturpato o rimosso dal Prodotto.

Se, durante il Periodo di garanzia l'utente invia un reclamo, NOCO, a sua discrezione: (a) riparerà il Prodotto che è stato testato e ha superato i nostri requisiti funzionali, (b) sostituirà il Prodotto con un prodotto di ricambio dello stesso modello (o con il consenso dell'utente, un prodotto che ha funzionalità identiche o sostanzialmente simili al Prodotto originale, per es. un modello diverso con le stesse funzionalità), nuovo o come nuovo e che è stato testato e ha superato i nostri requisiti funzionali, o (c) rimborserà il prezzo di acquisto del Prodotto. Per elaborare i reclami ai sensi della Garanzia limitata, abbiamo bisogno di alcune informazioni, tra cui la prova d'acquisto. Per inviare un reclamo ai sensi della Garanzia limitata, contattare l'Assistenza NOCO come segue:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(E-mail) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(UE) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

SEGURIDAD Y GARANTÍA INFORMACIÓN



ASEGÚRESE DE QUE LEE Y ENTIENDE TODA LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de seguridad puede dar lugar a DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, INCENDIOS, LESIONES GRAVES, LA MUERTE o DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD.



Advertencias importantes de seguridad.

Proposición 65. ⚠ ADVERTENCIA:

Este producto puede exponerlo a sustancias químicas, incluido plomo y humos de escape, que, según el Estado de California, podrían causarle cáncer y malformaciones de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Para obtener más información, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Manipulación.

El dispositivo se puede calentar mucho durante un uso normal. El producto cumple los límites de temperatura de la superficie accesible al usuario definidos por la Norma Internacional para la Seguridad de los Equipos de Tecnología de la Información (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). No obstante, el contacto continuo con superficies calientes durante periodos prolongados puede ocasionar molestias o lesiones incluso dentro de estos límites. No conecte ni desconecte el producto con las manos mojadas.

Precaución.

Use el sentido común para evitar situaciones en las que su piel esté en contacto prolongado con el producto cuando esté enchufado a una fuente de alimentación (por ejemplo, no duerma con el producto enchufado a una fuente de alimentación). No coloque ninguna manta, almohada o su cuerpo encima del producto cuando esté conectado a una fuente de alimentación. Tenga especial cuidado si tiene una condición física que afecte su capacidad para detectar calor.

Ubicación.

Permita siempre una ventilación adecuada alrededor del producto y tenga cuidado al manipularlo para reducir el sobrecalentamiento o las lesiones relacionadas con el calor. No utilice el producto en lugares húmedos (por ejemplo, lavabo, bañera o ducha). La toma de corriente deberá instalarse cerca del equipo y ser de fácil acceso.

Temperatura de funcionamiento.

Este producto está diseñado para funcionar a temperaturas ambientales comprendidas entre 0 °C y 40 °C. No lo utilice fuera de estos márgenes de temperatura.

Limpieza.

Desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación antes de realizar cualquier operación de mantenimiento o limpieza. Utilice un paño suave, seco y sin pelusas.

Funcionamiento.

Deje de utilizar el producto de inmediato si se daña, funciona mal o entra en contacto con algún líquido; si el cable USB-C conectado se deshilacha o daña; si se daña la parte del enchufe del producto, las clavijas o la carcasa del producto; si el producto se cae y se daña; si el producto se expone a la lluvia, líquidos o humedad excesiva; o si sospecha que el producto necesita mantenimiento o reparación. El producto solamente debe usarse en interiores.

Potencia de salida.

Este producto ajustará automáticamente la potencia de salida cuando se conecte a un dispositivo. El dispositivo conectado puede emitir un pitido como notificación.

Modificaciones.

No intente alterar, modificar o reparar ninguna parte del producto. El desmontaje del producto puede causar lesiones, la muerte o daños a la propiedad. Cualquier modificación en el producto anulará la garantía. Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar este dispositivo.

Accesorios.

Este producto solo está aprobado para su uso con accesorios de alta calidad (por ejemplo, cables USB-C) que cumplan la normativa vigente. Todo accesorio utilizado con el producto debe tener una capacidad nominal igual o superior a las especificaciones del producto.

Atmósferas explosivas.

Cumpla todas las indicaciones e instrucciones. No utilice el producto en un área con una atmósfera potencialmente explosiva, incluyendo zonas de abastecimiento de combustible o áreas que contengan químicos o partículas como granos, polvo o polvos metálicos.

Actividades de consecuencias graves.

Este producto no ha sido diseñado para que un mal funcionamiento durante su uso provoque lesiones, la muerte o daños medioambientales graves.

Advertencia de la FCC.

Este dispositivo cumple con el artículo 15 de las normas de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (Federal Communications Commission, FCC). La operación está sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo puede que no cause interferencias dañinas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas aquellas que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Cualquier cambio o modificación que no esté expresamente aprobado por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontró que cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para brindar una protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias dañinas en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias

en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas: (1) Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora. (2) Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. (3) Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor. (4) Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para obtener ayuda.

Declaración de la FCC sobre la exposición a radiofrecuencias.

El dispositivo ha sido evaluado para cumplir con los requisitos generales de exposición a RF. El dispositivo puede utilizarse en condiciones de exposición portátil sin restricciones.

Declaración de la FCC sobre la exposición a la transferencia inalámbrica de potencia.

El equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Durante el funcionamiento del dispositivo, debe respetarse una distancia de 15 cm alrededor del dispositivo y de 20 cm por encima de la superficie superior del dispositivo. Advertencia IC (se necesitan versiones en inglés y francés)

Advertencia IC.

Este dispositivo contiene transmisores/receptores exentos de licencia que cumplen con los RSS exentos de licencia de Innovación, Ciencia y Desarrollo Económico de Canadá. La operación está sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Es posible que este dispositivo cause interferencias. (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas las que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

Declaración de advertencia de radiofrecuencias.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación IC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este equipo debe instalarse y utilizarse con una distancia mínima de 10 cm entre el radiador y su cuerpo.

NOCO Tres (3) años de garantía limitada.

IMPORTANTE: AL UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO, USTED ACEPTA ESTAR OBLIGADO POR LOS TÉRMINOS DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE TRES (3) AÑOS DE NOCO ("GARANTÍA") COMO SE ESTABLECE A CONTINUACIÓN. NO UTILICE EL PRODUCTO HASTA HABER LEÍDO LOS TÉRMINOS DE LA GARANTÍA. SI NO ACEPTA LOS TÉRMINOS DE LA GARANTÍA, NO UTILICE EL PRODUCTO Y DEVUÉLVALO.

ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS Y USTED PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARÍAN SEGÚN EL ESTADO, EL PAÍS O LA PROVINCIA. SALVO LO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, NOCO NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS QUE USTED PUEDA TENER, INCLUIDOS LOS QUE PUEDAN DERIVARSE DE LA NO CONFORMIDAD DE UN CONTRATO DE VENTA. PARA UNA COMPRESIÓN COMPLETA DE SUS DERECHOS, DEBE CONSULTAR LAS LEYES DE SU ESTADO, PAÍS O PROVINCIA.

EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY, ESTA GARANTÍA Y LOS RECURSOS ESTABLECIDOS SON EXCLUSIVOS Y EN LUGAR DE TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, RECURSOS Y CONDICIONES, YA SEAN ORALES, ESCRITOS, LEGALES, EXPRESOS O IMPLÍCITOS. NOCO RENUNCIA A TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS

LEGALES E IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMITACIÓN, GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO Y GARANTÍAS CONTRA DEFECTOS OCULTOS O LATENTES, EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE DICHAS GARANTÍAS NO PUEDAN RENUNCIARSE, NOCO LIMITA LA DURACIÓN Y LOS RECURSOS DE DICHAS GARANTÍAS A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA EXPRESA Y, A OPCIÓN DE NOCO, LA REPARACIÓN O REEMPLAZO DE LOS PRODUCTOS DESCRITOS A CONTINUACIÓN. ALGUNOS ESTADOS, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES SOBRE LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN IMPLÍCITA, POR LO QUE LA LIMITACIÓN DESCRITA ANTERIORMENTE PUEDE NO APLICAR EN SU CASO.

NOCO garantiza los Productos de la marca NOCO contenidos en el embalaje original ("Producto NOCO") contra defectos en materiales y mano de obra cuando se usan normalmente de acuerdo con las pautas publicadas de NOCO por un período de TRES (3) AÑOS a partir de la fecha de compra minorista original o fecha de entrega por parte del comprador usuario final ("Período de garantía"). Las pautas publicadas de NOCO incluyen, entre otros, la información contenida en esta Garantía, las especificaciones técnicas y los manuales de usuario. EN ALGUNOS ESTADOS, PAÍSES O PROVINCIAS, LA LEY NACIONAL PUEDE PROPORCIONAR PERÍODOS DE GARANTÍA MÁS EXTENDIDOS. Como tal, los beneficios de la Garantía limitada pretenden complementar, y no reemplazar, los derechos proporcionados por las leyes de protección al consumidor.

LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE NOCO SE LIMITA AL REEMPLAZO O LA REPARACIÓN. NOCO NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE O EJEMPLAR RESULTANTE DE CUALQUIER INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN O BAJO CUALQUIER OTRA TEORÍA LEGAL, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTROS, LUCRO CESANTE, INGRESO CESANTE, NEGOCIO CESANTE, DAÑO A LA PROPIEDAD, LESIONES PERSONALES O CUALQUIER PÉRDIDA O DAÑO INDIRECTO O CONSECUENTE DE CUALQUIER FORMA.

Esta Garantía no es transferible y no cubre los costos de embalaje y transporte de devolución. Esta Garantía no se aplica: (a) a daños causados por accidente, abuso, mal uso, fuego, contacto con líquidos u otra causa externa, (b) mal manejo, instalación incorrecta, modificaciones, desmontaje o intento de reparación no autorizada, (c) daños, como abolladuras o rasguños, que no afecten la funcionalidad del Producto, (d) daños causados por operar el Producto fuera de las pautas publicadas por NOCO, (e) defectos causados por el uso y desgaste normal o debido a la envejecimiento normal del Producto, o (f) si algún número de serie ha sido eliminado o desfigurado del Producto.

Si, durante el Período de garantía, presenta una reclamación, NOCO, a su elección: (a) reparará el Producto que haya sido probado y haya superado nuestros requisitos funcionales, (b) reemplazará el Producto con un producto de reemplazo del mismo modelo (o con su consentimiento, un producto que tenga las mismas o sustancialmente similares características que el Producto original, por ejemplo, un modelo diferente con las mismas características), que sea nuevo o como nuevo y haya sido probado y superado nuestros requisitos funcionales, o (c) cambiará el Producto por un reembolso del precio de compra. Requerimos cierta información, incluido el comprobante de compra, para procesar las reclamaciones de Garantía limitada. Para realizar una reclamación bajo la Garantía limitada, comuníquese con el Soporte de NOCO en:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(Email) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(UE) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

SEGURANÇA E GARANTIA INFORMAÇÕES



LEIA E COMPREENDA TOTALMENTE AS INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUTO. A inobservância destas instruções de segurança pode resultar em CHOQUES ELÉTRICOS E INCÊNDIO, provocando LESÕES GRAVES, MORTE ou DANOS MATERIAIS.



Avisos de segurança importantes.

Proposição 65. ⚠ AVISO:

Este produto pode expô-lo a produtos químicos, incluindo chumbo e gases de escape, que são conhecidos no Estado da Califórnia (EUA) por causar cancro e defeitos congénitos ou outros danos reprodutivos. Para obter mais informações, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Manuseamento.

O produto pode ficar muito quente durante a utilização normal. O produto está em conformidade com os limites de temperatura de superfícies acessíveis aos utilizadores definidos pela norma International Standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). No entanto, um contacto prolongado com superfícies quentes durante períodos prolongados pode provocar desconforto ou lesões, mesmo dentro destes limites. Não ligar nem desligar o produto com as mãos molhadas.

Precauções pessoais.

Tenha bom senso para evitar situações em que a sua pele esteja em contacto prolongado com o produto quando ligado a uma fonte de alimentação (p. ex., não durma com o produto ligado a uma fonte de alimentação). Não coloque o produto debaixo de um cobertor, de uma almofada ou do seu corpo quando ligado a uma fonte de alimentação. Tenha cuidado especial se tiver uma condição física que afete a sua capacidade de detetar calor em contacto com o corpo.

Localização.

Deixe sempre ventilação adequada em volta do produto e tenha cuidado ao manuseá-lo para reduzir o sobreaquecimento ou as lesões relacionadas com o calor. Não utilize o produto em locais molhados (p. ex., num lava-louças, numa banheira ou numa cabine de duche). A tomada tem de estar instalada próximo do equipamento e deve estar acessível.

Temperatura operacional.

Este produto foi concebido para funcionar a temperatura ambiente entre 0 e 40 °C. Não o utilize fora destes gamas de temperatura.

Limpeza.

Desligue o produto da fonte de alimentação antes de qualquer manutenção ou limpeza. Utilize um pano macio, seco, sem fiapos.

Funcionamento.

Pare imediatamente, caso o produto fique danificado, avariado ou se entre em contacto com qualquer líquido; se o USB-C ligado tiver danos no isolamento ou estiver danificado; se a ficha do produto, os pinos, ou o caixa do produto estarem danificados; se o produto tiver caído e esteja danificado; se o produto está exposto a chuva, líquidos ou humidade excessiva; ou se suspeitar que o produto necessita de manutenção ou reparação. O produto destina-se apenas a utilização no interior.

Potência de saída.

Este produto ajusta automaticamente a saída da potência quando ligado a um dispositivo. O dispositivo ligado pode emitir um som beep como notificação.

Modificações.

Não tente alterar, modificar ou reparar quaisquer peças do produto. A desmontagem do produto pode causar lesões, morte ou danos materiais. Quaisquer modificações no produto anulam a sua garantia. As alterações ou modificações não aprovadas expressamente pela parte responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador para utilizar o equipamento.

Acessórios.

Este produto apenas está aprovado para utilização com acessórios de alta qualidade (p. ex., cabos USB-C) em conformidade com os regulamentos aplicáveis. Qualquer acessório utilizado no produto tem de ter a mesma classificação ou uma classificação superior às indicadas nas especificações do produto.

Atmosferas explosivas.

Obedeça a todos os sinais e instruções. Não opere o produto em qualquer área que tenha uma atmosfera potencialmente explosiva, incluindo áreas de reabastecimento ou que contenham agentes químicos ou partículas, como grãos, poeira ou pós metálicos.

Atividades com enormes consequências.

Este produto não está previsto para ser usado quando uma falha no produto puder resultar em ferimentos, morte ou danos ambientais severos.

Aviso FCC.

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a secção 15 das normas da Comissão Federal das Comunicações (Federal Communications Commission, FCC). A operação está sujeita às duas condições seguintes: (1) este dispositivo não deve causar interferência prejudicial e, (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que possam resultar em mau funcionamento. Quaisquer alterações ou modificações não aprovadas expressamente

pela parte responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador em operar o equipamento. Este equipamento foi testado e encontra-se em conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com a secção 15 das normas da FCC. Estes limites foram concebidos para proporcionar uma proteção razoável contra as interferências nocivas numa instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instruções, poderá causar interferências prejudiciais nas comunicações via rádio. No entanto, não existe garantia de que não ocorram interferências numa determinada instalação. Se este equipamento não provocar interferências nocivas à receção de rádio ou de televisão, o que pode ser verificado desligando e ligando o equipamento, o utilizador é incentivado a tentar corrigir a interferência através de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas: (1) Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena de receção. (2) Aumentar a separação entre o equipamento e o recetor. (3) Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada num circuito diferente daquele ao qual o recetor está ligado. (4) Consultar o concessionário ou um técnico de rádio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

Declaração de exposição à radiofrequência da FCC.

O dispositivo foi avaliado para cumprir os requisitos gerais de exposição à radiofrequência (RF). O dispositivo pode ser utilizado em condições de exposição portáteis sem restrições.

Declaração de exposição à transferência de energia sem fios da FCC.

O equipamento está em conformidade com os limites de exposição à radiação da FCC estabelecidos para um ambiente não controlado. Durante o funcionamento do dispositivo, deve ser respeitada uma distância de 15 cm em torno do dispositivo e de 20 cm acima da superfície superior do dispositivo. Aviso sobre os circuitos integrados (CI) (são necessários inglês e francês)

Aviso IC.

Este dispositivo contém transmissor(es)/recetor(es) isento(s) de licença que estão em conformidade com a Soma da Raiz Quadrada (Root Sum of Squares, RSS) isenta de licença da Inovação, Ciência e Desenvolvimento Económico (Innovation, Science and Economic Development, ISED) do Canadá. A operação encontra-se sujeita às duas condições seguintes: (1) Este dispositivo não poderá causar interferências. (2) Este dispositivo deve aceitar quaisquer interferências, incluindo as interferências que possam causar o funcionamento indesejado do dispositivo.

Declaração de Aviso de RF.

Este equipamento encontra-se em conformidade com os limites de exposição a radiação de CI, estabelecidos para um ambiente não controlado. Este equipamento deve ser instalado e operado com uma distância mínima de 10 cm entre o radiador e o seu corpo.

Garantia limitada de três (3) anos da NOCO.

IMPORTANTE: AO USAR ESTE PRODUTO, O UTILIZADOR ACEITA OS TERMOS DA GARANTIA LIMITADA DE TRÊS (3) ANOS DA NOCO ("GARANTIA"), CONFORME ESTABELECIDO ABAIXO. NÃO UTILIZE O PRODUTO ATÉ TER LIDO OS TERMOS DA GARANTIA. SE NÃO CONCORDAR COM OS TERMOS DA GARANTIA, NÃO UTILIZE O PRODUTO E DEVOLVA-O.

ESTA GARANTIA CONFERE AO UTILIZADOR DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E ESTE PODERÁ TER OUTROS DIREITOS QUE VARIAM CONSOANTE O ESTADO, O PAÍS OU A PROVÍNCIA. PARA ALÉM DO PERMITIDO POR LEI, A NOCO NÃO EXCLUI, LIMITA NEM SUSPENDE OUTROS DIREITOS QUE POSSA TER, INCLUINDO OS QUE TENHAM ORIGEM NA NÃO CONFORMIDADE COM UM CONTRATO DE VENDA. PARA UMA COMPREENSÃO INTEGRAL DOS SEUS DIREITOS, CONSULTE A LEGISLAÇÃO DO SEU ESTADO, PAÍS OU DA SUA PROVÍNCIA.

NA MEDIDA DO PERMITIDO POR LEI, ESTA GARANTIA E AS SOLUÇÕES ESTABELECIDAS SÃO EXCLUSIVAS E SUBSTITUEM TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, SOLUÇÕES E CONDIÇÕES, QUER SEJAM ORAIS, ESCRITAS, ESTATUTÓRIAS, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS. A NOCO REJEITA TODAS AS GARANTIAS ESTATUTÓRIAS E IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO E SEM LIMITAÇÕES, GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUABILIDADE PARA UM OBJETIVO EM PARTICULAR E GARANTIAS CONTRA DEFEITOS OCULTOS OU LATENTES, CONFORME PERMITIDO POR LEI. NA MEDIDA EM QUE ESTAS GARANTIAS NÃO POSSAM SER REJEITADAS, A NOCO LIMITA A DURAÇÃO E RESOLUÇÃO DESSAS GARANTIAS À DURAÇÃO DESTA GARANTIA EXPRESSA E, POR OPÇÃO DA NOCO, À REPARAÇÃO OU SUBSTITUIÇÃO DO PRODUTO DESCRITO ABAIXO. ALGUNS ESTADOS, PAÍSES E ALGUMAS PROVÍNCIAS NÃO PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕES QUANTO À DURAÇÃO DE UMA GARANTIA - OU CONDIÇÃO - IMPLÍCITA, PELO QUE A LIMITAÇÃO ACIMA DESCRITA PODERÁ NÃO SE APLICAR AO SEU CASO.

A NOCO assume a garantia dos produtos da marca NOCO contidos na embalagem original ("Produto NOCO") contra defeitos de materiais e de fabrico quando usados normalmente em conformidade com as diretrizes publicadas pela NOCO, durante um período de TRÊS (3) ANOS, contados a partir da data da compra a retalho original ou da data de entrega ao comprador utilizador final ("Período de Garantia"). As diretrizes publicadas pela NOCO incluem, mas não se limitam a, informações contidas nesta Garantia, especificações técnicas e manuais do utilizador. EM ALGUNS ESTADOS, PAÍSES OU ALGUMAS PROVÍNCIAS, A LEGISLAÇÃO NACIONAL PODE PREVER PERÍODOS DE GARANTIA MAIS ALARGADOS. Como tal, os benefícios da Garantia Limitada destinam-se a complementar, e não a substituir, os direitos dados pelas leis de proteção do consumidor.

A RESPONSABILIDADE DA NOCO LIMITA-SE À SUBSTITUIÇÃO OU REPARAÇÃO. A NOCO NÃO É RESPONSÁVEL POR QUAISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, ACIDENTAIS, CONSEQUENTES OU EXEMPLARES RESULTANTES DE QUALQUER VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA OU CONDIÇÃO AO ABRIGO DE QUALQUER OUTRA TEORIA LEGAL, INCLUINDO, MAS NÃO SE LIMITANDO À PERDA DE LUCROS, PERDA DE RECEITAS, PERDA DE NEGÓCIOS, A DANOS MATERIAIS, DANOS PESSOAIS OU QUALQUER PERDA OU DANO INDIRETO OU CONSEQUENTE DE QUALQUER FORMA.

Esta garantia não é transferível e não cobre os custos de embalagem e transporte da devolução. Esta garantia não é aplicável: (a) danos causados por acidente, uso indevido, mau uso, incêndio, contacto com líquidos ou outras causas externas, (b) utilização incorreta, instalação inadequada, modificações, desmontagem ou tentativa de reparação não autorizada, (c) danos cosméticos - como amolgadelas ou riscos - que não afetam a funcionalidade do produto, (d) danos causados por operar o produto sem cumprir as diretrizes publicadas da NOCO, (e) defeitos causados por desgaste normal, ou devido a envelhecimento normal do produto, ou (f) se qualquer número de série do produto foi removido do produto ou alterado.

Se, durante o Período de Garantia, o utilizador apresentar uma reclamação, a NOCO irá, à sua escolha: (a) reparar o produto que foi testado e passou nos nossos requisitos funcionais, (b) substituir o produto por um produto de substituição do mesmo modelo (ou, com o consentimento do utilizador, um produto que tenha as mesmas características ou características substancialmente semelhantes às do produto original - p. ex., um modelo diferente com as mesmas características), que

seja novo ou quase novo e que tenha sido testado e passado nos nossos requisitos funcionais, ou (c) trocar o produto por um reembolso do preço de compra. Exigimos determinadas informações, incluindo a prova de compra, para processar as reivindicações de Garantia Limitada. Para apresentar uma reivindicação ao abrigo da Garantia Limitada, contacte o Apoio ao Cliente da NOCO através do endereço:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(E-mail) support@no.co
(EUA/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(RU) +44 20 4520 7738
(UE) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

VEILIGHEIDS- EN GARANTIE- INFORMATIE



VOOR U DIT product GEBRUIKT, MOET U ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE LEZEN EN BEGRIJPEN. Als u deze veiligheidsinstructies niet naleeft, dan kan dat resulteren in ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN, BRAND met ERNSTIGE VERWONDINGEN, OVERLIJDEN of SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN.



Belangrijke veiligheidswaarschuwingen.

Propositie 65. ⚠ WAARSCHUWING:

Dit product kan u blootstellen aan chemische stoffen waaronder lood en uitlaatgassen, waarvan de staat Californië weet dat ze kanker, geboortefwijkingen en andere reproductieve schade kunnen veroorzaken. Ga voor meer informatie naar www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Gebruik.

Dit product kan erg warm worden bij normaal gebruik. Het product voldoet aan de voor de gebruiker toegankelijke oppervlaktetemperatuurgrenzen zoals gedefinieerd door de internationale norm voor de veiligheid van informatietechnologische apparatuur (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1). Zelfs binnen deze grenzen kan langdurig contact met warme oppervlakken echter ongemak of letsel veroorzaken. Het product niet met natte handen aansluiten of ontkoppelen.

Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen.

Gebruik uw gezond verstand om situaties te vermijden waarin uw huid langdurig in contact komt met het product wanneer het is aangesloten op een voeding (ga bijvoorbeeld niet slapen terwijl het product is aangesloten op een voeding). Plaats het product niet onder een deken, kussen of uw lichaam wanneer het op een voeding is aangesloten. Wees extra voorzichtig als u een lichamelijke aandoening hebt die uw vermogen beïnvloedt om warmte die uw lichaam raakt te voelen.

Locatie.

Zorg altijd voor voldoende ventilatie rond het product en wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren om oververhitting of letsel door hitte te voorkomen. Gebruik het product niet op natte plaatsen (zoals in de gootsteen, badkuip of douchecabine). Het stopcontact moet zich in de buurt van de apparatuur bevinden en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.

Bedieningstemperatuur.

Dit product is ontworpen voor omgevingstemperaturen tussen de 0 °C en 40 °C. Niet buiten dit temperatuurbereik gebruiken.

Schoonmaken.

Haal het product van de voeding voor u het schoonmaakt of er onderhoud aan uitvoert. Gebruik een zachte, droge, stofvrije doek.

Werking.

Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het product als het beschadigd raakt, niet goed functioneert of in contact komt met vloeistof; als de aangesloten USB-C-kabel gerafeld of beschadigd is; als het stekkergedeelte van het product, de pinnen of de behuizing van het product beschadigd zijn; als het product is gevallen en beschadigd is; als het product is blootgesteld aan regen, vloeistof of overmatig vocht; of als u vermoedt dat het product onderhoud of reparatie nodig heeft. Het product is uitsluitend voor binnengebruik.

Uitgangsvermogen.

Dit product past automatisch het uitgangsvermogen aan wanneer het op een apparaat is aangesloten. Het aangesloten apparaat kan een pieptoon laten horen als melding.

Aanpassingen.

Probeer geen enkel onderdeel van het product te wijzigen, aan te passen of te repareren. Demontage van het product kan leiden tot letsel, overlijden of schade aan eigendommen. Bij elke wijziging aan het product vervalt de garantie. Wijzigingen of aanpassingen aan dit apparaat die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om dit apparaat te bedienen doen vervallen.

Accessoires.

Dit product is alleen goedgekeurd voor gebruik in combinatie met hoogwaardige accessoires (zoals USB-C-kabels) die voldoen aan de geldende voorschriften. Elk accessoire dat in het product wordt gebruikt, moet ten minste voldoen aan de specificaties van het product.

Explosieve omgevingen.

Houd u aan alle borden en instructies. Gebruik het product niet in een potentieel explosieve omgeving, met inbegrip van tankstations of gebieden die chemicaliën of deeltjes zoals graan, stof of metaalpoeders bevatten.

Activiteiten met aanzienlijke gevolgen.

Dit product is niet bestemd voor gebruik waar een storing van het product tot letsel, de dood of ernstige milieuschade kan leiden.

FCC-waarschuwing.

Dit toestel is in overeenstemming met deel 15 van de FCC-regelgeving. De werking is onderhevig aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) dit toestel mag geen schadelijke storing veroorzaken en (2) dit toestel moet elke ontvangen storing aanvaarden, inclusief een storing die ongewenste handelingen tot gevolg kan

hebben. Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om het apparaat te bedienen ongeldig maken. Dit apparaat is getest en voldoet aan de normen voor een digitaal apparaat van Klasse B, volgens deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. Deze limieten zijn ingesteld om redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie in een installatie bij particulieren. Dit apparaat genereert en gebruikt radiofrequentie-energie en kan deze uitstralen. Als het apparaat niet volgens de instructies wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan dit schadelijke interferentie met radiocommunicatie veroorzaken. Er is echter geen garantie dat er in een bepaalde installatie geen interferentie zal optreden. Als dit apparaat schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt bij de ontvangst van radio- of televisiesignalen, hetgeen kan worden vastgesteld door het product "UIT" en "AAN" te zetten, wordt de gebruiker ertoe aangemoedigd om een van de volgende stappen te proberen teneinde de interferentie te corrigeren: (1) Richt of verplaats de ontvangstantenne. (2) Vergroot de afstand tussen het apparaat en de ontvanger. (3) Sluit het apparaat aan op een stopcontact op een ander circuit dan dat waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten. (4) Raadpleeg de dealer of een ervaren radio-/tv-technicus voor hulp.

FCC RF blootstellingsverklaring.

Het toestel is geëvalueerd om te voldoen aan de algemene RF-blootstellingsvereisten. Het toestel kan zonder beperking worden gebruikt in draagbare blootstellingsomstandigheden.

FCC WPT blootstellingsverklaring.

Het apparaat voldoet aan de FCC-limieten voor blootstelling aan straling die zijn vastgesteld voor een ongecontroleerde omgeving. Tijdens het gebruik van het toestel moet een afstand van 15 cm rond het hulpmiddel en 20 cm boven het bovenoppervlak van het hulpmiddel in acht worden genomen. IC Waarschuwing (zowel Engels als Frans zijn nodig)

IC-waarschuwing.

Dit toestel bevat licentievrije zender(s)/ontvanger(s) die voldoen aan de licentievrije RSS(s) van Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada. Het gebruik ervan is onderhevig aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) Dit toestel mag geen interferentie veroorzaken. (2) Dit toestel moet alle interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die tot een ongewenste werking van het apparaat kan leiden.

RF-waarschuwingsverklaring.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de blootstellingslimieten voor IC-straling die zijn vastgesteld voor een ongecontroleerde omgeving. Dit apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van 10 cm tussen de radiator en uw lichaam.

NOCO drie (3) jaar beperkte garantie.

BELANGRIJK: DOOR DIT PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN, GAAT U ERMEE AKKOORD MET DE BINDENDE VOORWAARDEN VAN DE NOCO DRIE (3) JAAR BEPERKTE GARANTIE («GARANTIE») ZOALS HIERONDER UITEENGEZET. GEBRUIK HET PRODUCT NIET VOORDAT U DE GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN HEBT GELEZEN. ALS U NIET AKKOORD GAAT MET DE GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN, GEBRUIK HET PRODUCT DAN NIET EN STUUR HET TERUG.

DEZE GARANTIE GEEFT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U KUNT ANDERE RECHTEN HEBBEN DIE PER STAAT, LAND OF PROVINCIE VERSCHILLEN. NOCO SLUIT ANDERE RECHTEN DIE U MOGELIJK HEEFT NIET UIT, BEPERKT OF SCHORST DEZE NIET, MET INBEGRIIP VAN DE RECHTEN DIE KUNNEN VOORTVLOEIEN UIT DE NIET-CONFORMITEIT VAN EEN VERKOOPOVEREENKOMST, WANNEER DIT NIET IS TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE WET. VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG BEGRIIP VAN UW RECHTEN MOET U DE WETTEN VAN UW STAAT, LAND OF PROVINCIE RAADPLEGEN.

VOOR ZOVER WETTELIJK TOEGESTAAN, ZIJN DEZE GARANTIE EN DE BESCHREVEN OPLOSSINGEN EXCLUSIEF EN KOMEN ZE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, RECHTSMIDDELEN EN VOORWAARDEN, HETZIJ MONDELING, SCHRIFTELIJK, WETTELIJK, UITDRUKKELIJK OF IMPLICIET. NOCO WIJST ALLE WETTELIJKE EN IMPLICIETE GARANTIES AF, MET INBEGRIIP VAN, ZONDER BEPERKING, GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID EN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL EN GARANTIES TEGEN VERBORGEN OF LATENTE GEBREKEN, VOOR ZOVER WETTELIJK TOEGESTAAN. VOOR ZOVER DERGELIJKE GARANTIES NIET KUNNEN WORDEN AFGeweZEN, BEPERKT NOCO DE DUUR EN DE RECHTSMIDDELEN VAN DERGELIJKE GARANTIES TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE UITDRUKKELIJKE GARANTIE EN, NAAR KEUZE VAN NOCO, DE REPARATIE DAN WEL VERVANGING VAN DE HIERONDER BESCHREVEN PRODUCTEN. SOMMIGE STATEN, LANDEN EN PROVINCIES STAAN GEEN BEPERKINGEN TOE MET BETREKKING TOT DE DUUR VAN EEN IMPLICIETE GARANTIE – OF VOORWAARDE – WAARDOOR DE HIERBOVEN BESCHREVEN BEPERKING MOGELIJK NIET OP U VAN TOEPASSING IS.

NOCO biedt garantie van de NOCO-merkproducten in de originele verpakking ("NOCO Product") tegen materiaal- en fabricagefouten bij normaal gebruik in overeenstemming met de door NOCO gepubliceerde richtlijnen voor een periode van DRIE (3) JAAR vanaf de datum van de originele detailhandelaankoop of leveringsdatum door de eindgebruiker-koper ("Garantieperiode"). NOCO's gepubliceerde richtlijnen omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot, de informatie in deze Garantie, technische specificaties en gebruikershandleidingen. IN SOMMIGE STATEN, LANDEN OF PROVINCIES KAN DE NATIONALE WETGEVING LANGERE GARANTIEPERIODEN VOORSCHRIJVEN. Als zodanig zijn de voordelen van de Beperkte Garantie bedoeld als aanvulling op, en niet als vervanging van, de rechten die worden geboden door wetten ter bescherming van de consument.

DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN NOCO IS BEPERKT TOT VERVANGING OF REPARATIE. NOCO IS NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR ENIGE SPECIALE, INCIDENTELE, GEVOLG- OF EXEMPLARISCHE SCHADE ALS GEVOLG VAN EEN SCHENDING VAN DE GARANTIE OF VOORWAARDE OF ONDER ENIGE ANDERE JURIDISCHE THEORIE, MET INBEGRIIP VAN, MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT, WINSTDERVING, INKOMSTENDERVING, OMZETDERVING, MATERIËLE SCHADE, PERSOONLIJK LETSEL, OF ENIGE INDIRECTE OF GEVOLGSCHADE OF VERLIES.

Deze Garantie is niet overdraagbaar en dekt geen verpakkings- en transportkosten voor retourzendingen. Deze Garantie is niet van toepassing op: (a) schade veroorzaakt door ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, brand, contact met vloeistoffen of andere externe oorzaken, (b) verkeerde omgang, onjuiste installatie, wijzigingen, demontage of pogingen tot reparatie door onbevoegden, (c) cosmetische schade – zoals deuken of krassen – die geen invloed heeft op de functionaliteit van het product, (d) schade veroorzaakt door het gebruik van het product buiten de door NOCO gepubliceerde richtlijnen, (e) defecten veroorzaakt door normale slijtage of anderszins te wijten aan de normale veroudering van het product, of (f) als een serienummer van het product is verwijderd of onleesbaar gemaakt.

Als u tijdens de Garantieperiode een claim indient, zal NOCO, naar eigen keuze: (a) het Product dat getest is en voldoet aan onze functionele eisen, repareren (b) het Product vervangen door een vervangend Product van hetzelfde model (of met uw toestemming een Product dat dezelfde of substantieel vergelijkbare kenmerken heeft

als het originele Product - bijv. een ander model met dezelfde kenmerken), dat nieuw of zo goed als nieuw is en getest is en voldoet aan onze functionele eisen, of (c) het Product omruilen voor restitutie van de aankoopprijs. We hebben bepaalde informatie nodig, waaronder een aankoopbewijs, om claims onder de Beperkte Garantie te verwerken. Als u een claim wilt indienen onder de beperkte garantie, neem dan contact op met NOCO Support op:

(Web) https://no.co/support	(VK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(E-mail) support@no.co		
(VS/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626	(EU) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

SIKKERHEDS- OG GARANTI- INFORMATIONER



LÆS OG FORSTÅ ALLE SIKKERHEDSINFORMATIONER, FØR DU ANVENDER DETTE PRODUKT. Hvis du ikke følger disse sikkerhedsanvisninger, kan det resultere i **ELEKTRISK STØD** eller **BRAND**, som kan resultere i **ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE, DØD** eller **TINGSKADE**.



Vigtige sikkerhedsadvarsler.

Proposition 65. ⚠ ADVARSEL:

Dette produkt kan udsætte dig for kemikalier, herunder bly og udstødningsgasser, der er kendt i staten Californien for at forårsage kræft og fosterskader og anden reproduktionsskade. Få mere information på www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Betjening.

Dette produkt kan blive meget varmt under normal brug. Produktet overholder temperaturgrænserne for brugertilgængelige overflader, der er defineret af den internationale standard for sikkerhed i udstyr til informationsteknologi (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1). Vedvarende kontakt med varme overflader i længere perioder kan dog forårsage ubehag eller personskade selv inden for disse grænser. Tilslut eller afbryd ikke produktet med våde hænder.

Personlig sikkerhedsforanstaltning.

Brug sund fornuft for at undgå situationer, hvor din hud er i langvarig kontakt med produktet, når det er tilsluttet strømkilden (f.eks. sov ikke med produktet tilsluttet en strømkilde). Anbring ikke produktet under et tæppe, en pude eller din krop, når det er tilsluttet en strømkilde. Vær særligt forsigtig, hvis du har en fysisk tilstand, der påvirker din evne til at mærke varme mod kroppen.

Placering.

Sørg altid for tilstrækkelig ventilation omkring produktet, og vær forsigtig, når du håndterer det for at reducere overophedning eller varmerelaterede skader. Brug ikke produktet i våde områder (f.eks. håndvask, badekar eller brusekabine). Stikkontakten skal installeres i nærheden af udstyret og skal være lettilgængelig.

Driftstemperatur.

Dette produkt er designet til at fungere i omgivende temperaturer mellem 0 °C til 40 °C. Må ikke bruges uden for temperaturområdet.

Rensning.

Fjern strømkilden, før der foretages vedligeholdelse eller rengøring. Brug en blød, fnugfri klud.

Drift.

Stop brug af produktet, hvis det bliver beskadiget, fejler eller kommer i kontakt med væske, den tilsluttede USB-C er blevet flosset eller beskadiget, produktets stikdel, stifterne eller produktets kabinet er blevet beskadiget, produktet er blevet tabt og er beskadiget, produktet udsættes for regn, væske eller overdreven fugt, eller du har mistanke om, at produktet har brug for eftersyn eller reparation. Produktet er kun til indendørs brug.

Udgangseffekt.

Dette produkt justerer automatisk udgangseffekten, når det tilsluttes en enhed. Den tilsluttede enhed kan afgive en bip-lyd som en meddelelse.

Modifikationer.

Forsøg ikke på at ændre, modificere eller reparere nogen dele af produktet. Demontering af produktet kan forårsage kvæstelser, død eller skade på ejendom. Enhver ændring af produktet vil annullere din garanti. Ændringer eller modifikationer, som ikke er udtrykkeligt godkendt af parten, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan gøre brugerens ret til at anvende enheden ugyldig.

Tilbehør.

Dette produkt er kun godkendt til brug med tilbehør af høj kvalitet (f.eks. USB-C-kabler), der overholder gældende regler. Alt tilbehør, der bruges i produktet, skal vurderes til eller over produktets specifikationer.

Eksplorative atmosfærer.

Overhold alle tegn og instruktioner. Brug ikke produktet i områder med potentielt eksplosiv atmosfære, herunder områder med brændstoffer, kemikalier eller partikler såsom korn, støv eller metalpulver.

Aktiviteter med store konsekvenser.

Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til brug, hvor produktsvigt kan føre til personskade, død eller alvorlige miljøskader.

FCC-advarsel.

Denne enhed overholder del 15 i FCC-reglerne. Betjening er underlagt følgende to betingelser:(1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, og (2) Denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket betjening. Eventuelle ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den part, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan annullere brugerens tilladelse til at betjene udstyret. Dette udstyr er blevet testet og overholder grænserne for en Klasse B digital enhed, ifølge del 15 af FCC-reglerne. Disse grænser er designet til at give rimelig beskyttelse mod skadelig interferens i en boliginstallation. Dette udstyr genererer, bruger og kan udsåle radiofrekvensenergi, og hvis det ikke installeres og anvendes i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne, kan det forårsage skadelig interferens med radiokommunikationen. Der er imidlertid ingen garanti for, at interferenserne ikke vil optræde ved en bestemt installation. Hvis dette udstyr forårsager skadelig interferens i radio- eller tv-modtagelse, hvilket kan konstateres ved at slukke og tænde for udstyret,

opfordres brugeren til at forsøge at afhjælpe interferensen ved hjælp af en eller flere af følgende foranstaltninger: (1) Drej eller omplacer den modtagende antenne. (2) Øg afstanden mellem udstyret og modtageren. (3) Forbind udstyret til en udgang på et andet kredsløb end det, som modtageren er forbundet til. (4) Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio-/tv-tekniker for at få hjælp.

FCC RF-eksponeringserklæring.

Enheden er blevet vurderet til at opfylde generelle krav til RF-eksponering. Enheden kan anvendes i bærbar eksponeringstilstand uden begrænsning.

FCC WPT-eksponeringserklæring.

Udstyret overholder FCC's grænser for strålingseksponering, der er fastsat for et ukontrolleret miljø. Under brug af enheden skal en afstand på 15 cm omkring enheden og 20 cm over enhedens øverste overflade overholdes. IC-advarsel (både engelsk og fransk er påkrævet)

IC-advarsel.

Denne enhed indeholder licensfritaget sender(e)/modtager(e), der overholder Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canadas licensfritagne RSS'er. Betjening er underlagt følgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens. (2) Denne enhed skal acceptere enhver interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket betjening af enheden.

Erklæring om RF-advarsel.

Dette udstyr overholder IC-eksponeringsgrænserne for stråling, der er fastsat for et ukontrolleret miljø. Dette udstyr skal installeres og betjenes med en minimumsafstand på 10 cm mellem radiatoren og din krop.

NOCO Tre (3) års begrænset garanti.

VIGTIGT: VED AT BRUGE DETTE PRODUKT ACCEPTERER DU AT VÆRE UNDERLAGT VILKÅRENE FOR NOCOS TRE (3) ÅRS BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI ("GARANTI") SOM BESKREVET NEDENFOR. BRUG IKKE PRODUKTET, FØR DU HAR LÆST VILKÅRENE I GARANTIE. HVIS DU IKKE ACCEPTERER VILKÅRENE I GARANTIE, SÅ BRUG IKKE PRODUKTET, OG RETURNER DET.

DENNE GARANTI GIVER DIG SÆRLIGE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER, SOM KAN VARIERE EFTER STAT, LAND ELLER PROVINS. BORTSET FRA HVAD DER ER TILLADT VED LOV, UDELUKKER, BEGRÆNSER ELLER SUSPENDERER NOCO IKKE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER, DU MÅTTE HAVE, HERUNDER DEM, DER KAN OPSTÅ SOM FØLGE AF MANGLENDE OVERHOLDELSE AF EN SALGSKONTRAKT. DU BØR KONSULTERE LOVENE I DIN STAT, LAND ELLER PROVINS FOR AT FÅ FULD FORSTÅELSE AF DINE RETTIGHEDER.

I DET OMFANG, DET ER TILLADT VED LOV, ER DENNE GARANTI OG DE BESKREVNE RETSMIDLER EKSKLUSIVE OG TRÆDER I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, RETSMIDLER OG BETINGELSER, UANSET OM DE ER MUNDTLIGE, SKRIFTLIGE, LOVBESTEMTE, UDTRYKKELIGE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE. NOCO FRASKRIVER SIG ALLE LOVBESTEMTE OG UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL, GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHED OG EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL SAMT GARANTIER MOD SKJULTE ELLER LATENTE FEJL, I DET OMFANG LOVEN TILLADER DET. I DET OMFANG SÅDANNE

GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRASKRIVES, BEGRÆNSER NOCO VARIGHED OG AFHJÆLPNING AF SÅDANNE GARANTIER TIL VARIGHEDEN AF DENNE UDTRYKKELIGE GARANTI OG, EFTER NOCOS VALG, REPARATION ELLER UDSKIFTNING AF PRODUKTER BESKREVET NEDENFOR. NOGLE STATER, LANDE OG PROVINSER TILLADER IKKE BEGRÆNSNINGER AF HVOR LANG TID EN UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI — ELLER EN BETINGELSE — KAN VARE, SÅ BEGRÆNSNINGEN BESKREVET OVENFOR GÆLDER MULIGVIS IKKE FOR DIG.

NOCO garanterer NOCO-mærkede produkter indeholdt i den originale emballage ("NOCO-produkt") mod defekter i materialer og arbejde, når de bruges normalt i overensstemmelse med NOCO's offentliggjorte vejledninger i en periode på TRE (3) ÅR fra datoen for det oprindelige køb eller leveringsdatoen til slutbrugerkøberen ("garantiperiode"). NOCO's offentliggjorte vejledninger omfatter, men er ikke begrænset til, de informationer der er indeholdt i denne garanti, tekniske specifikationer og brugervejledninger. I NOGLE STATER, LANDE ELLER PROVINSER KAN NATIONAL LOVGIVNING KRÆVE LÆNGERE GARANTIPERIODER. Som sådan er fordelene ved den begrænsede garanti beregnet som et supplement til og ikke en erstatning af rettighederne, der er beskrevet i forbrugerbeskyttelseslovgivningen.

NOCO'S ANSVAR ER BEGRÆNSET TIL UDSKIFTNING ELLER REPARATION. NOCO ER IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN SÆRLIG, INDIREKTE, DERAFF FØLGENDE ELLER PØNALT BEGRUNDET ERSTATNING SOM FØLGE AF ETHVERT BRUD PÅ GARANTIE ELLER BETINGELSE ELLER UNDER ENHVER ANDEN JURIDISK TEORI, HERUNDER MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL TABT FORTJENESTE, TABT INDJTJENING, TABT FORRETNING, SKADE PÅ EJENDOM, PERSONSKADE ELLER ETHVERT INDIREKTE ELLER DRIFTSMÆSSIGT TAB ELLER ANDEN SKADE.

Denne garanti kan ikke overføres og dækker ikke returemballage og transportomkostninger. Denne garanti gælder ikke for: (a) skader, der skyldes ulykke, misbrug, forkert brug, brand, væskekontakt eller anden ekstern årsag, (b) forkert håndtering, forkert installation, ændringer, adskillelse eller forsøg på uautoriseret reparation, (c) kosmetiske skader – såsom buler eller ridser – der ikke påvirker produktets funktionalitet, (d) skader, der skyldes brug af produktet uden for NOCO's offentliggjorte retningslinjer, (e) defekter, der skyldes normal slitage, eller på anden måde er resultat af produktets normale ældning, eller (f) hvis et serienummer er blevet fjernet fra eller skamferet på produktet.

Hvis du i garantiperioden fremsætter et krav, vil NOCO efter eget skøn: (a) reparere produktet, som er blevet testet og har bestået vores funktionelle krav, (b) udskifte produktet med et erstatningsprodukt af samme model (eller med din tilladelse, et produkt med samme eller stort set med samme funktioner som det originale produkt, f.eks. en anden model med samme funktioner), som er nyt eller som nyt og er blevet testet og har bestået vores funktionelle krav, eller (c) tage produktet tilbage mod en tilbagebetaling af din købspris. Vi kræver visse informationer, herunder købsbevis, for at behandle kravene under begrænset garanti. Tag kontakt til NOCO-support for at fremsætte et krav under den begrænsede garanti:

(Web) https://no.co/support	(UK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(E-mail) support@no.co		
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626	(EU) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

SIKKERHET OG GARANTI INFORMASJON



LES OG GJØR DEG FORSTÅTT MED ALL SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON FØR DU BRUKER PRODUKTET. Dersom du ikke følger disse sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, kan det forårsake **ELEKTRISK STØT, BRANN, som kan medføre ALVORLIG PRODUKT-/PERSONSKADER og DØD.**



Viktige sikkerhetsadvarsler.

Forslag 65. ⚠ ADVARSEL:

Dette produktet kan utsette deg for kjemikalier, inkludert bly og eksosgass, som er kjent for staten California som å forårsake kreft og fødselsskader eller annen skade på reproduksjon. For mer informasjon kan du se www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Håndtering.

Produktet kan bli veldig varmt under normal bruk. Produktet overholder temperaturgrenser for overflate angitt i International Standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Men vedvarende kontakt med varme overflater over lengre perioder kan forårsake ubehag eller skade, selv innenfor disse grensene. Ikke koble til eller frakoble produktet, hvis du har fukt på hendene.

Personlige forholdsregler.

Bruk sunn fornuft for å unngå langvarig hudkontakt med produktet når det er koblet til en strømkilde (f.eks. ikke sov med produktet koblet til en strømkilde). Ikke plasser produktet under en dyne, pute eller kroppen din når den er tilkoblet en strømkilde. Vær ekstra varsom dersom du har en fysisk tilstand som påvirker evnen din til å oppdage varme mot kroppen.

Omgivelser og forhold.

Alltid ha tilstrekkelig med ventilasjon rundt produktet og vær forsiktig når du håndterer det for å redusere overoppheting eller varmeskader. Ikke bruk produktet i våtrom eller steder som er eksponert for vann (f.eks. vask, bad eller dusjkabinett). Kontakten skal installeres nær utstyret og være tilgjengelig.

Driftstemperatur.

Dette produktet er utformet for å takle omgivelsestemperaturer mellom 0° C til 40° C. Ikke bruk den ved temperaturer under eller over dette temperaturområdet.

Rengjøring.

Fjern fra strømkilden før noen forsøker å rengjøre eller vedlikeholde det. Bruk en myk, tørr og lofri klut.

Drift.

Stans bruken umiddelbart dersom produktet er skadet, svikter eller kommer i kontakt med væske, den tilkoblede USB-C-kabelen er brent eller skadet, kontakten på produktet, pluggene eller produktets deksel er skadet, mistet produktet og skadet det, produktet er utsatt for regn, væske eller overflødig fukt, eller du tror produktet trenger service eller reparasjon. Produktet er kun tiltenkt for innendørs bruk.

Utgangseffekt.

Dette produktet justerer automatisk utgangseffekten når den er koblet til en enhet. Den tilkoblede enheten kan avgi en pipelyd som et varsel.

Modifikasjoner.

Du skal aldri gjøre om på, endre eller reparere noen deler av produktet. Tar du produktet fra hverandre, fører det kanskje til personskade, tap av liv eller skade på eiendom. Produktets garanti er ikke lenger gyldig dersom produktet har blitt modifisert. Endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke uttrykkelig er godkjent av parten som er ansvarlig for samsvar, kan ugyldiggjøre brukerens rett til å bruke denne enheten.

Tilbehør.

Produktet er bare godkjent for bruk med tilbehør av høy kvalitet (f.eks. USB-C-kabler) som samsvarer med forskriftene. Alt tilbehør du bruker med produktet må være minst like bra som, eller bedre enn, selve produktet når det gjelder ytelse og funksjoner.

Eksplorative atmosfærer (ATEX).

Følg alle tegn og instruksjoner. Ikke bruk produktet i et område med en potensiell eksplosiv atmosfære, inkludert drivstoffområder eller områder som inneholder kjemikalier eller partikler som korn, støv eller metallpulver.

Aktiviteter med høy risiko.

Dette produktet er ikke ment for bruk der feilfunksjon av produktet kan føre til personskade, død eller alvorlig miljøskade.

FCC-advarsel.

Denne enheten samsvarer med 15. del av FCCs regler. Driften er underlagt to betingelser: (1) denne enheten kan ikke forårsake skadelig interferens, og (2) denne enheten må godta all interferens som mottas, inkludert interferens som kan forårsake uønsket drift. Endringer eller modifikasjoner av enheten kan føre til at brukeren mister retten til å drifte utstyret hvis de ikke er klart og tydelig godkjent av parten som er ansvarlig for utstyret. Utstyret er testet og godkjent for samsvar med begrensninger for digital enhet i klasse B. Det gjelder i henhold til 15. del av FCCs regler. Disse begrensningene er designet for å gi rimelig god beskyttelse mot skadelig forstyrrelse i private hjem. Utstyret genererer, bruker og sender ut radiosignaler og, hvis det ikke er installert og ikke brukes i samsvar med instruksjoner, kan det forårsake skadelige forstyrrelser i radiosignaler. Likevel er det ingen garanti på at en spesiell installasjon unngår forstyrrelse. Hvis utstyret forstyrrer mottakelse for radio eller TV på skadelig vis, noe du kan få bekreftet ved å slå utstyret av og på, oppfordres brukeren til å korrigere forstyrrelsen med ett eller flere

følgende tiltak: (1) - Snu eller flytt mottakerantennen. (2) - Øk avstanden mellom utstyret og mottakeren. (3) - Koble utstyret til et uttak på en annen krets enn den mottakeren er koblet til. (4) - Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio-/TV-tekniker for hjelp.

FCCs erklæring om RF-eksponering.

Enheden er evaluert for å oppfylle generelle krav til RF-eksponering. Enheden kan brukes i bærbar eksponeringstilstand uten begrensning.

FCC WPT-erklæring om eksponering.

Utstyret samsvarer med FCCs grenser for stråleeksponering som er angitt for et ukontrollert miljø. Når enheten tas i bruk, må det overholdes en avstand på 15 cm rundt enheten og 20 cm over den øverste overflaten på enheten. IC-advarsel (både engelsk og fransk er nødvendig)

IC-advarsel.

Denne enheten inneholder sender(e)/mottaker(e) med lisensfritak som overholder Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canadas RSS(er) med lisensfritak. Drift er underlagt følgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enheten kan ikke forårsake forstyrrelser. (2) Denne enheten må akseptere enhver forstyrrelse, inkludert forstyrrelser som kan forårsake uønsket drift av enheten.

Erklæring om RF-advarsel.

Dette utstyret er i samsvar med grensene for eksponering for IC-stråling som er angitt for et ukontrollert miljø. Dette utstyret skal monteres og brukes med en minimumsavstand på 10 cm mellom radiatoren og kroppen din.

NOCO tre (3) års begrenset garanti.

VIKTIG: NÅR DU BRUKER PRODUKTET, SAMTYKKER DU AUTOMATISK TIL DISSE VILKÅR FOR NOCO. DE GIR TRE (3) ÅRS BEGRENSET GARANTI («GARANTI») SOM BESKREVET UNDER. LES GARANTIENS VILKÅR FØR DU BRUKER PRODUKTET. ER DU UENIG I GARANTIENS VILKÅR, SKAL DU IKKE BRUKE PRODUKTET, MEN SNARERE RETURNERE DET.

GARANTIEN GIR DEG SPESIFIKKE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER, OG DU HAR KANSKJE OGSÅ ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER ETTER STAT, LAND ELLER PROVINS. ANNET ENN TILLATT AV LOVEN, NOCO HVERKEN EKSKLUDERER, BEGRENSER ELLER SUSPENDERER ANDRE INKLUDERT DE SOM KAN OPPSTÅ SOM FØLGE AV MANGLENDE SAMSVAR MED EN SALGSKONTRAKT. FOR FULL FORSTÅELSE AV DINE RETTIGHETER, BØR DU KONSULTERE LOVENE I DIN STAT, LAND ELLER PROVINS.

DENNE GARANTIEN OG RETTSMIDLENE VI OPPLYSER OM ER HELT EKSKLUSIVE OG GJELDER, HVIS LOVEN TILLATER DET, I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, RETTSMIDLER OG BETINGELSER, ENTEN VERBALT, SKRIFTLIG, LOVBESTEMT, UTTRYKT ELLER IMPLISERT. NOCO FRASIR SEG ALLE LOVBESTEMTE OG IMPLISERTE GARANTIERT, BLANT ANNET, MEN IKKE UTEN BEGRENSNING, GARANTIER FOR OMSETTELIGHET OG EGNETHET FOR ET BESTEMT FORMÅL OG GARANTIER MOT SKJULTE FEIL, TIL DEN GRAD TILLATT AV LOVEN. SÅ LANGT SLIKE GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRAGIS, BEGRENSER NOCO VARIGHETEN

OG VOLDGIFTEN AV SLIKE GARANTIER VARIGHETEN AV DENNE UTTRYKKELIGE GARANTIEN OG, ETTER NOCOs VALG, REPARASJON ELLER UTSKIFTING AV PRODUKTER BESKREVET UNDER. I ENKELTE STATER, LAND OG PROVINSER ER DET IKKE LOV Å SETTE BEGRENSINGER FOR HVOR LENGE EN UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI, ELLER TILSTAND, SKAL VARE. DERMED ER DET GODT MULIG AT BEGRENSNINGEN VI BESKRIVER OVER IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.

NOCO garanterer for samtlige av merkevarens produkter, levert i original emballasje («NOCO-produktet») mot skader på materialer og håndverk når de i en periode på TRE (3) ÅR brukes normalt i samsvar med NOCOs publiserte retningslinjer fra datoen for det opprinnelige kjøpet eller leveringsdato til sluttbruker («garantiperiode»). NOCOs publiserte retningslinjer inkluderer, men begrenses ikke til, opplysninger du finner i denne garantien, tekniske spesifikasjoner og brukerhåndbøker. LOVVERKET I ENKELTE STATER, LAND ELLER PROVINSER GIR GJERNE UTVIDET PERIODER FOR GARANTI. Gevinstene av begrenset garanti skal dermed gi deg ekstra rettigheter, men de erstatter ikke forbrukerrettigheter.

NOCOS JURIDISKE ANSVAR ER BEGRENSET TIL UTSKIFTNING ELLER REPARASJON. NOCO HAR IKKE ANSVAR FOR NOEN SPESIELLE OG TILFELDIGE, FØLGESKADER ELLER STRAFFEERSTATNING SOM FØLGER AV BRUDD PÅ GARANTI ELLER VILKÅR ELLER ANNEN JURIDISK TEORI, INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, TAPTE FORTJENESTER, TAPT OMSETNING, ØKONOMISK TAP SOM FØLGE AV PERSONSKADE, INDIREKTE TAP ELLER FØLGETAP ELLER -SKADE.

Garantien kan ikke overføres og dekker ei heller kostnader for returnert emballasje og transport. Denne garantien gjelder ikke: (a) skade forårsaket av uhell, mishandling, misbruk, brann, kontakt med væske eller andre eksterne årsaker, (b) feil håndtering, feil installering, endringer, demonteringer, eller forsøk på uautorisert reparasjon, (c) utvendig skade, som bulker eller skrammer som ikke påvirker produktets funksjon, (d) skade forårsaket av driften av produktet utenfor NOCOs publiserte retningslinjer, (e) feil forårsaket av vanlig slitasje eller aldring av produktet, eller (f) hvis et serienummer er blitt fjernet eller revet bort på produktet.

Leverer du inn et krav når garantien gjelder, vil NOCO etter eget skjønn: (a) Fikse produktet som er testet og har bestått NOCO krav til funksjonell drift, (b) erstatte produktet med et annet av samme modell (eller et produkt med like eller betydelig lignende funksjoner som det originale produktet hvis du samtykker) som er nytt eller så godt som nytt, og er testet og klarert for NOCOs funksjonelle krav eller (c) bytte produktet og gi pengene tilbake for prisen du kjøpte det for. Vi krever visse opplysninger, blant annet kjøpsbevis, for å behandle krav for begrenset garanti. Vil du gjøre krav på begrenset garanti, tar du kontakt med NOCOs kundestøtte på:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(E-post) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

TURVALLISUUS- JA TAKUU TIEDOT



LUE HUOLELLISESTI KAIKKI TURVAOHJEET ENNEN TÄMÄN TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. Näiden ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa **SÄHKÖISKUN, TULIPALON, joka voi aiheuttaa VAKAVAN VAMMAN, HENGENVAAARAN tai OMAISUUSVAHINKOJA.**



Tärkeitä turvallisuusvaroituksia.

Ehdotus 65. ⚠ **VAROITUS:**

Tämä tuote voi altistaa käyttäjän kemikaaleille, kuten liijylle ja pakokaasuille, jotka Kalifornian osavaltion tietojen mukaan aiheuttavat syöpää sekä synnynnäisiä epämuodostumia tai muita lisääntymisriskien liittyviä haittoja. Katso lisätietoja osoitteesta www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Käsittely.

Tuote voi lämmetä huomattavasti normaalin käytön aikana. Tuotteessa noudatetaan kansainvälisen tietoteknisten laitteiden turvallisuusstandardin (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1) mukaisia käyttäjän käsiteltävissä olevien osien pintalämpötilarajoja. Pitkäaikainen kosketus lämmenneiden pintojen kanssa voi kuitenkin aiheuttaa epämukavuutta tai vammoja jopa näissä rajoissa. Älä liitä tai irrota tuotetta käsin.

Henkilökohtaiset varotoimet.

Käytä arkijärkeä välttääksesi tilanteita, joissa ihosi on pitkäaikaisessa kosketuksessa tuotteen kanssa, kun se on liitetty virtalähteeseen (esim. älä nuku tuotteen ollessa liitettynä virtalähteeseen). Älä aseta tuotetta peiton, tyynyn tai kehon alle, kun se on liitetty virtalähteeseen. Ole erityisen varovainen, jos sinulla on fyysinen tila, joka vaikuttaa kykyysi tuntea lämpöä kehoa vasten.

Sijainti.

Varmista aina riittävä ilmanvaihto tuotteen ympärille ja ole varovainen käsitellessäsi sitä ylikuumenemisen tai lämpenemiseen liittyvien vammojen välttämiseksi. Älä käytä tuotetta märkätiloissa (esim. pesuallas, kylpyamme tai suihkukaappi). Pistorasia tulee asentaa laitteen lähelle ja pääsyn siihen tulee olla helppo.

Käyttölämpötila.

Tämä tuote on suunniteltu toimimaan 0–40 °C:n ympäristölämpötiloissa. Älä käytä tuotetta lämpötila-alueiden ulkopuolella.

Puhdistus.

Irrota tuote virtalähteestä ennen huoltoa tai puhdistusta. Käytä pehmeää, kuivaa, nukkaamatonta liinaa.

Käyttö.

Lopeta käyttö välittömästi, jos tuote vaurioituu, toimii väärin tai joutuu kosketuksiin nesteiden kanssa; yhdistetty USB-C-liitin on kulunut tai vaurioitunut; tuotteen pistokeosa, piikit tai tuotteen kotelo on vaurioitunut; tuote on pudonnut ja vaurioitunut; tuote on alttiina sateelle, nesteelle tai liialliselle kosteudelle tai jos arvioit tuotteen tarvitsevan huoltoa tai korjausta. Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.

Lähtöteho.

Tämä tuote säättää lähtötehoa automaattisesti, kun se on yhdistetty laitteeseen. Yhdistetty laite voi päästää piippausäänen ilmoituksena.

Muutokset.

Älä yritä muuttaa, muokata tai korjata mitään tuotteen osaa. Tuotteen purkamisen voi aiheuttaa vamman, hengenvaaran tai omaisuusvahinkoja. Kaikki tuotteen muutokset mitätöivät takuun. Muutokset, joita vaatimustenmukaisuudesta vastaava osapuoli ei ole nimenomaisesti hyväksynyt, voivat mitätöidä käyttäjän oikeuden käyttää tätä laitetta.

Lisätarvikkeet.

Tämä tuote on hyväksytty käytettäväksi vain laadukkaiden ja voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisten lisävarusteiden (esim. USB-C-kaapeleiden) kanssa. Kaikkien tuotteen kanssa käytettyjen lisävarusteiden on oltava vähintään tuotteen vähimmäisvaatimusten mukaisia.

Räjähdystvaara.

Noudata kaikkia varoitusmerkkejä ja ohjeita. Älä käytä tuotetta räjähdysvaarallisissa ympäristöissä, mukaan lukien polttoaineiden käsittelyalueet ja alueet, jotka sisältävät kemikaaleja tai hiukkasia, kuten viljaa, pölyä tai metallijauheita.

Riskialtis käyttö.

Tuotetta ei tule käyttää, jos tuotteen toimintahäiriö voi johtaa loukkaantumiseen, kuolemaan tai vakavaan ympäristövahinkoon.

FCC varoitus.

Tämä laite on FCC-sääntöjen osan 15 mukainen. Käyttö edellyttää seuraavia kahta ehtoa: (1) Tämä laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä, ja (2) tämän laitteen on hyväksyttävä kaikki vastaanotetut häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka voivat aiheuttaa ei-toivottua toimintaa. Muutokset tai muutokset, joita vaatimustenmukaisuudesta vastaava osapuoli ei ole nimenomaisesti hyväksynyt, voivat mitätöidä käyttäjän oikeuden käyttää laitetta. Tämä laite on testattu ja sen on todettu täyttävän FCC:n sääntöjen osan 15 mukaiset luokan B digitaalisen laitteen raja-arvot. Nämä rajoitukset on suunniteltu tarjoamaan kohtuullinen suoja haitallisilta häiriöiltä asuinrakennuksissa. Tämä laite käyttää ja voi säteillä radiotaajuusenergiaa, ja jos sitä ei asenneta ja käytetä ohjeiden mukaisesti, se voi aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä radiaviestinnälle. Ei kuitenkaan ole mitään takeita siitä, ettei häiriöitä esiinny tietyssä asennuksessa. Jos tämä laite aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä radio- tai televisiovastaanottoon, mikä voidaan todeta kytkemällä laite pois päältä ja päälle, käyttäjää kehoitetaan yrittämään häiriöiden korjaamista yhdellä tai useammalla seuraavista toimenpiteistä: (1) Suuntaa vastaanottoantenni uudelleen tai siirrä se muualle. (2) Lisää laitteen ja vastaanottimen välistä etäisyyttä. (3) Kytke laite pistorasiaan, joka on eri piirissä kuin se, johon vastaanotin on kytketty. (4) Kysy apua jälleenmyyjältä tai kokeneelta radio-/tv-teknilkoltä.

FCC:n RF-altistumisselvitys.

Laitteen on arvioitu täyttävän yleisen RF-altistusvaatimuksen. Laitetta voidaan käyttää kannettavassa altistustilassa ilman rajoituksia.

FCC WPT-altistumislause.

Laitte täyttää FCC:n säteilyaltistuksen raja-arvot, jotka on asetettu valvomattomalle ympäristölle. Laitetta käytettäessä on noudatettava 15 cm:n etäisyyttä laitteen ympärillä ja 20 cm:n etäisyyttä laitteen yläpinnan yläpuolella.

IC-varoitus.

Tämä laite sisältää lisenssivapaita lähettäviä/vastaanottavia, jotka ovat Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canadian lisenssivapaita RSS:n mukaisia. Käyttö edellyttää seuraavia kahta ehtoa: (1) Tämä laite ei saa aiheuttaa häiriöitä. (2) Tämän laitteen on hyväksyttävä kaikki häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka voivat aiheuttaa laitteen ei-toivottua toimintaa.

RF-varoituslause.

Tämä laite täyttää IC-säteilylle altistumisen raja-arvot, jotka on asetettu valvomattomalle ympäristölle. Tämä laite on asennettava ja sitä on käytettävä siten, että säteilijän ja kehosi välinen etäisyys on vähintään 10 cm.

NOCOn kolmen (3) vuoden rajoitettu takuu.

TÄRKEÄÄ: KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA SITOUDET NOUDATTAMAAN NOCON KOLMEN (3) VUODEN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN ("TAKUU") EHTOJA, JOTKA ON ESITETTY ALLA. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ TUOTETTA ENNEN KUIN OLET LUKENUT TAKUUEHDOT. JOS ET HYVÄKSY TAKUUEHTOJA, ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ TUOTETTA JA PALAUTA SE.

TÄMÄ TAKUU ANTAA SINULLE ERITYISIÄ LAILLISIA OIKEUKSIA, JA SINULLA VOI OLLA MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT OSAVALTION, MAAN TAI MAAKUNNAN MUKAAN. LAIN SALLIMISSA RAJOISSA NOCO EI SULJE POIS, RAJOITA TAI PERUUTA MUITA MAHDOLLISIA OIKEUKSIASI, MUKAAN LUKIEN OIKEUDET, JOTKA VOIVAT SYNTYÄ TAI JOHTUA MYYNTISOPIMUKSEN NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMISESTÄ. JOS HALUAT TIETÄÄ KAIKKI OIKEUTESI, TUTUSTU OMAN OSAVALTIOSI, MAASI TAI MAAKUNTASI LAKEIHIN.

LAIN SALLIMISSA RAJOISSA TÄMÄ TAKUU JA ESITETTY OIKEUSSUOJAKEINOT SEKÄ KORJAUSKEINOT OVAT YKSINOMAISIA JA KORVAAVAT KAIKKI MUUT TAKUUT, OIKEUSSUOJAKEINOT, KORJAUSKEINOT JA EHDOT. NOCO EI ANNA MITÄÄN LAKISÄÄTEISIÄ JA IMPLISIITTISIÄ TAKUITA JA SANOUTUU IRTI KAIKISTA LAKISÄÄTEISTÄ JA IMPLISIITTISISTÄ TAKUISTA, MUKAAN LUKIEN RAJOITUKSET TAKUUT MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA JA SOVELTUVUUDESTA TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN SEKÄ TAKUUT PIILEVISTÄ VIOISTA, LAIN SALLIMISSA RAJOISSA. SIINÄ LAJUUKSEEN KUIN TÄLLÄISISTÄ TAKUISTA EI VOIDA IRTISANOUTUA TAI LUOPUA, NOCO RAJOITAA TÄLLÄISTEN TAKUIDEN KESTON JA OIKEUSSUOJAKEINOT JA KORJAUSKEINOT TÄMÄN NIMENOMAISEN TAKUUN KESTOON JA NOCON VALINNAN MUKAAN JÄLJEMPÄNÄ KUVATTUJEN TUOTTEIDEN KORJAAMISEEN TAI VAIHTAMISEEN. JOISSAKIN OSAVALTIOISSA, MAISSA JA MAAKUNNISSA EI SALLITA RAJOITUKSIA SILLE, KUINKA KAUAN IMPLISIITTINEN TAKUU TAI EHTO VOI KESTÄÄ, JOTEN EDELLÄ KUVATTU RAJOITUS EI

VÄLTÄMÄTTÄ KOSKE SINUA.

NOCO ANTAA alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa oleville NOCO-merkkisille tuotteille ("NOCO-tuote") takuun materiaali- ja valmistusvirheiden varalta, kun niitä käytetään normaalisti NOCON julkaisemien ohjeiden mukaisesti, kolmen (3) vuoden ajaksi loppukäyttäjä-ostajan alkuperäisestä jälleenmyyntikaupassa suoritetun tuotteen oston päivästä tai tuotteen toimituspäivästä ("takuu-aika"). NOCON julkaisemiin ohjeisiin kuuluvat muun muassa tämän takuun, teknisten eritelmien ja käyttöohjeiden sisältämät tiedot. JOISSAKIN OSAVALTIOISSA, MAISSA TAI MAAKUNNISSA KANSALLINEN LAKI SAATTAA SÄÄTÄÄ PIDEMMISTÄ TAKUUAJOISTA. Näin ollen rajoitetun takuun edut on tarkoitettu täydentämään eikä korvaamaan kuluttajansuojalainsäädännön antamia oikeuksia.

NOCOn VASTUU RAJOITTUU KORVAAMISEEN TAI KORJAAMISEEN. NOCO EI OLE VASTUUSSA MISTÄÄN ERITYISISTÄ, SATUNNAISISTA, VÄLILLISISTÄ TAI ESIMERKILLISISTÄ VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA JOHTUVAT TAKUUN TAI EHDON RIKKOMISESTA TAI MISTÄ TAHANSA MUUSTA OIKEUSTEORIASTA, MUKAAN LUKIEN MUUN MUASSA MENETETYT VOITOT, TULONMENETYKSET, MENETETTY LIIKETOIMINTA, OMAISUUSVAHINGOT, HENKILÖVAHINGOT JA MITKÄ TAHANSA EPÄSUORAT JA VÄLILLISET MENETYKSET TAI VAHINGOT.

Tätä takuuta ei voi siirtää, eikä se kata palautuksen lähetyspakkauksen tai kuljetuksen kustannuksia. Tämä takuu: (a) ei koske vahinkoja, jotka johtuvat onnettomuudesta, väärinkäytöstä, tulipalosta, nesteestä tai muusta ulkoisesta syystä, (b) ei ole voimassa virheellisen käsittelyn, vääränlaisen asennuksen, muutoksien, purkamisen tai luvattoman korjausyrityksen tapauksissa, (c) ei koske kosmeettisia vaurioita, kuten kolhuja tai naarmuja, jotka eivät vaikuta tuotteen toimintaan, (d) ei koske vaurioita, jotka johtuvat tuotteen käyttämisestä NOCON julkaistujen ohjeiden ulkopuolisiin käyttötarkoituksiin tai ohjeiden ulkopuolisella käytötavalla, (e) ei koske vikoja, jotka johtuvat tuotteen normaalista kulumisesta tai muusta tuotteen normaalista vanhenemisesta, tai (f) ei ole voimassa, jos tuotteesta on poistettu sarjanumero tai sitä on turmeltu.

Jos takuuajana teet korvausvaatimuksen, NOCO valintansa mukaan: (a) korjaa tuotteen, joka on testattu ja joka on läpäissyt toiminnalliset vaatimuksemme, (b) korvaa tuotteen samanmallisella korvaavalla tuotteella (tai suostumuksellasi tuotteella, joka on ominaisuuksiltaan samanlainen tai olennaisesti samankaltainen kuin alkuperäinen tuote – esim. eri malli, jossa on samat ominaisuudet), joka on uusi tai uudenveroinen, ja joka on testattu ja joka on läpäissyt toiminnalliset vaatimuksemme, tai (c) ottaa tuotteen ja palauttaa sen ostohinnan. Tarvitsemme tietyt tiedot, kuten ostotodistuksen, käsitelläksemme rajoitetun vaatimuksia. Jos haluat tehdä rajoitetun takuun alaisen reklamaation, ota yhteyttä NOCO-tukeen:

(Internet) <https://no.co/support>
(Sähköposti) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

INFORMATION OM SÄKERHET OCH GARANTI



LÄS OCH BEKANTA DIG MED ALL SÄKERHETSINFORMATION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING AV PRODUKTEN.
Förbiseende av säkerhetsanvisningarna kan leda till **ELSTÖTAR**, eller **BRAND** och orsaka **ALLVARLIGA PERSONSKADOR, LIVSFARA** och **EGENDOMSSKADOR**.



Viktiga säkerhetsvarningar.

Proposition 65. ⚠ VARNING:

Denna produkt kan utsätta dig för kemikalier som i delstaten Kalifornien är kända för att orsaka cancer, fosterskador och andra reproduktionsskador. Mer information finns på www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Hantering.

Produkten kan bli mycket varm under normal användning. Produkten uppfyller gränsvärden för åtkomliga ytors temperatur enligt internationella säkerhetsstandard för IT-utrustning (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). En varaktig kontakt med varma ytor under längre perioder kan dock orsaka obehag eller skada, även inom dessa gränser. Du bör varken ansluta eller koppla loss produkten med våta händer.

Personlig försiktighet.

Använd sunt förnuft för att undvika situationer där huden har kontakt med produkten en längre tid när den är insatt i en strömkälla (t.ex. bör du undvika att sova med produkten inkopplad till strömkällan). Placera inte produkten under en filt, kudde, eller din kropp när den är ansluten till en strömkälla. Var särskilt försiktig om du har något fysiskt tillstånd som påverkar din förmåga att upptäcka värme mot kroppen.

Läge.

Se till att det alltid finns god ventilation runt produkten och var försiktig när du hanterar den för att minska risken för överhettning eller värmerelaterade skador. Använd inte produkten i våtutrymmen (t.ex. handfat, badkar eller duschkabin). Eluttaget ska installeras i närheten av utrustningen och ska vara lättåtkomligt.

Temperatur för användning.

Denna produkt har utformats för att användas i omgivningstemperaturer mellan 0 och 40 °C. Använd inte produkten utanför detta temperaturintervall.

Rengöring.

Koppla ur strömmen innan rengöring eller skötsel av produkten. Använd en mjuk, torr och luddfri trasa.

Användning.

Sluta att använda produkten omedelbart om den skadas, inte fungerar korrekt eller kommer i kontakt med någon vätska; om den anslutna USB-C-kabeln har blivit nött eller skadad; om produktens stickpropp, spetsar eller produkthöljet har skadats; om produkten har tappats och skadats; om produkten har utsatts för regn, vätska eller stor mängd fukt; eller om du misstänker att produkten behöver service eller reparation. Produkten är endast avsedd för användning inomhus.

Uteffekt.

Denna produkt justerar uteffekten automatiskt vid anslutning till en enhet. Den anslutna enheten kan avge en ljudsignal som ett meddelande.

Modifieringar.

Försök inte att ändra, modifiera eller reparera någon del av produkten. Demontering av produkten kan orsaka personskada, dödsfall eller skada på egendom. All garanti upphör att gälla när du modifierar produkten. Användarens behörighet för användning av den här utrustningen kan bli ogiltig genom ändringar eller modifieringar av enheten som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av den part som ansvarar för efterlevnaden.

Tillbehör.

Denna produkt är endast godkänd för användning med högkvalitetstillbehör (t.ex. USB-C-kabel) som följer gällande krav. Alla tillbehör som används i produkten måste värderas vid eller över de specifikationer som anges för produkten.

Explosiv miljö.

Följ alla skyltar och instruktioner. Använd inte produkten i ett utrymme där explosiv miljö kan förekomma, till exempel tankningsplatser eller ställen med kemikalier eller partiklar som mjöl, damm, eller metallpulver.

Användning med allvarliga konsekvenser.

Denna produkt är inte avsedd att användas om felfunktioner i produkten kan leda till personskador, dödsfall eller allvarliga miljöskador.

FCC-varning.

Den här enheten är i överensstämmelse med artikel 15 av FCC-bestämmelserna. Användning ska ske i enlighet med följande två villkor: (1) den här enheten får inte orsaka skadliga störningar, och (2) den här enheten måste klara mottagna störningar, inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad användning. Användarens behörighet för användning av utrustningen kan bli ogiltig genom ändringar eller modifieringar av produkten som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av den part som ansvarar för efterlevnaden. Denna utrustning har testats och befunnits följa gränsvärdena för digital utrustning klass B, enligt del 15 av FCC-bestämmelserna. Dessa gränsvärden har sammanställts för att ge rimligt skydd mot skadliga störningar i bostadsmiljö. Denna utrustning genererar, använder och kan utstråla radiofrekvensenergi och kan, om den inte installeras och används i enlighet med instruktionerna, orsaka skadliga störningar på radiokommunikation. Det finns dock ingen garanti för att störningar inte uppstår i en viss installation. Om utrustningen orsakar skadliga störningar för radio- eller tv-mottagning, vilket kan

upptäckas genom att slå på eller av utrustningen, bör användaren testa att korrigera störningarna genom en eller flera av följande åtgärder: (1) Rikta om eller flytta mottagarantennen. (2) Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren. (3) Ansluta utrustningen till ett uttag på en annan krets än den som mottagaren är ansluten till. (4) Kontakta återförsäljaren eller en erfaren radio-/TV-tekniker för att få hjälp.

Meddelande om FCC RF-exponering.

Enheten har utvärderats för att uppfylla allmänna RF-exponeringskrav. Enheten kan användas i bärbart exponeringstillstånd utan begränsning.

Meddelande om FCC WPT-exponering.

Utrustningen uppfyller FCC:s gränsvärden för strålningsexponering som anges för en okontrollerad miljö. Under användningen av enheten måste ett avstånd på 15 cm som omger enheten och 20 cm ovanför enhetens övre yta respekteras. IC-varning (både engelska och franska behövs)

IC-varning.

Denna enhet innehåller licensbefriade sändare/mottagare som uppfyller kraven i Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canadas licensbefriade RSS(er). Användning ska ske i enlighet med följande två villkor: (1) Denna enhet får inte orsaka störningar. (2) Denna enhet måste acceptera alla störningar, inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad drift av enheten.

Varningsmeddelande om RF.

Utrustningen uppfyller IC:s gränsvärden för strålningsexponering som anges för en okontrollerad miljö. Denna utrustning ska installeras och användas med ett minsta avstånd på 10 cm mellan radiatorn och din kropp.

NOCO tre (3) års begränsad garanti.

VIKTIGT: GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA DENNA PRODUKT GODKÄNNER DU NOCOS BINDANDE VILLKOR FÖR TRE (3) ÅRS BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI ("GARANTI") ENLIGT FÖLJANDE. LÄS IGENOM GARANTIVILLKOREN INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. OM DU INTE ACCEPTERAR GARANTIVILLKOREN, ANVÄND INTE PRODUKTEN OCH RETURNERA DEN.

DENNA GARANTI GER DIG SÄRSKILDA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER, OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA RÄTTIGHETER SOM VARIERAR MELLAN RÄTTSSOMRÅDEN. UTOM VAD SOM MEDGES ENLIGT LAG EXKLUDERAR, BEGRÄNSAR ELLER UPPHÄVER INTE NOCO NÅGRA ANDRA RÄTTIGHETER DU KAN HA, INKLUSIVE DE SOM KAN UPPSTÅ GENOM SKILJAKTIGHETER I FÖRSÄLJNINGSAVTAL. FÖR FULLSTÄNDIG FÖRSTÅELSE AV DINA RÄTTIGHETER HÄNVISAS TILL GÄLLANDE LAG.

I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING DET MEDGES ENLIGT LAG, ÄR DENNA GARANTI OCH DE ÅTGÄRDER SOM ANGES EXKLUSIVA OCH ERSÄTTER VARJE ANNAN GARANTI, OAVSETT MUNTliga, SKRIFTLIGA, LAGSTADGADE, UTTRYCKTA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA ÅTGÄRDER OCH VILLKOR. NOCO FRÅNSÄGER SIG VARJE LAGSTADGAD OCH UNDERFÖRSTÅDD GARANTI, INKLUSIVE UTAN BEGRÄNSNING, GARANTI AV SÄLJBARHET OCH LÄMPLIGHET FÖR VISST ÄNDAMÅL SAMT GARANTIER MOT DOLDA ELLER LATENTA FEL I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING LAGEN MEDGER. I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING SÅDANA GARANTIER INTE KAN FRISKRIVAS,

BEGRÄNSAR NOCO VARAKTIGHETEN OCH ÅTGÄRDERNA FÖR SÅDANA GARANTIER TILL GILTIGHETSTIDEN FÖR DENNA UTTRYCKTA GARANTI OCH, EFTER NOCO:S BEDÖMNING, REPARATION ELLER UTBYTE. I VISSA STATER, LÄNDER OCH PROVINSER ÄR BEGRÄNSNING AV GILTIGHETSTIDEN FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER INTE TILLÅTET, OCH DU KAN I SÅDANT FALL VARA UNDANTAGEN FRÅN OVAN BESKRIVNA BEGRÄNSNINGAR.

NOCO garanterar de NOCO-märkta produkterna som finns i originalförpackningen ("NOCO-produkten") är felfria avseende material och utförande när de används normalt i enlighet med NOCO:s publicerade riktlinjer under en period av TRE (3) ÅR från datumet för det ursprungliga detaljhandelsköpet eller leveransdatum av slutanvändarens inköpare ("Garantiperiod"). NOCO:s publicerade riktlinjer inkluderar men begränsas inte till informationen i denna garanti, tekniska specifikationer och bruksanvisningar. GÄLLANDE LAG KAN FÖRESKRIVA LÄNGRE GARANTIPERIODER I VISSA RÄTTSSOMRÅDEN. Avsikten med den begränsade garantin är att komplettera, och inte ersätta de rättigheter som föreskrivs av konsumentskyddslagar.

NOCO:S ANSVAR ÄR BEGRÄNSAT TILL ERSÄTTNING ELLER REPARATION. NOCO SKA INTE VARA ANSVARIGT FÖR NÅGON SÄRSKILD, OAVSIKTIG, FÖLJDANDE ELLER EXEMPLARISK SKADA SOM UPPSTÅR PÅ GRUND AV BROTT MOT GARANTIN ELLER VILLKOREN ELLER ENLIGT NÅGON ANNAN RÄTTSTEORI, INKLUSIVE UTAN BEGRÄNSNING FÖRLORAD VINST ELLER OMSÄTTNING, FÖRLORAD AFFÄRSVERKSAMHET, EGENDOMSSKADA, PERSONSKADA ELLER NÅGON INDIREKT ELLER FÖLJAKTIG FÖRLUST ELLER SKADA PÅ NÅGOT SÄTT.

Denna garanti kan inte överföras och täcker inte returemballage och transportkostnader. Denna garanti gäller inte: (a) skador orsakade av olycka, missbruk, felaktig användning, brand, vätskekontakt eller annan yttre orsak, (b) felaktig hantering, felaktig installation, modifiering, demontering eller försök till otillåten reparation, (c) kosmetiska skador - såsom bucklor eller repor - som inte påverkar produktens funktionalitet, (d) på skador orsakade av användning av produkten utanför NOCO:s publicerade riktlinjer, (e) defekter orsakade av normalt slitage eller på annat sätt på grund av normalt åldrande av produkten, eller (f) om något serienummer har tagits bort eller förstörts från produkten.

Om du gör ett anspråk under garantiperioden, kommer NOCO, efter eget val: (a) reparera produkten som har testats och klarat våra funktionskrav, (b) ersätta produkten med en ersättningsprodukt av samma modell (eller med ditt samtycke en produkt som har samma eller väsentligen liknande egenskaper som den ursprungliga produkten, t.ex. en annan modell med samma egenskaper), som är ny eller som ny, och har testats och klarat våra funktionskrav, eller (c) ersätta produkten med återbetalning av inköpspriset. För att ett garantianspråk ska beaktas krävs viss information, inklusive inköpsbevis. För att göra anspråk under den begränsade garantin, vänligen kontakta NOCO Support på:

(Webbplats) <https://no.co/support>
(E-postadress) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(Storbritannien) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ



ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΝΟΗΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ. Η μη συμμόρφωση με αυτές τις οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑ, ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑ, με αποτέλεσμα ΣΟΒΑΡΟ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟ, ΘΑΝΑΤΟ ή ΥΛΙΚΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ.



Σημαντικές Προειδοποιήσεις Ασφαλείας.

Πρόταση 65. ⚠ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:

Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να σας εκθέσει σε χημικές ουσίες, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των καυσαερίων και του μολύβδου, που είναι γνωστές στην Πολιτεία της Καλιφόρνια ότι προκαλούν καρκίνο και γενετικές ανωμαλίες ή άλλες αναπαραγωγικές βλάβες. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, μεταβείτε στο www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Χειρισμός.

Το προϊόν μπορεί να ζεσταθεί πολύ κατά την κανονική χρήση. Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια θερμοκρασίας στην επιφάνεια με την οποία ενδέχεται να έρθει σε επαφή ο χρήστης και τα οποία ορίζονται από το Διεθνές Πρότυπο για την Ασφάλεια του Εξοπλισμού Πληροφορικής (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Ωστόσο, η διαρκής επαφή με θερμές επιφάνειες για παρατεταμένες περιόδους μπορεί να προκαλέσει ενόχληση ή τραυματισμό ακόμη και εντός αυτών των ορίων. Μη συνδέετε ή αποσυνδέετε το προϊόν με βρεγμένα χέρια.

Προσωπικές προφυλάξεις.

Χρησιμοποιήστε την κοινή λογική για να αποφύγετε καταστάσεις όπου το δέρμα σας βρίσκεται σε παρατεταμένη επαφή με το προϊόν όταν είναι συνδεδεμένο σε πηγή ισχύος (π.χ. μην κοιμάστε με το προϊόν συνδεδεμένο στο ρεύμα). Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν κάτω από κουβέρτα, μαξιλάρι ή το σώμα σας όταν είναι συνδεδεμένο σε πηγή ισχύος. Προσέξτε ιδιαίτερα εάν έχετε μια φυσική κατάσταση που επηρεάζει την ικανότητά σας να ανιχνεύετε τη θερμότητα στο σώμα.

Τοποθέτηση.

Έχετε πάντα επαρκή αερισμό γύρω από το προϊόν και προσέχετε όταν το χειρίζεστε ώστε να μειώσετε την υπερθέρμανση ή τους τραυματισμούς που σχετίζονται με τη θερμότητα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε χώρους με υγρασία (π.χ. νεροχύτη, μπανιέρα ή καμπίνα ντους). Η πρίζα θα πρέπει να βρίσκεται κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και θα πρέπει να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.

Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας.

Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί για να λειτουργεί σε θερμοκρασίες περιβάλλοντος μεταξύ 0°C έως 40°C. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εκτός των ορίων θερμοκρασίας.

Καθαρισμός.

Αφαιρέστε το προϊόν από την παροχή ισχύος πριν επιχειρήσετε οποιαδήποτε συντήρηση ή καθαρισμό. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι.

Λειτουργία.

Διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση εάν το προϊόν καταστραφεί, δυσλειτουργεί ή έρθει σε επαφή με οποιοδήποτε υγρό· το συνδεδεμένο USB-C έχει φθαρεί ή έχει καταστραφεί· το τμήμα βύσματος του προϊόντος, οι ακίδες ή το περίβλημα του προϊόντος έχει καταστραφεί· το προϊόν έχει πέσει και έχει καταστραφεί· το προϊόν εκτίθεται σε βροχή, υγρά ή υπερβολική υγρασία· ή υποψιάζεστε ότι το προϊόν χρειάζεται σέρβις ή επισκευή. Το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.

Ρεύμα εξόδου.

Αυτό το προϊόν θα προσαρμόσει αυτόματα το ρεύμα εξόδου όταν συνδεθεί σε μια συσκευή. Μπορεί να ακουστεί ένας ήχος «μπιπ» ως ειδοποίηση από τη συνδεδεμένη συσκευή.

Τροποποιήσεις.

Μην επιχειρείτε αλλοίωση, τροποποίηση ή επισκευή οποιουδήποτε μέρους του προϊόντος. Η αποσυναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό, θάνατο ή υλικές ζημιές. Τυχόν τροποποιήσεις του προϊόντος θα ακυρώσουν την εγγύησή σας. Αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από το υπεύθυνο μέρος για συμμόρφωση μπορεί να ακυρώσουν την άδεια λειτουργίας αυτής της συσκευής από τον χρήστη.

Αξεσουάρ.

Αυτό το προϊόν έχει εγκριθεί μόνο για χρήση με αξεσουάρ υψηλής ποιότητας (π.χ. καλώδια USB-C) που συμμορφώνονται με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς. Οποιοδήποτε αξεσουάρ χρησιμοποιείται στο προϊόν πρέπει να έχει ονομαστικές τιμές σύμφωνες με ή άνω των προδιαγραφών του προϊόντος.

Εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα.

Τηρείτε όλα τα σήματα και τις οδηγίες. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε οποιαδήποτε περιοχή με δυνητικά εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα, συμπεριλαμβανομένων περιοχών ανεφοδιασμού καυσίμων ή περιοχών με χημικά ή σωματίδια, όπως σιτηρά, σκόνη ή μέταλλα σε μορφή σκόνης.

Δραστηριότητες Υψηλού Ρίσκου.

Αυτό το προϊόν δεν προορίζεται για χρήση όταν η μη τήρηση των απαιτήσεων του προϊόντος μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, θάνατο ή σοβαρή περιβαλλοντική ζημιά.

Προειδοποίηση της Ομοσπονδιακής Επιτροπής Επικοινωνιών (FCC) των ΗΠΑ.

Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με το τμήμα 15 των κανονισμών της Ομοσπονδιακής Επιτροπής Επικοινωνιών, ΟΕΕ (FCC) των ΗΠΑ. Η λειτουργία υπόκειται στις ακόλουθες δύο προϋποθέσεις: (1) Η συσκευή αυτή δεν πρέπει να προκαλεί επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές και (2) η συσκευή αυτή πρέπει να αποδέχεται τις τυχόν λαμβανόμενες παρεμβολές, συμπεριλαμβανομένων και των παρεμβολών που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία. Οποιοσδήποτε αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από το υπεύθυνο μέρος για συμμόρφωση μπορεί να ακυρώσουν την άδεια λειτουργίας του εξοπλισμού από τον χρήστη. Ο παρών εξοπλισμός έχει δοκιμαστεί και βρέθηκε ότι συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια για μια ψηφιακή συσκευή Κλάσης Β, σύμφωνα με το τμήμα 15 των κανονισμών της Επιτροπής FCC. Αυτά τα όρια έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν εύλογη προστασία από βλαβερές παρεμβολές σε μια οικιακή εγκατάσταση. Ο παρών εξοπλισμός δημιουργεί χρήσεις και μπορεί να εκπέμψει ενέργεια ραδιοσυχνοτήτων και, σε περίπτωση που δεν έχει εγκατασταθεί και δεν χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, ενδέχεται να προκληθούν βλαβερές παρεμβολές σε ραδιοεπικοινωνίες. Ωστόσο, δεν υπάρχει εγγύηση ότι δεν θα υπάρχουν παρεμβολές σε μια συγκεκριμένη εγκατάσταση. Εάν αυτός ο εξοπλισμός προκαλεί επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές στη λήψη σημάτων ραδιοφώνου ή τηλεόρασης, οι οποίες μπορούν να προσδιοριστούν με την απενεργοποίηση και την ενεργοποίηση του εξοπλισμού, ο χρήστης ενθαρρύνεται να προσπαθήσει να διορθώσει την παρεμβολή με ένα ή περισσότερα από τα ακόλουθα μέτρα: (1) Προσανατολίστε εκ νέου ή μετακινήστε την κεραία λήψης. (2) Αυξήστε την απόσταση μεταξύ του εξοπλισμού και του δέκτη. (3) Συνδέστε τον εξοπλισμό σε πρίζα σε ένα κύκλωμα διαφορετικό από αυτό στο οποίο είναι συνδεδεμένος ο δέκτης. (4) Συμβουλευτείτε τον έμπορο ή έναν έμπειρο τεχνικό ραδιοφώνου/τηλεόρασης για βοήθεια.

Δήλωση έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες της Επιτροπής FCC.

Η συσκευή έχει αξιολογηθεί ώστε να πληροί τις γενικές απαιτήσεις έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες. Η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε φορητή κατάσταση έκθεσης χωρίς περιορισμό.

Δήλωση έκθεσης σε ασύρματη μετάδοση ισχύος της Επιτροπής FCC.

Ο εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια έκθεσης σε ακτινοβολία της Επιτροπής FCC που ορίζονται για μη ελεγχόμενο περιβάλλον. Κατά τη λειτουργία της συσκευής πρέπει να τηρείται απόσταση 15 cm γύρω από τη συσκευή και 20 cm πάνω από την επάνω επιφάνεια της συσκευής. Προειδοποίηση για τα ολοκληρωμένα κυκλώματα (απαιτούνται Αγγλικά και Γαλλικά)

Προειδοποίηση IC.

Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει πομπό(ους) /δέκτη(ες) που απαλλάσσονται από άδεια και συμμορφώνονται με την Προδιαγραφή(ές) προτύπων ραδιοφώνου (RSS) που εξαιρείται(ούνται) από άδεια της Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada. Η λειτουργία υπόκειται στις εξής δύο προϋποθέσεις: (1) Αυτή η συσκευή ενδέχεται να μην προκαλεί παρεμβολές. (2) Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να δέχεται οποιαδήποτε παρεμβολή, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παρεμβολών που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία της συσκευής.

Δήλωση προειδοποίησης για τις ραδιοσυχνότητες.

Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια έκθεσης σε ακτινοβολία από ολοκληρωμένα κυκλώματα που ορίζονται για μη ελεγχόμενο περιβάλλον. Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί και να λειτουργεί με ελάχιστη απόσταση 10 cm μεταξύ του καλοριφέρ και του σώματός σας.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση τριών (3) ετών της NOCO.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΜΕ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ, ΣΥΜΦΩΝΕΙΤΕ ΝΑ ΔΕΣΜΕΥΘΕΙΤΕ ΑΠΟ ΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΤΡΙΩΝ (3) ΕΤΩΝ ΤΗΣ NOCO («ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ»), ΟΠΩΣ ΟΡΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ. ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΜΕΧΡΙ ΝΑ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΕΤΕ ΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. ΕΑΝ ΔΕΝ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΕΙΤΕ ΜΕ ΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ, ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΤΡΕΨΤΕ ΤΟ.

Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΕΙΔΙΚΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΑΛΛΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΔΙΑΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ ΝΟΜΟ, ΤΗ ΧΩΡΑ Ή ΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗ. ΕΚΤΟΣ ΑΠΟ ΟΣΑ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΙ Η ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, Η NOCO ΔΕΝ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΙ, ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ Ή ΑΝΑΣΤΕΛΛΕΙ ΑΛΛΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΚΕΙΝΩΝ ΠΟΥ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΠΡΟΚΥΠΤΟΥΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΜΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΜΙΑΣ ΣΥΜΒΑΣΗΣ ΠΩΛΗΣΗΣ. ΓΙΑ ΜΙΑ ΠΛΗΡΗ ΚΑΤΑΝΟΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΩΝ ΣΑΣ, ΘΑ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΘΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ, ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗΣ ΣΑΣ.

ΣΤΟΝ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΑ ΔΙΟΡΘΩΤΙΚΑ ΜΕΤΡΑ ΠΟΥ ΟΡΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΗ ΘΕΣΗ ΟΛΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΑΛΛΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ, ΤΩΝ ΔΙΟΡΘΩΤΙΚΩΝ ΜΕΤΡΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΤΩΝ ΣΥΝΘΗΚΩΝ, ΠΡΟΦΟΡΙΚΩΝ, ΓΡΑΠΤΩΝ, ΝΟΜΙΚΩΝ, ΡΗΤΩΝ Ή ΣΙΩΠΗΡΩΝ. Η NOCO ΑΠΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΟΛΩΣ ΤΙΣ ΠΡΩΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΝΟΜΟ ΚΑΙ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑΝ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ ΚΑΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΚΡΥΦΑ ΕΛΑΤΤΩΜΑΤΑ, ΣΤΟΝ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ. ΕΦΟΣΟΝ ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΔΥΝΑΤΗ Η ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ, Η NOCO ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΑ ΔΙΟΡΘΩΤΙΚΑ ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΥΤΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΣΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑΣ ΡΗΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ, ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΤΗΣ NOCO, ΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ Ή ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΟΝΤΑΙ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ. ΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΟΙ ΝΟΜΟΙ, ΧΩΡΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΕΣ ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΟΥΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΥΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΜΙΑΣ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ Ή ΣΥΝΘΗΚΗΣ, ΕΠΟΜΕΝΩΣ Ο ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΕΤΑΙ ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΕΣΑΣ.

Η NOCO παρέχει εγγύηση για τα Προϊόντα με την επωνυμία NOCO που περιέχονται στην αρχική συσκευασία («Προϊόν NOCO») για υλικά ελαττώματα και κατασκευαστικά ελαττώματα όταν χρησιμοποιούνται κανονικά σύμφωνα με τις δημοσιευμένες οδηγίες της NOCO για περίοδο ΤΡΙΩΝ (3) ΕΤΩΝ από την ημερομηνία της αρχικής λιανικής αγοράς ή την ημερομηνία παράδοσης από τον αγοραστή τελικό χρήστη («Περίοδος Εγγύησης»). Οι δημοσιευμένες οδηγίες της NOCO περιλαμβάνουν ενδεικτικά τις πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στην παρούσα Εγγύηση, τις τεχνικές προδιαγραφές και τα εγχειρίδια χρήσης. ΣΕ ΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΟΥΣ ΝΟΜΟΥΣ, ΧΩΡΕΣ Ή ΠΕΡΙΟΧΕΣ, Η ΕΘΝΙΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΠΕΡΙΣΣΟΤΕΡΟ ΕΚΤΕΤΑΜΕΝΕΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. Ως εκ τούτου, τα οφέλη της Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης προορίζονται για να συμπληρώνουν και όχι να αντικαθιστούν τα δικαιώματα που παρέχονται από τις νομοθεσίες περί προστασίας των καταναλωτών.

Η ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΤΗΣ NOCO ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ Ή ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ. Η NOCO ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΦΕΡΕΙ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ, ΤΥΧΑΙΕΣ, ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ Ή ΠΑΡΑΔΕΙΓΜΑΤΙΚΕΣ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΟΚΥΠΤΟΥΝ ΑΠΟ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ Ή ΣΥΝΘΗΚΗΣ, Ή ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΛΛΗ ΝΟΜΙΚΗ ΘΕΩΡΙΑ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΑ ΔΙΑΦΥΓΟΝΤΩΝ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΑΠΟΛΕΣΘΕΝΤΩΝ ΕΣΟΔΩΝ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑΣ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΣΗΣ, ΥΛΙΚΩΝ ΖΗΜΙΩΝ, ΣΩΜΑΤΙΚΗΣ ΒΛΑΒΗΣ Ή ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΛΛΗΣ ΕΜΜΕΣΗΣ Ή ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑΣ Ή ΖΗΜΙΑΣ.

Η παρούσα Εγγύηση δεν είναι μεταβιβάσιμη και δεν καλύπτει τα μεταφορικά έξοδα και τα έξοδα συσκευασίας επιστροφής. Η παρούσα Εγγύηση δεν ισχύει: (α) για ζημιά που προκλήθηκε από ατύχημα, κακομεταχείριση, ακατάλληλη χρήση, πυρκαγιά, επαφή με υγρά ή άλλη εξωτερική αιτία, (β) για κακό χειρισμό, ακατάλληλη

εγκατάσταση, τροποποιήσεις, αποσυναρμολόγηση ή απόπειρα μη εξουσιοδοτημένης επισκευής, (γ) επιφανειακή ζημιά, όπως βαθουλώματα ή γρατσουνιές, η οποία δεν επηρεάζει τη λειτουργία του προϊόντος, (δ) για ζημιά που προκλήθηκε από τη λειτουργία του προϊόντος εκτός των δημοσιευμένων οδηγιών της NOCO, (ε) για ελαττώματα που προκλήθηκαν από τη φυσιολογική φθορά ή με άλλον τρόπο λόγω φυσιολογικής γήρανσης του προϊόντος ή (στ) εάν οποιοσδήποτε σειριακός αριθμός έχει αφαιρεθεί ή αλλοιωθεί στο προϊόν.

Εάν, στη διάρκεια της Περιόδου Εγγύησης, υποβάλλετε μια αξίωση, η NOCO θα εκτελέσει τα εξής, κατά την επιλογή της: (α) επισκευή του Προϊόντος που έχει δοκιμαστεί και περάσει επιτυχώς τις λειτουργικές απαιτήσεις μας, (β) αντικατάσταση του Προϊόντος με ένα ανταλλακτικό προϊόν του ίδιου μοντέλου (ή με τη συγκατάθεσή σας ένα προϊόν όμοιας ή ουσιαστικά όμοιων χαρακτηριστικών με το γνήσιο Προϊόν, π.χ. ένα διαφορετικό μοντέλο με τα ίδια χαρακτηριστικά), το οποίο είναι νέο ή σαν νέο, και το οποίο έχει δοκιμαστεί και περάσει με επιτυχία τις λειτουργικές απαιτήσεις μας, ή (γ) ανταλλαγή του Προϊόντος για επιστροφή του ποσού αγοράς σας. Απαιτούμε ορισμένες πληροφορίες, συμπεριλαμβανομένης απόδειξης αγοράς, για να επεξεργαστούμε αξιώσεις Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης. Για την υποβολή μιας αξίωσης σύμφωνα με την Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση, επικοινωνήστε με το Τμήμα υποστήριξης της NOCO παρακάτω:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(Email) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

GÜVENLİK VE GARANTİ BİLGİLERİ



BU ÜRÜNÜ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE TÜM GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİNİ OKUYUN VE ANLAYIN. Bu güvenlik talimatlarına uyulmaması **ELEKTRİK ÇARPMASI, YANGIN, CİDDİ YARALANMA, ÖLÜM veya MAL ZARARI** ile sonuçlanabilir.



Önemli Güvenlik Uyarıları.

Öneri 65. ⚠ UYARILAR:

Bu Ürün sizi, Kaliforniya Eyaletince kansere, doğum kusurlarına ve diğer üreme bozukluklarına neden olduğu bilinen kurşun ve egzoz dumanı gibi kimyasallara maruz bırakabilir. Daha fazla bilgi için www.P65Warnings.ca.gov adresine gidin.

Kullanım.

Ürün normal kullanım sırasında çok ısınabilir. Ürün, Uluslararası Bilgi Teknolojisi Ekipmanı Güvenliği Standardı (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1) tarafından tanımlanan kullanıcı tarafından erişilebilir yüzey sıcaklığı sınırlarına uygundur. Ancak sıcak yüzeylerle uzun süre boyunca sürekli temas, bu sınırlar dahilinde bile rahatsızlığa veya yaralanmaya neden olabilir. Ürünün fişini elleriniz ıslakken takmaya veya çıkarmaya çalışmayın.

Kişisel Uyarılar.

Ürün bir güç kaynağına takılıyken cildinizin ürünle uzun süreli temas halinde olacağı durumlardan kaçınmak için sağduyunuzu kullanın (örneğin, ürün bir güç kaynağına takılıyken uyumayın). Ürünü güç kaynağına bağlıyken battaniyeyi, yastığı veya vücudunuzun altına koymayın. Vücudunuzda ısıyı algılama yeteneğinizi etkileyen fiziksel bir rahatsızlığınız varsa özellikle dikkatli olun.

Yerleştirme.

Ürün etrafında her zaman yeterli havalandırma olmasını sağlayın ve aşırı ısınmayı veya ısıya bağlı yaralanmaları azaltmak için ürünü tutarken dikkatli olun. Ürünü ıslak yerlerde (örneğin, lavabo, küvet veya duşakabin) kullanmayın. Soket çıkışı, ekipmanın yakınına monte edilmeli ve kolayca erişilebilir olmalıdır.

Çalışma sıcaklığı.

Bu ürün 0 °C ile 40 °C arasındaki ortam sıcaklıklarında çalışacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Sıcaklık aralıkları dışında kullanmayın.

Temizlik.

Herhangi bir bakım veya temizlik işlemine başlamadan önce güç kaynağından çıkarın. Yumuşak, kuru ve lif bırakmayan bir bez kullanın.

Çalıştırma.

Ürün hasar görürse, arızalanırsa veya herhangi bir sıvıyla temas ederse; bağlı olduğu USB-C yıpranırsa veya hasar görürse; ürünün fiş kısmı, uçları veya ürün kasası hasar görürse; ürün düşerse ve hasar görürse; ürün yağmura, sıvıya veya aşırı neme maruz kalırsa veya ürünün servise veya onarıma ihtiyacı olduğundan şüpheleniyorsanız derhal kullanmayı bırakın. Ürün sadece iç mekanda kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.

Çıkış Gücü.

Bu ürün, bir cihaza bağlandığında çıkış gücünü otomatik olarak ayarlar. Bağlı cihaz bildirim olarak bir bip sesi çıkarabilir.

Değişiklikler.

Ürünün herhangi bir parçasını tadil etmeye, değiştirmeye veya tamir etmeye çalışmayın. Ürünü parçalara ayırmak yaralanmalara, ölüme veya maddi hasara neden olabilir. Ürün üzerinde yapılan herhangi bir değişiklik garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır. Değişiklikler veya modifikasyonlar, sorumlu tarafça onaylanmadığı takdirde, kullanıcının bu cihazı kullanma yetkisini geçersiz kılabilir.

Aksesuarlar.

Bu ürün yalnızca geçerli yönetmeliklere uygun yüksek kaliteli aksesuarlarla (örneğin, USB-C kabloları) kullanım için onaylanmıştır. Üründe kullanılacak herhangi bir aksesuar, ürünün teknik özelliklerine uygun şekilde veya üzerinde derecelendirilmiş olmalıdır.

Patlayıcı Ortamlar.

Tüm güvenlik uyarılarına ve talimatlarına uyun. Ürünü, yakıt doldurma alanları veya kimyasal maddeler ya da tanecik, toz veya metal tozları gibi partiküller içeren potansiyel olarak patlayıcı atmosfere sahip alanlarda kullanmayın.

Ciddi Sonuçlar Doğuran Eylemler.

Bu ürün, ürünün arızalanmasının yaralanma, ölüm veya ciddi çevresel hasara yol açabileceği durumlarda kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır.

FCC Uyarısı.

Bu cihaz, Federal İletişim Komisyonu (FCC) Kuralları'nın 15. bölümü ile uyumludur. Kullanım aşağıdaki iki koşula bağlıdır: (1) Bu cihaz zararlı girişime neden olmayabilir ve (2) bu cihaz, istenmeyen çalışmaya neden olabilecek zararlı girişimler dahil olmak üzere, alınan girişimi kabul etmelidir. Yapılan değişiklikler veya modifikasyonlar, sorumlu tarafça onaylanmadığı takdirde, kullanıcının ekipmanı kullanma yetkisini geçersiz kılabilir. Bu ekipman, FCC Kuralları'nın 15. bölümü uyarınca, bir Class B dijital cihaz için limitlere uygun olduğu test edilmiş ve belirlenmiştir. Bu limitler, bir konut alanında yapılan kurulumda zararlı girişimlere karşı makul bir koruma sağlamak amacıyla tasarlanmıştır. Bu ekipman radyo frekansı enerjisi üretir, kullanır ve yayabilir ve talimatlara uygun olarak kurulmadığı veya kullanılmadığı takdirde radyo iletişimine zararlı girişimlere neden olabilir. Ancak, belirli bir kurulumda etkileşimin meydana gelmeyeceği garanti edilemez. Bu ekipmanın, radyo veya televizyon sinyal alımında ekipmanın kapatılması ve açılmasıyla belirlenebilecek zararlı bir girişime neden olması durumunda, kullanıcının

aşağıdaki önlemlerden birini veya birkaçını alarak girişimi gidermeye çalışması önerilir: (1) Alıcı antenin yönünü veya yerini değiştirin. (2) Ekipman ile alıcı arasındaki mesafeyi artırın. (3) Ekipmanı, alıcının bağlı olduğu devreden farklı bir devre üzerindeki bir prize bağlayın. (4) Yardım için bayiye veya deneyimli bir radyo/TV teknisyenine danışın.

FCC RF maruziyet beyanı.

Cihazın genel RF'ye maruz kalma gereksinimlerini karşıladığı değerlendirilmiştir. Cihaz, taşınabilir pozlama koşullarında kısıtlama olmaksızın kullanılabilir.

FCC WPT maruziyet beyanı.

Ekipman, kontrolsüz bir ortam için belirlenen FCC radyasyon maruziyeti sınırlarına uygundur. Cihazın çalışması sırasında cihazı çevreleyen 15 cm'lik ve cihazın üst yüzeyinden 20 cm'lik bir mesafeye uyulmalıdır. IC Uyarısı (hem İngilizce hem de Fransızca gereklidir)

IC Uyarısı.

Bu cihaz, Kanada Yenilik, Bilim ve Ekonomik Kalkınma Bakanlığı'nın lisanssız RSS standartlarına uygun lisanssız verici(ler) / alıcı(lar) içermektedir. Kullanım aşağıdaki iki koşula tabidir: (1) Bu cihaz girişime neden olmayabilir. (2) Bu cihaz, cihazın istenmeyen şekilde çalışmasına neden olabilecek girişimler de dahil olmak üzere her türlü girişimi kabul etmelidir.

RF Uyarı Beyanı.

Bu ekipman, kontrolsüz bir ortam için belirlenen IC Radyasyon maruziyeti sınırlarına uygundur. Bu ekipman, radyatör ile vücudunuz arasında en az 10 cm mesafe olacak şekilde kurulmalı ve çalıştırılmalıdır.

NOCO Üç (3) Yıl Sınırlı Garanti.

ÖNEMLİ: BU ÜRÜNÜ KULLANARAK, AŞAĞIDAKİ NOCO ÜÇ (3) YIL SINIRLI GARANTİ ("GARANTİ") ŞARTLARINA BAĞLI OLDUĞUNUZU KABUL EDİYORSUNUZ. GARANTİ ŞARTLARINI OKUMADAN ÜRÜNÜ KULLANMAYIN. EĞER GARANTİ ŞARTLARINI KABUL ETMİYORSANIZ, ÜRÜNÜ KULLANMAYIN VE İADE EDİN.

BU GARANTİ, SİZE BELİRLİ YASAL HAKLAR VERİR VE EYALET, ÜLKE VEYA İL İÇİNDE DEĞİŞEBİLECEK DİĞER HAKLARA SAHİP OLABİLİRSİNİZ. YASALAR TARAFINDAN İZİN VERİLEN BAŞKA DURUMLAR HARİÇ, NOCO, SATIŞ SÖZLEŞMESİNİN UYUMSUZLUĞUNDAN KAYNAKLANABİLECEK HAKLAR DA DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE SAHİP OLABİLECEĞİNİZ DİĞER HAKLARI HARİÇ TUTMAZ, SINIRLAMAZ VE ASKIYA ALMAZ. HAKLARINIZIN TAM ANLAMIYLA İLGİLİ OLARAK, EYALATEİNİZİN, ÜLKENİZİN VEYA İLİNİZİN KANUNLARINA BAŞVURMANIZ GEREKİR.

YASALAR TARAFINDAN İZİN VERİLEN ÖLÇÜDE, BU GARANTİ VE BELİRTİLEN ÇÖZÜMLER EKSİKSİZDİR VE DİĞER TÜM GARANTİLERİ, ÇÖZÜMLERİ VE KOŞULLARI (SÖZLÜ, YAZILI, KANUNİ, AÇIK VEYA ZİMNİ) YERİNİ ALIR. NOCO, YASALARIN İZİN VERDİĞİ ÖLÇÜDE, TİCARİ YETERLİLİĞİN VE BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUĞUN GARANTİLERİ İLE GİZLİ VEYA GİZLİ KUSURLARA KARŞI GARANTİLER DAHİL ANCAK BUNLARLA SINIRLI OLMAMAK ÜZERE TÜM YASAL VE ZİMNİ GARANTİLERİ REDDEDER. BU TÜR GARANTİLERİN REDDEDİLEMEDİĞİ DURUMLARDA NOCO, BU AÇIK GARANTİNİN SÜRESİYLE VE NOCO'NUN SEÇİMİNE BAĞLI OLARAK

AŞAĞIDAKİ ÜRÜNLERİN ONARIMI VEYA DEĞİŞİMİYLE, BU GARANTİLERİN SÜRESİNİ VE ÇÖZÜMLERİNİ SINIRLAR. BAZI EYALETLER, ÜLKELER VE İLLER, ZİMNİ BİR GARANTİNİN VEYA KOŞULUN NE KADAR SÜRECEĞİNE İLİŞKİN SINIRLAMALARA İZİN VERMEZ, BU NEDENLE YUKARIDA AÇIKLANAN SINIRLAMA SİZİN İÇİN GEÇERLİ OLMAYABİLİR.

NOCO, orijinal ambalajında bulunan NOCO markalı ürünleri ("NOCO Ürünü"), normal kullanım koşullarında ve NOCO'nun yayımladığı kılavuzlara uygun şekilde kullanıldığında, perakende satın alma tarihinden veya son kullanıcı satın alıcı tarafından teslim alma tarihinden itibaren ÜÇ (3) YIL süresince ("Garanti Süresi") malzeme ve işçilik hatalarına karşı garanti sağlar. NOCO'nun yayımladığı kılavuzlar; bu Garanti'de yer alan bilgiler, teknik özellikler ve kullanıcı kılavuzları dahil olmak üzere çeşitli bilgiler içerir. BAZI EYALATLERDE VE ÜLKELERDE, ULUSAL YASA DAHA UZUN GARANTİ SÜRELERİ SAĞLAYABİLİR. Böylelikle, Sınırlı Garanti'nin sağladığı avantajlar, tüketici koruma yasaları tarafından sağlanan hakları tamamlamak amacıyla sunulmuştur ve onların yerine geçmez.

NOCO'NUN SORUMLULUĞU, ÜRÜNÜN DEĞİŞİMİ VEYA ONARIMI İLE SINIRLIDIR. NOCO, HERHANGİ BİR GARANTİ İHLALİNDEN YA DA BAŞKA HERHANGİ BİR HUKUKİ KURAMA UYGUN OLARAK, ÖZEL, RASTLANTI, SONUÇSAL YA DA ÖRNEK OLARAK ORTAYA ÇIKAN HERHANGİ BİR ZARARDAN SORUMLU TUTULAMAZ, BUNLAR ARASINDA KAYIP KÂRLAR, KAYIP GELİR, KAYIP İŞ, MALZEME HASARI, KİŞİSEL YARALANMA YA DA HERHANGİ BİR DOLAYLI YA DA SONUÇSAL KAYIP VE HASAR BULUNABİLİR.

Bu Garanti devredilemez ve iade paketleme ve taşıma maliyetlerini kapsamaz. Bu Garanti şu durumlar için geçerli değildir: (a) kaza, kötüye kullanma, yangın, sıvı teması veya diğer dış etkenlerden kaynaklanan hasarlar; (b) yanlış işlem, yanlış kurulum, değişiklik, sökme veya yetkisiz tamir girişimleri; (c) Ürünün işlevselliğini etkilemeyen kozmetik hasarlar (göçük veya çizik gibi); (d) Ürünün NOCO'nun yayımlanan kılavuzlarına uygun olmayan şekilde kullanılmasından kaynaklanan hasarlar; (e) normal aşınma ve yıpranmadan veya Ürünün normal yaşlanmasından kaynaklanan kusurlar ya da (f) Üründen seri numarasının çıkarıldığı veya tahrip edildiği durumlar.

Garanti Süresi içinde talepte bulunmanız durumunda, NOCO, seçimine bağlı olarak: (a) test edilip işlevsel gereksinimlerimizi karşılayan ürünü onarır, (b) aynı modelle (veya onayınızla orijinal ürünle aynı veya neredeyse aynı özelliklere sahip olan ürünle - örneğin, aynı özelliklere sahip farklı bir model) değiştirir, bu ürün yeni veya neredeyse yeni olup test edilip işlevsel gereksinimlerimizi karşılamıştır veya (c) ürünü satın alma fiyatınızın iadesi karşılığında değiştirir. Sınırlı Garanti taleplerini işlemek için satın alma kanıtı da dahil olmak üzere belirli bilgilere ihtiyacımız vardır. Sınırlı Garanti kapsamında bir talepte bulunmak için lütfen NOCO Destek birimi ile iletişime geçin:

(Web sitesi) https://no.co/support	(Birleşik Krallık) +44 20 4520 7738	(Avustralya) +61 2 4062 0068
(E-posta) support@no.co		
(ABD/Kanada/Meksika) +1.800.456.6626	(AB) +31 20 214 0047	(Japonya) +81 3 6893 3017

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I GWARANCJI



PRZED UŻYCIEM PRODUKTU NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ ZE ZROZUMIENIEM WSZYSTKIE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA. Nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji bezpieczeństwa może skutkować **PORAŻENIEM ELEKTRYCZNYM I POŻAREM**, które mogą doprowadzić do **POWAŻNYCH URAZÓW CIAŁA, ŚMIERCI lub USZKODZENIA MIENIA.**



Ważne ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Ustawa 65 ⚠️ OSTRZEŻENIE:

Produkt ten może narażać użytkownika na działanie substancji chemicznych, w tym ołowiu i spalin, znanych w stanie Kalifornia jako wywołujące raka oraz wady wrodzone lub inne uszkodzenia układu rozrodczego. Więcej informacji na stronie www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Użytkowanie.

Produkt ten może się bardzo nagrzewać w trakcie normalnego użytkowania. Produkt ten spełnia limity temperatury dostępnych dla użytkownika powierzchni określone przez międzynarodową normę bezpieczeństwa sprzętu informatycznego (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Jednakże długotrwały kontakt z gorącymi powierzchniami może powodować dyskomfort lub urazy nawet w tych limitach. Nie należy przyłączać ani odłączać tego produktu mokrymi dłońmi.

Środki ochrony osobistej.

Należy zachowywać zdrowy rozsądek i unikać sytuacji, kiedy skóra pozostaje w długotrwałym kontakcie z tym produktem, gdy jest przyłączony do zasilania (np. nie należy zasypiać z tym produktem włączonym do źródła zasilania). Gdy produkt ten przyłączony jest do zasilania, nie należy przykrywać go kocem, poduszką, ani swoim ciałem. Szczególną ostrożność powinny zachować osoby, których stan zdrowia ogranicza zdolność wykrywania ciepła na ciele.

Lokalizacja.

Zawsze należy zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację wokół produktu i zachować ostrożność podczas obchodzenia się z nim, aby zapobiec przegrzaniu lub spowodowanym nim urazom. Nie należy używać tego produktu w miejscach wilgotnych (np. w zlewie, wannie lub kabinie prysznicowej). W pobliżu urządzenia należy zamontować gniazdko, które będzie łatwo dostępne.

Temperatura pracy.

Produkt ten przeznaczony jest do użytkowania w temperaturach otoczenia od 0°C do 40°C. Nie należy używać go przy temperaturach spoza tego zakresu.

Czyszczenie.

Przed podjęciem konserwacji lub czyszczenia tego produktu należy odłączyć go od zasilania. Należy użyć miękkiej, suchej i niestrzępiącej się ściereczki.

Obsługa.

Należy natychmiast przerwać użytkowanie tego produktu gdy zostanie uszkodzony, stanie się niesprawny, lub ulegnie zamoczeniu jakąkolwiek cieczą; gdy złącze USB-C ulegnie odkształceniu lub uszkodzeniu; gdy uszkodzeniu ulegnie jego część z wtyczką, zęby lub obudowa; produkt upadł i jest uszkodzony; gdy był narażony na działanie deszczu, jakiegś cieczy lub nadmiernej wilgoci; lub gdy wydaje się że wymaga serwisu lub naprawy. Produkt ten przeznaczony jest wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych.

Moc wyjściowa.

Produkt ten automatycznie dostosuje moc wyjściową po podłączeniu do urządzenia. Podłączone urządzenie może wydać krótki sygnał powiadamiający.

Modyfikacje.

Nie należy próbować zmieniać, modyfikować ani naprawiać żadnej części produktu. Demontaż produktu może spowodować obrażenia ciała, zgon lub uszkodzenie mienia. Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu spowodują unieważnienie gwarancji. Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez organ odpowiedzialny za zgodność z przepisami, mogą unieważnić uprawnienia użytkownika do korzystania z urządzenia.

Akcesoria.

Produkt ten jest dopuszczony do użytku wyłącznie z akcesoriami wysokiej jakości (np. przewodami USB-C), które spełniają wymagania obowiązujących przepisów. Wszelkie akcesoria użyte z tym produktem muszą mieć parametry znamionowe równe lub wyższe od jego specyfikacji.

Przestrzeń zagrożona wybuchem.

Przestrzegać wszystkich znaków i instrukcji. Z produktu nie wolno korzystać na żadnym obszarze, na którym występuje zagrożenie wybuchem, w tym na przestrzeni służącej do tankowania ani na przestrzeni zawierającej chemikalia lub cząstki, takie jak ziarna, pył lub proszki metalowe.

Działania związane z dużym zagrożeniem.

Ten produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku, gdy awaria produktu mogłaby prowadzić do obrażeń, śmierci lub poważnych szkód środowiskowych.

Ostrzeżenie FCC.

To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Jego działanie podlega następującym dwóm warunkom: (1) urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń oraz (2) urządzenie musi akceptować wszelkie odbierane zakłócenia, w tym zakłócenia, które mogą powodować niepożądane działanie. Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez stronę odpowiedzialną za zgodność, mogą unieważnić prawo użytkownika do korzystania

z urządzenia. To urządzenie zostało przetestowane i uznane za zgodne z ograniczeniami dla urządzeń cyfrowych klasy B, zgodnie z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Ograniczenia te mają na celu zapewnienie rozsądnej ochrony przed szkodliwymi zakłóceniami w instalacjach domowych. To urządzenie generuje i może emitować energię o częstotliwości radiowej, a jeśli nie jest zainstalowane i używane zgodnie z instrukcjami, może powodować szkodliwe zakłócenia w komunikacji radiowej. Nie ma jednak gwarancji, że zakłócenia nie wystąpią w konkretnej instalacji. Jeśli to urządzenie powoduje szkodliwe zakłócenia w odbiorze radiowym lub telewizyjnym, co można stwierdzić poprzez wyłączenie i włączenie urządzenia, zachęca się użytkownika do podjęcia próby usunięcia zakłóceń za pomocą jednego lub kilku z poniższych środków: (1) Zmiana orientacji lub lokalizacji anteny odbiorczej. (2) Zwiększenie odległości między urządzeniem a odbiornikiem. (3) Podłączenie urządzenia do gniazdka w innym obwodzie niż ten, do którego podłączony jest odbiornik. (4) Skonsultować się ze sprzedawcą lub doświadczonym technikiem radiowo-telewizyjnym w celu uzyskania pomocy.

Oświadczenie FCC dotyczące ekspozycji na fale radiowe.

Urządzenie zostało ocenione pod kątem spełniania ogólnych wymagań dotyczących ekspozycji na fale radiowe. Urządzenie może być używane w warunkach ekspozycji przenośnej bez ograniczeń.

Oświadczenie FCC dotyczące narażenia na promieniowanie WPT.

Urządzenie jest zgodne z limitami ekspozycji na promieniowanie FCC określonymi dla niekontrolowanego środowiska. Podczas korzystania z urządzenia należy zachować odległość 15 cm wokół urządzenia i 20 cm nad górną powierzchnią urządzenia.

Ostrzeżenie IC.

To urządzenie zawiera zwolnione z licencji nadajniki/odbiorniki, które są zgodne z kanadyjskimi standardami RSS dotyczącymi innowacji, nauki i rozwoju gospodarczego. Działanie urządzenia podlega następującym dwóm warunkom: (1) Urządzenie nie może powodować zakłóceń. (2) To urządzenie musi akceptować wszelkie zakłócenia, w tym zakłócenia, które mogą powodować niepożądane działanie urządzenia.

Oświadczenie ostrzegawcze RF.

To urządzenie jest zgodne z limitami ekspozycji na promieniowanie IC określonymi dla niekontrolowanego środowiska. To urządzenie powinno być zainstalowane i obsługiwane w odległości co najmniej 10 cm między promiennikiem a ciałem użytkownika.

Trzy(3)letnia ograniczona gwarancja NOCO

WAŻNE: KORZYSTAJĄC Z TEGO PRODUKTU WYRAŻASZ ZGODĘ NA PRZESTRZEGANIE WARUNKÓW TRZY(3)LETNIEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI NOCO („GWARANCJA”), JAK OKREŚLONO PONIŻEJ. NIE NALEŻY UŻYWAĆ PRODUKTU PRZED ZAPOZNANIEM SIĘ Z WARUNKAMI GWARANCJI. W PRZYPADKU NIEAKCEPTOWANIA WARUNKÓW GWARANCJI NIE NALEŻY UŻYWAĆ PRODUKTU I NALEŻY GO ZWRÓCIĆ.

NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA DAJE UŻYTKOWNIKOWI OKREŚLONE PRAWA, KTÓRE MOGĄ RÓŻNIĆ SIĘ W ZALEŻNOŚCI OD STANU, KRAJU LUB PROWINCJI. POZA PRZYPADKAMI DOZWOLONYMI PRZEZ PRAWO FIRMA NOCO NIE WYŁĄCZA, NIE OGRANICZA ANI NIE ZAWIESZA INNYCH PRAW PRZYSŁUGUJĄCYCH

UŻYTKOWNIKOWI, W TYM TYCH, KTÓRE MOGĄ WYNIKAĆ Z NIEZGODNOŚCI UMOWY SPRZEDAŻY. ABY W PEŁNI ZROZUMIEĆ SWOJE PRAWA, NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z PRZEPISAMI OBOWIĄZUJĄCYMI W DANYM STANIE, KRAJU LUB PROWINCJI.

W ZAKRESIE DOZWOŁONYM PRZEZ PRAWO NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA I OKREŚLONE W NIEJ ŚRODKI ZARADCZE SĄ WYŁĄCZNE I ZASTĘPUJĄ WSZELKIE INNE GWARANCJE, ŚRODKI ZARADCZE I WARUNKI, ZARÓWNO USTNE, PISEMNE, USTAWOWE, WYRAŻNE LUB DOROZUMIANE. FIRMA NOCO ŻRZĘKA SIĘ WSZELKICH USTAWOWYCH I DOROZUMIANYCH GWARANCJI, W TYM, BEZ OGRANICZEŃ, GWARANCJI PRZYDATNOŚCI HANDLOWEJ I PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU ORAZ GWARANCJI DOTYCZĄCYCH WAD UKRYTYCH, W ZAKRESIE DOZWOŁONYM PRZEZ PRAWO. W ZAKRESIE, W JAKIM GWARANCJE TAKIE NIE MOGĄ ZOSTAĆ WYŁĄCZONE, FIRMA NOCO OGRANICZA CZAS TRWANIA I ŚRODKI ZARADCZE TAKICH GWARANCJI DO CZASU TRWANIA NINIEJSZEJ WYRAŻNEJ GWARANCJI ORAZ, WEDŁUG UZNANIA FIRMY NOCO, NAPRAWY LUB WYMIANY PRODUKTÓW OPISANYCH PONIŻEJ. NIEKTÓRE STANY, KRAJE I PROWINCJE NIE ZEZWALAJĄ NA OGRANICZENIA CZASU TRWANIA DOROZUMIANEJ GWARANCJI – LUB WARUNKU – WIĘC OGRANICZENIE OPISANE POWYŻEJ MOŻE NIE MIEĆ ZASTOSOWANIA DO UŻYTKOWNIKA.

Firma NOCO gwarantuje, że produkty marki NOCO znajdujące się w oryginalnym opakowaniu („Produkt NOCO”) będą wolne od wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych, jeśli będą normalnie używane zgodnie z opublikowanymi wytycznymi firmy NOCO przez okres TRZECH (3) LAT od daty pierwotnego zakupu detalicznego lub daty dostawy przez nabywcę będącego użytkownikiem końcowym („Okres gwarancji”). Opublikowane wytyczne NOCO obejmują między innymi informacje zawarte w niniejszej gwarancji, specyfikacjach technicznych i instrukcjach obsługi. W NIEKTÓRYCH STANACH, KRAJACH LUB PROWINCJACH PRAWO KRAJOWE MOŻE PRZEWIDYWAĆ DŁUŻSZE OKRESY GWARANCJI. W związku z tym korzyści wynikające z ograniczonej gwarancji mają na celu uzupełnienie, a nie zastąpienie praw przewidzianych w przepisach dotyczących ochrony konsumentów.

ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ FIRMY NOCO JEST OGRANICZONA DO WYMIANY LUB NAPRAWY. FIRMA NOCO NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA ŻADNE SZCZEGÓLNE, PRZYPADKOWE, WTÓRNE LUB PRZYKŁADOWE SZKODY WYNIKAJĄCE Z JAKIEGOKOLWIEK NARUSZENIA GWARANCJI LUB WARUNKU LUB NA PODSTAWIE JAKIEJKOLWIEK INNEJ TEORII PRAWNEJ, W TYM MIĘDZY INNYMI ZA UTRACONE ZYSKI, UTRACONE PRZYCHODY, UTRACONĄ DZIAŁALNOŚĆ, SZKODY MAJĄTKOWE, OBRAŻENIA CIAŁA LUB JAKIEJKOLWIEK POŚREDNIE LUB WTÓRNE STRATY LUB SZKODY PONIESIONE W JAKIKOLWIEK SPOŚÓB.

Niniejsza gwarancja jest niezbywalna i nie obejmuje kosztów opakowania zwrotnego i transportu. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje: (a) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wypadkiem, nadużyciem, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, pożarem, kontaktem z cieczą lub inną przyczyną zewnętrzną, (b) niewłaściwej obsługi, niewłaściwej instalacji, modyfikacji, demontażu lub prób nieautoryzowanych napraw, (c) uszkodzeń kosmetycznych – takich jak wgniecenia lub zadrapania – które nie wpływają na funkcjonalność produktu, (d) uszkodzeń spowodowanych użytkowaniem produktu niezgodnie z opublikowanymi wytycznymi NOCO, (e) wad spowodowanych normalnym zużyciem lub w inny sposób spowodowanych normalnym starzeniem się produktu, lub (f) jeśli jakikolwiek numer seryjny został usunięty z produktu lub zniszczony.

Jeśli w okresie gwarancji użytkownik zgłosi roszczenie, NOCO według własnego uznania: (a) naprawi produkt, który został przetestowany i przeszedł pomyślnie nasze wymagania funkcjonalne, (b) wymieni produkt na produkt zastępczy tego samego modelu (lub za zgodą użytkownika produkt, który ma takie same lub zasadniczo podobne funkcje jak oryginalny produkt – np. inny model z tymi samymi funkcjami), który jest nowy lub jak nowy i został przetestowany oraz przeszedł pomyślnie nasze

testy funkcjonalne, lub (c) zwróci koszt zakupu produktu. W celu rozpatrzenia roszczeń z tytułu ograniczonej gwarancji wymagamy pewnych informacji, w tym dowodu zakupu. Aby zgłosić roszczenie w ramach ograniczonej gwarancji, należy skontaktować się z działem wsparcia NOCO:

(WWW) <https://no.co/support>
(E-mail) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

BIZTONSÁGI ÉS JÓTÁLLÁSI INFORMÁCIÓK



OLVASSA EL ÉS ÉRTELMEZZE AZ ÖSSZES BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓT, MIELŐTT HASZNÁLATBA VENNÉ A TERMÉKET. A biztonsági utasítások betartásának elmulasztása **ÁRAMÜTÉST** vagy **TÜZET** eredményezhet, amelyek **KOMOLY SÉRÜLÉST, HALÁLT** vagy **VAGYONI KÁRT** okozhatnak.



Fontos biztonsági figyelmeztetések.

65. sz. kaliforniai indítvány. ⚠ FIGYELEM:

A termék miatt Ön olyan vegyi anyagoknak – egyebek mellett ólomnak és különféle kiáramló gőzöknek – lehet kitéve, amelyekről Kalifornia államban ismert, hogy rákot és szüléti rendellenességeket, valamint egyéb reprodukciós károkat okoznak. További információért látogasson el a www.P65Warnings.ca.gov webhelyre.

Kezelés.

A termék normál használat során nagyon felmelegedhet. A termék megfelel az információtechnológiai berendezések biztonságára vonatkozó nemzetközi szabványban (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1) meghatározott, a felhasználó számára hozzáférhető felületi hőmérsékleti határértékeknek. A meleg felületekkel való tartós, hosszabb ideig tartó érintkezés azonban még ezeken a határokon belül is kellemetlen érzést vagy sérülést okozhat. Ne csatlakoztassa és ne válassa le a terméket nedves kézzel.

Személyi óvintézkedés.

Használja a józan eszét, hogy elkerülje azokat a helyzeteket, amikor a bőre hosszabb ideig érintkezik a termékkel, amikor az áramforráshoz van csatlakoztatva (pl. ne aludjon úgy, hogy a termék áramforráshoz van csatlakoztatva). Ne tegye a terméket takaró, párna vagy a teste alá, amikor az áramforráshoz van csatlakoztatva. Legyen különösen óvatos, ha olyan fizikai állapotban van, amely befolyásolja a testtel szembeni hőérzékelés képességét.

Hely.

Mindig gondoskodjon megfelelő szellőzésről a termék körül, és kezelésekor legyen óvatos a túlmelegedés vagy a hő okozta sérülések elkerülése érdekében. Ne használja a terméket nedves helyeken (pl. mosdókagyló, fürdőkád vagy zuhanyfülke). A konnektort a berendezés közelében kell elhelyezni, és könnyen hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie.

Működési hőmérséklet.

A terméket úgy tervezték, hogy 0 °C és 40 °C közötti környezeti hőmérsékleten működjön.

Tisztítás.

Mindennemű karbantartás vagy tisztítás előtt távolítsa el az áramforrást. Használjon puha, száraz, szőszmentes ruhát.

Működés.

Azonnal hagyja abba a használatot, ha a termék megsérül, meghibásodik, vagy bármilyen folyadékkal érintkezik; a csatlakoztatott USB-C megkopott vagy megsérült; a termék csatlakozó része, a dugaszok vagy a termék burkolata megsérült; a terméket leejtették és megsérült; a terméket eső, folyadék vagy túlzott nedvesség érte; vagy ha azt gyanítja, hogy a termék szervizelésre vagy javításra szorul. A termék csak beltéri használatra alkalmas.

Kimeneti teljesítmény:

Ez a termék automatikusan beállítja a kimeneti teljesítményt, amikor egy eszközhez csatlakoztatja. A csatlakoztatott eszköz értesítésként hangjelzést adhat ki.

Módosítások.

Ne kísérelje meg megváltoztatni, módosítani vagy javítani a termék egyetlen részét sem. A termék szétszerelése sérülést, halált vagy anyagi kárt okozhat. A termék bármiféle módosítása érvényteleníti a garanciát. Az olyan változtatások és módosítások, amelyeket a megfelelőségért felelős fél kifejezetten nem hagyott jóvá, érvényteleníthetők a felhasználó jogát az eszköz üzemeltetésére.

Tartozékok.

Ez a termék csak olyan kiváló minőségű tartozékokkal (pl. USB-C kábel) való használatra engedélyezett, amelyek megfelelnek az irányadó előírásoknak. A termékhez használt bármely tartozéknak a termék specifikációjának megfelelő vagy azt meghaladó teljesítményűnek kell lennie.

Robbanásveszélyes környezetek.

Kövesse a jeleket és utasításokat. Ne működtesse a terméket potenciálisan robbanásveszélyes környezetben, ideértve az üzemanyagtöltő állomásokat, illetve a vegyi anyagokat vagy részecskéket, például szemcséket, port vagy fémport tartalmazó területeket.

Fokozottan veszélyes tevékenységek.

A termék nem alkalmas olyan használatra, amelynek során a termék meghibásodása sérülést, halált vagy súlyos környezeti károkat okozhat.

FCC-figyelmeztetés.

A jelen készülék megfelel az FCC-szabályok 15. részének. A használat a következő két feltételhez kötött: (1) a készülék nem okozhat káros interferenciát, és (2) a készüléknek el kell viselnie a készüléket érő interferenciát, beleértve a nem kívánt működést okozó interferenciát is. A megfelelőségért felelős fél által kifejezetten jóvá nem hagyott változtatások vagy módosítások érvényteleníthetők a felhasználó jogát a berendezés üzemeltetésére. Ezt a berendezést tesztelték, és megállapították, hogy megfelel a „B” osztályú digitális eszközökre vonatkozó határértékeknek az FCC-szabályok 15. része szerint. Ezeket a határértékeket úgy állapították meg, hogy megfelelő védelmet nyújtsanak a káros interferencia ellen lakóépületekben. Ez a berendezés rádiófrekvenciás energiát hoz létre, használ és sugározhat, és ha nem az utasításoknak megfelelően telepítik és használják, káros interferenciát okozhat a rádiókommunikációban. Nincs azonban garancia arra, hogy egy adott telepítés során nem fordul elő interferencia. Ha a berendezés káros interferenciát okoz a rádió- vagy televízióvetélben, amelyet a berendezés

ki- és bekapcsolásával lehet megállapítani, a felhasználót arra ösztönözzük, hogy próbálja elhárítani az interferenciát az alábbi intézkedések közül egy vagy több végrehajtásával: (1) Fordítsa el vagy helyezze át a vevőantennát. (2) Növelje a berendezés és a vevő közötti távolságot. (3) Csatlakoztassa a berendezést a vevőkészülékétől eltérő áramkörön lévő elektromos aljzathoz. (4) Kérjen segítséget a forgalmazótól vagy egy tapasztalt rádió-/tévészerezőtől.

Az FCC rádiófrekvenciás expozíciós nyilatkozata.

A készülék az értékelések alapján megfelel az általános rádiófrekvenciás expozíciós követelményeknek. A készülék hordozható expozíciós állapotban korlátozás nélkül használható.

Az FCC vezeték nélküli energiaátvitelre vonatkozó expozíciós nyilatkozata.

A berendezés megfelel az FCC ellenőrizetlen környezetre meghatározott sugárterhelési határértékeinek. A készülék működése során 15 cm távolságot kell tartani a készülék körül és 20 cm távolságot a készülék felső felületétől. IC-figyelmeztetés (angol és francia nyelv is szükséges)

IC figyelmeztetés.

Ez az eszköz engedélymentes adó(ka)t/vevő(k)et tartalmaz, amelyek megfelelnek a kanadai innovációs, tudományos és gazdasági kormányhivatal licenccmentes RSS-követelményeinek. A használat a következő két feltételhez kötött: (1) Ez a készülék nem okozhat interferenciát. (2) A készüléknek el kell viselnie a készüléket érő interferenciát, beleértve a nem kívánt működést okozó interferenciát is.

RF-figyelmeztetést tartalmazó nyilatkozat.

A jelen berendezés megfelel az ellenőrizetlen környezetre meghatározott sugárterhelési határértékeknek. Ezt a berendezést úgy kell felszerelni és üzemeltetni, hogy a sugárzó tárgy és Ön között legalább 10 cm távolság legyen.

NOCO három (3) éves korlátozott jótállás.

FONTOS: A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATÁVAL ÖN MAGÁRA NÉZVE KÖTELEZŐNEK FOGADJA EL A NOCO HÁROM (3) ÉVES KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁSÁNAK („JÓTÁLLÁS”) ALÁBB MEGHATÁROZOTT FELTÉTELEIT. NE HASZNÁLJA A TERMÉKET, AMIG EL NEM OLVASTA A JÓTÁLLÁSI FELTÉTELEKET. HA NEM ÉRT EGYET A JÓTÁLLÁS FELTÉTELEIVEL, NE HASZNÁLJA A TERMÉKET, ÉS KÜLDJE VISSZA.

EZ A JÓTÁLLÁS MEGHATÁROZOTT TÖRVÉNYES JOGOKAT BIZTOSÍT ÖNNEK, ÉS ÖNNEK MÁS JOGAI IS LEHETNEK, AMELYEK ÁLLAMONKÉNT, ORSZÁGONKÉNT VAGY TARTOMÁNYONKÉNT ELTÉRŐEK. A TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT ESETEKEN KÍVÜL A NOCO NEM ZÁRJA KI, KORLÁTOZZA VAGY FÜGGESZTI FEL AZ ÖN EGYÉB JOGAIT, BELEÉRTVE AZOKAT IS, AMELYEK AZ ADÁSVÉTELI SZERZŐDÉS MEG NEM FELELŐSÉGÉBŐL EREDHETNEK. JOGAINAK TELJES MEGÉRTÉSÉHEZ OLVASSA EL AZ ÁLLAMA, ORSZÁGA VAGY TARTOMÁNYA TÖRVÉNYEIT.

A TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKBEN A JELEN JÓTÁLLÁS ÉS AZ ITT MEGHATÁROZOTT JOGORVOSLATOK KIZÁRÓLAGOSAK, ÉS MINDEN EGYÉB – SZÓBELI, ÍRÁSBELI, TÖRVÉNYILEG BIZTOSÍTOTT, KIFEJEZETT ÉS MAGÉBAN FOGLALT – GARANCIÁT, JOGORVOSLATOT ÉS FELTÉTELT HELYETTESÍTENEK, A NOCO KIZÁR MINDEN TÖRVÉNYES ÉS HALLGATÓLAGOS GARANCIÁT, KORLÁTOZÁS NÉLKÜL IDEÉRTVE AZ ELADHATÓSÁGRA ÉS AZ ADOTT CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ GARANCIÁKAT, VALAMINT A REJTETT VAGY LÁTENS HIBÁKRA VONATKOZÓ GARANCIÁKAT A TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKBEN. AMENNYIBEN AZ ILYEN GARANCIÁK NEM ZÁRTHATÓK KI, A NOCO AZ ILYEN GARANCIÁK IDŐTARTAMÁT ÉS JOGORVOSLATI LEHETŐSégeit A JELEN KIFEJEZETT JÓTÁLLÁS IDŐTARTAMÁRA, VALAMINT A NOCO VÁLASZTÁSA SZERINT AZ ALÁBBIKBAN ISMERTETETT TERMÉKEK JAVÍTÁSÁRA VAGY CSERÉJÉRE KORLÁTOZZA. EGYES ÁLLAMOK, ORSZÁGOK ÉS TARTOMÁNYOK NEM ENGEDÉLYEZIK A VÉLELMEZETT GARANCIA – VAGY FELTÉTEL – IDŐTARTAMÁNAK KORLÁTOZÁSÁT, EZÉRT ELŐFORDULHAT, HOGY A FENT LEÍRT KORLÁTOZÁS NEM VONATKOZIK ÖNRE.

A NOCO az eredeti csomagolásban található NOCO márkájú termékeket („NOCO termék”) a végfelhasználó által történő eredeti kiskereskedelmi vásárlás vagy szállítás dátumától számított HÁROM (3) ÉVIG garantálja az anyag- és gyártási hibákkal szemben, ha rendeltetésszerűen használják őket a NOCO közzétett irányelveinek megfelelően („Jótállási időszak”). A NOCO közzétett irányelvei nem kizárólagosan magukban foglalják a jelen jótállásban szereplő információkat, műszaki adatokat és felhasználói kézikönyveket. EGYES ÁLLAMOKBAN, ORSZÁGOKBAN VAGY TARTOMÁNYOKBAN A NEMZETI JOGSZABÁLYOK HOSSZABB JÓTÁLLÁSI IDŐKET ÍRHATNAK ELŐ. Mint ilyen, a korlátozott jótállás előnyeinek célja, hogy kiegészítsék, nem pedig helyettesítsék a fogyasztóvédelmi törvények által biztosított jogokat.

A NOCO FELELŐSSÉGE A CSERÉRE VAGY JAVÍTÁSRA KORLÁTOZÓDIK. A NOCO NEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET SEMMILYEN KÜLÖNLEGES, VÉLETLENSZERŰ, KÖVETKEZMÉNYES VAGY KIVÉTELES KÁRÉRT, AMELY A JÓTÁLLÁS VAGY EGY FELTÉTEL MEGSZEGÉSÉBŐL, ILLETVE BÁRMELY MÁS JOGI ELMÉLETBŐL ERED, BELEÉRTVE, DE NEM KIZÁRÓLAGOSAN AZ ELMARADT HASZNOT, AZ ELMARADT BEVÉTELT, AZ ELVESZETT ÜZLETET, AZ ANYAGI KÁRT, A SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉST VAGY BÁRMILYEN KÖZVETETT VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES VESZTESÉGET VAGY KÁRT.

Ez a Jótállás nem ruházható át, és nem terjed ki a visszaküldés csomagolási és szállítási költségeire. A jelen Jótállás nem érvényes: (a) balesetből, visszaélésből, helytelen használatból, tűzből, folyadékkal való érintkezésből vagy más külső okból eredő károokra, (b) helytelen kezelésre, helytelen telepítésre, módosításokra, szétszerelésre vagy jogosulatlan javítási kísérletre, (c) esztétikai károokra – például horpadásokra vagy karcolásokra –, amelyek nem befolyásolják a Termék működését,

(d) a Terméknek a NOCO közzétett irányelveitől eltérő üzemeltetése által okozott károkra, (e) a Termék normál elhasználódásából vagy más módon a Termék normál öregedéséből eredő hibákra, vagy (f) ha bármilyen sorozatszámot eltávolítottak a Termékről, vagy a sorozatszámot megrongálták.

Ha a Jótállási időszak alatt reklamációt nyújt be, a NOCO saját belátása szerint: (a) megjavítja a tesztelés alapján a funkcionális követelményeknek megfelelő terméket, (b) kicseréli a terméket egy ugyanolyan típusú cseretermékre (vagy az Ön beleegyezésével olyan termékre, amely ugyanolyan vagy lényegében hasonló tulajdonságokkal rendelkezik, mint az eredeti termék – pl. egy másik modell ugyanazokkal a funkciókkal), amely új vagy újszerű, és amely a tesztelés során megfelelt a funkcionális követelményeknek, vagy (c) a vételár visszatérítése ellenében visszaveszi a Terméket. A korlátozott jótállási igények feldolgozásához szükségünk van bizonyos információkra, beleértve a vásárlás igazolását is. A korlátozott jótállás szerinti igény benyújtásához kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a NOCO ügyfélszolgálatával a következő címen:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(E-mail) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

BEZPEČNOST A ZÁRUKA INFORMACE



NEŽ ZAČNETE POUŽÍVAT TENTO VÝROBEK, PŘEČTĚTE SI A VEZMĚTE NA VĚDOMÍ VŠECHNY INFORMACE TÝKAJÍCÍ SE BEZPEČNOSTI. Nedodržení těchto pokynů může mít za následek ÚRAZ ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM A POŽÁR, což může vyústit ve VÁŽNÉ PORANĚNÍ, SMRT nebo ŠKODY NA MAJETKU.



Důležitá bezpečnostní varování.

Návrh 65. ⚠ VAROVÁNÍ:

Při zacházení s výrobkem může dojít ke kontaktu s chemickými látkami, včetně olova a odpadních plynů, které jsou ve státu Kalifornie považovány za rakovinotvorné a způsobující vrozené vady a další reprodukční poškození. Další informace naleznete na adrese www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Obsluha.

Výrobek se může při běžném používání velmi zahřát. Výrobek splňuje limity teploty na površích přístupných uživateli definované mezinárodní normou pro bezpečnost zařízení informačních technologií (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Trvalý kontakt s teplými povrchy po delší dobu však může způsobit nepohodlí nebo zranění i v rámci těchto limitů. Výrobek nezapojujte ani neodpojujte mokřima rukama.

Osobní opatření.

Používejte zdravý úsudek, abyste se vyhnuli situacím, kdy by vaše pokožka byla v dlouhodobém kontaktu s výrobkem, když je připojen ke zdroji energie (např. nespěte s výrobkem připojeným ke zdroji napájení). Výrobek nedávejte pod přikrývku, polštář ani pod sebe, pokud je připojen ke zdroji napájení. Buďte zvláště opatrní, pokud máte onemocnění, které ovlivňuje vaši schopnost detekovat teplo na těle.

Umístění.

Vždy zajistěte dostatečné větrání kolem produktu a při manipulaci s ním buďte opatrní, abyste omezili přehřátí nebo tepelná poranění. Výrobek nepoužívejte na vlhkých místech (např. umyvadlo, vana nebo sprchový kout). Zásuvka se musí nacházet v blízkosti zařízení a musí být snadno přístupná.

Provozní teplota.

Tento výrobek je navržen tak, aby fungoval při okolních teplotách mezi 0 °C až 40 °C. Nepoužívejte mimo teplotní rozsah.

Čištění.

Před jakoukoli údržbou nebo čištěním výrobek odpojte od zdroje napájení. Použijte měkký, suchý hadřík, který nepouští vlákna.

Provoz.

Okamžitě přestaňte výrobek používat, pokud se poškodí, nefunguje správně nebo se dostane do kontaktu s jakoukoli kapalinou; pokud se připojený konektor USB-C roztřepil nebo poškodil; pokud došlo k poškození části zástrčky, hrotů nebo krytu výrobku; pokud výrobek spadl a je poškozený; pokud je výrobek vystaven dešti, kapalině nebo nadměrné vlhkosti; nebo pokud máte podezření, že výrobek potřebuje servis nebo opravu. Výrobek je určen pouze pro použití v místnosti.

Výstupní výkon.

Výrobek po připojení zařízení automaticky upraví výstupní výkon. Připojené zařízení může vydat zvukový signál jako upozornění.

Úpravy.

Žádnou část výrobku se nepokoušejte měnit, upravovat ani opravovat. Rozebírání výrobku může způsobit zranění, smrt nebo poškození majetku. Jakýmikoli úpravami výrobku se ruší záruka. Změny nebo úpravy tohoto zařízení, které nebyly výslovně schváleny stranou odpovědnou za shodu s předpisy, mohou vést ke ztrátě oprávnění uživatele zařízení používat.

Příslušenství.

Tento výrobek je schválen pouze pro použití s vysoce kvalitním příslušenstvím (např. kabely USB-C), které je v souladu s platnými předpisy. Jakékoli příslušenství použité ve výrobku musí odpovídat specifikacím výrobku nebo vyšším.

Výbušné ovzduší.

Dodržujte všechna varování a pokyny. Nepoužívejte výrobek v oblastech s potenciálně výbušným ovzduším, včetně čerpacích stanic nebo oblastí, které obsahují chemikálie nebo částice jako je obilí, prach nebo kovové prášky.

Činnosti s vážnými důsledky.

Výrobek není určen pro použití tam, kde by vada výrobku mohla vést ke zranění, smrti nebo váženému poškození životního prostředí.

Varování FCC.

Toto zařízení vyhovuje části 15 pravidel FCC. Provoz podléhá následujícím dvěma podmínkám: (1) toto zařízení nesmí způsobovat škodlivé rušení a (2) toto zařízení musí být schopno akceptovat jakákoli přijatá rušení, včetně rušení, která mohou způsobit nežádoucí provoz. Jakékoli změny nebo úpravy, které nebyly výslovně schváleny stranou odpovědnou za shodu s předpisy, mohou vést ke ztrátě oprávnění uživatele k používání zařízení. Toto zařízení bylo testováno a bylo u něj shledáno, že vyhovuje limitům pro digitální zařízení třídy B podle části 15 pravidel FCC. Tyto limity jsou navrženy tak, aby poskytovaly přiměřenou ochranu před škodlivým rušením při instalaci v obytných budovách. Toto zařízení generuje, využívá a může vyzařovat energii v podobě rádiových frekvencí. Pokud není instalováno a používáno v souladu s pokyny, může způsobit škodlivé rušení rádiové komunikace. Neexistuje však žádná záruka, že v konkrétní instalaci nedojde k rušení. Pokud toto zařízení způsobuje škodlivé rušení rozhlasového nebo televizního příjmu, což lze zjistit vypnutím a zapnutím zařízení, doporučujeme uživateli, aby se pokusil

rušení odstranit jedním nebo více následujícími opatřeními: (1) Přesměrujte nebo přemístěte přijímací anténu. (2) Zvětšete vzdálenost mezi zařízením a přijímačem. (3) Připojte zařízení do zásuvky v jiném obvodu, než ke kterému je připojen přijímač. (4) Obráťte se na prodejce nebo zkušeného radiotelevizního technika a požádejte o pomoc.

Prohlášení FCC o expozici RF:

Zařízení bylo vyhodnoceno a bylo zjištěno, že splňuje všeobecné požadavky na expozici RF. Zařízení lze bez omezení používat ve stavu přenosné expozice.

Prohlášení o expozici při WPT podle FCC:

Zařízení splňuje limity FCC pro expozici záření stanovené pro nekontrolované prostředí. Během provozu zařízení je nutné dodržovat vzdálenost 15 cm kolem zařízení a 20 cm nad horní částí zařízení. Varování na rušení (je třeba anglicky i francouzsky)

IC varování.

Toto zařízení obsahuje vysílač(e)/přijímač(y) osvobozené od licence, které splňují standardy radiového vysílání (RSS) osvobozené od licence vydané kanadským úřadem Innovation, Science and Economic Development. Provoz podléhá následujícím dvěma podmínkám: (1) Toto zařízení nesmí způsobovat rušení. (2) Toto zařízení musí přijímat jakékoli rušení, včetně rušení, které může způsobit nežádoucí fungování zařízení.

Prohlášení ohledně varování na RF.

Toto zařízení splňuje limity na expozici IC záření stanovené pro nekontrolované prostředí. Toto zařízení by mělo být instalováno a provozováno tak, aby byla zajištěna minimální vzdálenost 10 cm mezi zářičem a vaším tělem.

Omezená záruka společnosti NOCO na tři (3) roky.

DŮLEŽITÉ: POUŽÍVÁNÍM TOHOTO VÝROBKU SOUHLASÍTE S PODMÍNKAMI TŘÍLETÉ (3) OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY SPOLEČNOSTI NOCO (DÁLE JEN „ZÁRUKA“), JAK JE UVEDENO NÍŽE. VÝROBEK NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, DOKUD SE NESEZNÁMÍTE S PODMÍNKAMI ZÁRUKY. POKUD S PODMÍNKAMI ZÁRUKY NESOUHLASÍTE, VÝROBEK NEPOUŽÍVEJTE A VRAŤTE JEJ.

TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM DÁVÁ KONKRÉTNÍ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA A MŮŽETE MÍT DALŠÍ PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE LIŠÍ V ZÁVISLOSTI NA STÁTU, ZEMI NEBO PROVINCI. KROMĚ PŘÍPADŮ POVOLENÝCH ZÁKONEM SPOLEČNOST NOCO NEVYLUČUJE, NEOMEZUJE ANI NEPOZASTAVUJE JINÁ PRÁVA, KTERÁ MŮŽETE MÍT, VČETNĚ TĚCH, KTERÁ MOHOU VYPLYVAT Z NEDODRŽENÍ KUPNÍ SMLOUVY. PRO ÚPLNÉ POCHOPENÍ VAŠICH PRÁV BYSTE SE MĚLI SEZNÁMIT SE ZÁKONY VAŠEHO STÁTU, ZEMĚ NEBO PROVINCE.

V ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM ZÁKONEM JSOU TATO ZÁRUKA A UVEDENÉ OPRAVNÉ PROSTŘEDKY VÝHRADNÍ A NAHRAZUJÍ VŠECHNY OSTATNÍ ZÁRUKY, OPRAVNÉ PROSTŘEDKY A PODMÍNKY, AŽ UŽ ÚSTNÍ, PÍSEMNÉ, ZÁKONNÉ, VÝSLOVNÉ NEBO PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ. SPOLEČNOST NOCO SE ZŘÍKÁ VŠECH ZÁKONNÝCH A PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK, MIMO JINÉ VČETNĚ ZÁRUK PRODEJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL A ZÁRUK PROTI SKRYTÝM NEBO LATENTNÍM

VADÁM, A TO V ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM ZÁKONEM. POKUD TAKOVÉ ZÁRUKY NELZE ODMÍTNOUT, SPOLEČNOST NOCO OMEZUJE DOBU TRVÁNÍ A PROSTŘEDKY NÁPRAVY TĚCHTO ZÁRUK NA DOBU TRVÁNÍ TĚTO VÝSLOVNĚ ZÁRUKY A PODLE VOLBY SPOLEČNOSTI NOCO NA OPRAVU NEBO VÝMĚNU NÍŽE POPSANÝCH VÝROBKŮ. NĚKTERÉ STÁTY, ZEMĚ A PROVINCE NEUMOŽNŮJÍ OMEZENÍ DOBY TRVÁNÍ PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ ZÁRUKY NEBO PODMÍNKY, TAKŽE VÝŠE POPSANÉ OMEZENÍ SE NA VÁS NEMUSÍ VZTAHOVAT.

Společnost NOCO poskytuje záruku na výrobky značky NOCO obsažené v originálním balení („výrobek NOCO“) na vady materiálu a zpracování při běžném používání v souladu se zveřejněnými pokyny společnosti NOCO po dobu TŘÍ (3) LET od data původního maloobchodního nákupu nebo data dodání koncovému uživateli („záruční doba“). Zveřejněné pokyny společnosti NOCO zahrnují mimo jiné informace obsažené v této záruce, technické specifikace a uživatelské příručky. V NĚKTERÝCH STÁTECH, ZEMÍCH NEBO PROVINCIÍCH MOHOU MÍSTNÍ ZÁKONY STANOVIT DELŠÍ ZÁRUČNÍ LHŮTY. Výhody omezené záruky jsou proto určeny k doplnění, nikoli k nahrazení práv poskytovaných zákony na ochranu spotřebitele.

ODPOVĚDNOST SPOLEČNOSTI NOCO JE OMEZENÁ NA VÝMĚNU NEBO OPRAVU. SPOLEČNOST NOCO NEODPOVÍDÁ ZA ŽÁDNÉ ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NÁHODNÉ, NÁSLEDNÉ NEBO EXEMPLÁRNÍ ŠKODY VZNIKLE V DŮSLEDKU PORUŠENÍ ZÁRUKY NEBO PODMÍNEK NEBO NA ZÁKLADĚ JAKÉKOLI JINÉ PRÁVNÍ TEORIE, MIMO JINÉ VČETNĚ UŠLÉHO ZISKU, UŠLÉHO PŘÍJMU, UŠLÉHO PODNIKÁNÍ, ŠKODY NA MAJETKU, ÚJMY NA ZDRAVÍ NEBO JAKÉKOLI NEPŘÍMÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ZTRÁTY NEBO ŠKODY.

Tato záruka je nepřenosná a nevztahuje se na balné a dopravné při vrácení. Tato záruka se nevztahuje: (a) na poškození způsobené nehodou, zneužitím, nesprávným použitím, požárem, stykem s kapalinou nebo jinou vnější příčinou, (b) nesprávnou manipulací, nesprávnou instalací, úpravami, demontáží nebo pokusem o neautorizovanou opravu, (c) na kosmetická poškození – jako jsou promáčkliny nebo škrábance – které neovlivňují funkčnost výrobku, (d) na poškození způsobené používáním výrobku mimo rámec zveřejněných pokynů společnosti NOCO, (e) na vady způsobené běžným opotřebením nebo jinak způsobené běžným stárnutím výrobku, nebo (f) pokud bylo z výrobku odstraněno nebo bylo znehodnoceno sériové číslo.

Pokud během záruční doby uplatníte reklamaci, společnost NOCO podle svého uvážení: (a) opraví výrobek, který byl otestován a vyhověl našim funkčním požadavkům, (b) vymění výrobek za náhradní výrobek stejného modelu (nebo s vaším souhlasem za výrobek, který má stejné nebo v podstatě podobné vlastnosti jako původní výrobek – např. jiný model se stejnými funkcemi), který je nový nebo podobný novému a byl otestován a vyhověl našim funkčním požadavkům, nebo (c) vymění výrobek za vrácení kupní ceny. Ke zpracování nároků z omezené záruky vyžadujeme určité informace, včetně dokladu o koupi. Chcete-li uplatnit reklamaci v rámci omezené záruky, obraťte se na podporu společnosti NOCO na adrese:

(Web) https://no.co/support	(UK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(E-mail) support@no.co		
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626	(EU) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

BEZPEČNOSŤ A ZÁRUKA INFORMÁCIE



PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO VÝROBKU SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE A POROZUMEJTE IM. Nedodržanie týchto bezpečnostných pokynov môže mať za následok ÚRAZ ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM, POŽIAR, čo môže mať za následok vážne ZRANENIE, SMŔŤ ALEBO MAJETKOVÚ UJMU.



Dôležité bezpečnostné výstrahy.

Článok 65. ⚠ VÝSTRAHA:

Tento výrobok vás môže vystaviť kontaktu s látkami vrátane olova a výfukových plynov, ktoré podľa štátu Kalifornia môžu potenciálne spôsobiť rakovinu, vrodené chyby či iné reprodukčné ujmy. Viac informácií nájdete na stránke www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Manipulácia.

Výrobok sa môže pri bežnom používaní výrazne zahriať. Výrobok spĺňa limity teploty povrchov, prístupných pre používateľov, definované v medzinárodnej norme pre bezpečnosť zariadení informačných technológií (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1). Dlhodobejší nepretržitý kontakt s teplými povrchmi môže byť nepríjemný alebo spôsobiť zranenie aj v rámci týchto limitov. Výrobok nepripájajte ani neodpájajte mokрыmi rukami.

Osobné preventívne opatrenia.

Používajte zdravý rozum, aby ste sa vyhli situáciám, pri ktorých by mohla byť vaša pokožka v dlhodobom kontakte s výrobkom pripojeným k zdroju napájania (napr. nespíte s výrobkom pripojeným k zdroju napájania). Neumiestňujte výrobok pod prikrývku, vankúš alebo svoje telo, keď je pripojený k zdroju napájania. Buďte zvlášť opatrní, ak váš zdravotný stav obmedzuje vašu schopnosť cítiť teplo na vašom tele.

Miesto.

Vždy zabezpečte adekvátne vetranie v okolí výrobku a buďte opatrní pri manipulácii s ním, aby ste predišli prehriatiu alebo zraneniam spôsobeným teplom. Nepoužívajte výrobok vo vlhkom prostredí (napr. v umývadle, vani alebo sprchovom kúte). Zásuvka musí byť namontovaná v blízkosti zariadenia a musí byť ľahko dostupná.

Prevádzková teplota.

Tento výrobok je navrhnutý na používanie pri okolitej teplote v rozmedzí 0 °C až 40 °C. Nepoužívajte výrobok mimo tohto rozsahu teplôt.

Čistenie.

Pred vykonávaním údržby alebo čistením výrobok odpojte od zdroja napájania. Použite mäkkú, suchú handričku, ktorá nezanecháva vlákna.

Prevádzka.

Výrobok ihneď prestaňte používať v prípade, že nefunguje správne, poškodí sa alebo sa dostane do kontaktu s kvapalinou, pripojený kábel USB-C sa spáli alebo poškodí, konektor výrobku, vidlica alebo puzdro výrobku sa poškodí, výrobok spadol a je poškodený, výrobok bol vystavený dažďu, tekutine alebo nadmernej vlhkosti, alebo máte podozrenie, že výrobok je potrebné opraviť alebo vykonať jeho údržbu. Výrobok je určený iba na použitie vo vnútornom prostredí.

Výstupný výkon.

Po pripojení k zariadeniu tento výrobok automaticky upraví výstupný výkon. Pripojené zariadenie môže vydať zvukový signál upozornenia.

Úpravy.

Nepokúšajte sa meniť, upravovať ani opravovať žiadnu časť výrobku. Demontáž výrobku môže spôsobiť zranenie, smrť alebo poškodenie majetku. Akákoľvek modifikácia výrobku spôsobu stratu záruky. Zmeny alebo úpravy výrobku, ktoré nie sú výslovne schválené subjektom zodpovedným za zhodu, môžu viesť k strate oprávnenia používateľa prevádzkovať toto zariadenie.

Príslušenstvo.

Výrobok je schválený na používanie iba s vysoko kvalitným príslušenstvom (napr. káblami USB-C), ktoré vyhovujú platným predpisom. Akékoľvek použité príslušenstvo musí mať menovitú kapacitu rovnakú alebo vyššiu ako určujú špecifikácie výrobku.

Výbušné prostredie.

Dodržiavajte všetky značky a pokyny. Výrobok nepoužívajte na miestach, kde hrozí nebezpečenstvo výbuchu, vrátane tankovacích priestorov či priestorov obsahujúcich chemikálie, oblie, prach či kovové prášky.

Nebezpečná činnosť.

Tento výrobok nie je určený na použitie na miestach, kde by zlyhanie výrobku mohlo mať za následok škodu na životnom prostredí, na zdraví či úmrtie.

Upozornenie týkajúce sa FCC.

Toto zariadenie je v súlade s časťou 15 pravidiel FCC. Prevádzka podlieha týmto dvom podmienkam: (1) toto zariadenie nesmie spôsobovať škodlivé rušenie a (2) toto zariadenie musí akceptovať akékoľvek rušenie vrátane rušenia, ktoré môže spôsobiť neželanú prevádzku. Akékoľvek zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré nie sú výslovne schválené subjektom zodpovedným za zhodu, môžu viesť k strate oprávnenia používateľa prevádzkovať toto zariadenie. Toto zariadenie bolo testované a vyhovuje limitom pre digitálne zariadenia triedy B podľa časti 15 pravidiel FCC. Tieto limity sú navrhnuté tak, aby poskytovali primeranú ochranu pred škodlivým rušením v obytných inštaláciách. Toto zariadenie generuje, využíva a môže vyžarovať rádiovú frekvenčnú energiu, a ak nie je nainštalované a používané v súlade s pokynmi, môže spôsobiť škodlivé rušenie rádiovkej komunikácie. Neexistuje však žiadna záruka, že v konkrétnej inštalácii nedôjde k rušeniu. Ak toto zariadenie spôsobuje škodlivé rušenie rozhlasového alebo televízneho príjmu, čo možno zistiť vypnutím a zapnutím zariadenia, používateľovi sa odporúča, aby sa pokúsil rušenie odstrániť jedným

alebo viacerými z týchto opatrení: (1) Zmeňte orientáciu alebo umiestnenie prijímacej antény. (2) Zvýšte vzdialenosť medzi zariadením a prijímačom. (3) Pripojte zariadenie do zásuvky v inom obvode, ako je obvod, v ktorom je zapojený prijímač. (4) Požiadajte o pomoc predajcu alebo skúseného rádiového/televízneho technika.

Vyhľadanie FCC o vystavení rádiových frekvenciám žiareniu.

Toto zariadenie bolo vyhodnotené ako zariadenie, ktoré spĺňa všeobecné požiadavky týkajúce sa vystavenia rádiových frekvenciám žiareniu. Toto zariadenie možno bez obmedzenia používať v podmienkach vystavenia pri prenášaní.

Vyhľadanie FCC o vystavení bežiarovému prenosu energie.

Toto zariadenie vyhovuje limitom vystavenia vyžiarovaniu organizácie FCC stanoveným pre nekontrolované prostredie. Počas používania zariadenia je potrebné dodržať odstup 15 cm v okolí zariadenia a 20 cm nad horným povrchom zariadenia. Upozornenie týkajúce sa IC (potrebná je angličtina aj francúzština)

IC varovanie.

Toto zariadenie obsahuje vysielateľ(e)/prijímač(e) oslobodené od licencie, ktoré vyhovujú podmienkam oslobodenia od licencie Kanadskej agentúry pre inovácie, vedu a ekonomický rozvoj (Innovation, Science and Economic Development). Prevádzka podlieha týmto dvom podmienkam: (1) Toto zariadenie nesmie spôsobovať škodlivé rušenie. (2) Toto zariadenie musí akceptovať akékoľvek rušenie vrátane rušenia, ktoré môže spôsobiť neželanú prevádzku.

Upozornenie týkajúce sa rádiových frekvencií vyžiarovania.

Toto zariadenie vyhovuje limitom vystavenia vyžiarovaniu organizácie IC stanoveným pre nekontrolované prostredie. Zariadenie sa má inštalovať a používať pri dodržaní minimálnej vzdialenosti 10 cm medzi vysielateľom a vašim telom.

Obmedzená záruka spoločnosti NOCO na tri (3) roky.

DÔLEŽITÉ: POUŽÍVANÍM TOHTO VÝROBKU SÚHLASÍTE S PODMIENKAMI TROJROČNEJ (3) OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY (ĎALEJ LEN „ZÁRUKA“), AKO SA UVÁDZA DOLE. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VÝROBOK, KÝM SI NEPREČÍTATE PODMIENKY ZÁRUKY. AK S PODMIENKAMI ZÁRUKY NESÚHLASÍTE, VÝROBOK NEPOUŽÍVAJTE A VRÁŤTE HO.

TÁTO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE ŠPECIFICKÉ ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA, PRIČOM MÔŽETE MAŤ AJ ĎALŠIE PRÁVA, ZÁVISLÉ OD KONKRÉTNÉHO ŠTÁTU, KRAJINY ALEBO PROVINIE. OKREM PRÍPADOV POVOLENÝCH ZÁKONOM, SPOLOČNOSŤ NOCO NEVYLUČUJE, NEOBMEDZUJE ANI NEPOZASTAVUJE PLATNOSŤ INÝCH PRÁV, KTORÉ MÔŽETE MAŤ, VRÁTANE PRÁV VYPLÝVAJÚCICH Z NEDODRŽANIA KÚPNEJ ZMLUVY. NA ÚPLNÉ POCHOPENIE SVOJICH PRÁV SI PREŠTUDUJTE ZÁKONY SVOJHO ŠTÁTU, KRAJINY ALEBO REGIÓNU.

V ROZSAHU POVOLENOM ZÁKONOM JE TÁTO ZÁRUKA A UVEDENÉ OPRÁVNÉ PROSTRIEDKY VÝLUČNÁ A NAHRÁDZA VŠETKY OSTATNÉ ZÁRUKY, OPRÁVNÉ PROSTRIEDKY A PODMIENKY, ČI UŽ ÚSTNE, PÍSOMNÉ, ZÁKONNÉ, VÝSLOVNÉ ALEBO IMPLIKOVANÉ. SPOLOČNOSŤ NOCO ODMIETA VŠETKY ZÁKONNÉ A IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY, NAJMÁ ZÁRUKY PREDAJNOSTI A VHDNOSTI NA URČITÝ ÚČEL A ZÁRUKY PROTI SKRYTÝM ALEBO UTAJENÝM CHYBÁM, V ROZSAHU

POVOLENOM ZÁKONOM. POKIAĽ TAKÉTO ZÁRUKY NEMOŽNO ODMIETNUŤ, SPOLOČNOSŤ NOCO OBMEDZUJE DOBU PLATNOSTI A OPRAVNÉ PROSTRIEDKY TAKÝCHTO ZÁRUK NA DOBU TRVANIA TEJTO VÝSLOVNEJ ZÁRUKY A, PODĽA UVÁŽENIA SPOLOČNOSTI NOCO, OPRAVY ALEBO VÝMENY DOLE OPÍSANÝCH VÝROBKOV. NIEKTORÉ ŠTÁTY, KRAJINY A PROVINIE NEDOVOLUJÚ OBMEDZENIE DOBY TRVANIA, PO KTORÚ IMPLIKOVANÁ ZÁRUKA – ALEBO PODMIENKA – MÔŽE ZOSTÁVAŤ V PLATNOSTI, PRETO HORE UVEDENÉ OBMEDZENIE SA NA VÁS NEMUSÍ VZŤAHOVAŤ.

Spoločnosť NOCO poskytuje záruku na výrobky značky NOCO v originálnom balení (ďalej len „výrobok NOCO“) na chyby materiálu a spracovania pri bežnom používaní v súlade so zverejnenými smernicami spoločnosti NOCO po dobu TROCH (3) ROKOV od dátumu pôvodného maloobchodného nákupu alebo dátumu dodania koncovým kupujúcim (ďalej len „záručná doba“). Medzi zverejnené pokyny spoločnosti NOCO patria okrem iného informácie uvedené v tejto záruke, technické špecifikácie a návody na použitie. V NIEKTORÝCH ŠTÁTOCH, KRAJINÁCH ALEBO REGIÓNOCH MÔŽU VNÚTROŠTÁTNE PRÁVNE PREDPISY STANOVÍŤ DLHŠIE ZÁRUČNÉ DOBY. Výhody tejto obmedzenej záruky sú preto určené na doplnenie, a nie na nahradenie práv, ktoré poskytujú zákony na ochranu spotrebiteľa.

ZODPOVEDNOSŤ SPOLOČNOSTI NOCO JE OBMEDZENÁ NA VÝMENU ALEBO OPRAVU. SPOLOČNOSŤ NOCO NENESIE ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ŽIADNE OSOBNÉ, NÁHODNÉ, NÁSLEDNÉ ANI EXEMPLÁRNE ŠKODY VYPLÝVAJÚCE Z PORUŠENIA ZÁRUKY ALEBO PODMIENOK ALEBO NA ZÁKLADE AKEJKOLVEK INEJ PRÁVNEJ TEÓRIE, OKREM INÉHO VRÁTANE UŠĽÉHO ZISKU, UŠĽÉHO PRÍJMU, UŠĽÉHO OBCHODU, ŠKODY NA MAJETKU, ZRANENIA OSÔB ALEBO AKEJKOLVEK NEPRIAMEJ ALEBO NÁSLEDNEJ STRATY ALEBO ŠKODY.

Táto záruka je neprenosná a nevzťahuje sa na náklady na spätné balenie a prepravu. Táto záruka sa nevzťahuje: (a) na poškodenie spôsobené nehodou, zneužitím, nesprávnym používaním, požiarom, kontaktom s kvapalinou alebo inou vonkajšou príčinou, (b) nesprávnou manipuláciou, nesprávnou inštaláciou, úpravami, demontážou alebo pokusom o neoprávnenú opravu, (c) kozmetické poškodenie – ako sú preliačiny alebo škrabance, ktoré nemajú vplyv na funkčnosť výrobku, (d) na poškodenie spôsobené prevádzkou výrobku v rozpore so zverejnenými smernicami spoločnosti NOCO, (e) na chyby spôsobené bežným opotrebovaním alebo inak spôsobené bežným starnutím výrobku, alebo (f) ak z výrobku bolo odstránené alebo poškodené sériové číslo.

Ak počas záručnej doby uplatníte nárok, spoločnosť NOCO podľa vlastného uváženia: (a) opraví výrobok, ktorý bol otestovaný a vyhovel našim funkčným požiadavkám, (b) vymení výrobok za náhradný výrobok rovnakého modelu (alebo s vaším súhlasom za výrobok, ktorý má rovnaké alebo v podstate podobné vlastnosti ako pôvodný výrobok – napr. iný model s rovnakými funkciami), ktorý je nový alebo podobný novému a bol otestovaný a vyhovel našim funkčným požiadavkám, alebo (c) vymení výrobok za vrátenie kúpnej ceny. Na spracovanie nárokov na obmedzenú záruku vyžadujeme určité informácie vrátane dokladu o kúpe. Ak chcete uplatniť nárok v rámci obmedzenej záruky, obráťte sa na podporu spoločnosti NOCO na adrese:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(E-mail) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EÚ) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IN GARANCIJI



PREDEN UPORABITE TA IZDELEK, MORATE VSE VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE SKRBN O PREBRATI IN RAZUMETI. Ob neupoštevanju teh varnostnih navodil bi lahko prišlo do ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA, POŽARA, kar lahko povzroči RESNE TELESNE POŠKODBE, SMRT ali MATERIALNO ŠKODO.



Pomembna opozorila glede varnosti

Predlog 65. ⚠ OPOZORILO:

Ta izdelek vas lahko izpostavi kemikalijam, vključno s svincem in izpušnimi plini, ki so v zvezni državi Kaliforniji znane kot snovi, ki povzročajo raka in prirojene napake ter druge reproduktivne poškodbe. Za več podatkov glejte spletno mesto www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Ravnanje.

Izdelek se lahko pri običajni uporabi močno segreje. Izdelek je skladen s temperaturnimi omejitvami uporabniku dostopnih površin, kot je opredeljeno v Mednarodnem standardu za varnost opreme informacijske tehnologije (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Vendar pa lahko daljši stik s toplimi površinami povzroči nelagodje ali poškodbo tudi v sklopu teh omejitev. Izdelka ne povezujte in ga ne odklapljajte z mokrimi rokami.

Osební previdnostni ukrepi.

Uporabite zdrav razum, da se izognete situacijam, kjer bi vaša koža bila v daljšem stiku z izdelkom, ko je le-ta priključen na napajanje (npr. ne spite, ko je izdelek priključen na napajanje). Izdelka ne postavljajte pod odejo, blazino ali vaše telo, ko je povezan z napajanjem. Bodite še posebej previdni, če imate zdravstvene težave, ki vplivajo na vašo zmožnost zaznavanja toplote.

Postavitev.

Vedno omogočite ustrezno prezračevanje okrog izdelka in bodite pozorni pri rokovanju, da se izognete prekomernemu segrevanju ali poškodbam, povzročenim zaradi vročine. Izdelka ne uporabljajte na lokacijah, kjer je mokro (npr. umivalnik, banja ali tuš). Vtičnica mora biti nameščena v bližini opreme in mora biti lahko dostopna.

Obratovalna temperatura.

Ta izdelek je zasnovan za delovanje pri temperaturah okolice med 0 °C in 40 °C. Ne uporabljajte izdelka izven teh temperaturnih razponov.

Čiščenje.

Preden začnete kakršno koli vzdrževalno delo ali čiščenje izdelka, ga odklopite iz napajanja. Uporabite mehko, suho krpo brez muck.

Delovanje.

Nemudoma prenehajte z uporabo, če se izdelek poškoduje, okvari ali pride v stik s tekočino; če se je USB-C razcefral ali je poškodovan; če so poškodovani del vtiča na izdelku, zobje ali ohišje izdelka; če je izdelek padel in se poškodoval; če je bil izdelek izpostavljen dežju, tekočini ali prekomerni vlagi; ali če menite, da je izdelek potreben servisa ali popravila. Izdelek je samo za notranjo uporabo.

Izhodna moč.

Ta izdelek bo samodejno prilagodil izhodno moč, ko bo povezan z napravo. Povezana naprava lahko kot obvestilo odda pisk.

Spreminjanje.

Ne poskušajte spremeniti, prilagoditi ali popraviti katerega koli dela izdelka. Razstavljanje izdelka lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe, smrt ali materialno škodo. Kakršnekoli modifikacije izdelka bodo izničile vašo garancijo. Spremembe ali modifikacije, za katere stranka, odgovorna za skladnost, ni izdala izrecne odobritve, lahko razveljavijo uporabnikovo pooblastilo za uporabo te naprave.

Dodatki.

Ta izdelek je odobren samo za uporabo z visokokakovostnimi dodatki (npr. kabli USB-C), ki so skladni z vladnimi predpisi. Dodatna oprema, ki se jo uporabi z izdelkom, mora imeti oceno, ki je skladna z ali boljša od specifikacij izdelka.

Eksplzivna ozračja.

Bodite pozorni na vse znake in upoštevajte navodila. Izdelka ne uporabljajte na območjih z morebitno eksplozivnim ozračjem, vključno z območji za polnjenje goriva ali območji, ki vsebujejo kemikalije ali delce, kot so zrna, prah ali kovinski prah.

Dejavnosti s hudimi posledicami.

Izdelek ni namenjen za uporabo v primeru, kadar lahko okvara izdelka privede do poškodbe, smrti ali hude škode za okolje.

Opozorilo FCC.

Ta naprava je skladna z delom 15 pravil FCC. Za delovanje veljata naslednja dva pogoja: (1) Ta naprava ne sme povzročati škodljivih motenj in (2) ta naprava mora sprejeti vse prejete motnje, vključno z motnjami, ki lahko povzročijo neželeno delovanje. Kakršne koli spremembe ali modifikacije, ki jih ni izrecno odobrila oseba, odgovorna za skladnost, lahko razveljavijo uporabnikova pooblastila za uporabo opreme. Ta oprema je bila preizkušena in ustreza omejitvam za digitalne naprave razreda B v skladu s 15. delom pravil FCC. Te omejitve so namenjene zagotavljanju primerne zaščite pred škodljivimi motnjami v stanovanjski namestitvi. Ta oprema ustvarja in lahko oddaja radiofrekvenčno energijo in lahko, če ni nameščena in se ne uporablja v skladu z navodili, povzroči škodljive motnje v radijskih komunikacijah. Vendar pa ni nobenega zagotovila, da v določeni namestitvi ne bo prišlo do motenj. Če ta oprema povzroča škodljive motnje radijskega ali televizijskega sprejema, kar je mogoče ugotoviti z izklopom in vklopom opreme, naj uporabnik poskuša odpraviti motnje z enim ali več naslednjimi ukrepi: (1)

preusmerite ali prestavite sprejemno anteno. (2) Povečajte razdaljo med opremo in sprejemnikom. (3) Priključite opremo v vtičnico v drugem tokokrogu, kot je priključen sprejemnik. (4) Za pomoč se posvetujte s prodajalcem ali izkušenim radijskim/televizijskim tehnikom.

Izjava FCC o izpostavljenosti radijskim valovom.

Naprava je bila ocenjena, da izpolnjuje splošne zahteve glede izpostavljenosti radijskim valovom. Napravo lahko brez omejitev uporabljate v prenosnih pogojih izpostavljenosti.

Izjava o izpostavljenosti FCC WPT.

Naprava izpolnjuje omejitve izpostavljenosti sevanju FCC, določene za nenadzorovano okolje. Med delovanjem naprave je treba upoštevati razdaljo 15 cm okoli naprave in 20 cm nad zgornjo površino naprave.

Opozorilo IC.

Ta naprava vsebuje licenčno izvzete oddajnike/sprejemnike, ki so skladni z licenčno izvzetimi RSS kanadskega urada za inovacije, znanost in gospodarski razvoj. Za delovanje veljata naslednja dva pogoja: (1) Ta naprava ne sme povzročati motenj. (2) Ta naprava mora sprejeti vse motnje, vključno z motnjami, ki lahko povzročijo neželeno delovanje naprave.

Opozorilna izjava o radijskih frekvencah.

Ta naprava je skladna z mejnimi vrednostmi izpostavljenosti IC sevanju, določenimi za nenadzorovano okolje. To opremo je treba namestiti in uporabljati na razdalji najmanj 10 cm med radiatorjem in vašim telesom.

Triletna (3-letna) omejena garancija podjetja NOCO.

POMEMBNO: Z UPORABO TEGA IZDELKA SE STRINJATE, DA VAS ZAVEZUJEJO POGOJI TRILETNE (3-LETNE) OMEJENE GARANCIJE PODJETJA NOCO (»GARANCIJA«), KOT JE NAVEDENO SPODAJ. IZDELKA NE UPORABLJAJTE, DOKLER NE PREBERETE POGOJEV GARANCIJE. ČE SE NE STRINJATE S POGOJI GARANCIJE, IZDELKA NE UPORABLJAJTE IN GA VRNITE.

TA GARANCIJA VAM DAJE POSEBNE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, LAHKO PA IMATE TUDI DRUGE PRAVICE, KI SE RAZLIKUJEJO GLEDE NA ZVEZNO DRŽAVO, DRŽAVO ALI PROVINCO. RAZEN TEGA, KAR DOVOLJUJE ZAKONODAJA, PODJETJE NOCO NE IZKLJUČUJE, OMEJUJE ALI ZAČASNO PREKINJA DRUGIH PRAVIC, KI JIH MORDA IMATE, VKLJUČNO S TISTIMI, KI LAHKO IZHAJAJO IZ NESKLADNOSTI PRODAJNE POGODBE. ZA POPOLNO RAZUMEVANJE SVOJIH PRAVIC SE POSVETUJTE Z ZAKONODAJO, KI VELJA V VAŠI ZVEZNI DRŽAVI, DRŽAVI ALI PROVINCI.

DO OBSEGA, KI GA DOVOLJUJE ZAKON, SO TA GARANCIJA IN NAVEDENA PRAVNA SREDSTVA IZKLJUČNI IN NADOMEŠČAJO VSE DRUGE GARANCIJE, PRAVNA SREDSTVA IN POGOJE, BODISI USTNE, PISNE, ZAKONSKE, IZRECNE ALI POSREDNE. PODJETJE NOCO ZAVRAČA VSE ZAKONSKE IN IMPLICITNE GARANCIJE, KAR BREZ OMEJITEV VKLJUČUJE GARANCIJE GLEDE PRIMERNOSTI ZA PRODAJO IN PRIMERNOSTI ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN TER GARANCIJE PRED SKRITIMI

ALI PRIKRITIMI OKVARAMI, DO MERE, KI JO DOVOLJUJE ZAKON. V KOLIKOR TAKIH GARANCIJ NI MOGOČE RAZKRITI, PODJETJE NOCO OMEJUJE TRAJANJE IN PRAVNA SREDSTVA TAKŠNIH GARANCIJ NA TRAJANJE TE IZREČNE GARANCIJE IN PO IZBIRI PODJETJA NOCO NA POPRAVILO ALI ZAMENJAVO IZDELKOV, OPISANIH SPODAJ. NEKATERE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE, DRŽAVE IN PROVINCE NE DOVOLJUJEJO OMEJITVE GLEDE TEGA, KAKO DOLGO LAHKO IMPLICITNA GARANCIJA – ALI POGOJ – TRAJA, ZATO ZGORAJ OPISANA OMEJITEV MORDA NE VELJA ZA VAS.

Podjetje NOCO jamči, da so izdelki blagovne znamke NOCO, vsebovani v originalni embalaži (»izdelek NOCO«), brez napak materialov in izdelave, če se uporabljajo običajno v skladu z objavljenimi smernicami podjetja NOCO v obdobju TREH (3) LET od datuma prvotnega maloprodajnega nakupa ali datuma dobave s strani končnega kupca (»garancijsko obdobje«). Objavljene smernice podjetja NOCO vključujejo, vendar niso omejene na informacije, vsebovane v tej garanciji, tehnične specifikacije in uporabniške priročnike. V NEKATERIH ZVEZNIH DRŽAVAH, DRŽAVAH ALI PROVINCAH LAHKO NACIONALNA ZAKONODAJA DOLOČA DALJŠA GARANCIJSKA OBDOBJA. Prednosti omejene garancije kot take dopolnjujejo in ne nadomeščajo pravic, ki jih zagotavljajo zakoni o varstvu potrošnikov.

ODGOVORNOST PODJETJA NOCO JE OMEJENA NA ZAMENJAVO ALI POPRAVILO. PODJETJE NOCO NE ODGOVARJA ZA KAKRŠNO KOLI POSEBNO, NAKLJUČNO, POSLEDIČNO ALI EKSEMPLARIČNO ŠKODO, KI BI IZHAJALA IZ KAKRŠNEKOLI KRŠITVE GARANCIJE ALI POGOJA ALI PO KAKRŠNI KOLI DRUGI PRAVNI TEORIJI, KAR BREZ OMEJITEV VKLJUČUJE IZGUBO DOBIČKA, DOHODKOV, POSLA, PREMOŽENJSKO ŠKODO, TELESNE POŠKODBE ALI KAKRŠNE KOLI POSREDNE ALI POSLEDIČNE IZGUBE ALI ŠKODE.

Ta garancija ni prenosljiva in ne krije stroškov povratne embalaže in prevoza. Ta garancija ne velja za: (a) škodo, ki jo povzroči nesreča, zloraba, napačna uporaba, požar, stik s tekočino ali drug zunanji vzrok, (b) napačno ravnanje, neustrezno namestitve, spremembe, razstavljanje ali poskus nepooblaščenega popravila, (c) kozmetične poškodbe – kot so udrnine ali praske – ki ne vplivajo na funkcionalnost izdelka, (d) poškodbe, ki nastanejo zaradi delovanja izdelka zunaj objavljenih smernic podjetja NOCO, (e) napake, ki jih povzroči običajna obraba ali drugače zaradi normalnega staranja izdelka, ali (f) če je bila katera koli serijska številka odstranjena ali izbrisana z izdelka.

Če med garancijskim obdobjem vložite zahtevek, bo podjetje NOCO po lastni izbiri: (a) popravilo izdelek, ki je bil testiran in je izpolnjeval naše funkcionalne zahteve, (b) zamenjalo izdelek z nadomestnim izdelkom istega modela (ali, z vašim soglasjem, z izdelkom, ki ima enake ali bistveno podobne lastnosti kot originalni izdelek – npr. drug model z enakimi lastnostmi), ki je nov ali podoben novemu in je bil preizkušen ter je opravil naše funkcionalne zahteve, ali (c) zamenjalo izdelek v zameno za vračilo kupnine. Za obdelavo zahtevkov v zvezi z omejeno garancijo potrebujemo določene podatke, vključno z dokazilom o nakupu. Če želite vložiti zahtevek v okviru omejene garancije, stopite v stik s podporo podjetja NOCO na:

(splet) <https://no.co/support>
(e-pošta) support@no.co
(ZDA/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(ZK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

SIGURANȚĂ ȘI GARANȚIE INFORMAȚII



ÎNAINTE DE A UTILIZA ACEST PRODUS, CITIȚI ȘI ASIGURAȚI-VĂ CĂ AȚI ÎNȚELES TOATE INFORMAȚIILE REFERITOARE LA SIGURANȚĂ. Nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni de siguranță poate cauza ELECTROCUTARE, INCENDIU, care pot provoca VĂTĂMĂRI GRAVE, DECES sau PAGUBE MATERIALE.



Atenționări importante privind siguranța.

Propunerea 65. ⚠️ AVERTIZARE:

Acest produs vă poate expune la substanțe chimice, inclusiv plumb și gaze de eșapament, recunoscute în statul California că provoacă cancer și malformații congenitale sau alte afecțiuni ale aparatului reproducător. Pentru mai multe informații, accesați www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Manevrare.

Produsul se poate încălzi foarte tare în timpul utilizării normale. Produsul respectă limitele de temperatură a suprafeței accesibile utilizatorului definite de Standardul internațional pentru siguranța echipamentelor pentru tehnologia informației (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1). Cu toate acestea, contactul prelungit cu suprafețe calde pentru perioade îndelungate poate provoca disconfort sau leziuni, chiar și în aceste limite. Nu conectați sau deconectați produsul cu mâinile ude.

Măsuri personale de precauție.

Evitați situațiile în care pielea dvs. este în contact prelungit cu produsul, atunci când acesta este conectat la o sursă de curent (de exemplu, nu dormiți în timp ce produsul este conectat la o sursă de alimentare). Nu puneți produsul sub o pătură, pernă sau pe corp atunci când acesta este conectat la o sursă de curent. Aveți atenție deosebită dacă suferiți de o boală care vă afectează abilitatea de a simți căldura pe corp.

Amplasare.

Asigurați întotdeauna o ventilație adecvată în jurul produsului și aveți grijă când îl manevrați pentru a reduce supraîncălzirea sau rănilor cauzate de căldură. Nu utilizați produsul în locuri umede (de exemplu, chiuvetă, cadă sau cabină de duș). Priza trebuie instalată în apropierea echipamentului și trebuie să fie ușor accesibilă.

Temperatura de funcționare.

Acest produs este proiectat să funcționeze la temperaturi ambientale cuprinse între 0 °C și 40 °C. Nu îl utilizați în afara intervalelor de temperatură.

Curățare.

Deconectați produsul de la sursa de curent, înainte de a începe o operațiune de întreținere sau curățare. Folosiți o cârpă moale, fără scame.

Funcționare.

Întrerupeți folosirea dacă produsul se deteriorează, nu funcționează corect sau intră în contact cu un lichid; cablul USB-C conectat este uzat sau deteriorat; mufa produsului, piciorușele sau carcasa produsului sunt deteriorate; produsul a fost scăpat și este deteriorat; produsul este expus la ploaie, lichide sau umiditate excesivă; sau suspectați că produsul are nevoie de service sau reparații. Produsul trebuie utilizat doar în interior.

Puterea de ieșire.

Acest produs va regla automat puterea de ieșire atunci când este conectat la un dispozitiv. Dispozitivul conectat poate emite un bip sonor ca notificare.

Modificări.

Nu încercați să modificați sau să reparați nicio parte a produsului. Dezasamblarea produsului poate duce la vătămări, deces sau daune materiale. Orice modificare adusă produsului anulează garanția. Modificările care nu sunt aprobate în mod expres de partea responsabilă pentru conformitate ar putea anula dreptul utilizatorului de a folosi dispozitivul.

Accesorii.

Acest produs este aprobat numai pentru utilizarea cu accesorii de înaltă calitate (de exemplu, cabluri USB-C) care respectă reglementările în vigoare. Orice accesoriu utilizat împreună cu produsul trebuie să aibă o putere nominală egală sau mai mare decât specificațiile produsului.

Medii explozive.

Respectați toate semnele și instrucțiunile. Nu utilizați produsul în zone cu un mediu potențial exploziv, inclusiv în zonele de alimentare cu combustibil sau în zonele care conțin chimicale sau particule precum cereale, praf sau pulberi metalice.

Activități cu consecințe grave.

Acest produs nu este destinat utilizării în cazul în care defecțiunea produsului ar putea duce la vătămări, deces sau daune gravă asupra mediului.

Avertizare FCC.

Acest dispozitiv este conform cu prevederile părții 15 din Regulamentul FCC. Funcționarea este supusă următoarelor două condiții: (1) acest dispozitiv nu trebuie să producă interferențe dăunătoare și (2) acest dispozitiv trebuie să accepte orice interferență primită, inclusiv interferențe care pot cauza o funcționare nedorită. Orice modificări aduse care nu sunt aprobate în mod expres de partea responsabilă pentru conformitate, ar putea anula dreptul utilizatorului de a folosi echipamentul. Acest echipament a fost testat și s-a constatat că respectă limitele pentru un dispozitiv digital din Clasa B, în conformitate cu partea 15 din Regulamentul FCC.

Aceste limite sunt concepute pentru a oferi o protecție rezonabilă împotriva interferențelor dăunătoare dintr-o instalație rezidențială. Acest echipament generează, utilizează și poate radia energie de radiofrecvență și, dacă nu este instalat și utilizat în conformitate cu instrucțiunile, poate produce interferențe dăunătoare comunicațiilor radio. Totuși, nu există nicio garanție că interferențele nu vor apărea într-o anumită instalație. Dacă acest echipament provoacă interferențe dăunătoare recepției radio sau de televiziune, aspect care poate fi stabilit prin oprirea și pornirea echipamentului, utilizatorul este încurajat să încerce să corecteze interferența prin una sau mai multe dintre următoarele măsuri: (1) reorientarea sau relocarea antenei de recepție; (2) mărirea distanței dintre echipament și dispozitivul de recepție; (3) conectarea echipamentului la o priză aflată într-un circuit diferit de cel la care este conectat dispozitivul de recepție; (4) consultarea distribuitorului sau a unui tehnician radio / TV experimentat pentru ajutor.

Declarația FCC privind expunerea la RF.

Dispozitivul a fost evaluat pentru a îndeplini cerințele generale privind expunerea la RF. Dispozitivul poate fi utilizat fără restricții în condiții de expunere portabilă.

Declarația FCC privind expunerea la WPT.

Echipamentul respectă limitele FCC de expunere la radiații stabilite pentru un mediu necontrolat. În timpul funcționării dispozitivului, trebuie respectată o distanță de 15 cm în jurul dispozitivului și de 20 cm deasupra suprafeței de sus a dispozitivului. Avertizarea IC (sunt necesare limbile engleză și franceză)

Avertisment IC.

Acest dispozitiv conține emițător(i)/receptor(i) scutit (scutiți) de licență care respectă RSS(urile) scutite de licență ale Departamentului de Inovare, știință și dezvoltare economică din Canada. Funcționarea trebuie să respecte următoarele două condiții: (1) acest dispozitiv nu trebuie să producă interferențe; (2) acest dispozitiv trebuie să accepte orice interferență primită, inclusiv interferențe care pot cauza o funcționare nedorită a dispozitivului.

Declarație de avertizare privind RF.

Acest echipament respectă limitele IC de expunere la radiații stabilite pentru un mediu necontrolat. Acest echipament trebuie să fie instalat și utilizat la o distanță minimă de 10 cm între radiator și corpul dumneavoastră.

Garanția limitată NOCO de trei (3) ani.

IMPORTANT: DACĂ UTILIZAȚI ACEST PRODUS, CONVENIȚI SĂ FIȚI ANGAJAT DE TERMENII GARANȚIEI LIMITATE NOCO DE TREI (3) ANI („GARANȚIA”) DUPĂ CUM ESTE STABILIT MAI JOS. NU UTILIZAȚI PRODUSUL PÂNĂ CÂND NU AȚI CITIT TERMENII GARANȚIEI. DACĂ NU SUNTEȚI DE ACORD CU TERMENII GARANȚIEI, NU UTILIZAȚI PRODUSUL ȘI RETURNAȚI-L.

ACEASTA GARANȚIE VĂ OFERĂ DREPTURI LEGALE SPECIFICE ȘI ESTE POSIBIL SĂ AVEȚI ALTE DREPTURI CARE VARIAZĂ ÎN FUNCȚIE DE STAT, ȚARĂ SAU PROVINCIE. CU EXCEPȚIA PERMISIUNILOR PREVĂZUTE DE LEGE, NOCO NU EXCLUDE, LIMITEAZĂ SAU SUSPENDĂ ALTE DREPTURI PE CARE LE PUTEȚI AVEA, INCLUSIV CELE CARE POT DECURGE DIN NECONFORMITATEA UNUI CONTRACT DE VÂNZARE. PENTRU O ÎNȚELEGERE COMPLETĂ A DREPTURILOR DVS. TREBUIE SĂ CONSULTAȚI LEGILE STATULUI, ȚĂRII SAU PROVINCIEI DVS.

ÎN MĂSURA PERMISĂ DE LEGE, ACEASTĂ GARANȚIE ȘI DESPĂGUBIRILE PREVĂZUTE SUNT EXCLUSIVE ȘI ÎNLOCUIESC ORICE ALTE GARANȚII, DESPĂGUBIRI ȘI CONDIȚII, FIE VERBALE, SCRISE, STATUTARE, EXPRESE SAU IMPLICITE. NOCO DECLINĂ TOATE GARANȚIILE STATUTARE ȘI IMPLICITE, INCLUSIV DAR FĂRĂ LIMITARE LA GARANȚIILE DE VANDABILITATE ȘI ADECVARE PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP ȘI GARANȚIILE ÎMPOTRIVA DEFECTELOR ASCUNSE SAU LATENTE, ÎN MĂSURA PERMISĂ DE LEGE. ÎN MĂSURA ÎN CARE ASTFEL DE GARANȚII NU POT FI DECLINATE, NOCO LIMITEAZĂ DURATA ȘI DESPĂGUBIRILE ACESTOR GARANȚII LA DURATA ACESTEI GARANȚII EXPRESE ȘI, LA ALEGEREA NOCO, LA REPARAREA SAU ÎNLOCUIREA PRODUSELOR DESCRISE MAI JOS. UNELE STATE, ȚĂRI ȘI PROVINCII NU PERMIT LIMITĂRI PRIVIND DURATA UNEI GARANȚII IMPLICITE - SAU A UNEI CONDIȚII - PRIN URMARE ESTE POSIBIL CA LIMITAREA DESCRISĂ MAI SUS SĂ NU SE APLICE DVS.

NOCO garantează Produsele marca NOCO incluse în ambalajul original („Produsul NOCO”) în cazul defectelor de material și de manoperă atunci când sunt utilizate în mod obișnuit, în conformitate cu liniile directe publicate ale NOCO, pentru o perioadă de TREI (3) ANI de la data achiziției cu amănuntul inițiale sau de la data livrării de către cumpărătorul utilizator final („Perioada de garanție”). Liniile directe publicate ale NOCO includ dar nu se limitează la informațiile prevăzute în această Garanție, specificațiile tehnice și manualele de utilizare. ÎN UNELE STATE, ȚĂRI SAU PROVINCII, LEGISLAȚIA NAȚIONALĂ POATE PREVEDEA PERIOADE DE GARANȚIE PRELUNGITE. Ca atare, beneficiile Garanției limitate sunt menite să completeze, nu să înlocuiască, drepturile prevăzute de legislația privind protecția consumatorilor.

RĂSPUNDEREA NOCO ESTE LIMITATĂ LA ÎNLOCUIRE SAU REPARARE. NOCO NU VA FI RĂSPUNZĂTOARE PENTRU NICIO DAUNĂ SPECIALĂ, ACCIDENTALĂ, SUBSECVENTĂ SAU EXEMPLARĂ CARE REZULTĂ DIN ORICE ÎNCĂLCARE A GARANȚIEI SAU A PRETENȚIILOR ORI DIN ORICE PREVEDERE JURIDICĂ, INCLUSIV, DAR FĂRĂ A SE LIMITA LA PIERDERILE DE PROFITURI, PIERDEREA DE VENITURI, PIERDEREA PROFITULUI NET, DISTRUGEREA PROPRIETĂȚII, VĂTĂMAREA CORPORALĂ SAU ORICE ALTE PIERDERI SAU PAGUBE INDIRECTE SAU SUBSECVENTE.

Această Garanție nu poate fi transferată și nu acoperă costurile de transport și de ambalare pentru returnare. Această Garanție nu se aplică: (a) daunelor cauzate de accident, întrebuințare excesivă, utilizare necorespunzătoare, incendiu, contact cu lichide sau alte cauze externe, (b) manipulării necorespunzătoare, instalării necorespunzătoare, modificărilor, dezasamblării sau tentativelor de reparații neautorizate, (c) daunelor superficiale - cum ar fi lovituri sau zgârieturi - care nu afectează funcționalitatea Produsului, (d) daunelor cauzate de operarea Produsului în afara ghidurilor publicate ale NOCO, (e) defectelor cauzate de uzura obișnuită sau datorate în alt mod învechirii obișnuite a Produsului sau (f) dacă orice număr de serie a fost îndepărtat de pe Produs sau deteriorat pe Produs.

Dacă, în Perioada de garanție, trimiteți o reclamație, NOCO, la alegerea sa, va: (a) repara Produsul care a fost testat și a trecut cerințele funcționale, (b) înlocui Produsul cu un produs de schimb din același model (sau, cu consimțământul dvs., cu un produs care are aceleași caracteristici sau caracteristici similare în mod substanțial cu produsul original – de exemplu, un model diferit cu aceleași caracteristici), care este nou sau într-o stare ca nouă și a fost testat și a trecut cerințele funcționale, (c) schimba Produsul cu rambursarea prețului dvs. de achiziție. Solicităm anumite informații, inclusiv dovada achiziției, pentru a procesa cererile de Garanție limitată. Pentru a face o reclamație în temeiul Garanției limitate, vă rugăm să contactați echipa de asistență NOCO la:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(E-mail) support@no.co
(S.U.A. / CA / MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(UE) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

БЕЗОПАСНОСТ И ГАРАНЦИЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ



ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ И ОСМИСЛЕТЕ ЦЯЛАТА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ОТНОСНО БЕЗОПАСНОСТТА, ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ. Неспазването на настоящите указания за безопасност може да доведе до **ТОКОВ УДАР, ПОЖАР, които могат да причинят СЕРИОЗНО НАРАНЯВАНЕ, СМЪРТ или МАТЕРИАЛНИ ЩЕТИ.**



Важни предупреждения за безопасност.

Предложение 65. ⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:

Продуктът може да Ви изложи на химикали, за които в щата Калифорния е известно, че причиняват рак, вродени увреждания и други репродуктивни разстройства. За повече информация посетете www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Работа.

Продуктът може да стане много топъл при нормална употреба. Продуктът отговаря на температурните граници на достъпната за потребителя повърхност, определени от Международния стандарт за безопасност на информационното технологично оборудване (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Въпреки това, продължителният контакт с топли повърхности за продължителни периоди може да причини дискомфорт или нараняване дори в тези граници. Не включвайте и не изключвайте продукта с мокри ръце.

Лични предпазни мерки.

Използвайте здрав разум, за да избегнете ситуации, при които кожата Ви е в продължителен контакт с продукта, когато е включен в източник на хранване (напр. не спете с продукта, включен в източник на хранване). Не поставяйте продукта под одеяло, възглавница или тялото си, когато е свързан към източник на хранване. Обърнете специално внимание, ако имате физическо състояние, което засяга способността Ви да откривате топлина срещу тялото.

Местоположение.

Винаги позволявайте подходяща вентилация около продукта и внимавайте, когато боравите с него, за да намалите прегряването или нараняванията, свързани с топлината. Не използвайте продукта на мокри места (напр. мивка, вана или душ кабина). Контактът трябва да е монтиран близо до него и да е леснодостъпен.

Работна температура.

Този продукт е проектиран да работи при температури на околната среда между 0°C до 40°C. Не използвайте извън температурния диапазон.

Почистване.

Изключете изделието от захранването, преди да се опитате да го обслужвате или почиствате. Използвайте мека, суха кърпа без влакна.

Работа.

Незабавно преустановете употребата, ако продуктът се повреди, не функционира добре или влезе в контакт с течност; включеният USB-C е протрит или повреден; щепселът на продукта, зъбците или корпусът на продукта са се повредили; продуктът е изпуснат и е повреден; продуктът е изложен на дъжд, течност или прекомерна влага; или подозирате, че продуктът се нуждае от обслужване или ремонт. Продуктът трябва да се използва само на закрито.

Изходна мощност.

Този продукт автоматично регулира изходната мощност, когато е свързан с устройство. Свързаното устройство може да издаде звуков сигнал като известие.

Промени.

Не се опитвайте да променят, модифицират или поправят която и да е част от продукта. Разглобяването на продукта може да доведе до нараняване, смърт или материални щети. Всякакви промени по изделието водят до анулиране на гаранцията. Промени или модификации на този модул, които не са изрично одобрени от страната, отговаряща за спазването на изискванията, могат да анулират правото на потребителя да експлоатира оборудването.

Принадлежности.

Този продукт е одобрен само за употреба с висококачествени аксесоари (напр. USB-C кабели), които отговарят на действащите разпоредби. Всеки аксесоар, използван в продукта, трябва да бъде с оценка като или над спецификациите на продукта.

Взривоопасни среди.

Спазвайте всички предупредителни знаци и указания. Не използвайте продукта в зони с потенциално взривоопасна среда, включително зони за зареждане на гориво или такива, които съдържат химикали или частици като брашно, прах или метални прахове.

Дейности с повишен риск.

Продуктът не е предназначен за използване, когато неизправност в него може да доведе до нараняване, смърт или тежки екологични щети.

Предупреждение от Федералната комисия по комуникациите.

Това устройство отговаря на изискванията на Част 15 от Правилника на Федералната комисия по комуникациите. Работата е предмет на следните

две условия: (1) това устройство не може да причинява вредни смущения и (2) това устройство трябва да приема всякакви получени смущения, включително смущения, които могат да причинят нежелана работа. Всички промени или модификации, които не са изрично одобрени от страната, отговаряща за спазването на изискванията, могат да анулират правото на потребителя да експлоатира оборудването. Оборудването е тествано и е установено, че съответства на ограниченията за цифрови устройства от клас „В“, в съответствие с Раздел 15 от правилника на Федералната комисия по комуникациите. Тези ограничения са предназначени да осигурят разумна защита срещу вредни смущения в жилищни инсталации. Оборудването генерира, използва и може да излъчва радиочестотна енергия и, ако не е монтирано и използвано в съответствие с ръководството за експлоатация, може да предизвика вредни смущения в радиокомуникациите. Освен това, няма гаранция, че няма да се проявят смущения при конкретен монтаж. Ако това оборудване причинява вредни смущения в радио- или телевизионното приемане, което може да се установи чрез изключване и включване на оборудването, потребителят се насърчава да се опита да отстрани, като направи някое от следните: (1) Преориентира или премести приемната антена. (2) Увеличи разстоянието между оборудването и приемника. (3) Свърже оборудването към контакт на верига, различна от тази, към която е свързан приемникът. (4) Потърсете помощ от търговец или опитен радио/телевизионен техник.

Изявление на Федералната комисия по комуникациите за експозиция на радиочестоти.

Устройството е оценено като отговарящо на общите изисквания за излагане на радиочестоти. Устройството може да се използва в условия на преносима експозиция без ограничения.

Изявление на Федералната комисия по комуникациите за експозиция на безжичен пренос на енергия.

Оборудването отговаря на ограниченията на Федералната комисия по комуникациите за излагане на радиация, определени за неконтролирана среда. По време на работа с устройството трябва да се спазва разстояние от 15 см около устройството и 20 см над горната му повърхност. Предупреждение за цифрови устройства (необходими са английски и френски език)

IS предупреждение.

Това устройство съдържа освободени от лиценз предавател(и) / приемник(ци), които отговарят на изискванията на RSS за освобождаване от лиценз на Канада за иновации, наука и икономическо развитие. Работата трябва да отговаря на следните две условия: (1) Това устройство не може да причинява смущения. (2) Това устройство трябва да приема всякакви смущения, включително смущения, които могат да причинят нежелана работа на устройството.

Предупреждение за радиочестоти.

Оборудването отговаря на ограниченията на Федералната комисия по комуникациите за излагане на радиация, определени за неконтролирана среда. Това оборудване трябва да се монтира и използва на минимално разстояние от 10 cm между радиатора и тялото Ви.

Ограничена тригодишна гаранция на NОСО.

ВАЖНО: КАТО ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ, ВИЕ СЕ СЪГЛАСЯВАТЕ ДА БЪДЕТЕ ОБВЪРЗАНИ С УСЛОВИЯТА НА ОГРАНИЧЕНАТА ТРИГОДИШНА ГАРАНЦИЯ НА NОСО („ГАРАНЦИЯ“), КАКТО Е ПОСОЧЕНО ПО-ДОЛУ. НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ПРОДУКТА, ДОКАТО НЕ СЕ ЗАПОЗНАЕТЕ С УСЛОВИЯТА НА ГАРАНЦИЯТА. АКО НЕ СТЕ СЪГЛАСНИ С УСЛОВИЯТА НА ГАРАНЦИЯТА, НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ПРОДУКТА И ГО ВЪРНЕТЕ.

ТАЗИ ГАРАНЦИЯ ВИ ДАВА КОНКРЕТНИ ПРАВА И МОЖЕ ДА ИМАТЕ ДРУГИ ПРАВА, КОИТО СЕ РАЗЛИЧАВАТ В ЗАВИСИМОСТ ОТ ДЪРЖАВАТА, СТРАНАТА ИЛИ ПРОВИНЦИЯТА. ОСВЕН В СЛУЧАИТЕ, РАЗРЕШЕНИ ОТ ЗАКОНА, NОСО НЕ ИЗКЛЮЧВА, ОГРАНИЧАВА ИЛИ СПИРА ДРУГИ ПРАВА, КОИТО МОЖЕ ДА ИМАТЕ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО ТЕЗИ, КОИТО МОГАТ ДА ВЪЗНИКНАТ ОТ НЕСЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ С ДОГОВОРА ЗА ПРОДАЖБА. ЗА ДА РАЗБЕРЕТЕ НАПЪЛНО ПРАВАТА СИ, ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ЗАПОЗНАЕТЕ СЪС ЗАКОНИТЕ НА ВАШИЯ ЩАТ, ДЪРЖАВА ИЛИ ПРОВИНЦИЯ.

ДО СТЕПЕНТА, ПОЗВОЛЕНА ОТ ЗАКОНА, ТАЗИ ГАРАНЦИЯ И ПОСОЧЕНИТЕ СРЕДСТВА ЗА ЗАЩИТА СА ИЗКЛЮЧИТЕЛНИ И ЗАМЕЩВАТ ВСИЧКИ ДРУГИ ГАРАНЦИИ, СРЕДСТВА ЗА ЗАЩИТА И УСЛОВИЯ, НЕЗАВИСИМО ДАЛИ СА УСТНИ, ПИСМЕНИ, ЗАКОНОВИ, ИЗРИЧНИ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗБИРАЩИ СЕ. NОСО СЕ ОТКАЗВА ОТ ВСИЧКИ ЗАКОНОВИ И ПОДРАЗБИРАЩИ СЕ ГАРАНЦИИ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО, БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ, ГАРАНЦИИ ЗА ПРОДАВАЕМОСТ И ГОДНОСТ ЗА ОПРЕДЕЛЕНА ЦЕЛ И ГАРАНЦИИ СРЕЩУ СКРИТИ ИЛИ СКРИТИ ДЕФЕКТИ, ДОКОЛКОТО ТОВА Е ПОЗВОЛЕНО ОТ ЗАКОНА. ДОКОЛКОТО ТАКИВА ГАРАНЦИИ НЕ МОГАТ ДА БЪДАТ ОТХВЪРЛЕНИ, NОСО ОГРАНИЧАВА ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТТА И СРЕДСТВАТА ЗА ЗАЩИТА НА ТАКИВА ГАРАНЦИИ ДО ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТТА НА ТАЗИ ИЗРИЧНА ГАРАНЦИЯ И, ПО ИЗБОР НА NОСО, ДО РЕМОНТ ИЛИ ЗАМЯНА НА ПРОДУКТИТЕ, ОПИСАНИ ПО-ДОЛУ. НЯКОИ ДЪРЖАВИ, СТРАНИ И ПРОВИНЦИИ НЕ ДОПУСКАТ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ЗА ТОВА КОЛКО ДЪЛГО МОЖЕ ДА ПРОДЪЛЖИ ДАДЕНА ПОДРАЗБИРАЩА СЕ ГАРАНЦИЯ ИЛИ УСЛОВИЕ, ТАКА ЧЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕТО, ОПИСАНО ПО-ГОРЕ, МОЖЕ ДА НЕ ВАЖИ ЗА ВАС.

NОСО дава гаранции за продуктите с марката NОСО, съдържащи се в оригиналната опаковка („Продукт на NОСО“), срещу дефекти в материалите и изработката при нормална употреба в съответствие с публикуваните от NОСО указания за срок от ТРИ (3) ГОДИНИ, считано от датата на първоначалната покупка на дребно или датата на доставка от крайния потребител-купувач („Гаранционен срок“). Публикуваните указания на NОСО включват, но не се ограничават до информацията, съдържаща се в настоящата гаранция, техническите спецификации и ръководствата за потребителя. В НЯКОИ ЩАТИ, ДЪРЖАВИ ИЛИ ПРОВИНЦИИ НАЦИОНАЛНОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО МОЖЕ ДА ПРЕДВИЖДА ПО-ДЪЛГИ ГАРАНЦИОННИ СРОКОВЕ. В ТОЗИ СМИСЪЛ, ПРЕДИМСТВАТА НА ОГРАНИЧЕНАТА ГАРАНЦИЯ СА ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИ ДА ДОПЪЛНЯТ, А НЕ ДА ЗАМЕНЯТ ПРАВАТА, ПРЕДОСТАВЕНИ ОТ ЗАКОНИТЕ ЗА ЗАЩИТА НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИТЕ.

ОТГОВОРНОСТТА НА NОСО Е ОГРАНИЧЕНА ДО ЗАМЯНА ИЛИ РЕМОНТ. NОСО НЕ НОСИ ОТГОВОРНОСТ ЗА КАКВИТО И ДА БИЛО СПЕЦИАЛНИ, СЛУЧАЙНИ, ПОСЛЕДВАЩИ ИЛИ ПРИМЕРНИ ЩЕТИ, ПРОИЗТИЧАЩИ ОТ НАРУШАВАНЕ НА ГАРАНЦИЯ ИЛИ УСЛОВИЕ, ИЛИ ПО СИЛАТА НА ДРУГА ПРАВНА ТЕОРИЯ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО, НО НЕ САМО, ПРОПУСНАТИ ПОЛЗИ, ПРОПУСНАТИ ПРИХОДИ, ПРОПУСНАТ БИЗНЕС, ИМУЩЕСТВЕНИ ЩЕТИ, ЛИЧНИ НАРАНЯВАНИЯ ИЛИ КАКВИТО И ДА БИЛО КОСВЕНИ ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДВАЩИ ЗАГУБИ ИЛИ ЩЕТИ.

Тази гаранция не може да се прехвърля и не покрива разходите за опаковане и транспортиране при връщане. Тази гаранция не се прилага: (а) за

повреди, причинени от злополука, злоупотреба, неправилна употреба, пожар, контакт с течност или друга външна причина, (б) неправилно боравене, неправилна инсталация, модификации, разглобяване или опит за неразрешен ремонт, (в) козметични повреди – като вдлъбнатини или драскотини – които не засягат функционалността на Продукта, (г) на повреди, причинени от експлоатация на Продукта извън публикуваните от NOCO указания, (д) на дефекти, причинени от нормално износване или по друг начин, дължащ се на нормалното стареене на Продукта, или (е) ако някой сериен номер е бил премахнат или повреден от Продукта.

Ако по време на гаранционния период подадете рекламация, NOCO по свой избор ще: (а) ремонтира продукта, който е бил тестван и е преминал нашите функционални изисквания, (б) замени продукта със заместващ продукт от същия модел (или с Ваше съгласие с продукт, който има същите или в значителна степен сходни характеристики като оригиналния продукт – например друг модел със същите характеристики), който е нов или подобен на нов и е бил тестван и е преминал нашите функционални изисквания, или (в) замени продукта срещу възстановяване на покупната цена. Изискваме определена информация, включително доказателство за покупка, за да обработим иските по Ограничената гаранция. За да предявите претенции по Ограничената гаранция, моля, свържете се с отдела за поддръжка на NOCO на адрес:

(Уебсайт) https://no.co/support	(Обединено кралство) +44 20 4520 7738	(Австралия) +61 2 4062 0068
(Имейл) support@no.co		
(САЩ/Калифорния/Мексико) +1.800.456.6626	(ЕС) +31 20 214 0047	(ЯПОНИЯ) +81 3 6893 3017

OHUTUS JA GARANTII TEAVE



ENNE TOOTE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE HOOLIKALT LÄBI KOGU OHUTUSTEAVE. Nende ohutusjuhiste eiramine võib lõppeda ELEKTRILÖÖGI või TULEKAHJUGA, mis võib põhjustada RASKEID VIGASTUSI, SURMA või VARALIST KAHJU.



Olulised ohutushoiatused.

Ohutu joogivee ja mürgiste ainete seadus (Proposition 65). ⚠ Hoiatus!

See toode võib põhjustada kokkupuute kemikaalidega, sealhulgas plii ja heitgaasidega, mis California osariigile teadaolevalt põhjustavad vähki, sünnidefekte ja muid reproduktiivseid kahjustusi. Lisateabe saamiseks külastage veebisaiti www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Käsitsemine.

Toode võib tavalisel kasutamisel kuumeneda. See toode on kooskõlas kasutajale ligipääsetavate pindade temperatuuripiirangutega, mis on toodud rahvusvahelises infotehnikaseadmete standardis (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Kuid pikaajaline kontakt soojade pindadega võib põhjustada ebamugavustunnet või vigastusi isegi nende piirangutega. Ärge kasutage ega puudutage toodet märgade kätega.

Isiklik ohutus.

Kasutage kainet mõistust, et vältida olukordi, kus teie nahk on vooluvõrku ühendatud adapteriga pikaajalises kontaktis (nt ärge magage, kui toode on vooluvõrku ühendatud). Ärge asetage toodet teki, padja ega keha alla, kui see on toiteallikaga ühendatud. Olge eriti ettevaatlik, kui teil on füüsiline seisund, mis mõjutab teie võimet tajuda kuumust.

Asukoht.

Tagage alati piisav ventilatsioon toote ümbruses ja olge toodet kasutades ettevaatlik, et vältida ülekuumenemist või kuumusega seotud kahjustusi. Ärge kasutage toodet märjas kohas (nt kraanikausis, vannis ega duši all). Seadme ühendamiseks paigaldatakse seadme lähedale kergesti ligipääsetavasse kohta pistikupes.

Töötemperatuur.

See toode on loodud töötama ümbritseva õhu temperatuuril vahemikus 0 °C kuni 40 °C. Ärge kasutage temperatuurivahemikust väljaspool.

Puhastamine.

Lahutage toiteallikast enne, kui üritate seda hooldada või puhastada. Kasutage pehmet kuiva ebemevaba lappi.

Kasutamine.

Lõpetage viivitamatult kasutamine, kui: toode saab kahjustada, toimib valesti või puutub kokku mis tahes vedelikuga; ühendatud USB-C kaabel narmendab või on kahjustatud; toote pistik, pistiku harud või toote korpus on saanud kahjustada; toode on maha kukkunud ja saanud kahjustada; toode on puutunud kokku vihma, vedeliku või liigse niiskusega; või kahtlustate, et toode vajab hooldust või remonti. Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides.

Väljundvõimsus.

See toode reguleerib seadmega ühendamisel automaatselt väljundvõimsust. Ühendatud seade võib märguandena tuua kuuldavale piiksu.

Muudatused.

Ärge püüdke muuta, modifitseerida ega parandada ühtegi toote osa. Toote lahtivõtmine võib tuua kaasa vigastuse, surma või vara kahjustamise. Kõik tootel tehtud muudatused tühistavad teie garantii. Selle seadme muudatused või modifikatsioonid, mida nõuetele vastavuse eest vastutav pool ei ole sõnaselgelt heaks kiitnud, võivad tühistada kasutajale antud loa seadet kasutada.

Lisavarustus.

Seda toodet on lubatud kasutada ainult kvaliteetsete tarvikutega (nt USB-C kaablid), mis vastavad reguleerivatele õigusnormidele. Kõik seadmega kasutatavad tarvikud peavad vastama toote spetsifikatsioonidele või ületama neid.

Plahvatuslik keskkond.

Järgige kõiki tähiseid ja juhtnööre. Ärge kasutage toodet potentsiaalselt plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, sealhulgas tankimisaladel või kemikaale või osakesi nagu terasid, tolmu või metallipulbrit sisaldavatel aladel.

Tõsiste tagajärgedega tegevused.

See toode ei ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks juhul, kui toote rike võib põhjustada vigastusi, surma või tõsiseid keskkonnakahjustusi.

FCC hoiatus.

See seade vastab FCC eeskirjade 15. osale. Seadme käitamine sõltub järgmistest kahest tingimusest: (1) see seade ei tohi põhjustada kahjulikke häireid ja (2) see seade peab vastu võtma kõik vastuvõetud häired, sealhulgas häired, mis võivad põhjustada soovimatuid häireid. Mis tahes muudatused või modifikatsioonid, mida nõuetele vastavuse eest vastutav osapool ei ole selgesõnaliselt heaks kiitnud, võivad tühistada kasutaja volitused seadme kasutamiseks. Seda seadet on testitud ja leitud, et see vastab B-klassi digitaalseadme piirnormidele vastavalt FCC eeskirjade 15. osale. Need piirangud on loodud selleks, et pakkuda mõistlikku kaitset kahjulike häirete eest elamute paigaldamisel. See seade kasutab ja võib kiirata raadiosagedusenergiat ning kui seda ei paigaldata ja ei kasutata vastavalt juhistele, võib see põhjustada raadioside häireid. Siiski ei ole mingit garantiid, et konkreetses paigalduses ei esine häireid. Kui see seade põhjustab kahjulikke häireid raadio- või televisiooni vastuvõtus, mida saab kindlaks teha seadme välja- ja sisselülitamisega, soovitatakse kasutajal püüda häireid kõrvaldada ühe või

mitme järgmise meetme abil: (1) Suunake vastuvõtuantenn ümber või paigutage see ümber. (2) Suurendage seadme ja vastuvõtja vahelist kaugust. (3) Ühendage seade pistikupessa, mis asub erinevas vooluahelas kui see, millesse vastuvõtja on ühendatud. (4) Konsulteerige abi saamiseks edasimüüja või kogenud raadio-/televisionitehniku poole.

FCC RF kokkupuute avaldus.

Seade on hinnatud nii, et see vastab üldisele RF-kiirguse kokkupuute nõudele. Seadet võib kasutada kaasaskantavates kokkupuute tingimustes ilma piiranguteta.

FCC WPT kokkupuute avaldus.

Seade vastab FCC kiirgusega kokkupuute piirnormidele, mis on sätestatud kontrollimatus keskkonnas. Seadme kasutamise ajal tuleb järgida 15 cm kaugust seadme ümber ja 20 cm kaugust seadme ülemisest pinnast.

IC hoiatus.

See seade sisaldab litsentsivaba saatja(sid) / vastuvõtja(sid), mis vastavad Kanada innovatsiooni, teaduse ja majandusarengu litsentseeritud RSS-ile. Kasutamine sõltub järgmistest kahest tingimusest: (1) See seade ei tohi põhjustada häireid. (2) See seade peab aktsepteerima kõiki häireid, sealhulgas häireid, mis võivad põhjustada seadme soovimatut tööd.

RF-hoiatusteade.

See seade vastab IC kiirgusega kokkupuute piirnormidele, mis on sätestatud kontrollimatus keskkonnas. Seda seadet tuleb paigaldada ja kasutada nii, et radiaatori ja teie keha vaheline kaugus on vähemalt 10 cm.

NOCO kolme (3) aastane piiratud garantii.

TÄHTIS: SEDA TOODET KASUTADES NÕUSTUTE JÄRGIMA NOCO KOLME (3) AASTAST PIIRATUD GARANTIID ("GARANTII"), NAGU ON SÄTESTATUD ALLPOOL. ÄRGE KASUTAGE TOODET ENNE, KUI OLETE TUTVUNUD GARANTII TINGIMUSTEGA. KUI TE EI NÕUSTU GARANTII TINGIMUSTEGA, ÄRGE KASUTAGE TOODET JA TAGASTAGE SEE.

SEE GARANTII ANNAB TEILE KONKREETSED SEADUSLIKUD ÕIGUSED JA TEIL VÕIB OLLA KA TEISI ÕIGUSI, MIS VÕIVAD OLLA ERINEVAD IGAS OSARIIGIS, RIIGIS VÕI PROVINTSIS. MUUDEL KUI SEADUSEGA LUBATUD JUHTUDEL, EI VÄLISTA, PIIRA EGA PEATA NOCO MUID TEIE ÕIGUSI, MIS TEIL VÕIVAD OLLA, SEALHULGAS NENDEST, MIS VÕIVAD TULENEDA MÜÜGILEPINGU MITTEVASTAVUSEST. OMA ÕIGUSTE TÄIELIKUKS MÕISTMISEKS PEAKSITE TUTVUMA OMA OSARIIGI, RIIGI VÕI PROVINTSI SEADUSTEGA.

SEADUSEGA LUBATUD ULATUSES ON KÄESOLEV GARANTII JA SÄTESTATUD ÕIGUSKAITSEVAHENDID EKSKLUSIIVSED JA ASEDAVAD KÕIK MUUD SUULISED, KIRJALIKUD, SEADUSJÄRGSED, OTSESED VÕI KAUDSED GARANTIID, ÕIGUSKAITSEVAHENDID JA TINGIMUSED. NOCO ÜTLEB LAHTI KÕIGIST SEADUSJÄRGSETEST JA KAUDSETEST GARANTIIDEST, SEALHULGAS, KUID MITTE AINULT, GARANTIID TURUSTATAVUSE JA TEATUD OTSTARBEKS SOBIVUSE

KOHTA NING GARANTIIDEST ILMNEMATA VÕI VARJATUD DEFECTIDELE, SEADUSEGA LUBATUD ULATUSES. NIIVÕRD, KUIVÕRD SELLISTEST GARANTIIDEST EI SAA LOOBUDA, PIIRAB NOCO SELLISTE GARANTIIDE KESTUST JA ÕIGUSKAITSEVAHENDID SELLE SELGESÕNALISE GARANTII KESTUSEGA JA NOCO VALIKUL ALLPOOL KIRJELDATUD TOODETE PARANDAMISE VÕI ASENDAMISEGA. MÕNED OSARIIGID, RIIGID JA PROVINTSID EI LUBA PIIRATA KAUDSE GARANTII - VÕI TINGIMUSE KESTUST, SEEGA EI PRUUGI ÜLALKIRJELDATUD PIIRANG TEILE LAIENEDA.

NOCO annab originaalpakendis sisalduvatele NOCO kaubamärgiga toodetele („NOCO toode“) garantii materjali- ja tootmisdefektide suhtes, kui neid kasutatakse tavapärasel viisil vastavalt NOCO avaldatud juhiste KOLME (3) AASTA jooksul alates esialgse jaeostu kuupäevast või tarnekuupäevast lõppkasutajast ostja poolt („Garantiiperiood“). NOCO avaldatud juhised hõlmavad, kuid mitte ainult, käesolevas garantii sisalduvat teavet, tehnilisi spetsifikatsioone ja kasutusjuhendeid. MÕNES OSARIIGIS, RIIGIS VÕI PROVINTSIS VÕIVAD RIIKLIKUD SEADUSED ETTE NÄHA PIKEMA GARANTIIAJA. Sellisena on piiratud garantii eelised mõeldud tarbijakaitseseadustega sätestatud õiguste täiendamiseks, mitte asendamiseks.

NOCO VASTUTUS PIIRDUB ASENDAMISE VÕI PARANDAMISEGA. NOCO EI VASTUTA MIS TAHES ERILISTE, JUHUSLIKE, KAUDSETE VÕI NÄITLIKE KAHJUDE EEST, MIS TULENEVAD GARANTII VÕI TINGIMUSTE RIKKUMISEST VÕI MIS TAHES MUUST JURIIDILISEST TEOORIAST, SEALHULGAS, KUID MITTE AINULT, SAAMATA JÄÄNUD KASUM, SAAMATA JÄÄNUD TULU, KAOTATUD ÄRI, VARAKAHJU, KEHAVIGASTUSED VÕI MIS TAHES KAUDNE KAOTUS VÕI KAHJU.

Seda garantiid ei saa edasi anda ning see ei kata tagastuspakendi ega transpordikulusid. Garantii ei hõlma järgmist: (a) kahjustused, mis on põhjustatud õnnetusest, väärkasutusest, tulekahjust, kokkupuutest vedelikuga või muul välisel põhjusel, (b) väärkäitlemine, ebaõige paigaldamine, muutmine, lahtivõtmine või volitamata remondikatsed, (c) kosmeetiline kahju (nt moolid või kriimustused), mis ei mõjutata toote funktsionaalsust, (d) kahjud, mis on põhjustatud toote kasutamisest väljaspool NOCO avaldatud juhiseid, (e) defektid, mis on põhjustatud tavapärasest kulumisest või muul viisil toote tavapärasest vananemisest, või (f) kui tootelt on eemaldatud või rikutud mõni seerianumber.

Kui esitate garantiiperioodi jooksul pretensiooni, siis NOCO omal valikul: (a) parandab toote, mida on testitud ja mis vastab meie funktsionaalsetele nõuetele, (b) asendab toote sama mudeli asendustootega (või teie nõusolekul tootega, millel on originaaltootega samad või sisuliselt sarnased omadused – nt samade omadustega erineva mudeliga), mis on uus või nagu uus ning mida on testitud ja mis vastab meie funktsionaalsetele nõuetele või (c) defektse toote tagastamisel saate raha tagasi. Piiratud garantii nõuete menetlemiseks vajame kindlat teavet, sealhulgas ostutõendit. Piiratud garantii alusel nõude esitamiseks võtke ühendust NOCO toega aadressil:

(Võrk) https://no.co/support	(UK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(e-post) support@no.co		
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626	(EL) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

SAUGA IR GARANTIJOS INFORMACIJA



PRIEŠ NAUDODAMIESI GAMINIU, ATIDŽIAI PERSKAITYKITE IR PERPRASKITE VISĄ SAUGOS INFORMACIJĄ. Nesivadovaujant saugos nurodymais, galimas ELEKTROS SMŪGIS, GAISRAS, o tai PAVOJINGA SVEIKATAI, GYVYBEI ir TURTUI.



Svarbūs saugos įspėjimai.

Pasiūlymas 65. ⚠️ ĮSPĖJIMAS.

Naudodami šį gaminį galite būti paveikti cheminių medžiagų, tarp jų švino ir išmetamų dūmų, kurie, kaip žinoma Kalifornijos valstijoje, gali sukelti vėžį, apsigimimus ir kitą su reprodukcija susijusią žalą. Daugiau informacijos pateikta adresu www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Priežiūra.

Įprastai naudojant gaminys gali labai įšilti. Gaminys atitinka naudotojui prieinamų paviršių temperatūros ribas, apibrėžtas Informacinių technologijų įrangos saugos tarptautiniame standarte (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Tačiau ilgalaikis sąlytis su šiltais paviršiais gali kelti diskomfortą arba pakenkti net laikantis šių ribų. Neprijunkite ir neatjunkite gaminio šlapiomis rankomis.

Asmeninės atsargumo priemonės.

Venkite situacijų, kai jūsų oda ilgą laiką liečiasi su gaminiu, prijungtu prie maitinimo šaltinio (pvz., nemiegokite ten, kur gaminys prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio). Nedėkite gaminio po antklode, pagalve ar po savo kūnu, kai gaminys yra prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio. Elkitės ypač atsargiai, jei jums pasireiškusi fizinė būklė, paveikianti jūsų gebėjimą jausti karštį.

Vietos parinkimas.

Visada pasirūpinkite pakankamu vėdinimu aplink gaminį ir būkite atsargūs jį tvarkydami, kad jis neperkaistų ir nepatirtumėte sužalojimų dėl karščio. Nesinaudokite gaminiu drėgnose vietose (pvz., kriauklėje, vonioje ar dušo kabinoje). Jungiamasis lizdas turi būti arti prietaiso ir lengvai pasiekiamas.

Darbinė temperatūra.

Šis gaminys suprojektuotas veikti nuo 0 iki 40 °C temperatūros aplinkoje. Nenaudokite esant kitokiai temperatūrai.

Valymas.

Prieš tvarkydami arba valydami atjunkite nuo maitinimo. Naudokite minkštą, sausą, be pūkelių šluostę.

Naudojimas.

Nedelsdami nustokite naudotis, jei gaminys yra pažeistas, veikia netinkamai arba patenka į bet kokių skystį; prijungta USB-C jungtis yra nutrūkusi arba pažeista; pažeista gaminio kištuko dalis, kaiščiai arba gaminio korpusas; gaminys buvo numestas ir apgadintas; gaminys yra veikiamas lietaus, skysčių arba pernelyg didelės drėgmės; arba įtariate, kad gaminį reikia patikrinti arba pataisyti. Gaminys skirtas naudoti tik uždarose patalpose.

Išvesties galia.

Šis gaminys automatiškai sureguliuoja išvesties galią prijungus prietaisą. Prijungus prietaisą gali pasigirsti įspėjamasis pyptelėjimas.

Modifikacijos.

Nebandykite keisti, modifikuoti ar taisyti jokių gaminio dalių. Ardydami gaminį galite susižeisti, žūti arba sugadinti turtą. Bet kokie gaminio pakeitimai panaikina garantiją. Pakeitimai arba modifikacijos, kurių aiškiai nepatvirtino už atitiktį atsakinga šalis, gali panaikinti naudotojo teisę naudoti įrangą.

Priedai.

Šis gaminys patvirtintas naudoti su kokybiškais priedais (pvz., USB-C kabeliais), kurie atitinka juos reglamentuojančias taisykles. Bet kokie su gaminiu naudojami priedai turi atitikti arba viršyti gaminio specifikacijas.

Sprogimo pavojus.

Laikykitės visų ženklų ir nurodymų. Nenaudokite gaminio sprogioje aplinkoje, įskaitant degalų tiekimo vietas arba vietas, kuriose yra cheminių medžiagų arba dalelių, tokių kaip grūdai, dulkės arba metalo milteliai.

Pavojingą veiklą.

Gaminys neskirtas naudoti, kai netinkamas jo naudojimas gali sukelti sužalojimą, mirtį ar rimtą žalą aplinkai.

FRK įspėjimas.

Gaminys atitinka FRK taisyklių 15 dalies reikalavimus. Naudojantis privalu žinoti dvi sąlygas: (1) šis prietaisas neturi skleisti kenksmingų trikdžių, ir (2) šis prietaisas turi būti atsparus bet kokiems pašaliniais trukdžiams, taip pat ir trukdžiams, galintiems sukelti veikimo sutrikimus. Bet kokie šio įrenginio pakeitimai arba modifikacijos, kurių aiškiai nepatvirtino už atitiktį atsakinga šalis, gali panaikinti naudotojo teisę naudoti įrangą. Ši įranga išbandyta ir nustatyta, kad ji atitinka B klasės skaitmeninio prietaiso ribas pagal FRF taisyklių 15 dalį. Šios ribos nustatytos taip, kad suteiktų pagrįstą apsaugą nuo žalingų trukdžių gyvenamosiose patalpose. Ši įranga generuoja, naudoja ir gali skleisti radijo dažnių energiją, todėl, jei ji įrengta ir naudojama nesilaikant nurodymų, gali sukelti žalingus radijo ryšio trukdžius. Tačiau nėra garantijos, kad trukdžių neatsiras konkrečioje vietoje. Jeigu ši įranga sukelia žalingus radijo arba televizijos signalų priėmimo trukdžius, kuriuos galima nustatyti išjungus ir įjungus įrangą, naudotojui rekomenduojama pabandyti pašalinti trukdžius viena arba keliomis toliau nurodytomis priemonėmis: (1) nukreipkite kita kryptimi arba perkeltkite priėmimo anteną; (2) padidinkite atstumą tarp įrangos ir imtuvo; (3) prijunkite įrangą prie kitos grandinės elektros lizdo nei tas, prie kurio prijungtas imtuvas; (4) kreipkitės pagalbos į pardavėją arba patyrusį radijo ir (arba) televizijos techniką.

FRK pareiškimas dėl radijo dažnių (RD) poveikio.

Šis įrenginys buvo įvertintas kaip atitinkantis bendruosius RD poveikio reikalavimus. Įrenginys gali būti naudojamas nešiojamojo poveikio sąlygomis be jokių apribojimų.

FRK pareiškimas dėl belaidžio energijos perdavimo (WPT) poveikio.

Ši įranga atitinka FRK spinduliuotės poveikio ribas, nustatytas nekontroliuojamai aplinkai. Įrenginiui veikiant reikia išlaikyti 15 cm atstumą aplink jį ir 20 cm atstumą virš jo. IC įspėjimas (būtinai anglų ir prancūzų kalbomis)

IC įspėjimas.

Šiame įrenginyje yra siųstuvas (-ai) / imtuvas (-ai), kurie atitinka Kanados inovacijų, mokslo ir ekonominės plėtros departamento RSS standartus, kuriems netaikomos licencijos. Naudojantis privalo žinoti dvi sąlygas: (1) Šis įrenginys neturi skleisti žalingų trukdžių. (2) Šiam įrenginiui neturi kenkti jokie patiriami trukdžiai, įskaitant galinčius sukelti nepageidaujamą veikimą.

Įspėjimas dėl radijo dažnių (RD).

Ši įranga atitinka Kanados pramonės (IC) poveikio ribą, nustatytą nekontroliuojamai aplinkai. Ši įranga turi būti sumontuota ir naudojama mažiausiai 10 cm atstumu nuo spindulio iki kūno.

„NOCO“ trejų (3) metų ribotoji garantija.

SVARBU. NAUDODAMI ŠĮ GAMINĮ, SUTINKATE LAIKYTIŠ TOLIAU NURODYTŲ „NOCO“ TREJŲ (3) METŲ RIBOTOSIOS GARANTIJOS (TOLIAU – GARANTIJA) SĄLYGŲ. NENAUDOKITE GAMINIO, KOL NESUSIPAŽINSITE SU GARANTIJOS SĄLYGOMIS. JEI NESUTINKATE SU GARANTIJOS SĄLYGOMIS, NENAUDOKITE GAMINIO IR JĮ GRĄŽINKITE.

ŠI GARANTIJA SUTEIKIA JUMS KONKREČIAS TEISES, BE TO, GALITE TURĖTI IR KITŲ TEISIŲ, KURIOS SKIRIASI PRIKLAUSOMAI NUO VALSTIJOS, ŠALIES ARBA PROVINCIJOS. IŠSKYRUS ĮSTATYMUOSE NUMATYTUS ATVEJUS, „NOCO“ NEATMETA, NERIBOJA IR NESUSPENDUOJA JŪSŲ TEISŲ, ĮSKAITANT TAS, KURIOS GALI ATSIIRASTI DĖL PARDAVIMO SUTARTIES NESILAIKYMO. NORĖDAMI VISAPUSIŠKAI SUPRASTI SAVO TEISES, TURĖTUMĖTE SUSIPAŽINTI SU SAVO VALSTIJOS, ŠALIES AR PROVINCIJOS ĮSTATYMAIS.

TOKIA APIMTIMI, KOKIA LEIDŽIAMA PAGAL ĮSTATYMUS, ŠI GARANTIJA IR IŠDĖSTYTOS TEISIŲ GYNIMO PRIEMONĖS YRA IŠIMTINĖS IR PAKEIČIA VISAS KITAS GARANTIJAS, TEISIŲ APSAUGOS PRIEMONES IR SĄLYGAS, TIEK ŽODINES, TIEK RAŠYTINES, TIEK GINAMAS PAGAL ĮSTATYMUS, TIESIOGINES IR NETIESIOGINES. „NOCO“ IŠSIŽADA VISŲ ĮSTATYMAIS NUSTATYTŲ IR NUMANOMŲ GARANTIJŲ, ĮSKAITANT, BET NEAPSIRIBOJANT, GARANTIJOMIS DĖL TINKAMUMO PARDUOTI, TINKAMUMO TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI IR GARANTIJAS DĖL NEMATOMŲ IR PASLĖPTŲ DEFEKTŲ ĮSTATYMAIS NUSTATYTA APIMTIMI. TOKIA APIMTIMI, KOKIA TOKIŲ GARANTIJŲ IŠSIŽADĖTI NEGALIMA, „NOCO“ RIBOJA TOKIŲ GARANTIJŲ GALIOJIMO TRUKMĘ IR TEISIŲ GYNIMO PRIEMONES IKI ŠIOS TIESIOGINĖS

GARANTIJOS GALIOJIMO TRUKMĖS IR „NOCO“ NUOŽIŪRA, TOLIAU APRAŠYTO GAMINIŲ REMONTO AR PAKEITIMO. KAI KURIOSE VALSTIJOSE, ŠALYSE IR PROVINCIJOSE NELEIDŽIAMA APRIBOTI NUMANOMOS GARANTIJOS – ARBA SĄLYGOS – GALIOJIMO TRUKMĖS, TODĖL PIRMAU APRAŠYTAS APRIBOJIMAS JUMS GALI BŪTI NETAIKOMAS.

„NOCO“ suteikia garantiją „NOCO“ prekės ženklo gaminiais, esantiems originalioje pakuotėje (toliau – „NOCO“ Gaminys), dėl medžiagų ir pagaminimo defektų, kai jie naudojami įprastai, laikantis „NOCO“ paskelbtų rekomendacijų, TREJUS (3) METUS nuo pirminio mažmeninio pirkimo arba pristatymo galutiniam vartotojui datos (toliau – Garantijos laikotarpis). „NOCO“ paskelbtos rekomendacijos apima, be kita ko, šioje Garantijoje, techninėse specifikacijose ir naudotojo žinynuose pateiktą informaciją. KAI KURIOSE VALSTIJOSE, ŠALYSE AR PROVINCIJOSE NACIONALINIAI TEISĖS AKTAI GALI NUMATYTI ILGESNIUS GARANTINIUS LAIKOTARPIUS. Todėl ribotosios garantijos privalumais siekiama papildyti, o ne pakeisti vartotojų apsaugos teisės aktuose numatytas teises.

„NOCO“ ATSAKOMYBĖ APSIRIBOJA PAKEITIMU ARBA REMONTU. „NOCO“ NEATSAKO UŽ JOKIUS SPECIALIUS, ATSTITIKINIUS, NETIESIOGINIUS ARBA DRAUSMINIUS NUOSTOLIUS, ATSIKANDANČIUS DĖL GARANTIJOS AR SĄLYGŲ PAŽEIDIMO ARBA PAGAL BĖT KOKIĄ KITĄ TEISINĘ TEORIJĄ, ĮSKAITANT, BE KITA KO, PRARASTĄ PELNĄ, NEGAUTAS PAJAMAS, PRARASTĄ VERSLĄ, ŽALĄ TURTUI, ASMENS SUŽALOJIMĄ ARBA BĖT KOKIUS NETIESIOGINIUS AR IŠVESTINIUS NUOSTOLIUS ARBA ŽALĄ.

Ši Garantija neperduodama ir neapima grąžinimo pakavimo ir transportavimo išlaidų. Ši Garantija netaikoma: (a) žalai, atsiradusiai dėl nelaimingo atsitikimo, piktnaudžiavimo, netinkamo naudojimo, gaisro, sąlyčio su skysčiu ar kitos išorinės priežasties, (b) netinkamo naudojimo, netinkamo įrengimo, modifikacijų, išmontavimo arba bandymo neleistinais taisyti, (c) kosmetiniams pažeidimams, pvz., įlenkimams ar įbrėžimams, kurie neturi įtakos Gaminio funkcionalumui, (d) žalai, atsiradusiai naudojant Gaminį ne pagal „NOCO“ paskelbtus nurodymus, (e) defektams, atsiradusiems dėl įprasto dilimo ir Gaminio senėjimo, arba (f) jei nuo Gaminio pašalintas ar nutrintas serijos numeris.

Jei per Garantijos laikotarpį pateiksite pretenziją, „NOCO“ savo nuožiūra: a) suremontuos Gaminį, kuris buvo išbandytas ir atitiko mūsų funkcinis reikalavimus, b) pakeis Gaminį į pakaitinį to paties modelio gaminį (arba, gavusi jūsų sutikimą, gaminį, kuris turi tas pačias arba iš esmės panašias savybes kaip originalus Gaminys, pvz., kitą modelį su tomis pačiomis savybėmis), kuris yra naujas arba panašus į naują, išbandytas ir atitiko mūsų funkcinis reikalavimus, arba c) pakeis Gaminį, grąžindama pirkimo kainą. Norint išnagrinėti ribotosios garantijos pretenzijas, mums reikia tam tikros informacijos, įskaitant pirkimo įrodymą. Norėdami pateikti pretenziją pagal ribotąją garantiją, kreipkitės į „NOCO“ pagalbos tarnybą adresu:

(Interneto svetainė) <https://no.co/support>
(El. paštas) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

DROŠUMA UN GARANTIJAS INFORMĀCIJA



PIRMS ŠĪ IZSTRĀDĀJUMA LIETOŠANAS IZLASIET UN IZPROTIET VISU DROŠUMA INFORMĀCIJU.
Neievērojot šeit iekļautās drošuma norādes, varat izraisīt ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS TRIECIENU vai
UGUNSGRĒKU, kas var radīt NOPIETNAS vai NĀVĒJOŠAS TRAUMAS vai ĪPAŠUMA BOJĀJUMU.



Svarīgi norādījumi par drošumu.

Priekšlikums nr. 65. ⚠ BRĪDINĀJUMS!

Šis izstrādājums var pakļaut jūs ķīmisku vielu, tostarp svina un izplūdes tvaiku, ietekmei, kas Kalifornijas pavalstī zināmas kā vēža, iedzimtu defektu vai citu reproduktīvās veselības problēmu izraisītājas. Papildu informāciju skatiet vietni www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Rīkošanās.

Izstrādājums normālas lietošanas laikā var sakarst. Izstrādājums atbilst lietotājam piekļūstamo virsmas temperatūru ierobežojumiem, kurus nosaka Starptautiskais standarts par informācijas tehnoloģiju aprīkojuma drošumu (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1). Tomēr būtiska saskare ar siltām virsmām ilgstošu laiku var radīt diskomfortu vai ievainojumu pat šajās robežās. Nepievienojiet un neatvienojiet izstrādājumu ar mitrām rokām.

Personiski piesardzības pasākumi.

Lai izvairītos no situācijām, kad āda ilgstoši saskaras ar izstrādājumu, kad tas ir pievienots strāvas avotam, izmantojiet saprātīgus pasākumus (piemēram, neguliet ar izstrādājumu, kad tas pievienots strāvas avotam). Nenovietojiet izstrādājumu zem segas, spilvena vai ķermeņa, kamēr tas ir pievienots strāvas avotam. Īpaši jāuzmanās, ja jums ir fizisks stāvoklis, kas ietekmē jūsu spēju noteikt organisma pakļaušanu karstumam.

Novietojums.

Vienmēr nodrošiniet atbilstošu vēdināšanu ap izstrādājumu un ievērojiet piesardzību, rīkojoties ar to, lai samazinātu pārkaršanu vai ar karstumu saistītus ievainojumus. Neizmantojiet izstrādājumu mitrās vietās (piemēram, pie izlietnes, vannā vai dušas kabīnē). Pieslēgvietai jābūt uzstādītai netālu no aprīkojuma un tai jābūt viegli pieejamai.

Darba temperatūra.

Izstrādājums ir radīts darbam apkārtējās vides temperatūrā no 0° C līdz 40° C. Neizmantojiet ārpus temperatūras diapazona.

Tīrīšana.

Pirms apkopes vai tīrīšanas atvienojiet izstrādājumu no strāvas avota. Izmantojiet mīkstu, sausu bezplūksnu drānu.

Lietošana.

Nekavējoties pārtrauciet lietošanu, ja izstrādājums tiek bojāts, nedarbojas pareizi vai nonāk saskarsmē ar jebkādu šķidrumu, ja pievienotais USB-C kabelis tiek atkailināts vai bojāts, ja izstrādājuma kontaktdakšas daļa, kontaktu tapas vai izstrādājuma korpuss tiek bojāts, izstrādājums tiek nomests vai ir bojāts, izstrādājums ir bijis pakļauts lietus, šķidruma vai pārmērīga mitruma ietekmei vai ja pastāv aizdomas, ka izstrādājumam nepieciešama apkope vai remonts. Izstrādājums paredzēts lietošanai tikai telpās.

Izejas jauda.

Šis izstrādājums automātiski pielāgo izejas jaudu, kad tas ir savienots ar ierīci. Pievienotā ierīce var izdot pīkstieni kā paziņojumu.

Izmaiņas.

Nemēģiniet mainīt, pārveidot vai labot jebkuru izstrādājuma daļu. Izstrādājuma izjaukšana var izraisīt ievainojumus, nāvi vai bojājumus īpašumam. Jebkuri ierīces pārveidojumi anulēs garantiju. Izmaiņas vai pārveidojumi, kurus nav skaidri apstiprinājusi puse, kura atbild par atbilstību, var anulēt lietotāja tiesības lietot aprīkojumu.

Piederumi.

Šis izstrādājums ir apstiprināts lietošanai tikai ar augstas kvalitātes piederumiem (piemēram, USB-C kabeliem), kas atbilst spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem. Jebkura piederuma, kas tiek lietots kopā ar izstrādājumu, specifikāciju nominālajām vērtībām jāatbilst vai jāpārsniedz izstrādājuma specifikācijas.

Sprādzienbīstama vide.

Ievērojiet visas norādes un instrukcijas. Nelietojiet Izstrādājumu sprādzienbīstamā vidē, tostarp degvielas uzpildes vietās vai vietās, kur ir ķīmiskas vielas vai daļiņas, piemēram, graudi, putekļi vai metāla pulveri.

Augsta riska darbības.

Šī ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai, ja ierīces atteice var izraisīt traumu, nāvi vai smagu kaitējumu videi.

FCC brīdinājums.

Šī ierīce atbilst FCC Noteikumu 15. daļai. Lietošanai jāatbilst diviem nosacījumiem: 1) šī ierīce nedrīkst radīt kaitīgus traucējumus; un 2) šai ierīcei jāpieņem jebkuri saņemtie traucējumi, tostarp tādi, kas var izraisīt nevēlamu darbību. Šī izstrādājuma izmaiņas vai pārveidojumi, kurus nav skaidri apstiprinājusi persona, kura atbild par atbilstību, var anulēt lietotāja tiesības lietot aprīkojumu. Šis aprīkojums ir pārbaudīts un atzīts par atbilstošu B klases digitālās ierīces ierobežojumiem saskaņā ar FCC noteikumu 15. daļu. Šie ierobežojumi ir ieviesti, lai sniegtu saprātīgu aizsardzību pret kaitīgiem traucējumiem dzīvojamās telpās. Šis aprīkojums ģenerē, izmanto un var izstarot radiofrekvenču enerģiju un, ja tas netiek uzstādīts un lietots saskaņā ar norādījumiem, var radīt kaitīgus radiosakaru traucējumus. Tomēr nav garantijas, ka traucējumi neradīsies konkrētajā uzstādījumā. Ja aprīkojums rada kaitīgus traucējumus radio vai televīzijas uztveršanai, ko var noteikt izslēdzot un

ieslēdzot aprīkojumu, lietotājs tiek aicināts mēģināt novērst traucējumus ar vienu vai vairākiem no turpmākajiem pasākumiem: (1) Pārorientēt vai pārvietot uztverošo antenu. (2) Palielināt attālumu starp aprīkojumu un uztvērēju. (3) Pievienot aprīkojumu elektroapgādes līdzīgai slēgumā, kas nav tas pats, kuram pievienots uztvērējs. (4) Konsultēties palīdzības saņemšanai ar izplatītāju vai pieredzējušu radio/TV tehniķi.

FCC RF iedarbības paziņojums.

Ierīce ir novērtēta un atzīta par atbilstošu vispārējām RF iedarbības prasībām. Šī ierīce ir lietojama pārnēsājamas iedarbības apstākļos bez ierobežojumiem.

FCC bezvadu enerģijas pārnesei iedarbības paziņojums.

Šis aprīkojums atbilst FCC radiācijas iedarbības ierobežojumiem, kas noteikti nekontrolētai videi. Ierīces lietošanas laikā jāievēro 15 cm attālums ap ierīci un 20 cm virs ierīces augšējās virsmas. Savstarpējas iedarbības brīdinājums (nepieciešams angļu un franču valodā)

IC brīdinājums.

Šī ierīce satur licencēšanai nepakļautu(-s) / uztvērēju(-s), kas atbilst Kanādas Zinātnes un ekonomiskās attīstības aģentūras licencēšanai nepakļautām Radio sistēmu specifikācijām. Lietošanai jāatbilst turpmākajiem diviem noteikumiem: (1) Šī ierīce nedrīkst izraisīt traucējumus. (2) Šai ierīcei jāuzņem jebkādi traucējumi, tostarp traucējumi, kuri var izraisīt ierīces nevēlamu darbību.

RF brīdinājuma paziņojums.

Šis aprīkojums atbilst radiācijas savstarpējas iedarbības ierobežojumiem, kas noteikti nekontrolētai videi. Šis aprīkojums jāuzstāda un jādarbina ar minimālu 10 cm attālumu starp izstarotāju un jūsu ķermeni.

NOCO trīs (3) gadu ierobežotā garantija.

SVARĪGI! IZMANTOJOT ŠO IZSTRĀDĀJUMU, JŪS PIEKRĪTAT IEVĒROT NOCO TRĪS (3) GADU IEROBEŽOTĀS GARANTIJAS („GARANTIJA”) NOTEIKUMUS, KĀ IZKLĀSTĪTS TĀLĀK. NEIZMANTOJIET ŠO IZSTRĀDĀJUMU, KAMĒR NEIZLASĀT GARANTIJAS NOTEIKUMUS. JA JŪS NEPIEKRĪTAT GARANTIJAS NOTEIKUMIEM, NEIZMANTOJIET IZSTRĀDĀJUMU UN ATGRIEŽIET TO.

ŠĪ GARANTIJA SNIEDZ JUMS NOTEIKTAS JURIDISKAS TIESĪBAS, UN JUMS VAR BŪT CITAS TIESĪBAS, KURAS VAR ATŠKIRTIES ATKARĪBĀ NO ŠTATA, VALSTS VAI PROVINCES. IZŅEMOT LIKUMĀ ATĻAUTO, NOCO NEIZSLĒDZ, NEIEROBEŽO UN NEAPTUR CITU JŪSU TIESĪBU IZPILDI, IESKAITOT TIESĪBAS, KAS VAR RASTIES NO PĀRDOŠANAS LĪGUMA NEATBILSTĪBAS. LAI PILNĪBĀ IZPRASTU SAVAS TIESĪBAS, JUMS JĀIEPAZĪSTAS AR SAVA ŠTATA, VALSTS VAI PROVINCES TIESĪBU AKTIEM.

APMĒRĀ, KĀDĀ TO PIEĻAUJ TIESĪBU AKTI, ŠĪ GARANTIJA UN TAJĀ NOTEIKTIE KOMPENSĀCIJAS PASĀKUMI IR EKSKLUZĪVI UN AIZSTĀJ JEBKURAS CITAS GARANTIJAS, KOMPENSĀCIJAS PASĀKUMUS UN NOSACĪJUMUS - VAI TIE BŪTU MUTISKI, RAKSTISKI, AR LIKUMU NOTEIKTI, TIEŠI VAI NETIEŠI. NOCO ATSAKĀS NO SAISTĪBĀM PAR JEBKĀDĀM LIKUMISKĀM UN NETIEŠĀM GARANTIJĀM, IETVERT, BET NEAPROBEŽOJOTIES AR GARANTIJĀM PAR PREČU PIEMĒROTĪBU

PĀRDOŠANAI UN PIEMĒROTĪBU KONKRĒTAM MĒRĶIM, UN GARANTIJĀM PRET SLĒPTIEM VAI APSLĒPTIEM TRŪKUMIEM TĀDĀ MĒRĀ, KĀ TO PAREDZ LIKUMS. JA NO ŠĀDĀM GARANTIJĀM NAV IESPĒJAMS ATTEIKTIES, NOCO IEROBEŽO ŠO GARANTIJU ILGUMU UN ŠĀDU GARANTIJU KOMPENSĀCIJAS PASĀKUMUS TIKAI UZ ŠIS GARANTIJAS DERĪGUMA LAIKU, UN PĒC NOCO IZVĒLES VEIC IZSTRĀDĀJUMA REMONTU VAI TO AIZSTĀJ, KĀ APRAKSTĪTS TURPMĀK. DAŽĀS PAVALSTĪS, VALSTĪS UN PROVINČĒS NETIEK PIELAUTI IZRIETOŠĀS GARANTIJAS VAI NOSACĪJUMU IEROBEŽOJUMI LAIKĀ, TĀPĒC IEPRIEKŠ APRAKSTĪTAIS IEROBEŽOJUMS UZ JUMS VAR NEBŪT ATTIECINĀMS.

NOCO garantē, ka izstrādājumiem ar NOCO zīmolu oriģinālajā iepakojumā ("NOCO izstrādājums") nav materiālu vai ražošanas defektu, izmantojot normālos apstākļos saskaņā ar NOCO publicētajām vadlīnijām TRĪS (3) GADU laikā no sākotnējās iegādes mazumtirdzniecībā vai piegādes datuma gala lietotāja pircējam ("Garantijas periods"). NOCO publicētās vadlīnijas ietver, bet neaprobežojas ar, informāciju, kas ietverta šajā Garantijā, tehniskajās specifikācijās un lietotāja rokasgrāmatās. DAŽĀS PAVALSTĪS, VALSTĪS VAI PROVINČĒS VALSTS TIESĪBU AKTI VAR NOTEIKT GARĀKUS GARANTIJAS PERIODUS. Šīs ierobežotās garantijas ieguvumi ir paredzēti, lai papildinātu, nevis aizstātu tiesības, ko nodrošina patērētāju aizsardzības tiesību akti.

NOCO ATBILDĪBA IR IEROBEŽOTA AR AIZSTĀŠANU VAI LABOŠANU. NOCO NAV ATBILDĪGS PAR JEBKĀDIEM ĪPAŠIEM, NEJAUŠIEM, IZRIETOŠIEM VAI PIEMĒROJAMIEM ZAUDĒJUMIEM, KAS RADUŠIES JEBKURA GARANTIJAS VAI NOSACĪJUMA VAI JEBKURAS CITAS JURIDISKAS TEORIJAS PĀRKĀPUMA DĒĻ, TOSTARP, BET NE TIKAI, ZAUDĒTĀ PĒĻŅA, ZAUDĒTI IEŅĒMUMI, ZAUDĒTA UZŅĒMĒJDARBĪBA, ĪPAŠUMA BOJĀJUMI, MIESAS BOJĀJUMI VAI JEBKĀDI NETIEŠI VAI IZRIETOŠI ZAUDĒJUMI VAI BOJĀJUMI.

Šī Garantija nav nododama un neietver Izstrādājuma atgriešanas un transportēšanas izmaksas. Šī garantija neattiecas uz: a) bojājumiem, ko izraisījis negadījums, ļaunprātīga izmantošana, nepareiza lietošana, ugunsgrēks, saskare ar šķidrumiem vai citi ārēji faktori; b) nepareizu apiešanos, nepareizu uzstādīšanu, modifikācijām, izjaukšanu vai mēģinājumiem veikt neatļautu remontu; c) kosmētiskiem bojājumiem, piemēram, iedobēm vai skrāpējumiem, kas neietekmē izstrādājuma funkcionalitāti; d) bojājumiem, ko izraisījuši izstrādājuma darbība ārpus NOCO publicētajām vadlīnijām; e) defektiem, kas radušies normālas nolietojšanās vai izstrādājuma novecošanās dēļ; f) ja sērijas numurs ir noņemts vai bojāts uz izstrādājuma.

Ja Garantijas perioda laikā jūs iesniedzat prasījumu, NOCO pēc saviem ieskatiem: a) veiks remontu Izstrādājumam, kas ir pārbaudīts un atbilst mūsu funkcionālajām prasībām; b) aizstās Izstrādājumu ar tāda paša modeļa nomainīgas Izstrādājumu (vai ar jūsu piekrišanu – ar Izstrādājumu, kuram ir tādas pašas vai būtībā līdzīgas iezīmes kā oriģinālajam Izstrādājumam, t. i. ar citu modeli ar tādām pašām iezīmēm), kas ir jauns vai ir kā jauns, ir testēts un atbilst mūsu funkcionālajām prasībām; vai c) veiks naudas atmaksu Izstrādājuma iegādes cenas apmērā. Lai apstrādātu Ierobežotās garantijas prasījumus, mums nepieciešama noteikta informācija, tostarp, iegādi apliecinošs dokuments. Lai iesniegtu prasījumu saskaņā ar Ierobežoto garantiju, sazinieties ar NOCO atbalsta dienestu izmantojot turpmāk minētos līdzekļus.

(Timekļa vietne) <https://no.co/support>
(E-pasts) support@no.co
(ASV/Kanāda/Meksika) +1.800.456.6626

(AK) +44 20 4520 7738
(ES) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ И ГАРАНТИЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ



ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ЭТОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С ПОЛНЫМ ТЕКСТОМ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И УБЕДИТЕСЬ, ЧТО ПОНИМАЕТЕ ЕЕ. Несоблюдение инструкций по безопасности может привести к УДАРУ ЭЛЕКТРОТОКОМ И ВОЗГОРАНИЮ, которые могут вызвать СЕРЬЕЗНУЮ ТРАВМУ, СМЕРТЬ или ПОРЧУ ИМУЩЕСТВА.



Важные инструкции по безопасности.

Постановление 65 (Закон штата Калифорния о безопасности питьевой воды). ⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ.

В результате использования этого изделия вы можете подвергнуться воздействию таких химических соединений, как свинец и выхлопные газы, которые, согласно данным штата Калифорния, могут вызывать рак, врожденные пороки или причинить иной вред репродуктивной системе. Более подробная информация приведена на веб-сайте www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Обращение с Изделием.

При нормальном использовании данное Изделие может сильно нагреваться. Данное Изделие соответствует доступным для пользователя предельным значениям температуры поверхности, определенным Международным стандартом безопасности информационно-технологического оборудования (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Однако непрерывный контакт с теплыми поверхностями в течение длительного времени может вызвать дискомфорт или травму даже в этих пределах. Не подключайте и не отключайте изделие мокрыми руками.

Меры личной безопасности.

Руководствуйтесь здравым смыслом, чтобы избегать ситуаций, в которых ваша кожа может продолжительное время контактировать с изделием, когда оно подключено к источнику питания (например, не спите рядом с изделием, подключенным к источнику питания). Не помещайте изделие под одеяло, подушку или на себя, когда оно подключено к источнику питания. Будьте особенно осторожны, если ваше физическое состояние влияет на вашу способность определять повышенную температуру предмета, касающегося вашего тела.

Расположение.

Всегда обеспечивайте достаточную вентиляцию вокруг изделия и соблюдайте осторожность при обращении с ним, чтобы уменьшить риск перегрева или тепловых травм. Не используйте изделие во влажных помещениях (например, в раковине, ванне или душевой кабине). Розетка должна быть установлена рядом с оборудованием и должна быть легко доступна.

Рабочая температура.

Это изделие предназначено для работы при температуре окружающей среды от 0 °C до +40 °C. Не используйте вне температурного диапазона.

Чистка.

Отсоединяйте изделие от источника питания перед техническим обслуживанием или чисткой. Используйте мягкую, сухую, безворсовую ткань.

Эксплуатация.

Немедленно прекратите использование, если изделие повреждено, неисправно или контактирует с какой-либо жидкостью; подключенный USB-C изношен или поврежден; повреждена часть изделия возле штепселя, зубцы или корпус изделия; изделие упало и повреждено; изделие подвергается воздействию дождя, жидкости или чрезмерной влаги; или вы подозреваете, что изделие нуждается в обслуживании или ремонте. Данное изделие предназначено для использования только в помещении.

Выходная мощность.

При подключении к устройству это изделие автоматически регулирует выходную мощность. Подключенное устройство может издавать звуковой сигнал в качестве уведомления.

Модификации.

Не пытайтесь изменять, модифицировать и ремонтировать какие-либо компоненты изделия. Разборка изделия может привести к травме, смерти или повреждению имущества. Любая модификация изделия аннулирует вашу гарантию. Изменения или модификации, не одобренные в явной форме стороной, ответственной за соблюдение требований эксплуатации, могут лишить пользователя права на эксплуатацию этого устройства.

Аксессуары.

Это изделие одобрено для использования только с высококачественными аксессуарами (например, кабелями USB-C), которые соответствуют действующим постановлениям. Любой аксессуар, используемый в изделии, должен иметь рейтинг на уровне или выше технических характеристик изделия.

Взрывоопасная среда.

Следуйте всем предупреждениям и инструкциям. Не используйте изделие в каких-либо местах с потенциально взрывоопасной средой, включая места заправки топливом или места, где повышена концентрация химических веществ или частиц зерна, пыли или металлических порошков.

Деятельность с высоким уровнем риска.

Это изделие не предназначено для использования в ситуациях, когда выход из строя изделия может привести к травмам, смерти или серьезному ущербу окружающей среде.

Предупреждение Федерального агентства по связи (FCC).

Это устройство соответствует части 15 Правил Федерального агентства по связи (FCC). Эксплуатация устройства допускается при соблюдении следующих двух условий: (1) устройство не должно создавать недопустимые помехи, и (2) устройство должно выдерживать любые принимаемые им помехи, включая помехи, которые могут привести к сбоям в работе устройства. Любые изменения и модификации этого изделия, не утвержденные в явной форме стороной, ответственной за соблюдение требований эксплуатации, лишают пользователя права на эксплуатацию оборудования. Это оборудование прошло испытания и признано соответствующим предельным значениям для цифровых устройств класса B, согласно части 15 Правил Федерального агентства по связи (FCC). Эти предельные значения применяются для обеспечения адекватной защиты от вредных помех при эксплуатации в жилом помещении. Это оборудование генерирует, использует и может излучать радиоволны. Если оно не установлено в соответствии с инструкциями, оно может вызвать вредные радиопомехи. Однако невозможно гарантировать отсутствие помех в каждом случае. Если это оборудование создаст вредные помехи для радио- или телевизионного приема, что можно определить, выключив (OFF) и включив (ON) оборудование, пользователю рекомендуется попытаться исправить помехи, приняв какие-либо из следующих мер: (1) перенаправить или переместить принимающую антенну; (2) увеличить расстояние между оборудованием и приемником; (3) подключить оборудование к розетке в цепи, отличной от той, к которой подключен приемник; (4) обратиться за помощью к поставщику или квалифицированному специалисту по радио- или телеоборудованию.

Заявление о соблюдении требований Федерального агентства по связи (FCC) по радиочастотному излучению.

Устройство было протестировано на соответствие общим требованиям к радиочастотному излучению. Устройство может использоваться в условиях переносного воздействия без ограничений.

Заявление о соблюдении требований Федерального агентства по связи (FCC) по беспроводной передаче электричества.

Это оборудование соответствует ограничениям радиационного воздействия для неконтролируемой среды, установленным FCC. Во время работы устройства необходимо соблюдать расстояние 15 см вокруг устройства и 20 см над верхней поверхностью устройства. Предупреждение Министерства промышленности Канады (IC) (необходимо как на английском, так и на французском языке)

IS предупреждение.

Это устройство содержит не требующие лицензирования передатчики/приемники, которые соответствуют требованиям RSS, освобожденным от лицензирования Министерством инноваций, науки и экономического развития Канады. Эксплуатация устройства допускается при соблюдении следующих двух условий: (1) устройство не должно создавать недопустимые помехи; (2) устройство должно выдерживать любые принимаемые им помехи, включая помехи, которые могут привести к сбоям в работе устройства.

Предупреждающее заявление относительно радиочастотного излучения.

Это оборудование соответствует ограничениям радиационного воздействия для неконтролируемой среды, установленным IC. При установке и эксплуатации этого оборудования минимальное расстояние между источником излучения и вашим телом должно составлять 10 см.

Ограниченная гарантия компании NOCO сроком на три (3) года.

ВАЖНО! ИСПОЛЬЗУЯ ДАННОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ, ВЫ СОГЛАШАЕТЕСЬ С УСЛОВИЯМИ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ СРОКОМ НА ТРИ (3) ГОДА (ДАЛЕЕ — «ГАРАНТИЯ») КОМПАНИИ NOCO В СООТВЕТСТВИИ С УСЛОВИЯМИ, ИЗЛОЖЕННЫМИ НИЖЕ. НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ДАННОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ, ПОКА ВЫ НЕ ПРОЧИТАЕТЕ УСЛОВИЯ ГАРАНТИИ. ЕСЛИ ВЫ НЕ СОГЛАСНЫ С УСЛОВИЯМИ ГАРАНТИИ, НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ И ВЕРНИТЕ ЕГО.

ДАННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА, ПРИ ЭТОМ У ВАС МОГУТ БЫТЬ ДРУГИЕ ПРАВА, КОТОРЫЕ ОТЛИЧАЮТСЯ В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ ШТАТА, СТРАНЫ ИЛИ ПРОВИНЦИИ. КРОМЕ СЛУЧАЕВ, РАЗРЕШЕННЫХ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, КОМПАНИЯ NOCO НЕ ИСКЛЮЧАЕТ, НЕ ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТ ИЛИ НЕ ПРИОСТАНАВЛИВАЕТ ДЕЙСТВИЕ ДРУГИХ ПРАВ, КОТОРЫЕ ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ ИМЕТЬ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ТЕХ, КОТОРЫЕ МОГУТ ВОЗНИКНУТЬ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТЕ НЕСОБЛЮДЕНИЯ УСЛОВИЙ СОГЛАШЕНИЯ О ПРОДАЖЕ. ДЛЯ ПОЛНОГО РАЗЪЯСНЕНИЯ ВАШИХ ПРАВ, ВАМ СЛЕДУЕТ ИЗУЧИТЬ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВО ВАШЕГО ШТАТА, СТРАНЫ ИЛИ ПРОВИНЦИИ.

В ТОЙ МЕРЕ, НАСКОЛЬКО ЭТО РАЗРЕШЕНО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ДАННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ И УКАЗАННЫЕ СРЕДСТВА ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНЫМИ И ЗАМЕНЯЮТ ВСЕ ИНЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ, СРЕДСТВА ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ И УСЛОВИЯ, НЕЗАВИСИМО ОТ ТОГО, ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ ЛИ ОНИ УСТНЫМИ, ПИСЬМЕННЫМИ, УСТАНОВЛЕННЫМИ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ЯВНЫМИ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫМИ. КОМПАНИЯ NOCO ОТКАЗЫВАЕТСЯ ОТ ВСЕХ ОБУСЛОВЛЕННЫМ ЗАКОНОМ И ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ОТ ГАРАНТИЙ ТОВАРНОГО СОСТОЯНИЯ И ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПО НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ, А ТАКЖЕ ОТ ГАРАНТИЙ ОТ СКРЫТЫХ И ЛАТЕНТНЫХ ДЕФЕКТОВ, НАСКОЛЬКО ЭТО ДОПУСТИМО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ. ЕСЛИ ЖЕ ДАННЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ НЕ МОГУТ БЫТЬ ОТВЕРГНУТЫ, КОМПАНИЯ NOCO ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТ ИХ СРОК ДЕЙСТВИЯ И ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ СРЕДСТВА ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ СРОКОМ ЭТОЙ ЯВНОЙ ГАРАНТИИ И, ПО УСМОТРЕНИЮ NOCO, РЕМОНТОМ ИЛИ ЗАМЕНОЙ ИЗДЕЛИЙ, ОПИСАННЫХ НИЖЕ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ РЕГИОНАХ И СТРАНАХ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ СРОКА ДЕЙСТВИЯ (ИЛИ УСЛОВИЙ) ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО, ПОЭТОМУ ОПИСАННОЕ ВЫШЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ МОЖЕТ БЫТЬ НЕ ПРИМЕНИМО К ВАМ.

Компания NOCO гарантирует, что изделия под брендом NOCO в оригинальной упаковке (далее — «Изделие NOCO») не содержат дефектов материалов и производства при использовании в соответствии с опубликованными инструкциями NOCO в течение ТРЕХ (3) ЛЕТ с даты первичной розничной покупки или доставки конечным покупателем (далее — «Гарантийный период»). Опубликованные руководства компании NOCO в том числе включают информацию, представленную в данной гарантии, технические характеристики и руководства пользователя. В НЕКОТОРЫХ ШТАТАХ, СТРАНАХ ИЛИ ПРОВИНЦИЯХ НАЦИОНАЛЬНОЕ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВО МОЖЕТ ПРЕДУСМАТРИВАТЬ РАСШИРЕННЫЕ ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ СРОКИ. Как таковые, льготные условия ограниченной гарантии предназначены для того, чтобы дополнять, а не заменять права, предоставляемые законами о защите

прав потребителей.

ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ КОМПАНИИ NOCO ОГРАНИЧЕНА ЗАМЕНОЙ ИЛИ РЕМОНТОМ. КОМПАНИЯ NOCO НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА КАКИЕ-ЛИБО СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЕ, СЛУЧАЙНЫЕ, КОСВЕННЫЕ ИЛИ ШТРАФНЫЕ УБЫТКИ, ВОЗНИКШИЕ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТЕ КАКОГО-ЛИБО НАРУШЕНИЯ ГАРАНТИИ ИЛИ УСЛОВИЯ, ИЛИ В СООТВЕТСТВИИ С КАКИМИ-ЛИБО ДРУГИМИ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИМИ НОРМАМИ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ВКЛЮЧАЯ ПОТЕРЮ ПРИБЫЛИ, ПОТЕРЮ ДОХОДА, ПОТЕРЮ БИЗНЕСА, ПОРЧУ ИМУЩЕСТВА, ЛИЧНЫЙ ВРЕД ИЛИ КАКОЙ БЫ ТО НИ БЫЛО КОСВЕННЫЙ ИЛИ СОПУТСТВУЮЩИЙ УБЫТОК ИЛИ УЩЕРБ.

Данная гарантия является непередаваемой и не охватывает затраты на упаковку и транспортировку при возврате. Данная гарантия не применяется: (a) к ущербу, вызванному несчастным случаем, неправильным использованием, использованием не по назначению, пожаром, контактом с жидкостью и иными внешними причинами; (b) к ущербу, вызванному неправильным обращением, неправильной установкой, модификациями, разборкой или попыткой несанкционированного ремонта; (c) к внешнему повреждению, такому как вмятины или царапины, которые не влияют на работу Изделия; (d) к ущербу, вызванному эксплуатацией Изделия не в соответствии с опубликованными руководствами компании NOCO; (e) к дефектам, вызванным обычным износом и естественной убылью, или иными причинами вследствие нормального старения Изделия; (f) к случаям, когда серийный номер был удален или стерт с Изделия.

Если в течение гарантийного периода вы отправите претензию, компания NOCO по своему усмотрению: a) выполнит ремонт Изделия, которое прошло испытания и проверку на соответствие нашим функциональным требованиям; b) заменит Изделие на ту же модель (или, с вашего согласия, на Изделие с функциями, существенно похожими на оригинальное Изделие, например, на другую модель с такими же функциями), которое является новым или полностью восстановленным, прошло испытания и проверку на соответствие нашим функциональным требованиям; или c) обменяет Изделие на возврат средств, равных цене покупки. Для обработки претензий по ограниченной гарантии нам требуется определенная информация, в том числе подтверждение покупки. Чтобы предъявить претензию по ограниченной гарантии, пожалуйста, обратитесь в службу поддержки компании NOCO:

(Веб-сайт) <https://no.co/support>
(Электронная почта) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

БЯСПЕКА І ГАРАНТЫЯ ІНФАРМАЦЫЯ



ПЕРАД ВЫКАРЫСТАННЕМ ГЭТАГА ПРАДУКТУ НЕАБХОДНА АЗНАЁМІЦЦА І ЗРАЗУМЕЦЬ УСЮ ІНФАРМАЦЫЮ ПА ТЭХНІЦЫ БЯСПЕКІ. Невыкананне ўказанняў па бяспецы можа прывесці да ўДАРУ ТОКАМ, ПАЖАРУ, якія могуць скончыцца ЗНАЧНЫМІ ТРАЎМАМІ, СМЕРЦЮ або ПАШКОДЖАННЕМ МАЁМАСЦІ.



Важныя парады па бяспецы.

Пастанова 65. ⚠ АСЦЯРОЖНА:

Гэта выраб можа падвергнуць вас уздзеянню хімічных рэчываў, якія, па звестках штата Каліфорнія, могуць выклікаць рак, прыроджаныя парокі або прычыніць іншую шкоду рэпрадуктыўнай сістэме. Больш падрабязную інфармацыю гл. на вэб-сайце www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Пагрузачна-разгрузачныя працы.

Пры нармальным ужыванні выраб можа моцна награвецца. Выраб адпавядае гранічным значэнням даступнай для карыстача тэмпературы паверхні, вызначаным Міжнародным стандартам бяспекі інфармацыйнага тэхналагічнага абсталявання (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Аднак доўгі кантакт з нагрэтымі паверхнямі можа выклікаць дыскамфорт ці пашкоджанне нават у гэтых граніцах. Не падключайце і не адключайце выраб мокрымі рукамі.

Асабістая перасцярога.

Кіруючыся здаровым сэнсам, каб пазбягаць сітуацый, у якіх ваша скура можа знаходзіцца ў працяглым кантакце з вырабам, калі ён падлучаны да крыніцы сілкавання (напрыклад, не спіце з вырабам, падлучаным да крыніцы сілкавання). Не кладзіце выраб пад коўдру, падушку або на цела, калі ён падлучаны да крыніцы сілкавання. Будзьце асабліва асцярожныя, калі ваш фізічны стан не дазваляе вам вызначаць тэмпературу прадмета, што дакранаецца да вашага цела.

Размяшчэнне.

Заўсёды забяспечвайце дастатковую вентыляцыю вакол выраба і захоўвайце асцярожнасць пры абыходжанні з ім, каб пазбегнуць перагрэву ці цеплавых траўмаў. Не выкарыстоўвайце выраб ў льготных зонах (напрыклад, у рукамыніцы, ванне ці душавой кабіне). Разетка павінна быць усталявана поруч з абсталяваннем і павінна быць лёгка даступна.

Працоўная тэмпература.

Гэты выраб прызначаны для працы пры тэмпературы навакольнага асяроддзя ад 0° С да 40° С. Не выкарыстоўвайце выраб пры тэмпературы навакольнага асяроддзя па-за межамі рэкамендуемых тэмпературных дыяпазонаў.

Ачыстка.

Адключаўце выраб ад крыніцы сілкавання перад выкананнем любых працэдур тэхнічнага абслугоўвання і ачысткі. Выкарыстоўвайце мяккую, сухую тканіну без ворсу.

Эксплуатацыя.

Неадкладна спыніце выкарыстанне прылады, калі яна пашкоджана, няспраўна ці апынулася ў кантакце з вадкасцю; падлучаны USB-C знісіўся ці пашкоджаны; пашкоджана штэкерная частка прылады, штыры ці корпус прылады; прылада выпадкова ўпала і была пашкоджана; прылада трапіла пад дождж, падпала пад уплыў вадкасці ці празмернай вільгаці; ці вы падазраеце, што прылада мае патрэбу ў абслугоўванні ці рамонце. Выраб прызначаны толькі для выкарыстання ўнутры памяшканняў.

Выходная магутнасць.

Пры падлучэнні да прылады гэты выраб аўтаматычна рэгулюе выходную магутнасць. Падлучаная прылада можа выдаваць гукавы сігнал у якасці паведамлення.

Змяненні.

Не спрабаваць змяняць, мадыфікаваць або рамантаваць любую частку вырабу. Разборка вырабу можа прывесці да траўмаў, смерці або пашкоджання маёмасці. Любыя мадыфікацыі вырабу прывядуць да анулявання гарантыі. Змены або мадыфікацыі дадзенага вырабу, не ўхваленыя ў відавочнай форме бокам, адказным за адпаведнасць, могуць прывесці да анулявання права карыстальніка на эксплуатацыю гэтага абсталявання.

Камплектуючыя.

Гэты выраб дазволена выкарыстоўваць толькі з высакаякаснымі камплектуючымі (напрыклад, кабелямі USB-C), якія адпавядаюць нарматыўным патрабаванням. Кожнае дадатковае абсталяванне, што выкарыстоўваецца ў вырабе, павінна мець характарыстыкі, якія адпавядаюць ці перавышаюць характарыстыкі выраба.

Выбуханабяспечная атмасфера.

Строга выконваць усе ўказанні і інструкцыі. Не выкарыстоўваць выраб у любых месцах з патэнцыйна небяспечнай атмасферай, у тым ліку ў месцах запраўкі палівам або месцах, дзе ёсць хімічныя рэчывы або часціцы, такія як зерне, пыл або металічныя парашкі.

Высокарызыкавая дзейнасць.

Выраб не варта выкарыстоўваць у сітуацыях, у якіх яго няспраўнасць можа прывесці да траўмаў, смерці або прычыніць сур'ёзную шкоду навакольнаму асяроддзю.

Папярэджанне FCC.

Гэта прылада адпавядае частцы 15 Правілаў FCC. Эксплуатацыя залежыць ад наступных дзвюх умоў: (1) гэта прылада не можа выклікаць непажаданых перашкод; і (2) гэта прылада павінна прымаць любыя перашкоды, у тым ліку перашкоды, якія могуць выклікаць непажаданыя дзеянні. Змены або мадыфікацыі дадзенай прылады, не ўхваленыя ў відавочнай форме бокам, адказным за адпаведнасць, могуць прывесці да анулявання права карыстальніка на эксплуатацыю гэтага абсталявання. Гэта абсталяванне было правярана і прызнана адпаведным абмежаванням, якія прымяняюцца для лічбавых прылад класа В у адпаведнасці з часткай 15 Правілаў Федэральнай камісіі па сувязі ЗША. Гэтыя межы прызначаны для забяспячэння абгрунтаванай абароны супраць непажаданых паерашкод пры ўсталяванні ў жылых памяшканнях. Гэта абсталяванне генеруе, выкарыстоўвае і можа выпраменьваць радыёчастотную энергію і, калі яно не ўстаноўлена ў адпаведнасці з інструкцыямі і не выкарыстоўваецца ў адпаведнасці з імі, можа выклікаць непажаданыя перашкоды радыёсувязі. Аднак няма ніякай гарантыі, што перашкоды не будуць узнікаць пры пэўным усталяванні. Калі гэтае абсталяванне стварае непажаданыя перашкоды радыё- або тэлевізійнаму прыёму, што можна вызначыць, выключыўшы і ўключыўшы яго, карыстальніку рэкамендуецца паспрабаваць ліквідаваць перашкоды, ужываючы адну або некалькі з наступных мер: (1) Пераарыентаваць або перамясціць прыёмную антэну. (2) Павялічыць адлегласць паміж абсталяваннем і прыёмнікам. (3) Падключыць абсталяванне да разеткі ў іншым ланцугу, чым тый, да якога падключаны прыёмнік. (4) Звярнуцца па дапамогу да дылера або вопытнага радыё-тэлетаэхніка.

Заява FCC аб ўздзеянні радыёчастот.

Прылада ацэньвалася на адпаведнасць агульным патрабаванням ўздзеяння радыёчастот. Прылада можа выкарыстоўвацца ў умовах апрамянення пры партатыўнай эксплуатацыі без абмежаванняў.

Заява FCC WPT аб ўздзеянні.

Абсталяванне адпавядае абмежаванням радыяцыйнага ўздзеяння FCC, вызначаным для некантраляванага асяроддзя. Падчас працы прылады неабходна захоўваць адлегласць 15 см вакол яе і 20 см над верхняй паверхняй прылады. Папярэджанне IC (патрабуюцца абедзве версіі, англійская і французкая)

Папярэджанне IC.

Гэта прылада ўтрымлівае неліцэнзійны(-я) перадатчык(-і)/ прыёмнік(-і), якія адпавядаюць Нормам праэктавання і будаўніцтва Канады па неліцэнзійным інавацыям, навуковаму і эканамічному развіццю. Эксплуатацыя залежыць ад наступных двух умоў: (1) Гэта прылада не павінна выклікаць перашкод. (2) Гэта прылада павінна прымаць любыя перашкоды, у тым ліку перашкоды, якія могуць выклікаць непажаданую працу прылады.

Заява-папярэджанне аб радыё-перашкодах.

Гэтае абсталяванне адпавядае абмежаванням радыяцыйнага ўздзеяння IC, вызначаным для некантраляванага асяроддзя. Гэта абсталяванне павінна быць устаноўлена і эксплуатавацца з мінімальнай адлегласцю 10 см паміж радыятарам і вашым целам.

Кампанія НОСО прадастаўляе гарантыю на вырабы тэрмінам Тры (3) гады.

ВАЖНА: ПРЫ ВЫКАРЫСТАННІ ГЭТАГА ВЫРАБУ ВЫ ЗГАДЖАЕЦЕСЯ З УМОВАМІ ТРОХ (3) ГАДОВАЙ АБМЕЖАВАНАЙ ГАРАНТЫІ НОСО («ГАРАНТЫЯ»), ВЫЗНАЧАНАЙ НИЖЭЙ. НЕ ВЫКАРЫСТОЎВАЦЬ ВЫРАБ, ПАКУЛЬ УМОВЫ ГАРАНТЫІ НЕ БЫЛІ ПРАЧЫТАНЫЯ. КАЛІ ВЫ НЕ ЗГОДНЫЯ З УМОВАМІ ГАРАНТЫІ, НЕ ВЫКАРЫСТОЎВАЙЦЕ ВЫРАБ І ПАВЯРНИЦЕ ЯГО.

ГЭТАЯ ГАРАНТЫЯ ДАЕ ВАМ ПЭЎНЫЯ ЮРЫДЫЧНЫЯ ПРАВЫ, І ВЫ МОЖАЦЕ МЕЦЬ ІНШЫЯ ПРАВЫ, ЯКІЯ ЗМЯНЯЮЦЦА У ЗАЛЕЖНАСЦІ АД ШТАТА, КРАІНЫ АБО ПРАВІНЦЫІ. АКРАМЯ ДАЗВОЛЕНАГА ЗАКОНАМ, НОСО НЕ ВЫКЛЮЧАЕ, НЕ АБМЯЖОЎВАЕ І НЕ ПРЫПЫНАЕ ІНШЫЯ ПРАВЫ, ЯКІЯ ВЫ МОЖАЦЕ МЕЦЬ, УКЛЮЧАЮЧЫ ТЫЯ, ЯКІЯ МОГУЦЬ УЗНІКНУЦЬ У ВЫНІКУ НЕАДПАВЕДНАСЦІ ДАГАВОРА ПРОДАЖУ. ДЛЯ ПОЎНАГА РАЗУМЕННЯ СВАІХ ПРАВОЎ ВЫ ПАВІННЫ ЗВЕРНУЦЦА ДА ЗАКОНАЎ ВАШАГА ШТАТА, КРАІНЫ АБО ПРАВІНЦЫІ.

У МЕРЫ, ДАЗВОЛЕНАЙ ЗАКОНАМ, ГЭТАЯ ГАРАНТЫЯ І ВЫКЛЮЧНЫЯ МЕРЫ ПРАВАВОЙ АБАРОНЫ З'ЯЎЛЯЮЦЦА ВЫКЛЮЧНЫМІ І ЗАМЕНЯЮЦЬ УСЕ ІНШЫЯ ГАРАНТЫІ, МЕРЫ І ЎМОВЫ, ВУСНЫЯ, ПІСЬМОВЫЯ, СТАТУТНЫЯ, НАЯЎНЫЯ АБО ЯКІЯ МЯРКУЮЦЦА. КАМПАНІЯ НОСО АДМАЎЛЯЕЦЦА АД УСІХ ЗАКОННЫХ ГАРАНТЫЙ І ГАРАНТЫЙ, ЯКІЯ МЯРКУЮЦЦА, УКЛЮЧАЮЧЫ, НЕ АБМЯЖОВАЮЧЫСЯ ГАРАНТЫЯМІ ПРЫДАТНАСЦІ ДЛЯ ПЭЎНЫХ МЭТ, І ТАКСАМА ГАРАНТЫЙ АД СХАВАНых АБО ЯЎных ДЭФЕКТАЎ, У МЕРЫ, ДАЗВОЛЕНАЙ ЗАКОНАМ. ПАКОЛЬКІ АД ТАКІХ ГАРАНТЫЙ НЕЛЬГА АДМОВІЦЦА, КАМПАНІЯ НОСО АБМЯЖУЕ ТЭРМІН І СРОКІ ДЗЕЯННЯ ГЭТЫХ ГАРАНТЫЙ, НА РОЗГЛЯД КАМПАНІІ НОСО, РАМОНТАМ АБО ЗАМЕНАЙ ПРАДУКТАЎ, АПІСАНых НИЖЭЙ. У НЕКАТОРЫХ ШТАТАХ, КРАІНАХ І ПРАВІНЦЫЯХ НЕ ДАПУСКАЮЦЦА АБМЕЖАВАННІ ДЗЕЯННЯ ГАРАНТЫЙ, ЯКІЯ МЯРКУЮЦЦА, АБО ЎМОЎ, ТАМУ АПІСАНАЕ ВЫШЭЙ АБМЕЖАВАННЕ МОЖА ДА ВАС НЕ ПРЫМЯНЯЦЦА.

Кампанія НОСО прадастаўляе гарантыю на вырабы пад брэндам НОСО, якія змяшчаюцца ў арыгінальнай упакоўцы («Выраб НОСО»), на адсутнасць дэфектаў матэрыялаў і вырабу пры звычайным выкарыстанні ў адпаведнасці з апублікаванымі рэкамендацыямі кампаніі НОСО на працягу ТРОХ (3) ГАДОЎ з даты першапачатковай рознічнай пакупкі, або даты дастаўкі канчатковым спажывецам-пакупнікам («Гарантыйны перыяд»). Апублікаваныя рэкамендацыі НОСО уключаюць, але не абмяжоўваюцца інфармацыяй, якая змяшчаецца ў гэтай гарантыі, тэхнічных характарыстыках і кіраўніцтвах карыстальніка. У НЕКАТОРЫХ ШТАТАХ, КРАІНАХ АБО ПРАВІНЦЫЯХ НАЦЫЯНАЛЬНАЕ ЗАКАНАДАЎСТВА МОЖА ДАВАЦЬ БОЛЬШ ПАШЫРАНЫЯ ГАРАНТЫЙНЫЯ ПЕРЫЯДЫ. Такім чынам, перавагі Абмежаванай гарантыі прызначаны для дапаўнення, а не замены правоў, прадугледжаных законамі аб абароне правоў спажывцоў.

АДКАЗНАСЦЬ КАМПАНІІ НОСО АБМЯЖУЕЦЦА ЗАМЕНАЙ АБО РАМОНТАМ ВЫРАБУ. КАМПАНІЯ НОСО НЕ НЯСЕ АДКАЗНАСЦІ ЗА ЛЮБЫЯ СПЕЦЫЯЛЬНЫЯ, ВЫПАДКОВЫЯ, ПАСЛЯДОЎНЫЯ АБО ПРЫКЛАДНЫЯ ШКОДЫ, ЯКІЯ ЎЗНІКАЮЦЬ У ВЫНІКУ ПАРУШЭННЯ ГАРАНТЫІ АБО ЎМОВЫ, АБО ПА ЛЮБЫХ ІНШЫХ ПРАВОВЫХ ТЭОРЫЯХ, ЯКІЯ УКЛЮЧАЮЦЬ, АЛЕ НЕ АБМЯЖОЎВАЮЦЦА ІМІ, СТРАТЫ ПРЫБЫТКУ, СТРАТЫ ДАХОДУ, СТРАТЫ БІЗНЕСУ, ШКОДУ МАЁМАСЦІ, ТРАЎМЫ АБО ЛЮБЫЯ АДНАЧАСОВЫЕ АБО ЎСКОСНЫЯ СТРАТЫ АБО ШКОДЫ.

Гэтая гарантыя не падлягае перадачы і не пакрывае выдаткі на зваротную ўпакоўку і транспартаванне. Гэтая гарантыя не распаўсюджваецца на: (а) пашкоджанні, выкліканыя аварыяй, злоўжываннем, няправільным выкарыстаннем, агнём, кантактам з вадкасцю або іншымі знешнімі прычынамі; (б)

неправильным обращением, неправильной установкой, устранением изменений в конструкцию, разборкой или попыткой несанкционированного ремонта; (в) косметические повреждения, например, царапины или вмятины, которые не влияют на функциональность Выбрана; (г) повреждения, вызванные эксплуатацией Выбрана за пределами опубликованных рекомендаций кампании NOCO; (д) дефекты, вызванные обычным износом или иным образом из-за нормального старения Выбрана; или (е) если любые серийные номера были удалены с Выбрана или повреждены.

Если на протяжении Гарантийного периода вы подаете претензию, кампания NOCO на своем мерчандайзинге: (а) администратор выбрал, какие пройти проверку и администратор нашим функциональным патентам; (б) заменить выбрал другим выбрал той же модели (или с вашей стороны выбрал, какие те же или по сути похожие функции, что и оригинальный выбрал - например, другая модель с такими же функциями), или з'являється новым или подобным на новый и был представлен и пройти наши функциональные патенты; или (в) повторно оплатить покупку. Для обработки претензий на ограниченной гарантии нам потребуется полная информация, в том числе доказательства покупки. Как подать претензию на ограниченной гарантии, свяжитесь с службой поддержки кампании NOCO по адресу:

(Интернет) <https://no.co/support>
(Электронная почта) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ЩОДО БЕЗПЕКИ ТА ГАРАНТІЇ



ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ЦІЄЇ ПРОДУКЦІЇ УВАЖНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВСЮ ІНФОРМАЦІЮ ЩОДО ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ. Недотримання цих інструкцій із техніки безпеки може спричинити **УРАЖЕННЯ ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ СТРУМОМ, ПОЖЕЖУ**, що в результаті може призвести до **СЕРІОЗНИХ ТРАВМ, СМЕРТІ** чи **ПОШКОДЖЕННЯ МАЙНА**.



Важливі застереження щодо техніки безпеки.

Закон штату Каліфорнія «Про забезпечення безпеки питної води та захист від токсичності» від 1986 р. ⚠ УВАГА! Цей прилад може наражати вас на вплив хімічних речовин, включаючи свинець і вихлопні гази, які, як відомо, викликають рак і вроджені дефекти або іншу репродуктивну шкоду в штаті Каліфорнія. Для отримання додаткової інформації відвідайте www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Поводження.

Під час звичайного використання прилад може сильно нагріватися. Прилад відповідає обмеженням щодо температури поверхні, доступної користувачам, що були встановлені Міжнародним стандартом безпеки обладнання інформаційних технологій (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Однак, тривалий контакт із теплими поверхнями може спричинити дискомфорт або травмування навіть без перевищення цих обмежень. Не підключайте та не від'єднуйте адаптер живлення мокрими руками.

Персональна обережність.

Керуйтеся здоровим глуздом для уникнення тривалого контакту шкіри з приладом, коли він підключений до джерела живлення (наприклад, не спіть із приладом, підключеним до джерела живлення). Не кладіть прилад під ковдру, подушку або частини тіла, коли він підключений до джерела живлення. Будьте особливо обережні, якщо ваш фізичний стан впливає на здатність відчувати тепло.

Розміщення.

Завжди забезпечуйте достатнє провітрювання навколо приладу та будьте обережні під час роботи, щоб уникнути перегріву або термічних травм. Не використовуйте прилад у вологих місцях (наприклад, умивальнику, ванні або душовій кабіні). Розетка має бути встановлена поблизу обладнання та бути легко доступною.

Робоча температура.

Цей прилад призначений для роботи за температури навколишнього середовища від 0 °C до 40 °C. Не використовуйте його за температури, що виходить за допустимі межі.

Очищення.

Перед здійсненням технічного обслуговування чи очищення від'єднайте прилад від джерела живлення. Використовуйте м'яку, суху тканину без ворсу.

Робота.

Негайно припиніть використання в разі пошкодження приладу, збою в роботі або контакту з рідиною; якщо підключений кабель USB-C протертий або пошкоджений; якщо штекерна частина приладу, зубці або корпус приладу пошкоджені; якщо прилад впав і пошкодився; якщо прилад був у контакті з дощем, рідиною або надмірною вологою; або якщо ви підозрюєте, що прилад потребує обслуговування чи ремонту. Прилад призначено для використання лише в приміщенні.

Вихідна потужність.

Цей продукт автоматично регулює вихідну потужність при підключенні до пристрою. Підключений пристрій може видавати звуковий сигнал як сповіщення.

Модифікації.

Не намагайтесь змінити, модифікувати або відремонтувати будь-яку частину приладу. Розбирання приладу може спричинити травму, смерть або пошкодження майна. Будь-які модифікації приладу припиняють дію вашої гарантії. Зміни або модифікації, які не були напряму затверджені стороною, відповідальною за відповідність нормативно-правовим вимогам, можуть призвести до скасування права користувача на експлуатацію цього пристрою.

Аксесуари.

Цей прилад дозволено використовувати лише з високоякісними аксесуарами (наприклад, кабелями USB-C), які відповідають застосовним нормам. Будь-які аксесуари, які використовуються з приладом, мають відповідати технічним характеристикам приладу або перевищувати їх.

Вибухонебезпечні середовища.

Дотримуйтесь усіх вказівок та знаків. Не використовуйте прилад у будь-якому потенційно вибухонебезпечному середовищі, зокрема, на заправних станціях або в зонах, що містять хімічні речовини чи дрібні часточки, такі як зерно, пил або металеві порошки.

Діяльність із підвищеною відповідальністю.

Цей пристрій не призначений для використання в тих випадках, коли його несправність може призвести до травм, смерті або ж завдати серйозної шкоди навколишньому середовищу.

Застереження FCC.

Цей прилад відповідає частині 15 правил Федеральної комісії зі зв'язку США (FCC). Під час експлуатації потрібно дотримуватися таких двох умов: (1) цей пристрій не має створювати шкідливі перешкоди; (2) має працювати в умовах будь-яких перешкод, зокрема тих, які можуть спричинити збої в роботі. Будь-які зміни або модифікації, які не були безпосередньо схвалені стороною, відповідальною за дотримання нормативно-правових вимог, можуть призвести до скасування права користувача на експлуатацію цього обладнання. Це обладнання пройшло випробування та визнано таким, що відповідає обмеженням для цифрових пристроїв Класу В згідно з вимогами частини 15 правил Федеральної комісії зв'язку США (FCC). Ці обмеження розроблені для забезпечення належного захисту проти шкідливих перешкод у випадку встановлення в житлових приміщеннях. Це обладнання генерує, використовує та може випромінювати радіочастотну енергію, тому у випадку встановлення й використання з порушенням інструкцій може спричиняти шкідливі перешкоди у радіозв'язку. Однак немає гарантії, що перешкоди не виникатимуть за певного способу встановлення. Якщо це обладнання спричиняє шкідливі перешкоди для радіо- або телевізійного прийому, що можна визначити, вимкнувши й ввімкнувши обладнання, користувачу рекомендується спробувати усунути перешкоди одним або кількома з наведених нижче способів: (1) переорієнтувати чи перемістити приймальну антену; (2) збільшити відстань між обладнанням і приймачем; (3) під'єднати обладнання до мережевої розетки від іншого контуру живлення, ніж той, до якого під'єднано приймач; (4) звернутися за допомогою до дилера або досвідченого радіо- / телемайстра.

Заява FCC про вплив РЧ випромінювання.

Пристрій було оцінено на відповідність загальним вимогам щодо радіочастотного (РЧ) впливу. Пристрій можна використовувати в портативних умовах без будь-яких обмежень.

Заява FCC щодо впливу бездротової передачі енергії.

Це обладнання відповідає обмеженням FCC щодо впливу випромінювання, установленим для неконтрольованого середовища. Під час роботи пристрою необхідно дотримуватися відстані 15 см навколо пристрою й 20 см над верхньою поверхнею пристрою. Попередження Міністерства промисловості Канади (необхідно англійською та французькою мовами)

ІС попередження.

Пристрій містить передавачі / приймачі, які не потребують ліцензування та відповідають вимогам до неліцензійного радіообладнання (стандарт RSS) Міністерства інновацій, науки та економічного розвитку Канади. Під час експлуатації потрібно дотримуватися двох наведених нижче умов: (1) Цей пристрій не має створювати шкідливі перешкоди. (2) Цей пристрій має працювати в умовах будь-яких перешкод, зокрема тих, що можуть спричинити збої в роботі.

Попередження щодо радіочастотного випромінювання.

Це обладнання відповідає обмеженням щодо впливу випромінювання Міністерства промисловості Канади, установленим для неконтрольованого середовища. Це обладнання потрібно установлювати й експлуатувати на відстані щонайменше 10 см між випромінювачем і вашим тілом.

3 (три) роки обмеженої гарантії NОСО.

ВАЖЛИВО! ВИКОРИСТОВУЮЧИ ЦЕЙ ВИРІБ, ВИ ПОГОДЖУЄТЕСЬ ДОТРИМУВАТИСЯ УМОВ 3-РІЧНОЇ (ТРИРІЧНОЇ) ОБМЕЖЕНОЇ ГАРАНТІЇ НОСО («ГАРАНТІЯ»), ВИКЛАДЕНИХ НИЖЧЕ. НЕ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ ПРИЛАД, ДОКИ НЕ ПРОЧИТАЄТЕ УМОВИ ГАРАНТІЇ. ЯКЩО ВИ НЕ ЗГОДНІ З УМОВАМИ ГАРАНТІЇ, НЕ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ ПРИЛАД І ПОВЕРНІТЬ ЙОГО.

ЦЯ ГАРАНТІЯ НАДАЄ ВАМ КОНКРЕТНІ ЮРИДИЧНІ ПРАВА, І ВИ МОЖЕТЕ МАТИ ІНШІ ПРАВА, ЯКІ ЗАЛЕЖАТЬ ВІД ШТАТУ, КРАЇНИ АБО РЕГІОНУ. ЗА ВИНЯТКОМ ВИПАДКІВ, ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНИХ ЗАКОНОМ, КОМПАНІЯ НОСО НЕ ВИКЛЮЧАЄ, НЕ ОБМЕЖУЄ Й НЕ ПРИЗУПИНЯЄ ІНШІ ПРАВА, ЯКІ ВИ МОЖЕТЕ МАТИ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ ТІ, ЩО МОЖУТЬ ВИНИКНУТИ ВНАСЛІДОК НЕВІДПОВІДНОСТІ ДОГОВОРУ КУПІВЛІ-ПРОДАЖУ. ДЛЯ ПОВНОГО РОЗУМІННЯ СВОЇХ ПРАВ ВАМ СЛІД ОЗНАЙОМИТИСЯ ІЗ ЗАКОНАМИ ВАШОГО ШТАТУ, КРАЇНИ АБО РЕГІОНУ.

У МЕЖАХ, ДОЗВОЛЕНИХ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ, ЦЯ ГАРАНТІЯ ТА ВИКЛАДЕНІ ЗАСОБИ ЗАХИСТУ Є ВИКЛЮЧНИМИ Й ЗАМІНЮЮТЬ СОБОЮ ВСІ ІНШІ ГАРАНТІЇ, ЗАСОБИ ЗАХИСТУ ТА УМОВИ, УСНІ, ПИСЬМОВІ, ВСТАНОВЛЕНІ ЗАКОНОМ, ЯВНІ ЧИ ТАКІ, ЩО МАЮТЬСЯ НА УВАЗІ. КОМПАНІЯ НОСО ВІДМОВЛЯЄТЬСЯ ВІД УСІХ УСТАНОВЛЕНИХ ЗАКОНОМ І НЕЯВНИХ ГАРАНТІЙ, ЗОКРЕМА ГАРАНТІЙ ПРИДАТНОСТІ ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖУ ТА ПРИДАТНОСТІ ДЛЯ ПЕВНОЇ МЕТИ, А ТАКОЖ ГАРАНТІЙ ЩОДО ПРИХОВАНИХ ДЕФЕКТІВ, У МЕЖАХ, ДОЗВОЛЕНИХ ЗАКОНОМ. ЯКЩО ВІД ТАКИХ ГАРАНТІЙ НЕМОЖЛИВО ВІДМОВИТИСЯ, КОМПАНІЯ НОСО ОБМЕЖУЄ ТЕРМІН ДІЇ ТА ЗАСОБИ ПРАВОВОГО ЗАХИСТУ ТАКИХ ГАРАНТІЙ ТЕРМІНОМ ДІЇ ЦЬОЇ ПРЯМОЇ ГАРАНТІЇ ТА, ЗА ВИБОРОМ НОСО, РЕМОНТОМ АБО ЗАМІНОЮ ПРИЛАДІВ, ОПИСАНИХ НИЖЧЕ. ДЕЯКІ ШТАТИ, КРАЇНИ ТА РЕГІОНИ НЕ ДОПУСКАЮТЬ ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ТЕРМІНУ ДІЇ НЕПРЯМОЇ ГАРАНТІЇ АБО УМОВИ, ТОМУ ОПИСАНЕ ВИЩЕ ОБМЕЖЕННЯ МОЖЕ НЕ ПОШИРЮВАТИСЯ НА ВАС.

Компанія НОСО гарантує, що Вироби під брендом НОСО, що містяться в оригінальній упаковці («Вироби НОСО»), не мають дефектів матеріалів і виготовлення за умови нормального використання відповідно до опублікованих інструкцій НОСО протягом 3 (Трьох) РОКІВ із дати первинної роздрібної купівлі або дати доставки кінцевим користувачем («Гарантійний період»). Опубліковані інструкції НОСО включають, зокрема, інформацію, що міститься в цій Гарантії, технічних характеристиках і посібниках користувача. У ДЕЯКИХ ШТАТАХ, КРАЇНАХ АБО РЕГІОНАХ НАЦІОНАЛЬНЕ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВО МОЖЕ ПЕРЕДБАЧАТИ ТРИВАЛІШІ ГАРАНТІЙНІ ПЕРІОДИ. Отже, переваги Обмеженої гарантії призначені для доповнення, а не заміни прав, передбачених законодавством про захист прав споживачів.

ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНІСТЬ КОМПАНІЇ НОСО ОБМЕЖУЄТЬСЯ ЗАМІНОЮ АБО РЕМОНТОМ. КОМПАНІЯ НОСО НЕ НЕСЕ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА БУДЬ-ЯКІ СПЕЦІАЛЬНІ, ВИПАДКОВІ, ПОБІЧНІ АБО ШТРАФНІ ЗБИТКИ, ЩО ВИНИКЛИ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТІ БУДЬ-ЯКОГО ПОРУШЕННЯ ГАРАНТІЇ АБО УМОВИ, АБО БУДЬ-ЯКИХ ІНШИХ ЗАСТОСОВНИХ ПРАВОВИХ НОРМ, ЗОКРЕМА ЗА УПУЩЕНУ ВИГОДУ, ВТРАЧЕНІ ПРИБУТКИ, ВТРАЧЕНИЙ КОМЕРЦІЙНІ МОЖЛИВОСТІ, МАЙНОВУ ШКОДУ, ТІЛЕСНІ УШКОДЖЕННЯ АБО БУДЬ-ЯКІ НЕПРЯМІ АБО ПОБІЧНІ ЗБИТКИ ЧИ ШКОДУ БУДЬ-ЯКОГО ХАРАКТЕРУ.

Ця Гарантія не підлягає передачі та не покриває витрати на зворотню упаковку та транспортування. Ця Гарантія не поширюється на: (а) пошкодження, спричинені нещасним випадком, зловживанням, неправильним використанням, пожежею, контактом із рідиною або іншими зовнішніми причинами; (б) неправильним поводженням, неправильною установкою, модифікацією, розбиранням або спробою несанкціонованого ремонту; (в) косметичні

пошкодження, як-от вм'ятини або подряпини, які не впливають на функціональність Приладу; (г) пошкодження, спричинені експлуатацією Приладу з порушенням опублікованих інструкцій компанії NOCO; (д) дефекти, спричинені нормальним зносом або такі, що виникли іншим чином внаслідок нормального старіння Приладу; (е) ситуації, коли будь-який серійний номер був видалений з Приладу або зіпсований.

Якщо протягом Гарантійного періоду ви подасте претензію, компанія NOCO на свій вибір: (а) відремонтує Прилад, який був протестований і відповідає нашим функціональним вимогам; (б) замінить Прилад на замінний виріб тієї ж моделі (або, за вашою згодою, на виріб, який має такі ж або майже такі ж характеристики, як оригінальний Прилад, наприклад, іншу модель із тими самими характеристиками), який є новим або майже новим, був протестований і відповідає нашим функціональним вимогам; (в) обміняє Прилад із відшкодуванням ціни купівлі. Для розгляду претензій щодо Обмеженої гарантії нам потрібна певна інформація, зокрема підтвердження покупки. Щоб подати претензію за Обмеженою гарантією зв'яжіться зі службою підтримки компанії NOCO:

(Web) <https://no.co/support>
(Email) support@no.co
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626

(UK) +44 20 4520 7738
(EU) +31 20 214 0047

(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

SIGURNOSNE I GARANTNE INFORMACIJE



PRIJE UPOTREBE OVOG PROIZVODA POTRUDITE SE DA PROČITATE I RAZUMIJETE SVE SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE. Nepridržavanje ovih sigurnosnih uputstava može uzrokovati ELEKTRIČNI UDAR, POŽAR, što može dovesti do OZBILJNIH POVREDA, SMRTI ili OŠTEĆENJA IMOVINE.



Važna sigurnosna upozorenja

Prijedlog 65. ⚠ UPOZORENJE:

Ovaj proizvod može vas izložiti hemikalijama za koje država Kalifornija zna da izazivaju rak i urođene nedostatke i druge reproduktivne štete. Za više informacija posjetite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Rukovanje.

Proizvod se može jako zagrijati tokom normalne upotrebe. Proizvod je usklađen s ograničenjima temperature površina dostupnih korisniku definiranim Međunarodnim standardom za sigurnost opreme informacijske tehnologije (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). Međutim, dugotrajni kontakt s toplim površinama može uzrokovati nelagodu ili ozljedu čak i kada su vrijednosti unutar ovih granica. Nemojte priključivati niti isključivati proizvod sa napajanja mokrim rukama.

Lična predostrožnost

Koristite zdrav razum kako biste izbjegli situacije u kojima je vaša koža u dugotrajnom kontaktu s proizvodom kada je priključen na izvor napajanja (npr. nemojte spavati s proizvodom uključenim u izvor napajanja). Nemojte stavljati proizvod ispod deke, jastuka ili ispod svog tijela kada je priključen na izvor napajanja. Budite posebno oprezni ako imate fizičko stanje koje utiče na vašu sposobnost otkrivanja toplote u dodiru sa tijelom.

Lokacija.

Uvijek omogućite odgovarajuću ventilaciju oko proizvoda i budite oprezni pri rukovanju kako biste smanjili pregrijavanje ili ozljede povezane s toplotom. Nemojte koristiti proizvod na mokrim mjestima (npr. umivaonik, kada ili tuš kabina). Utičnica mora biti u blizini opreme i lako dostupna.

Radna temperatura.

Ovaj proizvod je dizajniran za rad na temperaturama okoline od 0 do 40°C. Nemojte koristiti izvan temperaturnog raspona.

Čišćenje.

Isključite proizvod iz izvora napajanja prije njegovog održavanja ili čišćenja. Koristite mekanu, suhu krpu bez dlačica.

Rad.

Odmah prekinite s upotrebom u sljedećim situacijama: ako se proizvod ošteti, pokvari ili dođe u dodir s bilo kojom tečnošću, povezani USB-C je istrošen ili oštećen, utikač proizvoda, zupci ili kućište proizvoda su oštećeni, proizvod je pao i oštećen je, proizvod je bio izložen kiši, tekućini ili prekomjernoj vlazi te ako sumnjate da je proizvodu potreban servis ili popravak. Ovaj proizvod je namijenjen samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru.

Izlazna snaga.

Ovaj proizvod automatski prilagođava izlaznu snagu kada je povezan na uređaj. Povezani uređaj može emitovati zvučni signal kao obavještenje.

Izmjene.

Ne pokušavajte mijenjati, modifikovati ili popravljati bilo koji dio proizvoda. Rastavljanje proizvoda može uzrokovati ozljede, smrt ili oštećenje imovine. Sve modifikacije proizvoda poništiti će garanciju. Promjene ili modifikacije ovog uređaja koje nije direktno odobrila strana odgovorna za saglasnost mogu poništiti ovlaštenje korisnika za rukovanje opremom.

Dodaci.

Ovaj proizvod je odobren za upotrebu samo s visokokvalitetnim dodacima (npr. USB-C kablovi) koji su u skladu s važećim propisima. Svi dodaci koji se koriste u proizvodu moraju imati nazivne vrijednosti jednake ili više od specifikacija proizvoda.

Eksplzivne atmosfere.

Poštujte sve znakove i pridržavajte se svih uputa. Nemojte rukovati proizvodom u području s potencijalno eksplozivnom atmosferom, uključujući područja gdje se toči gorivo ili područja koja sadrže hemikalije ili čestice poput zrna, prašine ili metalnog praha.

Visokorizične radnje.

Ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen za upotrebu u slučaju kada bi kvarenje proizvoda moglo dovesti do ozljeda, smrti ili ozbiljne štete za životnu okolinu.

FCC upozorenje.

Ovaj uređaj je usklađen s dijelom 15 FCC pravila. Rukovanje podliježe pod sljedeća dva uslova: (1) uređaj ne smije uzrokovati štetne smetnje i (2) uređaj mora primiti sve smetnje koje do njega dolaze, uključujući smetnje koje mogu uzrokovati neželjen rad uređaja. Promjene ili modifikacije ovog uređaja koje nije direktno odobrila strana odgovorna za saglasnost mogu poništiti ovlaštenje korisnika za rukovanje opremom. Ova oprema je testirana i utvrđeno je da je u skladu s ograničenjima za digitalne uređaje klase B, u skladu s dijelom 15 FCC pravila. Ova ograničenja su dizajnirana da pruže razumnu zaštitu od štetnih smetnji u stambenoj instalaciji. Ova oprema stvara, koristi i može emitovati radiofrekventnu energiju i, ako nije instalirana i korištena u skladu s uputstvima, može uzrokovati štetne radio smetnje. Međutim, ne postoji garancija da se smetnje neće pojaviti u određenoj instalaciji. Ako ovaj proizvod uzrokuje štetne smetnje radijskom ili televizijskom prijemom, što se može utvrditi isključivanjem i uključivanjem proizvoda ("OFF" i "ON"), korisnik se potiče da pokuša otkloniti smetnje uz pomoć jedne ili više sljedećih mjera: (1)

Promijeniti orijentaciju ili poziciju prijemne antene. (2) Povećati razmak između opreme i prijemnika. (3) Povezati opremu u utičnicu na strujnom kolu različitom od onog na koji je priključen prijemnik. (4) Konsultovati prodavca ili iskusnog radio/TV tehničara za pomoć.

FCC izjava o RF izloženosti.

Uređaj je procijenjen da ispunjava opšte zahtjeve za izlaganje RF zračenju. Uređaj se može koristiti u prijenosnom stanju izloženosti bez ograničenja.

FCC izjava o WPT izloženosti.

Oprema je u skladu s ograničenjima izloženosti zračenju FCC utvrđenim za nekontrolisano okruženje. Tokom rada uređaja mora se poštovati razmak od 15 cm oko uređaja i 20 cm iznad gornje površine uređaja. IC Upozorenje (potrebni su i engleski i francuski)

IC Upozorenje.

Ovaj uređaj sadrži odašiljače/prijemnike koji su u skladu s kanadskim RSS-ovima izuzetih od licence za inovacije, nauku i ekonomski razvoj. Rad proizvoda ovisi o sljedeća dva uslova: (1) Ovaj uređaj možda neće uzrokovati smetnje. (2) Ovaj uređaj mora prihvatiti sve smetnje, uključujući smetnje koje mogu uzrokovati neželjeni rad uređaja.

Izjava RF upozorenja.

Ova oprema je u skladu s ograničenjima izloženosti IC zračenju utvrđenim za nekontrolisano okruženje. Ovu opremu treba instalirati i koristiti na minimalnoj udaljenosti od 10 cm između radijatora i vašeg tijela.

NOCO ograničena garancija u trajanju od tri (3) godine.

VAŽNO: KORIŠTENJEM OVOG PROIZVODA, SLAŽETE SE DA BUDETE OBAVEZANI USLOVIMA TROGODIŠNJE (3) OGRANIČENE GARANCIJE KOMPA NIJE NOCO ("GARANCIJA") KAKO JE NAVEDENO U NASTAVKU. NEMOJTE KORISTITI PROIZVOD DOK NE PROČITATE USLOVE GARANCIJE. AKO SE NE SLAŽETE S USLOVIMA GARANCIJE, NEMOJTE KORISTITI PROIZVOD I VRATITE GA.

OVA GARANCIJA VAM DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A MOŽDA IMATE DRUGA PRAVA KOJA SE RAZLIKUJU ZAVISNO OD DRŽAVE ZEMLJE ILI POKRAJINE. OSIM KAKO JE DOZVOLJENO ZAKONOM, NOCO NE ISKLJUČUJE, OGRANIČAVA I NE UKIDA DRUGA PRAVA KOJA MOŽETE IMATI, UKLJUČUJUĆI ONA KOJA MOGU PROIZAĆI IZ NEPRIDRŽAVANJA PRODAJNOG UGOVORA. ZA POTPUNO RAZUMIJEVANJE VAŠIH PRAVA, TREBA DA SE KONSULTUJETE ZAKONOM VAŠE DRŽAVE, ZEMLJE ILI POKRAJINE.

U MJERI U KOJOJ JE TO DOZVOLJENO ZAKONOM, OVA GARANCIJA I NAVEDENI PRAVNI LIJEKOV I SU ISKLJUČIVI I ZAMJENJUJU SVE OSTALE GARANCIJE, PRAVNE LIJEKOVE I USLOVE, BILI ONI USMENI, PISANI, ZAKONSKI, IZRAŽENI ILI IMPLICIRANI. NOCO SE ODRIČE SVIH ZAKONSKIH I IMPLICIRANIH GARANCIJA, UKLJUČUJUĆI, BEZ OGRANIČENJA, GARANCIJE ZA MOGUĆNOST PRODAJE I PRIKLADNOST ZA ODREĐENU NAMJENU I GARANCIJE PROTIV SAKRIVENIH ILI LATENTNIH NEDOSTATAKA, U MJERI U KOJOJ JE TO DOZVOLJENO ZAKONOM. UKOLIKO ODRICANJE TAKVIH GARANCIJA NIJE MOGUĆE, NOCO OGRANIČAVA

TRAJANJE I PRAVNE LIJEKOVE TAKVIH GARANCIJA NA TRAJANJE OVE IZRIČITE GARANCIJE I, PO SLOBODNOM NAOHODENJU NOCO-A, POPRAVKU ILI ZAMJENU PROIZVODA OPISANIH U NASTAVKU. NEKE DRŽAVE, ZEMLJE I POKRAJINE NE DOZVOLJAVAJU OGRANIČAVANJE PODRAZUMIJEVANOG TRAJANJA GARANCIJE ILI USLOVA, TAKO DA SE GORE OPISANA OGRANIČENJA MOŽDA NE ODOSE NA VAS.

NOCO pruža garanciju za proizvode s NOCO brendom koji se nalaze u originalnom pakovanju („NOCO proizvod“) za nedostatke u materijalu i izradi kada se koriste na uobičajeni način u skladu sa NOCO-ovim objavljenim smjernicama u periodu od TRI (3) GODINE od datuma originalne maloprodajne kupovine ili datuma isporuke od strane krajnjeg kupca („Garantni rok“). Objavljene smjernice kompanije NOCO uključuju, ali nisu ograničene na informacije sadržane u ovoj garanciji, tehničke specifikacije i korisničke priručnike. U NEKIM DRŽAVAMA ILI POKRAJINAMA, NACIONALNI ZAKON MOŽE DATI PRODUŽENI GARANTNI ROK. Kao takve, prednosti Ograničene garancije imaju za cilj da dopune, a ne zamijene prava predviđena zakonima o zaštiti potrošača.

ODGOVORNOST KOMPANIJE NOCO JE OGRANIČENA NA ZAMJENU ILI POPRAVKU. NOCO NEĆE BITI ODGOVORAN ZA BILO KAKVE POSEBNE, SLUČAJNE, POSLJEDIČNE ILI PRIMJERNE ŠTETE KOJE PROIZILAZE IZ BILO KAKVOG KRŠENJA GARANCIJE ILI USLOVA ILI PREMA BILO KOJOJ DRUGOJ PRAVNOJ TEORIJI, UKLJUČUJUĆI IMOVINSKU ŠTETU, LIČNU POVREDU ILI BILO KOJI INDIREKTAN ILI POSLJEDIČAN GUBITAK ILI ŠTETU KOJA SE U MEĐUVREMENU DESI.

Ova garancija je neprenosiva i ne pokriva troškove povrata pakovanja i transporta. Ova garancija ne pokriva: (a) oštećenja uzrokovana nezgodom, zloupotrebom, pogrešnim korištenjem, požarom, kontaktom s tekućinom ili drugim vanjskim uzrokom, (b) pogrešno rukovanje, neodgovarajuću instalaciju, modifikacije, rastavljanje ili pokušaj neovlaštenog popravka, (c) kozmetička oštećenja, poput udubljenja ili ogrebotina, koja ne utiču na funkcionalnost proizvoda, (d) oštećenja uzrokovana radom proizvoda izvan objavljenih smjernica NOCO-a, (e) kvarove uzrokovane normalnim habanjem ili na neki drugi način uslijed normalnog starenja proizvoda te (f) situacije u kojima je bilo koji serijski broj proizvoda uklonjen ili oštećen.

Ako tokom garantnog perioda podnesete reklamaciju, NOCO će, po svom izboru: (a) popraviti proizvod koji je testiran i koji ispunjava naše funkcionalne zahtjeve, (b) zamijeniti proizvod zamjenskim proizvodom istog modela (ili uz vaš pristanak proizvod koji ima iste ili suštinski slične karakteristike kao originalni proizvod – npr. drugačiji model sa istim karakteristikama), koji je nov ili kao nov i koji je testiran i zadovoljio naše funkcionalne zahtjeve, ili (c) zamijeniti proizvod za povrat vaše kupovne cijene. Potrebne su nam određene informacije, uključujući dokaz o kupovini, za obradu zahtjeva za ograničenu garanciju. Da biste podnijeli zahtjev pod ograničenom garancijom, kontaktirajte NOCO podršku na:

(Web) https://no.co/support	(UK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(E-pošta) support@no.co		
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626	(EU) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI I JAMSTVU



S RAZUMIJEVANJEM PROČITAJTE SVE SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE PRIJE KORIŠTENJA PROIZVODA. Nepoštivanje ovih sigurnosnih uputa može rezultirati **STRUJNIM UDAROM, POŽARAOM** što može rezultirati **TEŠKIM OZLJEDAMA, SMRČU** ili **MATERIJALNOM ŠETOM**.



Važna upozorenja o sigurnosti.

Prijedlog 65. ⚠ UPOZORENJE:

Država Kalifornija smatra da vas proizvod može izložiti kemijskim spojevima, uključujući olovo i ispušne plinove, koji izazivaju rak i prirodne bolesti ili druga reproduktivna oštećenja. Za više informacija posjetite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Rukovanje.

Proizvod se može jako zagrijati tokom normalne uporabe. Proizvod je u skladu s ograničenjima površinske temperature dostupne korisniku definiranim Međunarodnim standardom za sigurnost opreme informacijske tehnologije (UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1). Međutim, dugotrajni kontakt s toplim površinama može izazvati nelagodu ili ozljedu čak i unutar ovih granica. Nemojte spajati ili odspajati proizvod mokrim rukama.

Mjere osobne zaštite.

Koristite zdrav razum kako biste izbjegli situacije u kojima je vaša koža u dugotrajnom kontaktu s proizvodom kada je priključen na izvor napajanja (npr. nemojte spavati s proizvodom uključenim u izvor napajanja). Nemojte stavljati proizvod ispod deke, jastuka ili ispod svog tijela kada je priključen na izvor napajanja. Budite posebno oprezni ako imate fizičko stanje koje utiče na vašu sposobnost otkrivanja topline tijela.

Mjesto.

Uvijek omogućite odgovarajuće prozračivanje oko proizvoda i budite oprezni pri rukovanju kako biste smanjili pregrijavanje ili ozljede povezane s toplinom. Nemojte koristiti proizvod na mokrim mjestima (npr. umivaonik, kada ili tuš kabina). Utičnica mora biti postavljena u blizini opreme i mora biti lako dostupna.

Radna temperatura.

Ovaj je proizvod dizajniran za rad na temperaturama okoline između 0 i 40 ° C. Nemojte koristiti izvan temperaturnog raspona.

Čišćenje.

Isključite uređaj iz izvora napajanja prije održavanja ili čišćenja. Koristite mekanu, suhu krpu bez dlačica.

Rad.

Odmah prekinite s uporabom ako se proizvod ošteti, pokvari ili dođe u dodir s bilo kojom tekućinom; povezani USB-C je istrošen ili oštećen; utikač proizvoda, zupci ili kućište proizvoda su oštećeni; proizvod je pao i oštećen je; proizvod je bio izložen kiši, tekućini ili prekomjernoj vlazi; ili sumnjate da je proizvodu potreban servis ili popravak. Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen samo za uporabu u zatvorenom prostoru.

Izlazna snaga.

Ovaj će proizvod automatski prilagoditi izlaznu snagu kada se spoji na uređaj. Povezani uređaj može emitirati zvučni signal kao obavijest.

Preinake.

Ne pokušavajte mijenjati, modificirati ni popravljati nijedan dio proizvoda. Rastavljanje proizvoda može uzrokovati ozljedu, smrt ili oštećenje imovine. Preinake na uređaju dovode do gubitka prava na jamstvo. Izmjene ili preinake koje nije izričito odobrila stranka koja odgovara za usklađenost mogle bi poništiti ovlasti korisnika za upravljanje ovim uređajem.

Dodatna oprema.

Ovaj je proizvod odobren samo za uporabu s visokokvalitetnim dodacima (npr. USB-C kabele) koji su u skladu s važećim propisima. Svi dodaci koji se koriste u proizvodu moraju biti ocijenjeni na ili više od specifikacija proizvoda.

Eksplzivne atmosfere.

Pridržavajte se svih znakova i uputa. Nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod na bilo kojem mjestu s potencijalno eksplozivnom atmosferom, uključujući područja za točenje goriva ili područja na kojima se nalaze kemikalije ili čestice poput pšenične prašine, prašine ili metalnog praha.

Aktivnosti s ozbiljnim posljedicama.

Ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen korištenju tamo gdje bi kvar proizvoda mogao dovesti do ozljeda, smrti ili teške štete u okolišu.

FCC upozorenje.

Uređaj ispunjava zahtjeve dijela 15. FCC-ovih propisa. Rad je podložan sljedećim dvama uvjetima: (1) ovaj uređaj ne smije izazvati štetne smetnje i (2) ovaj uređaj mora prihvatiti sve primljene smetnje, uključujući i smetnje koje mogu dovesti do neželjenog rada. Bilo kakve izmjene ili preinake koje nije izričito odobrila strana koja odgovara za usklađenost mogle bi poništiti ovlasti korisnika za rukovanje opremom. Ova je oprema testirana i utvrđeno je da je sukladna s ograničenjima za digitalni uređaj B klase, prema dijelu 15 Pravila FCC-a. Ta ograničenja su donesena kako bi se omogućila dostatna zaštita od štetnih smetnji u stambenim prostorima. Ova oprema generira, upotrebljava i može emitirati radijsku frekvencijsku energiju i može uzrokovati štetne smetnje radijskih komunikacija ako se ne ugradi u skladu s uputama te ne upotrebljava u skladu s njima. Međutim, nema jamstva da kod pojedinih slučajeva ugradnje neće doći do smetnji. Ako ova oprema uzrokuje štetne smetnje u radijskom ili televizijskom prijemnom, što se može utvrditi isključivanjem i uključivanjem opreme, neka korisnik pokuša ispraviti smetnje jednom ili više sljedećih mjera: preusmjeravanjem ili premještanjem prijemne

antene, povećanjem razmaka između opreme i prijemnika, spajanjem opreme u utičnicu na strujnom krugu različitom od onog na koji je spojen prijemnik, traženjem pomoći od prodavača ili iskusnog radio/TV tehničara.

Izjava FCC-a o izloženosti radiofrekvencijskom zračenju.

Uređaj je ispitao te ispunjava opće zahtjeve za izloženost radiofrekvencijskom zračenju. Uređaj se može koristiti u prijenosnim uvjetima bez ikakvih ograničenja izloženosti.

Izjava FCC-a o izloženosti bežičnom prijenosu energije (WPT).

Oprema je usklađena s FCC graničnim vrijednostima izloženosti zračenju postavljenim za nekontrolirano okruženje. Tijekom rada uređaja potrebno je održavati razmak od 15 centimetara oko uređaja i 20 centimetara iznad gornje površine uređaja. IC upozorenje (potrebna je verzija na engleskom i francuskom jeziku)

IC upozorenje.

Ovaj uređaj sadrži odašiljač(e)/prijemnik(e) izuzete od licenciranja koji su usklađeni s RSS standardima za inovacije, znanost i gospodarski razvoj Kanade koji ne zahtijevaju licencu. Rad podliježe sljedećim dvama uvjetima: (1) Uređaj ne smije uzrokovati štetne smetnje. (2) Uređaj mora prihvatiti sve primljene smetnje, uključujući i smetnje koje mogu dovesti do neželjenog rada.

Upozorenje o radiofrekvencijskom zračenju.

Ova oprema je usklađena s IC graničnim vrijednostima izloženosti zračenju određenim za nekontrolirano okruženje. Ovu opremu treba postaviti i koristiti uz minimalni razmak od 10 centimetara između izvora zračenja i vašeg tijela.

Tri (3) godine ograničenog jamstva tvrtke NOCO.

VAŽNO: KORIŠTENJEM OVOG PROIZVODA, PRIHVAĆATE UVJETE TROGODIŠNJEG (3) OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA TVRTKE NOCO ("JAMSTVO") KAO ŠTO JE NAVEDENO U NASTAVKU. NEMOJTE KORISTITI PROIZVOD PRIJE ČITANJA JAMSTVENIH UVJETA. AKO SE NE SLAŽETE S UVJETIMA JAMSTVA, NEMOJTE KORISTITI PROIZVOD I VRATITE GA.

OVO JAMSTVO DAJE VAM ODREĐENA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A MOŽDA IMATE I DRUGA PRAVA KOJA SE MOGU RAZLIKOVATI PO DRŽAVAMA, ZEMLJAMA ILI POKRAJINAMA. OSIM KAKO JE DOPUŠTENO ZAKONOM, TVRTKA NOCO NE ISKLJUČUJE, OGRANIČAVA ILI SUSPENDIRA DRUGA PRAVA KOJA MOŽETE IMATI, UKLJUČUJUĆI I ONA KOJA MOGU PROIZITI IZ NEUSKLADNOSTI KUPOPRODAJNOG UGOVORA. ZA POTPUNO RAZUMIJEVANJE VAŠIH PRAVA TREBATE SE UPOZNATI SA ZAKONIMA VAŠE DRŽAVE, ZEMLJE ILI POKRAJINE.

U MJERI DOPUŠTENJOJ ZAKONOM, OVO JAMSTVO I NAVEDENI PRAVNI LIJEKOVI SU ISKLJUČIVI I ZAMJENJUJU SVA DRUGA JAMSTVA, PRAVNE LIJEKOVE I UVJETE, BILO DA SU USMENI, PISANI, ZAKONSKI, IZRIČITI ILI PODRAZUMEVANI. TVRTKA NOCO SE ODRIČE SVIH ZAKONSKIH I PODRAZUMEVANIH JAMSTAVA, UKLJUČUJUĆI, BEZ OGRANIČENJA, JAMSTVA PRIKLADNOSTI ZA PRODAJU I PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU NAMJENU TE JAMSTVA PROTIV SKRIVENIH ILI LATENTNIH NEDOSTATAKA, U MJERI DOPUŠTENJOJ ZAKONOM. U TOLIKOJ MJERI KOJOM SE TAKVA JAMSTVA NE MOGU ODREĆI, TVRTKA NOCO OGRANIČAVA TRAJANJE I PRAVNE LIJEKOVE TAKVIH JAMSTAVA NA TRAJANJE OVOG IZRIČITOG JAMSTVA I, PREMA MOGUĆNOSTU KOJU DAJE TVRTKA NOCO, POPRAVAK

ILI ZAMJENU PROIZVODA OPISANIH U NASTAVKU. NEKE DRŽAVE, ZEMLJE I POKRAJINE NE DOPUŠTAJU OGRANIČENJA KOLIKO DUGO IMPLICITNO JAMSTVO ILI UVJET MOŽE TRAJATI, TAKO DA SE GORE OPISANO OGRANIČENJE MOŽDA NE ODNOSI NA VAS.

NOCO jamči za proizvode s markom NOCO sadržane u originalnom pakiranju ("NOCO proizvod") u smislu nedostataka u materijalima i izradi kada se koriste normalno u skladu s objavljenim smjernicama NOCO-a u razdoblju od TRI (3) GODINE od datuma originalne maloprodajne kupnje ili datuma isporuke od strane krajnjeg kupca ("jamstveni rok"). Objavljene smjernice tvrtke NOCO uključuju, ali nisu ograničene na, informacije sadržane u ovom Jamstvu, tehničke specifikacije i korisničke priručnike. U NEKIM DRŽAVAMA, ZEMLJAMA ILI POKRAJINAMA NACIONALNI ZAKON MOŽE PREDVIĐATI PRODULJENA RAZDOBLJA JAMSTVA. Kao takve, prednosti Ograničenog jamstva imaju za cilj nadopunu, a ne zamjenu, prava predviđena zakonima o zaštiti potrošača.

ODGOVORNOST TVRTKE NOCO OGRANIČENA JE NA ZAMJENU ILI POPRAVAK. NOCO NEĆE SNOSITI ODGOVORNOST ZA BILO KAKVU POSEBNU, SLUČAJNU, POSLJEDIČNU ILI ŠTETU KOJA JE REZULTIRALA KRŠENJEM JAMSTVA ILI UVJETA ILI PREMA BILO KOJOJ DRUGOJ PRAVNOJ TEORIJI, UKLJUČUJUĆI, ALI NE OGRANIČENO NA, GUBITAK DOBITI, GUBITAK PRIHODA, GUBITAK POSLA, ŠTETU IMOVINE, OSOBNE OZLJEDE, BILO KOJI IZRAVNI ILI POSLJEDIČNI GUBITAK ILI ŠTETU.

Ovo jamstvo je neprenosivo i ne pokriva troškove povratnog pakiranja i transporta. Ovo se jamstvo ne odnosi na: (a) štetu uzrokovanu nesrećom, zlouporabom, pogrešnom uporabom, vatrom, kontaktom s tekućinom ili drugim vanjskim uzrokom, (b) lošim rukovanjem, nepravilnim postavljanjem, preinakama, rastavljanjem ili pokušajem neovlaštenog popravka, (c) kozmetičku štetu - kao što su udubljenja ili ogrebotine - koja ne utječu na funkcionalnost proizvoda, (d) štetu uzrokovanu radom proizvoda izvan objavljenih NOCO-ovih propisa smjernicama, (e) na nedostatke uzrokovane normalnim trošenjem ili na neki drugi način zbog normalnog starenja proizvoda, ili (f) ako je bilo koji serijski broj uklonjen ili oštećen s proizvoda.

Ako tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja podnesete zahtjev, NOCO će, prema vlastitom izboru: (a) popraviti proizvod koji je testiran i zadovoljio je naše funkcionalne zahtjeve, (b) zamijeniti proizvod zamjenskim proizvodom istog modela (ili uz vaš pristanak proizvod koji ima iste ili bitno slične značajke kao izvorni proizvod – npr. drugačiji model s istim značajkama), koji je nov ili kao nov te je testiran i prošao naše funkcionalne zahtjeve, ili (c) zamijeniti proizvod za povrat novca u iznosu kupovne cijene. Tražimo izvjesne podatke, uključujući dokaz kupovine, kako bismo obradili reklamacije unutar Ograničenog jamstva. Za podnošenje reklamacije unutar Ograničenog jamstva, obratite se korisničkoj podršci tvrtke NOCO na:

(internet) https://no.co/support	(UK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(e-pošta) support@no.co		
(SAD/Kanada/Meksiko) +1.800.456.6626	(EU) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

安全性と保証 に関する情報



本製品の使用前に安全情報にすべて目を通し、理解するようにしてください。この安全情報に従わない場合、電気ショックや火災が生じることで、重大な 傷害、死亡、物的損害に至るおそれがあります。



重要な安全上の警告

プロポジション65: ⚠ 警告:

本製品をご使用になると、鉛や排出ガスなどの化学物質にさらされる可能性があります。これらの物質は、カリフォルニア州では癌や先天性欠損症、その他の生殖機能への危害を引き起こすことが知られています。詳細については、www.P65Warnings.ca.govを参照してください。

取り扱い:

この製品は、通常の使用中に非常に熱くなる場合があります。本製品は、情報技術機器の安全に関する国際規格 (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1) で定義された、ユーザーによるアクセス可能な表面温度の制限に準拠しています。ただし、熱くなった表面に長時間触れ続けると、この制限内であっても不快感や怪我を引き起こす可能性があります。濡れた手で製品の着脱を行わないでください。

個人レベルの注意:

常識の範囲内で、製品が電源に接続された状態で皮膚に長時間接触するような状況を避けてください (例えば、電源に接続したまま寝ないなど)。電源に接続した状態で製品を毛布や枕、身体の下に置かないでください。体に触れた熱が感知できないほどの体調不良の場合は、特にご注意ください。

使用場所:

過熱や熱による怪我を防ぐため、製品の周囲には常に十分な換気を行い、取り扱いには注意してください。濡れた場所 (洗面台、浴槽、シャワー室など) では使用しないでください。コンセントは容易に使用できるよう、機器の近くにあるものをご使用ください。

作動温度:

本製品は、0°C~40°Cの周囲温度で動作するように設計されています。この温度範囲外では使用しないでください。

清掃：

メンテナンスや洗浄を行う前に、本製品の電源をプラグから抜いてください。柔らかく乾いた、糸くずの出ない布を使用してください。

操作：

製品が破損したり、故障したり、液体に触れたりした場合、接続されているUSB-Cが擦り切れたり損傷したりした場合、製品のプラグ部分、突起部、または製品のケーシングが損傷した場合、製品を落として損傷した場合、製品が雨、液体、または過度の湿気にさらされた場合、または製品にサービスや修理が必要であると思われる場合は、直ちに使用を中止してください。本製品は屋内専用です。

出力電力：

本製品は、デバイスに接続すると出力電力が自動調整されます。接続されたデバイスは、通知としてピープ音を発することがあります。

改造：

本製品のいずれの部分も改変、改造、または修理しないでください。本製品を分解することにより、傷害、死亡、または物的損害を引き起こす可能性があります。本製品を改造すると、保証が無効となります。本機器について、準拠に責任を負う者から明示的に承認されていない変更または改造を行った場合、本機器を作動するためのユーザーの権限が取り消される場合があります。

付属品：

本製品との使用が許可されているのは、法規制に準拠した高品質のアクセサリ（USB-Cケーブルなど）のみです。本製品と共に使用するアクセサリは、本製品の仕様以上の定格でなければなりません。

爆発環境：

すべての表示と指示に従ってください。給油区域や、穀物、粉塵、金属粉などの化学物質や粒子が含まれる場所など、爆発環境となりうる場所で本製品を作動させないでください。

重大な影響をもたらす活動：

製品の故障により、怪我、死亡、または重大な環境破壊につながる可能性がある場合は、本製品を使用しないでください。

FCC 警告：

このデバイスは、FCC規則のパート15に準拠しています。(1)本装置は有害な干渉を引き起こしてはならない。(2)本装置は、望ましくない動作の原因となる干渉を含め、受信した干渉を受け入れなければならない。コンプライアンスに責任を持つ当事者によって明示的に承認されていない変更または修正は、装置を操作するユーザーの権限を無効にする可能性があります。本装置は、FCC 規則パート 15 に従ったクラス B デジタルデバイスの制限に準拠していることが、テストにより確認されています。これらの制限は、住宅用設置において有害な干渉から妥当に保護するように設計されています。本装置は、無線周波数エネルギーを発生させ、放射する可能性があります。説明書に従って設置および使用されない場合、無線通信に有害な干渉を引き起こす可能性があります。ただし、特定の設置場所で干渉が発生しないという保証はありません。本機器がラジオやテレビの受信に有害な干渉を引き起こす場合は、本機器の電源を切っ

たり入れたりすることで判断できます：(1) 受信アンテナの向きを変えるか、場所を変える。(2) 機器と受信機の距離を離す。(3) 受信機が接続されている回路とは別の回路のコンセントに機器を接続する。(4) 販売店または経験豊富なラジオ/テレビ技術者にご相談ください。

FCC RF暴露声明：

このデバイスは、一般的な RF 暴露要件を満たすように評価されています。本装置は、携帯用暴露条件下で制限なく使用できます。

FCC WPT 曝露声明：

本装置は、制御されていない環境での FCC 放射線暴露制限に適合しています。装置の動作中は、装置の周囲 15 cm、上面から 20 cm の距離を保つ必要があります。

IC に関する警告：

このデバイスには、カナダ革新・科学・経済開発省のライセンス免除 RSS に準拠したライセンス免除送信機 / 受信機が含まれています。操作には次の 2 つの条件があります：(1) このデバイスは干渉を引き起こしてはならない。(2) 本装置は、本装置の望ましくない動作を引き起こす干渉を含む、あらゆる干渉を受け入れなければなりません。

RF 警告ステートメント：

本装置は、制御されていない環境で規定された IC 放射線暴露制限に準拠しています。本機器は、放射体と身体との間に最低10cmの距離を置いて設置および操作する必要があります。

NOCOの3年間の限定保証。

重要：本製品を使用することで、お客様は、以下に記載するNOCOの3年間の 限定保証（以下、「本保証」）の条件に拘束されることに同意するものとします。本保証の条件を読まずに本製品を使用しないでください。本保証の条件に同意しない場合は、本製品を使用せず、返品してください。

本保証により、お客様には特定の法的権利が付与されます。また、州、国、県によって異なるその他の権利が付与される 場合があります。法律で認められる場合を除き、NOCOは、販売契約の不遵守に起因して生じる権利を含め、 お客様が有する可能性のあるその他の権利を排除、制限、または保留しません。お客様の権利を十分に理解するには、所在する州、国、または県の法律を参照してください。

法律により認められる範囲内で、本保証および記載される救済は、口頭、書面、法定、明示、または黙示を問わず、排他的かつその他のすべての保証、救済、条件に代わるものです。NOCOは、法律により認められる範囲内で、商品性と特定目的への適合性に関する保証、目に見えない欠陥や潜在的欠陥に対する保証を含む（ただし、これらに限定されません）法定上および黙示の すべての保証を否

認します。当該保証を否認できない場合、NOCOは 当該保証の期間および救済を、本明示的保証の期間に限定するとともに、NOCOの判断により、 以下に記載する製品の修理または交換に制限します。州、国、および県によっては、 黙示の保証または条件の存続期間に対する制限が認められないため、上記の制限はお客様に適用されない場合があります。

NOCOは、出荷時の梱包に含まれるNOCOブランドの製品（以下、「NOCO製品」）をNOCOが発行するガイドラインに従って通常どおり使用した場合、その材質および製造上の欠陥について、エンドユーザーである購入者が小売店で最初に購入した日または配送日から3年間保証します（以下、「保証期間」）。NOCOが発行するガイドラインには、本保証に含まれる情報、技術仕様、ユーザーマニュアルが含まれますが、これらに限定されません。州、国、または県によっては、国内法によってこれよりも長い延長保証期間が認められる場合があります。そのため、限定保証の便益は、消費者保護法が提供する権利を補完することを意図しており、かかる権利に代わるものではありません。

NOCOの賠償責任は交換または修理に制限されます。NOCOは、保証もしくは条件の違反に起因する、またはその他の法理論に基づくあらゆる特別損害、偶発的損害、結果的損害、懲罰的損害について責任を負わないものとします。これには、逸失利益、収益の損失、事業の損失、物的損害、人身傷害、またはあらゆる間接的もしくは結果的な損失もしくは損害（発生経緯を問いません）を含みますが、これらに限定されません。

本保証は譲渡できません。また、返送用梱包と輸送費用は含まれません。本保証は以下の場合には適用されません。(a) 事故、悪用、誤用、火災、液体との接触、もしくはその他の外因による損害、(b) 誤った取り扱い、取付不良、改造、分解、もしくは不正修理の試み、(c) へこみや傷など、本製品の機能に影響しない外観上の損傷、(d) NOCOが発行するガイドラインに従わずに作動させたことに起因する損害、(e) 本製品の通常の摩耗および摩損、もしくは通常の経年劣化に起因する欠陥、または (f) 本製品のシリアルナンバーの削除または汚損。

保証期間中にお客様が請求を申請する場合、NOCOは独自の判断により、(a) 試験によって当社の機能要件に合格する水準に本製品を修理するか、(b) 本製品を、試験によって当社の機能要件に合格した新品もしくは新品同様の同型の交換製品（またはお客様から同意を得たうえで、同じ機能を有する異なる型の製品など、本来の製品と同じもしくは実質的に同じ機能を有する製品）と交換するか、または (c) 本製品と引き換えに購入価格を返金します。限定保証請求を処理するためには、購入証明などの特定の情報が必要となります。限定保証を請求するには、以下からNOCOサポートにご連絡ください。

(ウェブ)	https://no.co/support	(英国)	+44 20 4520 7738	(オーストラリア)	+61 2 4062 0068
(電子メール)	support@no.co				
(米国／カナダ／メキシコ)	+1.800.456.6626	(EU)	+31 20 214 0047	(日本)	+81 3 6893 3017

안전 및 보증 정보



본 제품을 사용하기 전에 모든 안전 정보를 읽고 숙지하십시오. 아래 안전 지침을 따르지 않을 경우, 감전, 화재가 일어나 심각한 부상, 사망 또는 재산상 손해가 발생할 수 있습니다.



중요 안전 경고.

캘리포니아 규제 법령 65. ⚠ 경고:

이 제품에는 캘리포니아주에서 암 및 선천적 결함 또는 기타 생식 장애를 유발하는 것으로 알려진 납, 배기가스 등의 화학 물질이 포함되어 있습니다. 자세한 내용은 www.P65Warnings.ca.gov를 방문하십시오.

취급.

정상적인 사용 중에 제품이 매우 뜨거워질 수 있습니다. 이 제품은 정보 기술 장비의 안전에 관한 국제 표준(UL 62368-1/CSA C22.2 62368-1)에서 정의한 사용자가 접근할 수 있는 표면 온도 제한을 준수합니다. 그러나, 따뜻한 표면과 장기간 지속적으로 접촉하면 이러한 제한 범위 내에서도 불편함이나 부상을 입을 수 있습니다. 젖은 손으로 제품을 연결하거나 분리하지 마십시오.

개인 주의사항.

상식 내에서 제품을 전원에 연결한 상태에서 피부와 장시간 접촉하는 상황을 피하십시오(예: 제품을 전원에 연결한 채로 수면 금지). 전원에 연결한 상태에서 담요, 베개 또는 신체 아래에 제품을 두지 마십시오. 몸에 가해지는 열을 감지하는 능력에 영향을 미치는 신체 질환이 있는 경우 각별히 주의하십시오.

위치.

제품 주변을 항상 적절하게 환기하고 취급 시 주의하여 과열 또는 열 관련 부상을 방지하십시오. 싱크대, 욕조, 샤워실 등 습기가 있는 장소에서는 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 소켓 콘센트는 장비 근처에 설치하고 쉽게 접근 가능해야 합니다.

작동 온도.

본 제품은 실내 온도 0°C~40°C에서 작동하도록 설계되었습니다. 온도 범위를 벗어난 곳에서 사용하지 마십시오.

청소.

유지보수 또는 청소를 하기 전에 전원에서 분리합니다. 보풀이 없는 부드럽고 마른 천을 사용하십시오.

작동.

제품이 손상되었거나 오작동하거나 액체와 접촉한 경우, 연결된 USB-C가 닳거나 손상된 경우, 제품의 플러그 부분, 단자 또는 제품 케이스가 손상된 경우, 제품을 떨어뜨려 손상된 경우, 제품이 비, 액체 또는 과도한 습기에 노출된 경우, 제품 서비스 또는 수리가 필요하다고 의심되는 경우 즉시 사용을 중단하십시오. 본 제품은 실내 전용입니다.

출력 전력.

본 제품은 기기에 연결된 경우 출력 전력을 자동 조정합니다. 연결된 기기에서 알림음으로 뽁 소리가 날 수 있습니다.

개조.

본 제품의 어느 부분도 변경, 수정 또는 수리를 시도하지 마십시오. 본 제품을 분해하면 부상, 사망 또는 재산상 피해가 발생할 수 있습니다. 제품을 수정한 경우 보증은 무효화됩니다. 컴플라이언스 책임이 있는 당사자의 명시적 승인 없이 변경 또는 개조하면 이 장치를 사용할 수 있는 사용자의 권한이 무효화될 수 있습니다.

부속품.

본 제품은 관련 규정을 준수하는 고품질 부속품(예: USB-C 케이블)과 함께 사용하도록 승인되었습니다. 제품에 사용되는 모든 부속품은 제품 사양 이상의 등급을 받아야 합니다.

폭발 가능성이 있는 대기 환경.

모든 기호와 지침을 준수하십시오. 주유소나 화학물질이 있는 곳, 곡물이나 먼지, 금속 가루 등 화학물질이나 입자가 있는 곳과 같이 폭발 가능성이 있는 환경에서 본 제품을 작동하지 마십시오.

중요도가 높은 활동.

제품의 고장으로 인해 부상, 사망 또는 심각한 환경 피해가 초래될 장소에서는 이 제품을 사용하면 안 됩니다.

FCC 경고.

이 장치는 FCC 규정 제15조를 준수합니다. 작동에는 다음 두 가지 조건이 적용됩니다. 첫째, 이 장치는 유해한 간섭을 일으키지 않아야 하며, 둘째, 이 장치는 원치 않는 작동을 유발할 수 있는 간섭을 포함하여 수신된 모든 간섭을 수용해야 합니다. 규정 준수를 책임지고 있는 당사자가 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 일체의 변경 또는 개조는 장비를 작동시킬 수 있는 사용자의 권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다. 이 장비는 FCC 규정 제15조에 따라, 테스트를 거쳐 클래스 B 디지털 장치에 대한 제한 사항을 준수하는 것으로 확인되었습니다. 이러한 제한은 거주 공간의 설치 환경에서 유해한 간섭으로부터 합당한 보호를 제공하도록 마련되었습니다. 이 장비는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성, 사용 및 방출할 수 있으며, 지침대로 설치 및 사용하지 않을 경우 무선 통신에 유해한 간섭을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 단, 특정 설치 환경에서 간섭이 발생하지 않는다고 보장하지 않습니다. 이 장비가 라디오 또는 TV 수신에 유해한 간섭을 일으키는 경우(장비를 껐다가 켜서 확인할 수 있음) 사용자는 다음 방법 중 하나 이상을 시도하여 간섭을 해결하는 것이 권장됩니다. (1) 수신 안테나의 방향을 조정하거나 위치를 변경합니다. (2) 장비와 수신기를 좀 더 멀리 떨어뜨려 놓습니다. (3) 수신기가 연결된 회로와 다른 회로의 콘센트에 장비를 연결합니다. (4) 도움이 필요하면 대리점이나 전문 라디오/TV 기술자와 상담합니다.

FCC RF 노출 안내문.

이 장치는 일반적인 RF 노출 요건을 충족하는 것으로 평가되었습니다. 이 장치는 휴대용 노출 조건에서 제한 없이 사용할 수 있습니다.

FCC WPT 노출 안내문.

이 장비는 비제어 환경에 대해 설정된 FCC 방사선 노출 한도를 준수합니다. 장치 작동 중에는 장치 주변 15cm와 장치 상단 표면 위 20cm의 거리를 유지해야 합니다. IC 경고(영어 및 프랑스어 모두 필요)

이 장치에는 캐나다 혁신과학경제개발부(Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada)의 면허 면제 RSS를 준수하는 면허 면제 송신기/수신기가 포함되어 있습니다. 작동 시 다음 두 가지 조건을 따릅니다. (1) 이 장치는 간섭을 일으키지 않아야 합니다. (2) 이 장치는 장치의 원치 않는 작동을 유발할 수 있는 간섭을 포함하여 모든 간섭을 수용해야 합니다.

RF 경고 안내문.

이 장비는 비제어 환경에 대해 설정된 IC 방사선 노출 한도를 준수합니다. 이 장비는 방사체와 신체 사이에 최소 10cm 이상의 거리를 두고 설치 및 작동해야 합니다.

NOCO 3년 제한 보증.

중요: 본 제품을 사용하면 귀하는 아래와 같이 NOCO 3년 제한 보증(이하 “보증”) 조건에 구속됨에 동의하게 됩니다. 보증 조건을 읽은 후 이 제품을 사용하시기 바랍니다. 보증 조건에 동의하지 않으면 제품을 사용하지 말고 반환하십시오.

이 보증에 따라 사용자에게 특정 법적 권리를 부여하며 주, 국가, 지방에 따라 다른 권리를 가질 수 있습니다. 법률에 의거 허가되는 경우를 제외하고 NOCO는 귀하가 가질 수 있는 기타 권리를 배제, 제한 또는 정지시키지 못하며 여기에는 판매 계약의 부적합성으로 발생할 수 있는 경우가 포함됩니다. 사용자가 보유한 권리에 대한 자세한 내용은 해당 주, 국가 또는 지방 법률을 참조하시기 바랍니다.

법률이 허용하는 범위 내에서 이 보증 및 명시된 구제책은 배타적이며 구두, 서면, 법률, 명시적 또는 묵시적 여부를 불문하고 다른 모든 보증, 구제 및 조건을 대체합니다. NOCO는 상품성 및 특정 목적에 대한 적합성에 대한 보증 및 숨겨지거나 잠재적인 결함에 대한 보증을 포함하나 이에 제한하지 않고 법률이 허용하는 범위 내에서 모든 법적 및 묵시적 보증을 부인합니다. 이러한 보증을 부인할 수 없는 한, NOCO는 이러한 보증의 기간 및 구제책을 이 명시적 보증의 기간으로 제한하고, NOCO의 선택에 따라 아래에 설명된 제품의 수리 또는 교체로 제한합니다. 일부 주, 국가 및 지방에서는 묵시적 보증 또는 조건의 지속 기간에 대한 제한을 허용하지 않으므로 위에서 설명한 제한 사항이 적용되지 않을 수 있습니다.

NOCO는 NOCO에서 게시한 지침에 따라 원래 포장에 포함된 NOCO 브랜드 제품(이하 “NOCO 제품”)을 정상적으로 사용하는 과정에서 발생한 재료 및 제조상 결함에 대해 최종 사용자 구매자의 최초 소매 구매일 또는 배송일로부터 3년(이하 “보증 기간”) 동안 보증을 제공합니다. NOCO에서 공개한 지침에는 본 보증, 기술 사양, 사용 설명서에 포함된 정보 등이 나와 있습니다. 일부 주, 국가 또는 지방에서는 국내법에 따라 보증 기간이 더 연장될 수 있습니다. 따라서 본 제한 보증 혜택은 소비자 보호법에 명시된 권리를 대체하는 것이 아니라 보완합니다.

NOCO의 책임은 교체 또는 수리로 제한됩니다. NOCO는 수익 손실, 매출 손실, 사업 손실, 재산상 피해, 개인 상해, 기타 간접적 또는 결과적 손실이나 손해를 포함하여 보증이나 조건의 위반 또는 기타 법 이론에 따라 발생하는 모든 특수한, 우발적, 결과적, 징벌적 손해에 대해 책임지지 않습니다.

이 보증은 양도할 수 없으며 반품 포장 및 운송비는 포함되지 않습니다. 이 보증은 (a) 사고, 남용, 오용, 화재, 액체 접촉 또는 기차 외부 원인에 의해 발생한 손해 (b) 취급 부주의, 부적절한 설치, 개조, 분해 또는 허가되지 않은 수리 시도 (c) 제품의 기능에 영향을 주지 않는 찌그러짐 또는 흠집과 같은 외형 손상 (d) NOCO의 게시된 지침을 벗어나 제품을 작동하여 발생하는 손상 (e) 정상적 마모 및 파열 또는 제품의 정상적 노화로 인한 결함 (f) 일련번호가 제품에서 제거되었거나 훼손된 경우에는 적용되지 않습니다.

보증 기간 중에 보증을 청구하면 NOCO는 재량에 따라 (a) 테스트를 거쳐 기능 요건을 통과한 제품의 수리, (b) 동일한 모델의 새 제품 또는 거의 새 제품에 가까우며 테스트를 거쳐 당사의 기능 요건을 통과한 교체 제품(또는 사용자의 동의 하에 원래 제품과 동일하거나 상당 부분 유사한 기능을 갖춘 제품(예: 동일한 기능을 가진 다른 모델))으로 교체, (c) 구매 가격으로 제품 환불 중 하나를 선택합니다. 제한 보증 청구를 처리하려면 구매 증명을 포함한 특정 정보가 필요합니다. 제한 보증 청구 시 아래 연락처로 NOCO 지원팀에 문의하십시오.

(웹) https://no.co/support	(UK) +44 20 4520 7738	(AU) +61 2 4062 0068
(이메일) support@no.co		
(US/CA/MX) +1.800.456.6626	(EU) +31 20 214 0047	(JP) +81 3 6893 3017

安全与保修 信息



使用本产品前, 请阅读并理解所有安全信息。请遵守相关安全说明, 否则可能造成以下后果: 触电、火灾, 导致严重人身伤害、死亡或财物损失。



重要安全警告。

加州 65 号提案。⚠ 警告:

本产品可能会让您暴露在包含铅和废气等化学物质下, 加利福尼亚州已声明这些化学物质可能会导致癌症、先天性缺陷以及其他生殖系统损害。如需了解更多信息, 请访问 www.P65Warnings.ca.gov。

搬运。

正常使用时, 本产品可能会很烫。本产品符合国际信息技术设备安全标准 (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1) 中规定的用户可接触表面温度限值。然而, 即使在温度限制范围内使用, 长时间接触发热表面仍可能导致不适或损伤。请勿用沾水的手插拔本产品。

个人使用注意事项。

本产品插入电源时, 请注意不要让皮肤长时间接触本产品 (例如, 请勿在睡觉时将插入电源的本产品放置在身旁)。本产品接通电源时, 请勿将其放在毯子、枕头或您的身体下。如果您的身体状况导致您无法准确感知温度, 请特别注意。

使用地点。

请务必保证本产品周围通风顺畅, 拿取时请小心, 以减少因产品过热或高温造成的伤害。请勿在潮湿的地方 (例如, 水池、浴池或淋浴间) 使用本产品。插座应安装在设备附近, 并且应易于接近。

工作温度。

本产品设计用于在 0°C 至 40°C 的环境温度下工作。请勿在此温度范围外使用本产品。

清洁。

尝试维护或清洁本产品前, 请先拔下电源。使用柔软干燥的无绒布。

操作。

如遇以下情况, 请立即停止使用本产品: 产品损坏、出现故障或接触到任何液体; 连接的 USB-C 线缆磨损或损坏; 产品的插头、插片或外壳损坏; 产品跌落或损坏; 产品暴露在雨水、液体或过度潮湿环境中; 或者您认为产品需要维修或修理。本产品仅限室内使用。

输出功率:

本产品在连接设备时, 会自动调节输出功率。连接成功后, 设备可能会发出哔哔声作为提示音。

改装。

请勿尝试更改、修改或修理本产品的任何部分。拆卸本产品可能导致受伤、死亡或财产损失。对本产品的任何修改都会使您的保修失效。未经合规负责方的明确批准而进行更改或修改, 可能导致用户操作本设备的权限失效。

配件。

本产品只能与符合相关管理法规的高品质配件 (例如, USB-C 线缆) 一起使用。本产品必须使用符合或超过其规格要求的配件。

易爆气体环境。

请遵守所有指示和使用说明。请勿在可能潜在易爆环境区域使用本产品, 如加油区或空气中含有化学物质或微粒 (如粉尘、灰尘或金属粉末) 的地方。

高度危险性活动。

若本产品的故障会造成人身伤亡或严重环境损害, 则不得在此处使用。

美国联邦通信委员会 (FCC) 警告。

本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分的规定。操作本设备必须符合以下两个条件: (1) 本设备不可造成有害干扰, (2) 本设备必须能承受任何干扰, 包括可能导致不良操作的干扰。未经合规负责方的明确批准而进行的任何更改或修改, 都可能导致用户操作本设备的权限失效。本设备经过测试, 符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分对 B 类数字设备的限制。这些限制旨在针对居住场所安装条件下的有害干扰提供合理的保护。本设备产生、使用并可以辐射无线电频率能量, 如果未按照说明安装和使用, 可能会对无线电通信造成有害干扰。但是, 在特定安装条件下, 不保证不会发生此类干扰。如果本设备确实对无线电或电视机接收信号造成了有害干扰 (可通过“关闭”和“打开”本设备来确定), 建议用户尝试使用以下一种或多种措施来消除干扰: (1) 调整接收天线的方向或位置。(2) 增加设备与接收器之间的距离。(3) 将设备连接到与接收器所连接电路不同的插座上。(4) 咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员以获得帮助。

FCC 射频 (RF) 暴露声明。

该设备已经过评估, 符合一般 RF 暴露要求。该设备可在便携式暴露条件下使用, 无任何限制。

FCC 无线电能传输 (WPT) 暴露声明。

该设备符合 FCC 针对非受控环境所规定的辐射暴露限制。在设备操作期间, 必须保持设备周围 15 厘米的距离和设备顶面上方 20 厘米

的距离。IC 警告 (需要提供英语和法语)

IC警告。

本设备包含符合加拿大创新、科学和经济发展部之免许可证 RSS 标准的免许可证发射器/接收器。操作本设备必须符合以下两个条件:

(1) 本设备不可造成干扰。(2) 本设备必须能承受任何干扰, 包括可能导致不良操作的干扰。

RF 警告声明。

本设备符合 IC 针对非受控环境制定的辐射暴露限制。本设备的安装和操作应确保辐射体与您的身体之间至少保持 10 厘米的距离。

NOCO 三 (3) 年有限保修。

重要声明: 使用本产品即表示您同意接受下述 NOCO 三 (3) 年有限保修 (“保修”) 条款的约束。在阅读保修条款之前, 请勿使用本产品。如果您不同意保修条款, 请勿使用本产品, 并将其退回。

本保修赋予您特定的法律权利, 并且您可能还拥有因州、国家或省 而异的其他权利。除法律允许的情况外, NOCO 不会排除、限制或暂停您可能拥有的其他权利, 包括那些因销售合同不符合规定而可能产生的权利。为充分了解您的权利, 您应该查阅您所在州、国家或省的法律。

在法律允许的范围内, 本保修和规定的救济具有排他性, 并会取代 所有其他口头、书面、法定、明示或暗示的保证、救济和条件。在法律允许的范围内, NOCO 放弃所有法定和默示保证, 包括但不限于对适销性和适合特定用途的保证以及对隐藏或潜在缺陷的保证。在法律允许的范围内, 在不能放弃此类保证的情况下, NOCO 将此类保证的期限和救济限制在本明示保证的期限内, 并且由 NOCO 选择维修或更换下述产品。某些州、国家和省 不允许限制默示保证或条件的期限, 因此上述限制可能不适用于您。

NOCO 保证原包装中包含的 NOCO 品牌产品 (“NOCO 产品”) 在按照 NOCO 公布的指南正常使用时, 从最初的零售购买日期或最终用户购买者的交货日期开始, 对材料和工艺缺陷提供三 (3) 年的保修 (“保修期”)。NOCO 发布的指南包括但不限于本保修、技术规格和用户手册中包含的信息。在某些州、国家或省, 国家法律可能会规定更长的保修期。因此, 有限保修所给予的利益旨在补充而非取代消费者保护法所规定的权利。

NOCO 的责任仅限于更换或维修。对于因违反保证或条件或根据任何其他法律理论而导致的任何特殊、偶然、后果性或惩戒性损害, 包括但不限于利润损失、收入损失、业务损失、财产损失、人身伤害或任何间接或后果性的损失或损害, NOCO 不承担任何责任。

本保修不可转让, 且不涵盖退货包装和运输费用。本保修不适用于: (a) 因事故、滥用、误用、火灾、液体接触或其他外部原因造成的损坏; (b) 因操作不当、安装不当、改装、拆卸或试图进行未经授权的维修而造成的损坏; (c) 不影响产品功能的外观损坏 (例如, 凹痕或划痕); (d) 未按照 NOCO 公布的指南操作产品而造成的损坏; (e) 因正常磨损或产品的正常老化所造成的缺陷; (f) 产品上的任何序列号已被移除或损坏。

如果您在保修期内提出索赔, NOCO 将自行选择: (a) 维修经过测试并通过我们的功能要求的产品; 或 (b) 使用相同型号的替换产品来更换本产品; 或经您同意, 使用与原始产品具有相同或基本相似功能的产品 (例如, 具有相同功能的不同型号) 来更换本产品; 替换产品为新的或类似新的产品, 且经过测试并通过了我们的功能要求; 或 (c) 退回产品, 并以您的购买价格为您退款。我们需要某些信息 (包括购买证明) 来处理有限保修要求。若要提出有限保修要求, 请通过以下方式联系 NOCO 支持部门:

(网站)	https://no.co/support	(英国)	+44 20 4520 7738	(澳大利亚)	+61 2 4062 0068
(电子邮件)	support@no.co				
(美国/加利福尼亚州/墨西哥)	+1.800.456.6626	(欧盟)	+31 20 214 0047	(日本)	+81 3 6893 3017

安全與保養 資訊



使用本產品前請詳閱並了解所有安全資訊。請遵守安全守則，否則可能釀成以下後果：觸電、火災，因而導致嚴重人身傷害、死亡或財物損失。



重要安全警告。

第 65 號提案。⚠ 警告：

本產品可能會令閣下接觸到加州已知會導致癌症、先天缺陷和其他生殖危害的化學物質，其中包括鉛和廢氣。相關詳情請參閱 www.P65Warnings.ca.gov。

處理。

本產品在正常使用過程中可能會變得非常溫暖。本產品符合國際資訊技術設備安全標準 (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1) 所定義的使用者可接觸表面溫度限制。然而，即使在限制範圍內，長時間持續接觸溫暖表面也可能會導致不適或受傷。請勿用濕手連接或斷開產品。

個人使用注意事項。

運用常識，以避免皮膚長期接觸已插入電源的產品（例如請勿在插入電源的產品旁邊睡覺）。連接電源時，不要將產品放在被子、枕頭或身體下方。如果閣下的身體狀況影響閣下對身體接觸熱度的感知能力，請格外小心。

使用地點。

請確保在本產品周圍保持足夠的通風空間，在處理產品時亦要小心，以避免過熱或與熱有關的傷害。請勿在潮濕環境中（例如洗手盆、浴缸或淋浴間）使用本產品。插座應安裝在設備附近，且應便於使用。

操作溫度。

本產品設計在 0°C 至 40°C 之間操作。切勿在此溫度範圍外使用本產品。

清潔。

進行任何保養或清潔工作前，請先斷開電源。使用柔軟的無絨布。

操作。

如果產品受損、出現故障或接觸到任何液體；連接的 USB-C 已磨損或損壞；產品插頭部分、插腳或產品外殼已損壞；產品曾經掉落並損壞；產品暴露於雨水、液體或非常潮濕的環境；或閣下懷疑產品需要維修或修理，請立即停止使用。本產品僅供室內使用。

輸出功率。

本產品在連接裝置時會自動調整輸出功率。所連接的裝置可能會發出蜂鳴聲以作提醒通知。

修改。

切勿嘗試更改、修改或修理產品任何部分。拆卸產品可能會導致人身傷害、死亡或財物損失。對產品的任何修改都會使保養失效。未經合規負責方明確批准而更改或修改，可能會導致使用者失去操作本裝置的權限。

配件。

本產品僅獲准與符合管限規例的優質配件（例如 USB-C 傳輸線）配搭使用。本產品中所用任何配件的等級必須等於或高於產品規格。

爆炸性環境。

遵守所有標誌和指示。請勿在任何具有潛在爆炸性環境的區域操作本產品，包括加油區域或含有化學品或顆粒（例如顆粒、灰塵或金屬粉末）的區域。

有嚴重後果的活動。

本產品不可用於在產品故障時可能會導致人身傷害、死亡或嚴重環境破壞的情況。

FCC 警告。

本裝置符合美國聯邦通訊委員會 (FCC) 規則第 15 部分。操作本裝置必須符合以下兩個條件：(一) 本裝置不可造成有害干擾，(二) 本裝置必須能承受任何干擾，包括有可導致不良操作的干擾。任何未經合規負責方明確批准而更改或修改此裝置，可能會導致用戶操作權限失效。此設備經過測試，符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分對 B 類電子裝置的限制。此類限制旨在提供合理的保護，防止家居安裝期間的有害干擾。此設備會產生、使用並輻射射頻能量，如沒有按照說明安裝和使用，可能會對無線電通信造成有害干擾。但是，我們並不能保證個別安裝不會發生干擾。如裝置確實會對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾（可透過將裝置關閉和開啟來確定），則建議用戶嘗試透過以下一種或多種措施來糾正干擾：(1) 重新調整接收天線的方向或位置。(2) 增加設備和接收器之間的距離。(3) 將設備連接到與接收器所連接電路不同的插座。(4) 諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員以尋求協助。

FCC 射頻暴露聲明。

本裝置已經過評估，符合一般射頻暴露要求。本裝置可在可攜式暴露條件下使用，不受限制。

FCC 無線供電暴露聲明。

本設備符合 FCC 針對不受控制的環境所規定的輻射暴露限制。在裝置操作期間，必須保持裝置周圍 15 cm 和裝置頂面上方 20 cm 的

距離。

IC警告。

本裝置包含符合加拿大創新、科學與經濟開發部豁免授權 RSS 的豁免授權發射器/接收器。操作本裝置必須符合以下兩個條件：(1) 本裝置可能不會造成干擾。(2) 本裝置必須承受任何干擾，包括可能導致裝置操作異常的干擾。

射頻警告聲明。

本設備符合 IC 針對不受控制的環境所規定的輻射暴露限制。安裝和操作本設備時，散熱器和您的身體之間應保持至少 10 cm 的距離。

NOCO 三 (3) 年有限保養。

重要事項：使用本產品即表示閣下同意遵守以下 NOCO 三 (3) 年 有限保養（《保養》）條款約束。在閱讀保養條款之前，請勿使用該產品。如閣下不同意保養條款，請勿使用該產品並退貨。

此保養賦予閣下特定的法律權利，並且閣下可能擁有因州、國家或省而異的其他權利。除非法律允許，NOCO 不會排除、限製或暫停閣下可能擁有的其他權利，包括因銷售合同不符而可能產生的權利。為了充分了解閣下的權利，請查閱閣下所在州、國家或省的法律。

在法律允許的範圍內，本保養和規定的補救措施具有排他性，並取代 所有其他保養、補救措施和條件，不論是口頭、書面、法定、明示或暗示。在法律允許的範圍內，NOCO 否認所有法定和預設保養，包括但不限於 適銷性和特定用途適用性的保養，以及針對隱藏或潛在缺陷的保養。就此類保養而言，NOCO 將此類保養的 期限和補救措施限制為本明示保養的期限內，並且由 NOCO 選擇維修或更換下述產品。部份州、國家和省 不允許限制預設保養或條件的持續時間，因此上述限制可能不適用於閣下。

NOCO 保養原包裝中包含的 NOCO 品牌產品（簡稱「NOCO 產品」）根據 NOCO 提供的指引正常使用時，自最初零售購買日或最終用戶購買者的交貨日期起計三 (3) 年內（即「保養期」）不會出現材料和工藝缺陷。NOCO 發佈的指引包括但不限於本保養、技術規格和使用者手冊中包含的資訊。在部份州、國家或省，國家法律可能規定更長的保養期。因此，有限保養的好處旨在補充而不是取代消費者保護法規定的權利。

NOCO 的責任只限於更換或維修。對於因違反保證或條件或任何其他法律理論而導致的任何特殊、偶然、後果性或懲戒性損害，NOCO 將不承擔任何責任，包括但不限於利潤損失、收入損失、業務損失、財產損失、人身傷害，或任何間接或後果性損失或損壞。

本保養不可轉讓，且不涵蓋退貨包裝和運輸費用。本保養不適用於：(a) 因事故、濫用、誤用、火災、液體接觸或其他外部原因造成的損壞，(b) 處理不當、安裝不當、改裝、拆卸或嘗試未經授權的維修，(c) 外觀不影響 產品功能的損壞（例如凹痕或刮痕），(d) 因在 NOCO 提供的指引之外操作產品而造成的損壞，(e) 因正常磨損或其他原因造成的缺陷產品的正常老化，或 (f) 產品任何序號被移除或損壞。

如在保養期內提出索賠，NOCO 將自行選擇：(a) 維修已測試並通過我們功能要求的產品，(b) 使用相同型號的替換產品更換該產品（或經

閣下同意，與原產品具有相同或類似基本功能的產品（例如，具有相同功能的不同型號），該產品為全新或類似全新，並且已經過測試並通過我們的功能要求，或者 (c) 更換產品以獲得購買退款。我們需要部份資料（包括購買證明）來處理有限保養索賠。要根據有限保養提出索賠，請透過以下方式聯絡 NOCO 尋求支援：

(網頁)	https://no.co/support	(英國)	+44 20 4520 7738	(澳洲)	+61 2 4062 0068
(電子郵件)	support@no.co				
(美國 / 加拿大 / 墨西哥)	+1.800.456.6626	(歐盟)	+31 20 214 0047	(日本)	+81 3 6893 3017

NOCO מתחייבת לספק אחריות למוצרים ממותג NOCO הכלולים באריזה המקורית ("מוצר NOCO") על פגמים בחומרים ובייצור כאשר נעשה בהם שימוש רגיל בהתאם להנחיות שהתפרסמו על ידי NOCO לתקופה של שלוש (3) שנים ממועד הרכישה הקמעונאית המקורית או מתאריך המסירה לידי רוכש הקצה ("תקופת האחריות"). ההנחיות שהתפרסמו על ידי NOCO כוללות, בין היתר, את המידע הכלול באחריות זו, במפרטים הטכניים ובמדריכים למשתמש. במדינות, במדינות משנה או במחוזות מסוימים, החוק עשוי לקבוע תקופות אחריות ארוכות יותר. לפיכך, היתרונות של האחריות המוגבלת נועדו להשלים, ולא להחליף, את הזכויות המוענקות על ידי חוקי הגנת הצרכן.

החבות של NOCO מוגבלת להחלפה או לתיקון. NOCO לא תישא באחריות לנזקים מיוחדים, מקריים, תוצאתיים או פיצויים עונשיים הנובעים מכל הפרה של אחריות או תנאי, או במסגרת כל תיאוריה משפטית אחרת, לרבות, בין היתר, אובדן רווחים, אובדן הכנסות, אובדן עסקים, פגיעה ברכוש, פגיעה בנפש או כל אובדן או נזק עקיף או תוצאתי.

אחריות זו אינה ניתנת להעברה ואינה מכסה עלויות אריזה והובלה בהחזרה. אחריות זו אינה חלה על: (א) נזק שנגרם כתוצאה מתאונה, שימוש לרעה, שימוש בלתי הולם, שריפה, מגע עם נוזלים, או סיבה חיצונית אחרת (ב) טיפול לא נכון, התקנה לא נכונה, שינויים, פירוק, או ניסיון תיקון לתיקון לא מאושר (ג) נזק קוסמטי – כגון שקעים או שריטות – שאינו משפיע על התפקוד של המוצר (ד) נזק שנגרם עקב הפעלת המוצר שלא בהתאם להנחיות שמפורסמות על ידי NOCO (ה) פגמים הנגרמים כתוצאה משחיקה ובלאי טבעיים או בדרך אחרת במהלך החיים הטבעי של המוצר, או (ו) אם מספר סידורי כלשהו הושחת או הוסר מהמוצר.

אם, במהלך תקופת האחריות, תוגש תביעה על ידכם, חברת NOCO תפעל, לפי בחירתה: (א) לתקן את המוצר שנבדק ועבר את בדיקות הדרישות התפקודיות שלנו (ב) להחליף את המוצר במוצר חלופי מאותו דגם (או, עם הסכמתך, מוצר בעל תכונות זהות או דומות באופן מהותי למוצר המקורי – למשל, דגם שונה עם אותן תכונות), שהוא חדש או במצב טוב כחדש, וכן נבדק ועבר את בדיקות הדרישות התפקודיות שלנו, או (ג) להחליף את המוצר תמורת החזר של מחיר הרכישה שלכם. אנו דורשים מידע מסוים, לרבות הוכחת רכישה, כדי לטפל בתביעות אחריות מוגבלת. כדי להגיש תביעה במסגרת האחריות המוגבלת, יש ליצור קשר עם מחלקת התמיכה של NOCO בכתובת:

0068 4062 2 +61	(בריטניה)	7738 4520 20 +44	(אתר אינטרנט)	https://no.co/support
			(דוא"ל)	support@no.co
3017 6893 3 +81	(האיחוד האירופי)	0047 214 20 +31	(ארה"ב/קנדה/מקסיקו)	+1.800.456.6626

רדיו/טלוויזיה מנוסה לקבלת סיוע.

הצהרת חשיפה לתדרי רדיו של ה-FCC.

המכשיר נבדק ונמצא כי הוא עומד בדרישות הכלליות לחשיפה לתדרי רדיו. ניתן להשתמש במכשיר בתנאי חשיפה נייחים ללא הגבלה.

הצהרת חשיפה להעברת אנרגיה אלחוטית של ה-FCC.

הציוד עומד במגבלות החשיפה לקרינה של ה-FCC שנקבעו עבור סביבות לא מבוקרות. במהלך הפעלת המכשיר, יש לשמור על מרחק של 15 ס"מ מסביב למכשיר ו-20 ס"מ מעל קצהו העליון. אזהרות IC (דרושות גרסאות בצרפתית ובאנגלית)

מכשיר זה כולל משדר(ים)/מקלט(ים) פטורים מרישיון העומדים בדרישות לרכיבי RSS פטורים מרישיון של הרשות לחדשנות, מדע ופיתוח כלכלי של קנדה (ISED Canada). ההפעלה כפופה לשני התנאים הבאים: (1) מכשיר זה אינו גורם להפרעה. (2) מכשיר זה חייב לקבל כל הפרעה, כולל הפרעה שעלולה לגרום לפעולה לא רצויה במכשיר.

הצהרת אזהרה לתדרי רדיו.

ציוד זה עומד במגבלות החשיפה לקרינה של ה-IC שנקבעו עבור סביבות לא מבוקרות. יש להתקין ולהפעיל ציוד זה במרחק מינימלי של 10 ס"מ בין המקרן לגוף האדם המפעיל.

אחריות מוגבלת של NOCO לשלוש (3) שנים.

חשוב: שימוש במוצר זה מהווה הסכמה להתחייבות לתנאי האחריות המוגבלת של NOCO לשלוש (3) שנים ("אחריות") כמפורט להלן. אין להשתמש במוצר לפני קריאת תנאי האחריות. אם אינכם מסכימים לתנאי האחריות, אין להשתמש במוצר ויש להחזיר אותו.

אחריות זו מעניקה לכם זכויות משפטיות ספציפיות, וייתכן שגם זכויות אחרות המשתנות לפי מדינה או מחוז. למעט במקרים המותרים בחוק, NOCO אינה שוללת, מגבילה או משעה זכויות אחרות שעשויות להיות לכם, כולל אלה שעשויות לנבוע מאי-תאימות של חוזה מכירה. להבנה מלאה של זכויותיכם, יש לעיין בחוקי המדינה או המחוז שלכם.

במידה המותרת בחוק, אחריות זו והסעדים המפורטים להלן הם בלעדיים ומשמשים במקום כל אחריות, סעד ותנאים אחרים, בין אם הם סטטוטוריים, בעל פה, בכתב, במפורש או במשתמע. NOCO מתנערת מכל אחריות סטטוטורית ומשתמעת, לרבות, בין היתר, אחריות לסחירות ולהתאמה למטרה מסוימת, ואחריות כנגד פגמים נסתרים או סמויים, במידה המותרת בחוק. אם לא ניתן להתנער מאחריות כזו, NOCO מגבילה את הימשכותה וסעדיה של אחריות מעין אלו לתקופת הזמן המצוינת בכתב אחריות מפורש זה, וגם, לפי בחירתה של NOCO, את התיקון או ההחלפה של המוצרים המתוארים להלן. מדינות, מדינות משנה ומחוזות מסוימים אינם מתירים הגבלות על משך הזמן שבו אחריות משתמעת – או תנאי משתמע – יכולים להימשך, כך שייטכן שההגבלה המתוארת לעיל לא תחול במקרה שלכם.

ניקוי.

יש לנתק את המכשיר ממקור החשמל לפני כל ניסיון לבצע בו תחזוקה או לנקות אותו. השתמשו במטלית רכה ויבשה שלא משאירה מוך.

תפעול.

יש להפסיק מייד את השימוש במוצר אם הוא ניזוק, פועל באופן תקול או בא במגע עם נוזל כלשהו; ה-USB-C המחובר נשחק או ניזוק; חלק התקע של המוצר, החודים או מעטפת המוצר ניזוק; המוצר נפל וניזוק; המוצר נחשף לגשם, נוזל או לחות יתר; או שאתם סבורים שהמוצר זקוק לשירות או לתיקון. המוצר מיועד לשימוש בתוך מבנים בלבד.

הספק יציאה.

מוצר זה יתאים אוטומטית את הספק היציאה בעת חיבור למכשיר. ייתכן שהמכשיר המחובר ישמיע צליל צפצוף כהודעה.

שינויים.

אין לנסות לשנות, להתאים, או לתקן חלק כלשהו במוצר. פירוק המוצר עלול לגרום לפגיעה, מוות או נזק לרכוש. ביצוע שינויים כלשהם במוצר יבטל את האחריות. שינויים או התאמות שלא אושרו במפורש על ידי הצד האחראי לתאמות, עלולים לבטל את הרשאת המשתמש להפעיל את המכשיר.

אביזרים נלווים.

מוצר זה מאושר לשימוש רק עם אביזרים באיכות גבוהה (למשל, כבלי USB-C) העומדים בתקנות החלות. כל אביזר המשמש במוצר חייב להיות מדורג בהתאם למפרט המוצר או מעליו.

סביבה נפוצה.

יש לציית לכלל הוראות הבטיחות ולסימני האזהרה. אין להפעיל את המוצר באזור שסביבתו עלולה להיות נפיצה, כולל בתחנות דלק או באזורים שמכילים כימיקלים או חלקיקים כמו גרגרים, אבק או אבקות מתכת.

פעילויות בסיכון גבוה.

מוצר זה לא נועד לשימוש במצבים שבהם כשל במוצר עלול לגרום לפגיעה, למוות או לנזק סביבתי חמור.

אזהרת FCC.

מכשיר זה תואם לחלק 15 של תקנות ה-FCC. ההפעלה כפופה לשני התנאים הבאים: (1) מכשיר זה אינו גורם להפרעה מזיקה, וכן (2) מכשיר זה חייב לקבל כל הפרעה שהתקבלה, כולל הפרעה שעלולה לגרום לפעולה לא רצויה. שינויים או התאמות כלשהם, שלא אושרו במפורש על ידי הצד האחראי לתאמות, עלולים לבטל את הרשאת המשתמש להפעיל את הציוד. ציוד זה נבדק ונמצא כי הוא תואם את ההגבלות עבור מכשירים דיגיטליים מסיווג B, בהתאם לחלק 15 של תקנות ה-FCC. הגבלות אלה נועדו לספק הגנה סבירה כנגד הפרעות מזיקות בהתקנה באזור מגורים. ציוד זה מייצר אנרגיית תדרי רדיו, משתמש באנרגיה זו ועשוי גם להקרין אותה. בנוסף, אם מכשיר זה לא יותקן וישמש בהתאם להוראות, הוא עלול לגרום להפרעה מזיקה לתקשורת רדיו. עם זאת, אין ערובה לכך שלא תתרחש הפרעה בהתקנה מסוימת. אם ציוד זה אכן גורם להפרעה מזיקה לקליטת רדיו או טלוויזיה, באופן שניתן לקבוע על ידי כיבוי והפעלה של הציוד, מומלץ למשתמש לנסות לתקן את ההפרעה באחת או יותר מהדרכים הבאות: (1) שינוי הכיוון או המיקום של האנטנה הקולטת. (2) הגדלת המרחק בין הציוד לבין המקלט. (3) חיבור הציוד לשקע במעגל אחר מזה שהמקלט מחובר אליו. (4) התייעצות עם המוכר או עם טכנאי

מידע בנושאי בטיחות ואחריות



יש לקרוא ולהבין את כלל המידע בנושא בטיחות לפני השימוש במוצר זה. אי-יישום של הוראות הבטיחות כנדרש עלול לגרום למכת חשמל או לשריפה, שעלולים לגרום לפציעות קשות, למוות או לפגיעה ברכוש.



אזהרות בטיחות חשובות.

תקנה 65 Proposition. ⚠ אזהרה:

מוצר זה עלול לגרום לחשיפה לכימיקלים, לרבות עופרת ואדי פליטה, אשר ידועים במדינת קליפורניה כחומרים שגורמים לסרטן ולמומים מולדים או לבעיות אחרות במערכת הרבייה. מידע נוסף ניתן למצוא באתר www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

שימוש.

המוצר עלול להתחמם מאוד במהלך שימוש רגיל. המוצר עומד במגבלות טמפרטורת פני השטח הנגישות למשתמש כמוגדר בתקן הבינלאומי לבטיחות ציוד טכנולוגיית מידע (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). עם זאת, מגע ממושך עם משטחים חמים לפרקי זמן ממושכים עלול לגרום לאי-נוחות או לפציעה אפילו במגבלות אלה. אין לחבר או לנתק את המוצר בידיים רטובות.

אמצעי זהירות למשתמש.

השתמשו בהיגיון ובשכל הישר כדי להימנע ממצבים שבהם נוצר מגע ממושך עם המוצר כאשר הוא מחובר למקור חשמל (לדוגמה, אין לישון עם המוצר כשהוא מחובר למקור חשמל). אין להכניס את המוצר מתחת לשמיכה, כרית או מתחת לגופכם כאשר הוא מחובר למקור חשמל. יש לגלות זהירות מיוחדת אם אתם סובלים מבעיה גופנית כלשהי אשר פוגעת ביכולתכם לזהות חשיפה לחום.

מיקום.

חובה תמיד להבטיח אוורור נאות סביב המוצר ולגלות זהירות כשנוגעים בו כדי להפחית התחממות יתר או פציעות הקשורות לחום. אין להשתמש במוצר באזורים רטובים (למשל, כיור, אמבטיה או מקלחת). השקע יותקן ליד הציוד ויהיה נגיש בקלות.

טמפרטורת עבודה.

מוצר זה נועד לעבוד בטמפרטורות סביבה בין 0°C ל-40°C. אין להשתמש בו מחוץ לטווח הטמפרטורה האמור.

بيان التحذير من الترددات اللاسلكية.

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع حدود التعرض للإشعاع التي حددتها وزارة الصناعة الكندية للبيئة غير الخاضعة للرقابة. يجب تركيب هذا الجهاز وتشغيله على مسافة لا تقل عن 10 سم بين المشعاع وجسمك.

ضمان NOCO المحدود لمدة ثلاث (3) سنوات.

هام: يعني استخدامك هذا المنتج أنك توافق على الالتزام بشروط ضمان NOCO المحدود لمدة ثلاث (3) سنوات ("الضمان") حسبما هو موضح أدناه. لا تستخدم المنتج إلا بعد قراءة شروط الضمان. إذا كنت لا توافق على شروط الضمان، فلا تستخدم المنتج وقم بإعادته.

يمنحك هذا الضمان حقوقاً قانونية محددة، وقد تتمتع بحقوق أخرى تختلف من ولاية إلى أخرى أو في دولة أو مقاطعة أخرى. بخلاف ما يسمح به القانون، لا تستبعد NOCO الحقوق الأخرى التي قد تكون متاحة لك أو تحد منها أو تعلقها، بما في ذلك تلك الحقوق التي قد تنشأ عن عدم مطابقة عقد البيع. للحصول على فهم كامل لحقوقك، يجب عليك الرجوع إلى قوانين ولايتك أو بلدك أو مقاطعتك.

إلى الحد الذي يسمح به القانون، يكون هذا الضمان وسيل الانتصاف المنصوص عليها فيه حصرياً وتحل محل جميع الضمانات، وسيل الانتصاف، والشروط الأخرى، سواء كانت شفوية أو مكتوبة أو قانونية أو صريحة أو ضمنية. تخلي شركة NOCO مسؤوليتها، إلى الحد الذي يسمح به القانون، عن جميع الضمانات القانونية والضمنية، بما في ذلك، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، ضمانات القابلية للتسويق والملاءمة لغرض معين والضمانات ضد العيوب الخفية أو الكامنة. وإلى الحد الذي لا يمكن فيه إخلاء المسؤولية عن هذه الضمانات، فإن شركة NOCO تقصر مدة هذه الضمانات وسيل الانتصاف الخاصة بها على مدة هذا الضمان الصريح وكذلك، حسب تقدير شركة NOCO، إصلاح أو استبدال المنتجات الموضحة أدناه. لا تسمح بعض الولايات والدول والمقاطعات بفرض قيود على مدة سريان الضمان الضمني -أو الشرط- لذلك قد لا ينطبق عليك القيد الموضح أعلاه.

تضمن شركة NOCO المنتجات التي تحمل علامة NOCO التجارية الواردة في العبوة الأصلية ("منتج NOCO") ضد عيوب المواد والتصنيع عند استخدامها بشكل طبيعي وفقاً للمبادئ التوجيهية المنشورة لشركة NOCO لمدة ثلاث (3) سنوات من تاريخ الشراء بالتجزئة الأصلي من قبل المشتري النهائي أو توصيل المنتجات له ("فترة الضمان"). تتضمن المبادئ التوجيهية المنشورة لشركة NOCO -على سبيل المثال لا الحصر- المعلومات الواردة في هذا الضمان والمواصفات الفنية وأدلة المستخدم. في بعض الولايات أو البلدان أو المقاطعات، قد يوفر القانون الوطني فترات ضمان أطول. ولهذا، فإن الغرض من فوائد الضمان المحدود هو استكمال، وليس استبدال، الحقوق التي تمنحها قوانين حماية المستهلك.

تقتصر مسؤولية NOCO على الاستبدال أو الإصلاح. لا تتحمل شركة NOCO المسؤولية عن أي أضرار خاصة أو عرضية أو تبعية أو عقابية ناتجة عن أي خرق للضمان أو الشرط أو بموجب أي نظرية قانونية أخرى، بما في ذلك، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، فوات الأرباح أو الإزادات، أو فقد الأعمال، أو تلف الممتلكات، أو الإصابة الشخصية، أو أي خسارة أو ضرر غير مباشر أو تبعية مهما كان.

هذا الضمان غير قابل للتحويل ولا يغطي تكاليف تعبئة ونقل المنتج. لا ينطبق هذا الضمان في حالة: (أ) الأضرار الناجمة عن الحوادث أو العبث أو سوء الاستخدام أو النار أو ملامسة السوائل أو سبب خارجي آخر، أو (ب) سوء المناولة أو التركيب غير الصحيح أو التعديلات أو التفكيك أو محاولة إصلاح غير مصرح بها أو (ج) الأضرار الشكلية - مثل الثقوب أو الخدوش - التي لا تؤثر على وظائف المنتج، أو (د) التلف الناجم عن تشغيل المنتج خارج نطاق المبادئ التوجيهية المنشورة لشركة NOCO، أو (هـ) العيوب الناجمة عن البلى والتلف العادي أو بسبب التقادم العادي للمنتج، أو (و) إذا تمت إزالة أي رقم تسلسلي من المنتج أو تشويبه.

في حالة تقديمك، في أثناء فترة الضمان، مطالبة، ستقوم NOCO، حسب اختيارها بما يلي: (أ) إصلاح المنتج الذي تم اختباره واجتاز متطلباتنا الوظيفية، أو (ب) استبدال المنتج بمنتج بديل من الطراز نفسه (أو بموافقتك منتج له نفس ميزات المنتج الأصلي أو ميزات مشابهة له إلى حد كبير - على سبيل المثال، طراز مختلف بالميزات نفسها)، والذي يكون جديداً أو شبه الجديد واختباره وضمان اجتياز متطلباتنا الوظيفية، أو (ج) أخذ المنتج ورد سعر الشراء الذي دفعته. ونحن نطلب معلومات معينة، بما في ذلك إثبات الشراء، لمعالجة مطالبات الضمان المحدود. لتقديم مطالبة بموجب الضمان المحدود، يُرجى الاتصال بفريق الدعم في NOCO على:

(أستراليا)	0068 4062 2 +61	(المملكة المتحدة)	7738 4520 20 +44	(الويب)	https://no.co/support
				(البريد الإلكتروني)	support@no.co
(اليابان)	3017 6893 3 +81	(الاتحاد الأوروبي)	0047 214 20 +31	(الولايات المتحدة/كندا/المكسيك)	+1.800.456.6626

الطاقة المُنتجة.

سيقوم هذا المنتج بضبط الطاقة المُنتجة تلقائيًا عند توصيله بجهاز. قد يصدر الجهاز المتصل صوت تنبيه كإشعار.

التعديلات.

لا تحاول إجراء أي تغييرات أو تعديلات أو إصلاحات على أي جزء من المنتج. قد يتسبب تفكيك المنتج في حدوث إصابة، أو وفاة، أو تلف للممتلكات. علماً بأن إجراء أي تعديلات على المنتج سوف تلغي ضمانك. ويمكن أن تؤدي التغييرات أو التعديلات التي لم تتم الموافقة عليها صراحةً من قبل الطرف المسؤول عن الامتثال إلى إبطال سلطة المستخدم في تشغيل هذا الجهاز.

الملحقات.

هذا المنتج معتمد للاستخدام مع ملحقات عالية الجودة فقط (مثل كابلات USB-C) التي تتوافق مع اللوائح المعمول بها. يجب أن تكون أي ملحقات مستخدمة في المنتج مصنّفة حسب مواصفات المنتج أو أعلى منها.

الظروف البيئية القابلة للانفجار.

اتب كافة الإشارات التحذيرية والتعليمات. لا تشغل المنتج في أي منطقة ذات جو قابل للانفجار، بما في ذلك مناطق التزود بالوقود أو المناطق التي تحتوي على مواد كيميائية أو جزيئات مثل الحبوب، أو القبار، أو مساحيق المعادن.

الأنشطة ذات التبعات الخطيرة.

هذا المنتج غير مخصص للاستخدام حيث قد يؤدي تعطل المنتج إلى الإصابة أو الوفاة أو حدوث أضرار بيئية شديدة.

تحذير لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية.

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع الجزء رقم 15 من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية (FCC)، ويخضع التشغيل للشرطين التاليين: (1) لا يجوز أن يتسبب هذا الجهاز في حدوث تشويش ضار، و(2) يجب أن يقبل هذا الجهاز أي تشويش يتلقاه، بما في ذلك التشويش الذي قد يتسبب في حدوث تشغيل غير مرغوب فيه.

يمكن أن تؤدي أي تغييرات أو تعديلات لم تتم موافقة صريحة من الطرف المسؤول عن الامتثال، إلى إبطال سلطة المستخدم في تشغيل الجهاز. تم اختبار هذا الجهاز وثبت أنه يتوافق مع حدود الأجهزة الرقمية من الفئة "ب"، وفقًا للجزء 15 من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية. وهذه الحدود تهدف إلى توفير حماية معقولة من التداخل الضار في التركيبات السكنية. يولد هذا الجهاز طاقة تردد لاسلكي ويستخدمها ويمكن أن يشعها، وإذا لم يتم تركيبه واستخدامه وفقًا للإرشادات، قد يسبب تشويشًا ضارًا للاتصالات اللاسلكية. ومع ذلك، لا يوجد ضمان بأن التشويش لن يحدث في حالة التركيب على نحو مُعَيَّن. إذا تسبب هذا الجهاز في حدوث تشويش ضار مع استقبال موجات الراديو أو التلفزيون، وهو ما يمكن تحديده عن طريق إيقاف تشغيل الأجهزة وتشغيلها، فإننا نشجع المستخدم على محاولة تصحيح التشويش عبر واحد أو أكثر من الإجراءات التالية: إعادة توجيه هوائي الاستقبال أو تغيير موضعه. زيادة المسافة الفاصلة بين الجهاز وجهاز الاستقبال. توصيل الجهاز بمخرج على دائرة مختلفة عن تلك التي يتم توصيل جهاز الاستقبال بها. استشارة المزود أو فني راديو/تلفزيون متمرّس للحصول على المساعدة.

بيان التعرّض للترددات اللاسلكية من لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية.

تم تقييم الجهاز للوفاء بمتطلبات التعرّض للترددات اللاسلكية العامة. يمكن استخدام الجهاز في ظروف التعرّض المحمولة بدون قيود.

بيان التعرّض لنقل الطاقة اللاسلكية (WPT) من لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية.

يتوافق الجهاز مع حدود التعرّض للإشعاع التي حددها لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية للبيئة غير الخاضعة للرقابة. في أثناء تشغيل الجهاز، يجب مراعاة ترك مسافة 15 سم حول الجهاز و20 سم فوق السطح العلوي للجهاز. تحذير وزارة الصناعة الكندية

(IC) (مطلوب باللغتين الإنجليزية والفرنسية).

يحتوي هذا الجهاز على أجهزة إرسال/استقبال مُعفاة من الترخيص تتوافق مع مواصفات معايير الراديو المُعفاة من الترخيص لوزارة الابتكار والعلوم والتنمية الاقتصادية الكندية. يخضع التشغيل للشرطين التاليين: (1) لا يجوز أن يتسبب هذا الجهاز في حدوث تشويش. (2) يجب أن يقبل الجهاز أي تشويش، بما في ذلك التشويش الذي قد يتسبب في حدوث تشغيل غير مرغوب فيه للجهاز.



عليك قراءة جميع معلومات السلامة واستيعابها قبل استخدام هذا المنتج. فقد يؤدي عدم اتباع تعليمات السلامة هذه إلى التعرض لصدمة كهربائية، أو اندلاع حريق، ما يؤدي إلى حدوث إصابة خطيرة، أو الوفاة، أو أضرار بالممتلكات.



تحذيرات السلامة الهامة.

قانون 65. ⚠️ تحذير:

يمكن أن يعرضك هذا المنتج لمواد كيميائية تشمل الرصاص وأبخرة العادم وتُعرف في ولاية كاليفورنيا بأنها تسبب السرطان والعيوب الخلقية وأضرار تناسلية أخرى. للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات، تفضل بزيارة الموقع الإلكتروني www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

التعامل مع المنتج.

قد يصبح المنتج دافئًا جدًا أثناء الاستخدام العادي. يتوافق المنتج مع حدود درجة حرارة السطح التي يمكن للمستخدم الوصول إليها والمحددة في المعيار الدولي لسلامة معدات تكنولوجيا المعلومات (UL 62368-1 / CSA C22.2 62368-1). ولكن التلامس المستمر مع الأسطح الدافئة لفترات طويلة قد يسبب عدم الراحة أو الإصابة حتى ضمن هذه الحدود. لا تعتمد إلى وصل المنتج أو فصله ويداك مبتلتان.

الاحتياطات الشخصية.

استخدم الحس السليم لتجنب الحالات التي تكون فيها بشرتك ملامسة للمنتج لفترة مطولة أثناء توصيله بمصدر طاقة (مثل عدم النوم أثناء توصيل المنتج بمصدر الطاقة). لا تضع المنتج تحت بطانية أو وسادة أو تحت جسمك عندما يكون متصلاً بمصدر للطاقة. توخّ الحذر بشكل خاص إذا كنت تعاني من حالة جسدية تؤثر على قدرتك على اكتشاف الحرارة في الجسم.

المكان.

اسمح دائمًا بالتهوية الكافية حول المنتج وتوخّ الحذر عند التعامل معه للحد من الحرارة الزائدة أو الإصابات المرتبطة بالحرارة. لا تستخدم المنتج في الأماكن الرطبة أو المبللة (مثل حوض الغسيل، أو حوض الاستحمام، أو كابينة الاستحمام). يجب تركيب مخرج المقبس بالقرب من الجهاز ويجب أن يكون من السهل الوصول إليه.

درجة حرارة التشغيل.

تم تصميم هذا المنتج ليعمل في درجات حرارة محيطية تتراوح بين 0 درجة مئوية إلى 40 درجة مئوية. لا تستخدمه خارج نطاق درجات الحرارة.

التنظيف.

افصل المنتج عن مصدر الطاقة قبل محاولة إجراء أي صيانة أو تنظيف. استخدم قطعة قماش ناعمة وجافة وخالية من الوبر.

التشغيل.

توقف عن استخدام المنتج فورًا إذا تعرّض للتلف، أو تعطل، أو لأمس أي سائل؛ أو إذا تعرض كابل USB-C المتصل به للتلف أو التآكل؛ أو إذا تعرض جزء القابس من المنتج، أو السنون، أو الغلاف الخارجي للمنتج للتلف؛ أو إذا سقط المنتج وتضرر؛ أو إذا تعرّض المنتج للمطر، أو أي سائل، أو رطوبة مفرطة؛ أو إذا كنت تشك بأن المنتج يحتاج إلى خدمة أو إصلاح. المنتج مخصص للاستخدام الداخلي فحسب.

For more information and support visit:

www.no.co/support

For patent information visit www.no.co/ip

NOCO[®] HQ

30339 Diamond Parkway,
#102, Glenwillow, OH
44139 USA.

+1 800 456 6626

NOCO[®] EU

Kabelweg 57,
1014BA Amsterdam,
The Netherlands.

+31 20 214 0047

NOCO[®] UK

4 Winsley Street,
W1W 8HF London,
United Kingdom

+44 20 4520 7738

NOCO[®] AU

Rialto, West Podium,
Level Mezzanine 2 (M2),
525 Collins Street,
Melbourne, Australia 3000

+61 2 4062 0068

NOCO[®] JP

5F Okura Bekkan
3-4-1 Ginza Chuo-ku
Tokyo, 104-0061

+81 3 6893 3017

NOCO®

XDP3.09172025A

For operating instructions and support visit:

www.no.co/support



Intertek
5031555
A/V I.C.T.E



RoHS



R-NZ



CAN ICES: 3(B)/NMB-3(B)
FCC ID: 2BH4L-XDP3.2
IC ID: 33239-XDP3.2

CONFORMS TO UL STD. 62368-1
CERTIFIED TO CSA STD.
C22.2, 62368-1:2019 Ed.3